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Summer is here! At the time of writing this the sun is shining and the sky is blue. My Bowls season has just 
started and a chance to get out into the fresh air. Most of us will have to attend the garden or arrange a 
holiday. It is also a good time to have a look through this catalogue for those items that could add to your 
stamp collection. The vendors have pulled out a lot of interesting material. I was asked if we offered Train 
related items. Well, the vendors have pulled out various items from local British railway lines to worldwide 
collections. It includes letter/newspaper/parcel stamps, covers (with TPO cancels), etc. We still have some 
world collections for sorting or breaking down for resale. The run of A-Z is full of interesting sets, singles, 
one country collections. The Great Britain section has once again a useful run of 1840 1d blacks and other 
line engraved and surface printed. Unfortunately, we only have a small section of Edward VII but a good 
range of George V and QEII. Many interesting items to add to a collection.

Remember when communicating via email or phone please have your account number (on your bid form or 
previous invoice) included. Please be aware that we had a few disappointed bidders who sent their bid form 
in via 2nd class post and missed the auction. You can always email or phone to check we have received 
your bids and let you know how they are doing prior to the auction closing.

If you have any questions, please contact us via email or phone and we will be happy to answer them if we 
can.

Happy hunting Colin and Pauline

Office opening hours Monday – Friday 9.00am – 5.00pm

FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS
(Dates Subject to Possible Change / Winning Bids Subject to 5% Buyer Premium)

AVH Postal Auction (AVH45) – 29th August 2026

AVH Postal Auction (AVH46) – 31st October 2026

All lots have estimates (Est.) and are generally reserved
at 80% unless vendor has specified otherwise.
Bid Steps:
£1-£20	 	 Est. £1    Bid steps
£20-£50	 	 Est. £2    Bid steps
£50-£100	 	 Est. £5    Bid steps
£100-£500	 	 Est. £10   Bid steps
£500-£1000	 	 Est. £50   Bid steps
£1000-£5000		  Est. £100 Bid steps

General enquiries please email:
info@avhstampauctions.co.uk
or call Colin Avery: 07938 601513
Pre Auction; to place bids on lots or any 
questions relating to the lots.
Post Auction; for Bid Results and Despatching
contact: Pauline: 01707 550191

World Selections and Mixed Lots
1	 A	 Mainly used accumulation in 16 page stockbook mostly 

1950s/80s period, mixed condition, duplication in places. (qty)	
	 Est. £24

2	 E	 Mixed accumulation of mint and used assorted countries 
on pages, and stockcards etc. Early to modern, possible 
duplication in places.. Mixed condition	 Est. £24

3	 A	 Mint and used 1960s/90s accumulation in 16 page stockbook. 
Mixed condition, duplication (qty)	 Est. £30

4	 A	 Mainly used accumulation in large red 32 page stockbook. 
Appears to be 1950s/70s period, duplication in places. Mixed 
condition, (qty)	 Est. £32

5	 B	 118 remainder club books some going back as far as the late 
1930's plus dozens of loose pages	 Est. £75

6	 B	 2 large stockbooks, 1 x 30 page,sparse, 1 x 32 page, and 
small bundle of album pages and loose. Mainly commonwealth 
mostly used accumulation.Early to late 1990s in places, mainly 
middle period. Countries include AAT, Falkland Islands, Hong 
Kong, India, India, Nauru. Includes commems, defins, m/s, 
covers etc. Condition mixed, needs sorting. (qty). Heavy lot for 
posting.	 Est. £36

7	 A	 British Commonwealth in black album. QV to GV mint and 
used collection in a well filled album with issues to 10s, Very 
Good Condition. Good Australia and Canada, most colonies 
represented 1000s.	 Est. £100

8	 B	 Queen Elizabeth II mint and used collection in 5 boxed 
Plymouth and Devon albums, Mainly 1950s/70s, some later, 
Includes many first QEII sets in both mint and used. Some 
mounted on pages but much loose to be sorted. A great 
collection for continuation. Countries include Aden, British 
Virgin Islands, Caymans Islands, Gambia, Gibraltar, Jamaica, 
Mauritius, Pitcairn Islands, Seychelles, Swaziland etc. Condition 
good to fine.	 Est. £350

9	 A	 Imperial Album Vol II for issues Mid 1928 to end of KGV for 
stamps of British Empire, Egypt and Iraq. Album in good 
condition containing a selection of mint and used issued for 
the period. Values to 5s, commems, defins, postage dues, few 
1935 Jubilee sets, Good selection of Canada, New Zealand, 
Egypt, some Indian States (ICS and IFS), sparse in places. Great 
collection to get you started on the period. STC £9700+		
	 Est. £800

10	 A	 Argentina, Venezula etc on assorted album pages. (qty)	 Est. £12
11	 A	 Mint and used accumulation in large, heavy 19 page red 

stockbook. Mixed condition, duplication. Countries include 
Hungary, Austria, Australia, Yugoslavia, Netherlands etc. (qty)		
	 Est. £20

12	 A	 Large 20 page stockbook with various CTO used m/s, mainly 
North Korea, duplication	 Est. £24

13	 E	 Central America: H to S Countries on 29 pages with 100s of 
stamps from 1st issues to 1940's. Some good Cat stamps, mint 
and used	 Est. £30

14	 E	 Foreign etc in clubook remainders ptsa £200+ including 
Germany & States, Romania, Japan etc (approx 32 pages)		
	 Est. £30
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15	 S	 South America; 19th Century assembly of 45 items (some mint/
unused) from some fourteen countries, Argentina to Venezuela: 
major contributions from Bolivia, Cuba, Guatemala & The 
Philipines: one or two duplicates & close cut imperfs. Cat £480 		
	 Est. £46

16	 b	 Small box of various collections and selections in stock books 
and on album pages, From earlies to modern, Countries inc 
Sandinavia, Germany, Ireland, Switzerland, Italy, Vaticarn, etc, 
mixed mint and used, mainly in good condition. (qty)	 Est. £50

17	 B	 Box containing 4 stockbooks from mainly early Russia 32 page 
stockbook, (115 stamps plus 4 ms), Japan (820 stamps) Greece 
(633 stamps) and Egypt (471 stamps plus 3 ms and the odd 
Syrian, includes modern, mint and used	 Est. £75 

Literature
18	 A	 British Postal Rates 1635/1839 by O. R. Sanford and Denis Salt 

(The Postal History Society) 1990 edition	 Est. £8
19	 A	 Guide Lines to the Penny Black by P. C. Litchfield (1986)	 Est. £10 

Accessories
20	 A	 France: Boxed Lighthouse album with hingeless pages for 

1960/1979, (no stamps)	 Est. £10
21	 2A	 Stanley Gibbon 2 post Devon black albums with slipcases 

x2, both with face hinge leaves, second hand but in good 
condition.	 Est. £20

22	 B	 Stanley Gibbon 2 post Plymouth black albums with slipcases x4 
second hand but in good condition.	 Est. £30

23	 B	 5 used stockbooks, still in good condition for re-use, possible 
pencil markings 3 x 8 page, 1 x 20 page, 1 x 24 page. 	Est. £30

24	 B	 Stanley Gibbon Utile, Red Spring Back Album x6, second hand 
as new in SG Cardboard box	 Est. £30

Cigarette Cards
25	 E	 Small selection various brands inc Ogdens, Players, Gallagher, 

etc many appear to be sets of Scouts, Racing, Derby & Grand 
National Winners, Railway, Costumes, etc condition poor to fine 
(Qty)	 Est. £12

26	 b	 Large Selection of Cigarette cards, many sets in album, album 
pages or loose, Odd dup and fault, mainly in good condition, 
Good lot for resale (Qty) 	 Est. £36

Cinderella
27	 E	 South America revenues, 300 app on 4 sides	 Est. £17
28	 E	 France Red Cross labels, WWI period x39 all diff,ex same series		

	 Est. £19
29	 E	 Poster stamps - German, Edward Beyer Ink maker Alphabet 

series (19) most different	 Est. £20
30	 S	 Harrison circa 1950 specimen stamps selection (inscribed in 

designes), superb u/m (5)	 Est. £24
31	 S	 Harrison circa 1950 specimen stamps (inscribed in designes) 

including a bi-coloured stamp, superb u/m (5) (Photo)	Est. £24
32	 E	 Ephemera and Cinerella in large bag all sorts of sheetlets, 

documents,etc	 Est. £24

Omnibus
33	 A	 1937 Coronation and 1946 Victory Stated to be complete and 

u/m in broken stockbook.	 Est. £100
34	 S	 1948 Silver Wedding sets for Malaya – Trengganu mint, Malta (£1 

is U/M), Montserrat mint and St Helena U/M cat £108	 Est. £26
35	 S	 1948 Silver Wedding mint sets for Aden - Kathiri, Gold Coast, 

KUT and St Lucia, few blunt perfs. cat £136	 Est. £28
36	 S	 1948 Silver Wedding high values for Tangier, St Kitts – Nevis, St 

Vincent and Swaziland all mint cat £102	 Est. £28
37	 E	 1949 UPU stated to be complete and U/M	 Est. £200
38	 E	 1951 Inauguration of BWI University College omnibus issues of 

28 stamps in U/M marginal blocks of 4 with the plate number 
on each, light toning cat £128	 Est. £20

39	 A	 1953 Coronation mint and used collection in Plymouth album. 
Alson includes some West Indies Federation sets used. Some 
mounted on pages, some loose. Alos includes some Literature, 
Souvenir Prgramme etc. (small qty)	 Est. £36 

Omnibus - 1935 Jubilee
40	 S	 1935 S Jubilee VFU CDS Antigua, Basutoland, Bechuanaland & 

Malta. Cat £133.	 Est. £20
41	 S	 Varieties: Bahamas 11/2d deep blue & carmine fresh fine LMM 

variety broken inner frameline at left plus faint vertical Dr Blade 
flaw. SG 141var. C/w Jamaica 1d Used Dp Blue/Scarlet Variety 
Dp Blue 'Dot by Flagstaff' UNLISTED on THIS ISSUE. Ragged 
Perfs Top. SG 114var	 Est. £30

42	 A	 1935 Jubilee (remaindered pages), 1937 Coronation and 1946 
Victory issues used in boxed Devon album. Many mounted on 
pages, others loose or on stockcards. Needs sorting. Condition 
mixed in places, other good to fine (qty)	 Est. £50

43	 E	 Collection stated to be complete inc Egypt as per SG Pt1 mainly 
l/m	 Est. £350

44	 S	 Antigua set of 4, fine used (SG 91/4). Cat £23	 Est. £8
45	 S	 Ascension set of 4, fine used (SG 31/4). Cat £110	 Est. £30
46	 S	 Australia set of 3, used (SG 156/8). Cat £55	 Est. £20
47	 S	 Bahamas set of 4, used (SG 141/4). Cat £45	 Est. £18
48	 S	 Barbados set of 4, 2 1/2d toned perf, fine used (SG 241/4). Cat 

£45	 Est. £18
49	 S	 Basutoland set of 4, fine used (SG 11/4). Cat £27	 Est. £12
50	 S	 Bechuanaland set of 4, fine used (SG 111/4). Cat £38	 Est. £13
51	 S	 Bermuda set of 4, (SG 94/7). Cat £50	 Est. £15
52	 S	 British Honduras set of 4, fine used (SG 143/6). Cat £25	Est. £10
53	 S	 British Guiana set of 4, fine used (SG 301/4). Cat £40	 Est. £12
54	 S	 British Solomon Islands set of 4, fine used (SG 53/6). Cat £45		

	 Est. £18
55	 S	 British Virgin Islands set of 4, fine used (SG 103/6). Cat £60		

	 Est. £22
56	 S	 Canada - Newfoundland set of 4, fine used (SG 250/3). Cat 

£40	 Est. £12
57	 S	 Ceylon set of 4, 9c adhesion on reverse, fine used (SG 379/82). 

Cat £24	 Est. £6
58	 S	 Cyprus set of 4, 3/4p adhesion on reverse, fine used (SG 

144/7). Cat £45	 Est. £12
59	 S	 Dominica set of 4, fine used (SG 92/5). Cat £28	 Est. £12
60	 S	 Gambia set of 4, used (SG 143/6). Cat £32	 Est. £12
61	 S	 Gibraltar set of 4, fine used (SG 114/7). Cat £50	 Est. £15
62	 S	 Gilbert and Ellice Islands set of 4, 3d SE corner perf fault, fine 

used (SG 36/9). Cat £70	 Est. £26
63	 S	 Grenada set of 4, fine used (SG 145/8). Cat £45	 Est. £18
64	 S	 Hong Kong set of 4, fine used (SG 13/6). Cat £18	 Est. £8
65	 S	 Jamaica set of 4, fine used (SG 114/7). Cat £45	 Est. £18
66	 S	 Kenya Uganda Tanganyika set of 4, fine used (SG 124/7). Cat 

£11	 Est. £5
67	 S	 Leeward Islands set of 4, fine used (SG 88/91). Cat £60	Est. £22
68	 S	 Malaya - Straits Settlements set of 4, used (SG 256/9). Cat £21		

	 Est. £8
69	 S	 Malta set of 4, fine used (SG 210/3). Cat £45	 Est. £18
70	 S	 Mauritius set of 4, fine used (SG 245/8).Cat £55	 Est. £15
71	 S	 Montserrat set of 4, fine used (SG 94/7). Cat £35	 Est. £13
72	 S	 Nigeria set of 4, fine used (SG 30/3). Cat £65	 Est. £24
73	 S	 Northern Rhodesia set of 4, used (SG 18/21). Cat £21	 Est. £8
74	 S	 Nyasaland set of 4, fine used (SG 123/6). Cat £70	 Est. £26
75	 S	 Sierra Leone set of 4, used (SG 181/4). Cat £65	 Est. £24
76	 S	 St Helena set of 4, fine used (SG 124/7). Cat £42	 Est. £18
77	 S	 St Kitts Nevis set of 4, fine used (SG 61/4). Cat £26	 Est. £12
78	 S	 Swaziland set of 4, fine used (SG 21/4). Cat £28	 Est. £12
79	 S	 Turks and Caicos Islands set of 4, fine used (SG 187/90). Cat 

£18	 Est. £8

Postal History - Zeppelins
80	 e	 1932 5th South American Flight plain postcard with violet 

cachet and Friederichshafen reciever on reverse. Sieger 172. 
Cat €40	 Est. £7

81	 e	 1932 8th South American Flight postcard with red flight cachet 
also Friederichshafen receiver upside down on front. Sieger 
190 Cat €35	 Est. £7

82	 e	 1933 World Fair flight envelope to Rio de Janiero franked 150pf 
meter mark of Berlin, bears red Berlin-Friederichshafen and 
map light cachets, arrical cds on reverse. Fine Sieger Cat €150		
	 Est. £18

83	 E	 1938 postcard carried on LZ130 2nd December flight, franked 
with 4 adhesives pmk Rhein-Main and zeppelin cachet in red, 
written up on album page.	 Est. £26

Thematic
84	 E	 Airmail: small mint and used airmail collection on oversize 

album pages. Includes, Egypt, Italy, Paraguay ant Tripolitania. 
Cat £496	 Est. £70
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85	 E	 Antarctic: 1940s/80s mainly used accumulation of issues with 
an Antarctic theme. Ships, birds, maps, birds etc. Includes 
Falkland Island Dependenies 1954/62 values to £1 fine used. 
Also Includes, British Antarctic Territory, Russia, South Georgia, 
etc. Sets, singles, m/s, cinderella, postcards, covers etc.		
	 Est. £60

86	 A	 Birds: Owls mint and used collection in 8 page stockbook. 
Stamps, m/s, covers etc showing a range of owls. ( 80 items)		
	 Est. £24

87	 2A	 Disney/Cartoon: Mint and used duplicated accumulation in 2 
16 page stockbooks. Mainly good to fine, countries include 
Bhutan, Grenada, Antigua, Maldives, Hungary, Belize etc (qty)		
	 Est. £24

88	 A	 Football: 1980s/90s mainly mint selection of sets and m/s in 
8 page stockbook. Countries include Cuba, Benin, Cambodia, 
Romania, Tanzania etc. 	 Est. £16

89	 A	 Football: 1980s/90s mainly mint selection of sets and m/s in 8 
page stockbook. STC £200+	 Est. £20

90	 A	 Horses: Mainly used collection in 20 page stockbook. Assorted 
sets and m/s. Countries include Bulgaria, Canada, Cuba, 
Guinea, Hungary, Korea etc.	 Est. £24

91	 3A	 Mainly used thematic selection in 3 stockbooks. All world and 
assorted themes. Mixed condition, odd dulpication (qty)		
	 Est. £40

92	 A	 Sport: Mainly mint selection in 8 page stockbook. Includes 
Football, Olympics (Summer and Winter), Racing etc. (57)		
	 Est. £10

Thematic - Railway
93	 E	 Accumulation of covers from British private railways, most with 

Railway Letter stamps. Includes Festiniog Railway Company, 
Romney Hythe and Dymchurch Light Railway, Tallyn Railway, 
Nene Valley Railway etc. (36)	 Est. £24

94	 E	 Mint selection of privately produced stamps, booklets, sheets 
etc Includes West Somerset Railway, Worth Valley Railway, 
British Rail Railwat Letter Stamps. Interesting selection (29 
items)	 Est. £24

95	 E	 Mint and Used world assorted issues and some Railway Letter 
Stamps. Includes sets, singles, blocks etc. . Countries include 
Ireland, Hong Kong, Isle of Man, Germany, France, Russia etc 
(69 items)	 Est. £24

96	 S	 Great Britain KGVI defins, QEII wildings, pre-decimal and 
decimal machins on stockcard all perfin LT for London 
Transport, all used (17)	 Est. £24

97	 b	 GB, Channel Is, IOM, small box of assorted pres packs, 
medal cover, commem covers, TPO cancels etc. Interesting 
accumulation (75+ items)	 Est. £36

98	 E	 World assorted covers all railway related. Countries include 
Brazil, Australia, Ireland, Hong Kong, Channel Islands etc (70)		
	 Est. £50

99	 A	 1960s/80s Great Britain assorted covers relating to London 
Underground or Trams . Opening of lines, extensions etc or 
carried on tram etc. Includes Post Office underground railway. 
(60+)	 Est. £24

100	 E	 1970s/80s postcards with assorted cachets, cancels, railway 
letter stamps, TPOs etc. (100+)	 Est. £24

101	 A	 1970s/80s Great Britain railway cover collection. 
commemorative covers for assorted events. Interesting 
selection of cachets, cancels and railway letter stamps, odd 
FDC. (90+)	 Est. £75

102	 2A	 1975 Great Britain Railways cover collection in 2 albums and 
loose. FDC and commemorative covers, assorted cachets, 
cancels, railway letter stamps, odd signature, TPOs etc. (150+)		
	 Est. £65

103	 A	 1980s Great Britain collection of small Benham silk covers all 
with railway related stamps, cachets and cancels. (68)	 Est. £20

104	 B	 1980 Great Britain Liverpool and Manchester Railway 
cover collection in 3 albums and loose. Contains FDC and 
commemorative covers all relating to the issue. Includes 
assorted cachets, cancels, adhesives from privately run 
railways, some signed also TPO and station cancels. Interesting 
lot.	 Est. £50

105	 A	 1985 150th Anniversary of the GWR cover collection in special 
album. Various cachets, cancels and Railway Letter stamps on 
small Benham covers (31)	 Est. £15

106	 B	 1985 Great Britain Famous Trains cover collection in 3 albums 
and loose. Includes FDC and commemorative covers all relating 
to the issue. Includes assorted cachets, cancels, adhesives 
from privately run railways, some signed also TPO and station 
cancels. Interesting lot.	 Est. £50

107	 A	 1986 Great Britain British Rail Prestige Booklet cover collection 
in album and loose. Booklet panes from the booklet on FDC 
and assorted cancels including TPOs etc. (51)	 Est. £30

108	 A+E	 1988 150th Anniv of TPO in special album (No 82/250) 
small Benham silk cover collection. (40) 1988 150th Anniv of 
TPO large Benham silk cover selection (19), 1988 Changed TPO 
Routes small Benham silk cover sollection (33)	 Est. £15

109	 A	 1988 Great Britain Transport and Communications cover 
collection in album and loose. All railway related fdc and 
commemorative covers with assorted cachets and cancels. 
Includes TPO cancels, railway cancels etc. Odd signature. (qty)	
	 Est. £36

110	A+E	1990s Channel Tunnel album of covers and gift pack. All 
relating to the breakthrough, opening and anniversary of the 
Channel Tunnel. Large accumulation of cachets, cancels, TPOs, 
Railway Letter Stamps etc. (94 items)	 Est. £24

111	 A	 1994 Great Britain Age of Steam cover collection in album and 
loose. Includes FDC,s commemorative covers etc. TPO cancels, 
odd signature. (85)	 Est. £36

112	 E	 Bluebell Railway, small mint selection of privately produced 
stamps, (11)	 Est. £12

113	 S	 Central London Railway 3d Parcel Express imperf label, scruffy 
appearance (Photo)	 Est. £12

114	 S	 District Railway 1d red on white imperf Newspaper Stamp, (1) 
(Photo)	 Est. £15

115	 E	 Festiniog Railway Company, mint selection of Railway Letter 
Stamps in singles, pairs, blocks etc. Odd duplication (36 items)		
	 Est. £24

116	 E	 Great Western Railway, small mint selection including Great 
Western Society, appear to be 1980s, (7 items)	 Est. £10

117	 E	 Great Western Railway 1988 150th Anniv, 3 MS, 2 with different 
ovpts, all mint (3)	 Est. £12

118	 e	 Great Western Railway 1985, 3 privately produced presentation 
packs for 150th Anniv of GWR (3)	 Est. £12

119	 E	 Isle of Man 125th Anniv Isle of Man Railways, booklet, pres 
packs and limited edition No 2132 of 3000, booklet. 	 Est. £15

120	 S	 Isle of Wight Railway stamp 1920. 2d green ovpt with black bars 
+ uprated 3d. Control 797. Rare Ex Lacy-Spencer, u/m	Est. £60

121	 E	 Kent and East Sussex Railway, 3 sheets of Railway Letter 
Stamps. (3)	 Est. £8

122	 S	 Lancs + Yorks Railway 1920 3d yellow-green, u/m block of 6 
with controls'6601-5505' (6)	 Est. £36

123	 E	 Llanberis Lake Railway, small selection of privately produced 
mint stamps, values from 5c/5p to 20c/20p in bi-lingual pairs. 
(5 items)	 Est. £10

124	 S	 London Passenger Transport Board 1d red Newspaper Parcel 
stamp, no control No., m/m (1) (Photo)	 Est. £10

125	 S	 London Passenger Transport Board, 1d perf 10 and 2d perf 
10 (imperf on left and bottom) red Newspaper Parcel stamps, 
unused with no control No's, 2d, no gum (2)	 Est. £12

126	 S	 London Passenger Transport Board, 4d perf 10 1/2, 6d oerf 10 
1/2, no control no's but punched hole at bottom, no gum (2)		
	 Est. £12

127	 S	 London, Tilbury and Southend Railway, stated to be 1901 2d 
green letter stamp, control No 1/52, m/m, stated to be 2400 
printed.	 Est. £15

128	 S	 London, Tilbury and Southend Railway, stated to be 1906 
2d bluish-green letter stamps, control No 2/795, gum 
disturbance on reverse, stated to be 2400 printed	 Est. £15

129	 S	 London Tilbury and Southend Railway, stated to be 1911 2d 
pale olive-green letter stamp, control No S4/7963 (in red), 
u/m, stated to be 4800 printed (Photo)	 Est. £15

130	 S	 London Transport Board, 5d red perf 10, 6d red rouletted, and 
imperf on right and bottom, with control Nos, u/m (2)	Est. £20

131	 S	 London Transport Board, 5d red perf 10, 6d red rouletted, with 
control Nos., u/m (2)	 Est. £20

132	 S	 London Transport Executive Newspaper Parcel Stamps 9d perf 
10, imperf at left, 10d perf 10, imperf at right, 10d on yellowed 
paper, both with control Nos, m/m (2)	 Est. £24

133	 S	 London Transport Executive Newspaper Parcel Stamps 1d perf 
10, imperf at top, 4d perf 11, 9d perf 10, 10d perf 10, imperf 
at bottom, 10d on yellowed paper. All with control No's, u/m 
(4)	 Est. £30

134	 S	 London Transport Executive Newspaper Parcel Stamps.1d perf 
10, 4d perf 11, imperf at top, 9d perf 10, imperf at bottom and 
right, 10d perf 10, imperf at bottom, on yellowed paper. All 
with control Nos, 1d m/m, others u/m (4)	 Est. £30
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135	 S	 Manchester South + Altrincham Railway stamp 1899. Deep 
green (control 2174), u/m	 Est. £20

136	 S	 MET and GC Joint Committee Parcel stamps, coil type, 2d and 
4d black, CHESHAM, violet X cancels (2)	 Est. £15

137	 S	 Met and GC Joint Committee Newspaper Parcel stamps, stated 
to be 1/2d perf 10, 1d perf 14, 2d perf 10 1/2, imperf at right, 
3d perf 10 1/2, imperf left, all green, unused but with control 
Nos, m/m (4)	 Est. £15

138	 S	 Metn and GC Joint Committee, stated to be 1907 2d blue letter 
stamp, control No 4170, imperf at bottom, stated to be 7560 
printed (Photo)	 Est. £15

139	 S	 Metn and GC Joint Committee 1/2d green Newspaper Parcel 
stamp, imperf, no control No, no gum.(1) (Photo)	 Est. £15

140	 S	 Metn and GC Joint Committee, stated to be 3d blue perf 11 1/2 
Newspaper Parcel stamp , control No 11, m/m, (1) (Photo)		
	 Est. £24

141	 S	 Metropolitan Railway stated to be 1920 3d rose letter stamp 
(surcharged '3' in purple on 2d), top marginal mint example 
with control No 23869. Stated to be 240 issued	 Est. £15

142	 S	 Metropolitan Railway stated to be 1901 2d rose - bright 
to deep letter stamp, control No 10080 used, cancelled 
'CHESHAM' in blue, stated to be 1200 printed. (Photo)	 Est. £15

143	 S	 Metropolitan Railway stated to be 1906 2d pale rose, control 
No 20771, stated to be 1200 printed (Photo)	 Est. £15

144	 S	 Metropolitan and GCJ Committee, stated to be 1930 3d light 
green letter stamp, control No A/1217, u/m, stated to be 1600 
printed	 Est. £15

145	 S	 Metropolitan Railway 1d red Newspaper Parcel stamps, used 
with large circular cancel for Baker Street 1 Apr 1906, control 
No 22840.  (Photo)	 Est. £20

146	 S	 Metropolitan Railway 1/2d red Newspaper stamp, top marginal, 
control no 1721, m/m	 Est. £20

147	 S	 Metropolitan Railway 6d red Newspaper Parcel stamp, control 
No 241, m/m.	 Est. £24

148	 S	 Metropolitan and L and NE RLYS, stated to be 1928 3d green 
letter stamp, control No 462, u/m, stated to be 240 printed		
	 Est. £36

149	 S	 Metropolitan Railway, stated to be 1/2d, 2d vermilion imperf 
Newspaper Parcel stamps, no control Nos, 1/2d creased, m/m 
(Photo)	 Est. £36

150	 S	 Metropolitan Railway 1d Newspaper Parcel stamp, control No. 
31297, m/m	 Est. £36

151	 S	 Mid Hants Railway, small selection of 1980s/90s Railway Letter 
stamps, assorted designs, unused (10)	 Est. £15

152	 E	 Nene Valley Railway small mint selection of 1980s/90s privately 
produced stamps. Includes 2 strips of 3. (16 items)	 Est. £15

153	 E	 North Yorkshire Moors Railway mint selection of items 
including Railway Letter and Parcel stamps etc. Interesting 
selection including singles, multiples and sheets (58 items)		
	 Est. £24

154	 E	 Ravenglass and Eskdale Railway, small mint selection of 
privately produced stamps. Values range from 1s3d to 20p, 
mainly singles (17 items)	 Est. £15

155	 E	 Romney Hythe and Dymchurch Light Railway, small mint 
selection of privately produced stamps, singles and blocks. (15 
items)	 Est. £15

156	 S	 Severn + Wye Railway stamp 1891, 2d light green, marginal 
copy, m/m	 Est. £20

157	 E	 Talyllyn Railway,1960s/70s mint selection of sets, singles, 
multiples etc, values to 1s6d/20p. (29 items)	 Est. £18

158	 E	 Talyllyn Railway the first Railway Letter Stamp sheet issued 
23rd May 1957 in two different colours u/m, note on the 
album page states purchased for £400 in 1987, these are rare 
and there are none for sale anywhere, 1500 printed only		
	 Est. £360

159	 S	 Vale of Rheidol Railway, small selection of Railway Letter 
stamsps , odd duplication, some with surcharges, unused (15)		
	 Est. £24

160	 E	 Welshpool and Llanfair Light railway, small mint selection of 
privately produced stamps, single blocks and multiples, (8 
items)	 Est. £10

Abu Dhabi
161	 S	 1966 overprinted definitive set of 11 fine mint, SG15/25 cat 

£300.	 Est. £48

Aden
162	 S	 1937 3a, 3 1/2 and 1r UMM SG 6, 7 & 9. Cat £80	 Est. £10

163	 S	 1937 Dhow definitive set to 8a mint, SG1/8 cat £74	 Est. £15
164	 S	 1937 Dhow 5r bright aniline purple fine used, SG11a cat £225		

	 Est. £50
165	 S	 1937 set of 12, used (SG 1/12). Cat £850	 Est. £260
166	 S	 1939 5r and 10r fine mint, SG26/27 cat £100.	 Est. £16
167	 S	 1939 Set to 10R perfin SPECIMEN (no 14 annas issued 1945) 

mint, slightly off whitw gum (SG16s/27s) Cat £400	 Est. £120
168	 S	 1948 Silver Wedding pair, m/m. (SG 30/1). Cat £41	 Est. £9
169	 S	 1948 Silver wedding pair, u/m. (SG 30/1). Cat £40	 Est. £13
170	 S	 1948 Silver Wedding set U/M and F/U, SG30/31 cat £93.		

	 Est. £22
171	 S	 1951 definitive set U/M, SG36/46 cat £90.	 Est. £18
172	 S	 1951 top 3 values, m/m. (SG 44/6). Cat £85	 Est. £18
173	 S	 1951 set to 10s/10s U/M (SG36/46) Cat £90	 Est. £32
174	 S	 1953 VFU all CDS Set of 25. SG48-72. Cat £70	 Est. £10
175	 S	 1955 complete set (12) u/m. (SG 29/40). Cat £35	 Est. £11
176	 S	 1957 20/-, vfu. (SG 72). Cat £23	 Est. £5
177	 S	 1957 20s black and deep lilac, fine used (SG 72). Cat £25 

(Photo)	 Est. £10
178	 S	 1962 25c rose-red shade in top right marginal block of 6 u/m. 

(SG 55a). Cat £120	 Est. £36
179	 S	 1964/5 50c, 1s25, 2s. 3 values used (SG 82, 85/6). Cat £42		

	 Est. £12

Aden Hadhramaut
180	 S	 1951 complete set (8), m/m. (SG 20/7). Cat £55	 Est. £12
181	 S	 1966 World Cup complete set (8), u/m. (SG 71/8). Cat £24		

	 Est. £5
182	 S	 1966 complete set (7), u/m. (SG 84/90). Cat £21	 Est. £5

Aden Kathiri State
183	 S	 1954 complete set (10) u/m. (SG 29/38). Cat £30	 Est. £9 

Albania
184	 S	 1940 Express Letter stamps, 25q, 50q, 2 values, l/m (SG 

E373/4). Cat £34	 Est. £10
185	 S	 1940 Air set of 7, l/m (SG 366/72). Cat £88	 Est. £20
186	 S	 1962 Malaria Eradication miniature sheet both perf and imperf 

U/M, SGMS699a cat £80	 Est. £16

Andorra - French
187	 S	 1932 45c, m/m. (SG F12). Cat £31	 Est. £5
188	 S	 1937 10c, 2f and 5f postage dues, m/m. (SG FD98/FD100). 

Cat £52	 Est. £9
189	 S	 1944, 15f brown, 18f red and 10f blue, 3 values, l/m (SG F133, 

F135, F140). Cat £119	 Est. £24
190	 S	 1946 Postage Due set M/UM (the 1f, 4f, 10f, 20f are U/M), 

SGFD143/FD152 cat £280	 Est. £40
191	 S	 1983 Commems, 6 issues, u/m (SG F329, F330/1, F332/3, 

F354, F355). Cat £20	 Est. £8
192	 S	 1983/90 defins set of 18, u/m (SG F335/52). Cat £43	Est. £16
193	 S	 1984 Commems, 6 issues, u/m (SG F356, F357, F358/9, 

F360/1, F362, F363). Cat £34	 Est. £12
194	 S	 1985 Postage Dues, Fruits set of 10, u/m (SG FD371/80). Cat 

£20	 Est. £8
195	 S	 1985 Commems, 5 issues, u/m (SG F364, F365/6, F367, 

F368/9, F370). Cat £31	 Est. £10
196	 S	 1986 Commems, 7 issues, u/m (SG F381, F382/3, F384, F385, 

F386, F387, F388). Cat £27	 Est. £10
197	 S	 1987 Commems, 7 issues, u/m (SG F389, F390/1, F392, 

F393/4, F395, F396, F397). Cat £40	 Est. £16
198	 S	 1988 Commems, 7 issues, u/m (SG F407, F408, F409/10, 

F411, F412, F413/4, F415). Cat £34	 Est. £12
199	 S	 1989 Commems, 7 issues, u/m (SG F416, F417, F418/9, F420, 

F421, F422/3, F424). Cat £30	 Est. £10
200	 S	 1990 Commems, 9 issues, u/m (SG F425, F426, F427/8, F429, 

F430/1, F432, F433, F424a, F436). Cat £45	 Est. £18
201	 S	 1990/3 23f, 25f, 28f booklets, unopened, u/m (SG SB3/5). Cat 

£66	 Est. £24
202	 S	 1991/6 defins, set of 6, u/m (SG F446/51). Cat £14	 Est. £6
203	 S	 1991 Arms 25f booklet, unopenend, u/m (SG SB4). Cat £22		

	 Est. £8
204	 S	 1991 Commems, 8 issues, u/m (SG F437, F438, F439/40, 

F441, F442/3, F444, F445, F455). Cat £44	 Est. £18
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205	 S	 1992 Commems, 7 issues, u/m (SG F456a, F458, F459/60, 
F461a, F463/4, F465, F466/7). Cat £52	 Est. £20

206	 S	 1993 Commems, 6 issues, u/m (SG F468a, F470a, F473/4, 
F475/, F477, F478, F479/80). Cat £35	 Est. £12

207	 S	 1994 Commems, 7 issues, u/m (SG F482a, F484/5, F486, 
F487a/8a, F491/2, F493). Cat £37	 Est. £13

208	 S	 1995 Commems, 10 issues, u/m (SG F494, F495, F496/7, F498, 
F499, F500, F501, F502/3, F504a, F506). Cat £38	 Est. £14

209	 S	 1996 Canillo booklet, s/a, SG F515 x10. u/m (SG SB6). Cat £25	
	 Est. £10

210	 S	 1996 Commems, 12 issues, u/m (SG F507, F508, F509, F510/1, 
F512/3, F514, F515, F516, F517, F518, F519, F520/1). Cat £48		
	 Est. £20

211	 S	 1997 10f booklet, s/a, SG F523 x10, u/m (SG SB 7). Cat £23		
	 Est. £10

212	 S	 1997 Commems, only 5 issues, u/m (SG F525, F527/8, F529a, 
F531a, F534). Cat £38	 Est. £12

213	 S	 1998 30f booklet, s/a SG F537 x10, u/m (SG SB8). Cat £24		
	 Est. £10

214	 S	 1998 Commems, 13 issues, u/m (SG F535, F536, F538, F539, 
F540, F541, F542, F543, F544, F545, F546/7, F548, F549). Cat 
£67	 Est. £24

215	 S	 1999 30f booklet, s/a, SG F550 x10, u/m (SG SB 9). Cat £24		
	 Est. £10

216	 S	 2000 30f booklet, s/a, SG F564 x10, u/m (SG SB 10). Cat £24		
	 Est. £10

217	 S	 2000 Commems, 13 issues, u/m (SG F563, F565, F566, F567, 
F568, F569/70, F571, F572, F573, F574, F575, F576, F577). 
Cat £62	 Est. £22

218	 S	 2001 Saint Julia de Loria booklet, SG F578 x10, u/m (SG SB11). 
Cat £39	 Est. £14

219	 S	 2001 Commems, 12 issues, u/m (SG F579, F580, F581a, F583, 
F584, F585/6, F587, F588, F589, F590, F591, F592). Cat £73		
	 Est. £24

220	 S	 2002 Commems, 9 issues, u/m (SG F615/623). Cat £49		
	 Est. £18

221	 S	 2003 Commems, only 6 issues, u/m (SG F625/630). Cat £37		
	 Est. £12

Andorra
222	 S	 1948 Councillor Manuel Areny Bons 30c to 1f35, 6 values, 

m/m (SG 46/50). Cat £142	 Est. £20
223	 S	 1972 Europa 8p u/m, SG67 cat £180	 Est. £22

Angola
224	 S	 between SG459 and SG480, 1951 Bird definitive x 17 values 

between 10c and 30a very attractive mint cat £240.75	Est. £32 

Antigua
225	 S	 1932 5/- VFU CDS Top Value SG90. Cat £160	 Est. £30
226	 S	 1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- fine used with the ‘Dot by flagstaff’ 

variety, SG94h cat £550.	 Est. £110
227	 S	 1938/51 set of 12, u/m (SG 98/109). Cat £130	 Est. £32
228	 S	 1970/5 complete set (17). u/m. (SG 269/285). Cat £40	Est. £9

 Ascension
229	 S	 1924 Badge of the Colony 1d fine used with the ‘Cleft rock’ 

variety, SG11c cat £300.	 Est. £60
230	 S	 1924 Badge of the Colony 3d heavily mounted mint with the 

‘Cleft rock’ variety, SG14c cat £160.	 Est. £16
231	 S	 1924/33 2s, 3s, top 2 values, fine used (SG 19/20). Cat £260		

	 Est. £40
232	 S	 1924 VFU Top Value 3/- SG20. Cat £130	 Est. £50
233	 S	 1934 Set to 5/- l/m (SG21/30) Cat £130 (Photo)	 Est. £50
234	 S	 1934 VFU 2/6 SG29. Cat £48	 Est. £20
235	 E	 1938 perf 13 set of 11 values to 10/- mint, SG38a/47b cat 

£176	 Est. £30
236	 S	 1938 1/2d p.13 with torpedo flaw m/m. (SG 38bb). Cat £160		

	 Est. £44
237	 E	 1938 – 53 set complete to 10/- mint including extra 2/6d, 

SG38b/47b cat £310	 Est. £50
238	 S	 1938/52 set of 16, u/m (SG 38b/47b). Cat £275	 Est. £70
239	 S	 1938 1d black and green, m/m. (SG 39). Cat £45	 Est. £8
240	 S	 1949 1 1/2d black & rose-carmine perf 14 U/M marginal with 

DAVIT flaw (SG40da) Cat £140	 Est. £50
241	 S	 1944 5/- perf13, m/m. (SG 46a). Cat £48	 Est. £9

242	 S	 1938 and 1944 5/-fine used, SG46/46a cat £64	 Est. £18
243	 S	 1944 10/- perf13, vfu. (SG 47b). Cat £60	 Est. £13
244	 S	 1956 set of 13, used (SG 57/69). Cat £85	 Est. £20
245	 S	 1956 set of 13 u/m (SG 57/69). Cat £160	 Est. £40
246	 S	 1956 set of 13, u/m (SG 5769). Cat £160	 Est. £40
247	 S	 1956 10/- mint, SG69 cat £60	 Est. £12
248	 S	 1963 Birds set of 14, used (SG 70/83). Cat £60	 Est. £10
249	 S	 1963 Bird definitive set U/M, SG70/83 cat £60.	 Est. £12
250	 S	 1963 Birds set of 14, u/m (SG 70/83). Cat £60	 Est. £15
251	 S	 1987 Royal Ruby Wedding 20p variety with double ovpt. u/m 

(SG 449a). Cat £60 (2014) (Photo)	 Est. £22

Australia
252	 E	 Early mint and used range including 1936 South Australia mint 

set, Robes set fine used also 1971 Christmas sheet of 25 u/m, 
cat £170+	 Est. £32

253	 A	 1985 to 2001 almost compete fine used collection in a SG 
binder on printed pages, this must have huge catalogue value		
	 Est. £100

254	 A	 1913/65 Used collection including 'roos to £1, commems, 
defins, postage dues etc. in Davo album. Condition good to 
fine, Cat £3000+	 Est. £180

255	 S	 1931 2d, 3d ovpt 'OS', 2 values, fine used (SG O123/4). Cat 
£130	 Est. £24

256	 S	 1932 4d Official, m/m. (SG O126). Cat £26	 Est. £6
257	 S	 1931/36 'Roos to 10/- good used, perfs and centering 

(SG133/136) 10/- has extra ink as part of second CDS Cat 
£185 (Photo)	 Est. £40

258	 S	 1931/6 10s, £1, £2, 3 values ovpt 'SPECIMEN' m/m (SG 
136s/8s). Cat £90	 Est. £16

259	 S	 1931 AIR 6d sepia ovpt 'OS' , ragged perfs, fine used (SG 
138a). Cat £60	 Est. £10

260	 S	 1931 6d ovpt OS VFU SG139a. Cat £60	 Est. £10
261	 S	 1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge set to 5/- VFU (SG141/143) Cat 

£225 (Photo)	 Est. £75
262	 S	 1934 1/- Aborigine perf 10.5, vfu. (SG 149). Cat £22	 Est. £4
263	 S	 1934 1/- Aborigine perf 10.5, vfu. (SG 149). Cat £22	 Est. £5
264	 S	 1934 1/6dno wmk., m/m. (SG 153). Cat £45	 Est. £8
265	 S	 1935 1/- Anzac, m/m. (SG 155). Cat £45	 Est. £10
266	 S	 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 3, vfu. (SG 156/8). Cat £55	 Est. £11
267	 S	 1935-40 FU Sets. SG156-8, 161-3,193-5,196-9. Cat £128		

	 Est. £15
268	 S	 1938 1/- Postage Due, vfu. (SG D118). Cat £12	 Est. £4
269	 S	 1938 3d blue, m/m. (SG 168ca). Cat £60	 Est. £10
270	 S	 1938 3d block of four, m/m. (SG 168c x 4). Cat £260	 Est. £34
271	 S	 1948 5/- and 10/-, m/m. (SG 176a and 177a). Cat £65		

	 Est. £13
272	 S	 1942 1/2d Kangaroo Coil Pair, m/m. (SG 179b). Cat £23		

	 Est. £5
273	 S	 1941 set of 3 in John Ash imprint blocks of four all neatly 

cancelled, vfu). Cat £38	 Est. £13
274	 S	 1941 2d Scarlet coil pair U/M white gum (SG184a) cat £350 

(Photo)	 Est. £150
275	 S	 1941 2d bright purple coil pair u/m, SG185a cat £50	 Est. £15
276	 E	 1941 surcharge set of 3 U/M x 40 sets, SG200/202 cat £280		

	 Est. £30
277	 S	 1949 2d bright purple coil pair U/M, slightly off-white gum 

(SG205a) Cat £95	 Est. £40
278	 S	 1949 1/2d 'roo in U/M block of 35 from bottom right hand 

corner of the sheet (not coil block as discribed on page)with 
sky retouch (SG228/228b)	 Est. £24

279	 S	 1949 block of four showing €œlast 2 of 22 extended €	Est. £7
280	 S	 1949 2/6 booklet with usual perfs (SB29) Cat £80	 Est. £13
281	 E	 1953 Coronation set in U/M part sheets of 40 sets, SG264/266 

cat £200	 Est. £30
282	 E	 1953 Settlement in Tasmania set in U/M part sheets of 36 sets, 

SG268/270 cat £81	 Est. £14
283	 S	 1913 6d DieII, m/m. (SG 9). Cat £95	 Est. £20
284	 S	 1913/14 set to 2/- good/fine used, generally well centred with 

good perfs (SG1/12) Cat £300+ (Photo)	 Est. £60
285	 S	 1913 5/- grey & yellow l/m, good centring, has one half perf 

(SG13) Cat £450 (Photo)	 Est. £130
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286	 S	 1915/28 Official 10s grey and pink, ragged perfs, fine used 
(SG O51). Cat £110	 Est. £20

287	 S	 1922 2d, m/m. (SG 63). Cat £19	 Est. £5
288	 S	 1923 6d, m/m. (SG 73). Cat £28	 Est. £7
289	 S	 1953/9 Postage Dues. 3 values 2s, 5s x2, m/m (SG D130, 

D131/1a). Cat £47	 Est. £15
290	 S	 1958/60 Postage Due 2d deep carmine and deep green, m/m 

(SG D141). Cat £16	 Est. £6
291	 S	 1961Cattle Horseman 5/- corner marginal, u/m. (SG 327). Cat 

£16	 Est. £5
292	 S	 1964 7/6 corner marginal, u/m. (SG 357). Cat £15	 Est. £4
293	 S	 1966 75c to $4 ‘SPECIMEN’ set of 4 fine mint, SG400s/403s cat 

£75	 Est. £15
294	 S	 1966 4c carmine booklet panes x 6 different, u/m. (SG 385 x 

6). Cat £96)	 Est. £20
295	 S	 1968 science gutter pair in a block of four, u/m. (SG 426a x 2). 

Cat £12	 Est. £4
296	 A	 1997 Year Book with all the stamps u/m	 Est. £19
297	 A	 2004 Year Book with all the stamps and miniature sheets u/m, 

face value is A$56.45 (£30)	 Est. £22
298	 A	 2005 Year book with all the stamps and miniature sheets, 

original cost A$60.90 (£32)	 Est. £20
299	 A	 2006 Year Book with 80 stamps, 6 miniature sheets and 1 

sheetlet, original cost A$79.90 (£42)	 Est. £24
300	 A	 2007 Year Book with 85 stamps, 4 miniature sheets and 1 

sheetlet, original cost A$79.50 (£42)	 Est. £24
301	 A	 2009 Year Book complete with the issued stamps, 55 stamps, 

9 miniature sheets and 3 sheetlets u/m, original cost A$89.10 
(£45)	 Est. £48

302	 S	 AAT; 1966/8 complete set (11), u/m. (SG 8/18). Cat £36	 Est. £8
303	 S	 B.C.O.F.: 1947 6d and 1/-, m/m. (SGJ4/J5). Cat £49	 Est. £11

 Australian States
304	 S	 N.S.W. 1d, 2d electric Telegraphs m/m. (SG T1/2). Cat £475		

	 Est. £140
305	 S	 South Australia: 1860/70, Reprints, m/m. (SG 36,42R). 	Est. £9
306	 S	 South Australia; 1911 5/- bright rose almost U/M, SG305 cat 

£150	 Est. £36
307	 S	 Victoria. 1902 5/- scarlet & deep blue VFU (SG398a) Cat £30		

	 Est. £10

Austria
308	 E	 1850/1902 on 8 pages. STC £1900+	 Est. £90
309	 S	 1850 1k yellow, 4 margin, wrinkling, thin and tears on 2 

margins, average used, good space filler (SG 1b). Cat £190 
(Photo)	 Est. £24

310	 S	 1910 Kaiser 10k u/m, Michel 156 STC 200 euro.	 Est. £42
311	 S	 1929 large views x10 mint SG 647,650/2,654/9 Cat £180		

	 Est. £16
312	 S	 1933 Wien International set of transport designsin different 

colours u/m (9)	 Est. £12
313	 S	 1933 Relief of ViennaSG 706/711 mint set/6 Cat £250	Est. £24
314	 E	 1948/59 Costumes on 2 pages inc mint set/37 Cat £425plus 

additional white paper (21) Cat £110 (total cat £530+)	Est. £48
315	 S	 1949 Child Welfare Fund set of 4, l/m (SG 1162/5). Cat £118		

	 Est. £24
316	 S	 1950 Carinthian Plebiscite SG 1212/4 mint set/3 Cat £180		

	 Est. £24
317	 S	 1950/53 Air(Birds) fu set/7 SG 1215/1221 Cat £400	 Est. £32
318	 S	 1950/53 Birds x6 values SG 1218/1220 mint Cat £500	 Est. £48
319	 S	 1952 Stamp Day, m/m (SG 1236). Cat £41	 Est. £10
320	 S	 1952/4 stockcard of m/m and u/m stamps for the period. STC 

£140+	 Est. £20
321	 S	 1953 150th Anniv of Linz National Theatre, m/m (SG 1245). 

Cat £34	 Est. £8

Austro – Hungarian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire
322	 S	 French Currency 1908 25c blue / blue block of 4 with 2 U/M, 2 

l/m cat £168 as M/M	 Est. £28
323	 S	 French Currency 1900 20pi on 4k green U/M, SG45d 

uncatalogued – rare stamp?	 Est. £50

Bahamas
324	 S	 1917 5d black and orange ovpt 'SPECIAL DELIVERY' top 

marginal block of 4, fine used (SG S2 x4). Cat £80	 Est. £13

325	 S	 1938 £1 blue-green and black, brownish gum, u/m (SG 157a). 
Cat £65	 Est. £18

326	 S	 1938/52 Set to £1 VFU (SG149/157a) Cat £90	 Est. £30
327	 S	 1938 £1 deep grey-green & black on thick paper mint, 

medium hinge (SG157) Cat £250	 Est. £32
328	 S	 1942 Columbus set to £1 U/M (SG162/175a) Cat £90	Est. £32
329	 S	 1942 1/2d bluish green mint with the ‘Elongated E’ variety, 

SG149ca cat £250.	 Est. £40
330	 S	 1948 FMM Set SG178-193. 2/- some gum miss. 5/- UMM. Cat 

£85	 Est. £15

Bahrain
331	 S	 1951 2RUPEES on 2/6d, m/m. (SG 77). Cat £50	 Est. £10
332	 S	 1955/60 2/6d to 10/- both sets, m/m. (SG 94/6 + 94a/6a). 

Cat £105	 Est. £20
333	 S	 1966 definitive se l/m, SG139/150 cat £60	 Est. £15

Barbados
334	 A	 1953/80 mint commems in springbaack in album. Good 

thematics, STC 140+	 Est. £30
335	 E	 QV to KGVI mainly mint selection on 10 album pages. KGV 

values to 6d, KGVI values to 2s6d. Mixed condition.STC £500+ 
(100+)	 Est. £75

336	 E	 1905 1/4d slate-grey and carmine block of 60, appears u/m 
(SG 135 x 60). Cat £780	 Est. £80

337	 S	 1920 Victory set of 12, fine used (SG 201/212). Cat £275	
			   Est. £85
338	 S	 1925 – 35 2/-, 2/6d and 3/- top values l/m, SG238, 238a and 

239 cat £56	 Est. £18
339	 S	 1935 Jubilee set of 4, brownish gum, m/m (SG 241/4). Cat £35	

	 Est. £10
340	 S	 1937-52 FMM SG245-288. 1938 Set Ex 250 & 250d. 1950 Set 

Ex280/1. Cat £140	 Est. £16
341	 S	 1938 4d black with curved line at top right VFU (SG253b) Cat 

£75	 Est. £24
342	 S	 1947 1d on 2d with broken E (plus broken P) (SG264d) LMM 

Cat £70	 Est. £10
343	 S	 1950 6c carmine Postage Due in a U/M marginal block of 4, 

SGD6 cat £92.	 Est. £16
344	 S	 1950 definitive set mint, SG271/282 cat £70	 Est. £18
345	 S	 1950 set to £2.40 U/M (SG271/282) Cat £70	 Est. £26
346	 S	 1966/9 $5, u/m. (SG 355a). Cat £28	 Est. £7

Barbuda
347	 S	 1922 Leeward Islands set to 5/- overprinted BARBUDA l/m 

(SG1/11) Cat £150 (Photo)	 Est. £60

Basutoland
348	 S	 1933/52 Postage Dues set of 2, used (SG D1/2). Cat £53		

	 Est. £18
349	 S	 1935 Silver Jubilee 3d with the ‘Dot to left of chapel’ variety 

fine used, SG13g cat £450	 Est. £90
350	 S	 1954 – 1958 definitive set fine mint, SG43/53 cat £110.	Est. £18
351	 S	 1954 – 58 definitive set mint, SG43/53 cat £110	 Est. £26
352	 S	 1954/8 set of 11, u/m (SG 43/53). Cat £110	 Est. £30
353	 S	 1961 R1 on 10/- Type III ovpt., u/m. (SG 68b). Cat £48	 Est. £11
354	 S	 1961/3 set of 11 fine used (SG 69/79). Cat £85	 Est. £24
355	 S	 1962/3 set of 11, l/m (SG 69/79). Cat £100	 Est. £40

Bavaria
356	 S	 Bavaria; 1849/50 3 blue, 3 red, 6 brown and 6 blue, all 4 

margins used. (SG 3,23,11 and 25). Cat £100	 Est. £13
357	 S	 Bavaria; 1876 part set to 50pfx3 (13), vfu. (SG 120/8). Cat £80		

	 Est. £13
358	 S	 Bavaria; 1919 Ovpt, set to 75pf perf and imperf (20), vfu. (SG 

195A/207A). Cat £85	 Est. £13

Bechuanaland
359	 E	 1945-9 FMM SG 129-141 Cat £58	 Est. £10
360	 S	 1897 0.5d u/m block of 12. (SG 59 x12). Cat £36	 Est. £16
361	 S	 1904/13 1s deep-green and scarlet, m/m (SG 70). Cat £60		

	 Est. £20
362	 S	 1913 De La Rue 2s6d pale brown, m/m (SG 85). Cat £130		

	 Est. £44
363	 S	 1913 Waterlow 2s6d deep sepia-brown, m/m (SG 83). Cat 

£140	 Est. £50
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364	 S	 1913 De La Rue 5s bright carmine, m/m (SG 87). Cat £300 
(Photo)	 Est. £85

365	 S	 1961 set of 14, used (SG 168/81). Cat £55	 Est. £9

Belgium
366	 E	 c1870/80s (postal stationery cards) used/unused, etc (42)		

	 Est. £12
367	 E	 1870/1986 Postage Dues, used selection on 6 album pages. 

includes duplication, possible different papers etc. Odd other 
included, Condition poor to fine. STC £131+	 Est. £22

368	 E	 1930/58 Air issues used on 4 album pages, condition good to 
fine. Cat £185	 Est. £26

369	 2A	 1967/95 stated to be u/m collection in 2 Senator albums. 
Commems, defins, m/s, booklets etc. good run through.		
	 Est. £75

370	 A	 1944/67 mint and used collection in springback album. Also 
includes a few postcards and covers. (qty)	 Est. £100

371	 E	 1879/1987 used Railway Parcel Stamps on 29 album pages. 
condition mixed,appears fairly complete. STC £1571	Est. £190

372	 S	 1914 Red Cross set of 3, red mark on front of 20c (+20c), 
m/m (SG 151/3). Cat £108	 Est. £36

373	 S	 1915 Red Cross set of 3, minor wrinkling, m/m (SG 157/9). 
Cat £139	 Est. £38

374	 S	 1915 5f blue (FRANKEN), m/m (SG 193). Cat £600	 Est. £190
375	 S	 1950 European Athletic Champs set of 5, 1f75 +25c with tone 

spot, set of 5, fine used (SG 1311/5). Cat £68	 Est. £15
376	 S	 1951 Political Prisoners' Nat. Monument Fund, set of 3, fine 

used (SG 1372/4). Cat £49	 Est. £15
377	 S	 1951 Anti-tuberculosis, set of 8, fine used (SG 1381/8). Cat 

£46	 Est. £15
378	 S	 1951 Queen Elisabeth Medical Foundation Fund set of 5, used 

(SG 1376/80). Cat £73	 Est. £20
379	 S	 1953 Tourist Propaganda and Cultural Funds set of 6, fine 

used (SG 1442/7). Cat £55	 Est. £20
380	 S	 1954 Anti-tuberculosis and other Funds set of 6, top 2 values 

CTO used, fine used (SG 1543/8). Cat £27	 Est. £10
381	 S	 1956 Anti-tuberculosis and other Funds set of 7, used (SG 

1589/95). Cat £28	 Est. £10
382	 S	 1961 Cultural Funds set of 6, fine used (SG 1772/7). Cat £20		

	 Est. £6
383	 S	 Railway Parcels; 1968/73 SG P2047/P2066 UM set to 300F Cat 

£250 app	 Est. £48
384	 E	 Belgian Congo/Ruanda Urundi: 1949 sheetlets set/12 with the 

overprinted margins (see notes after SG 269)	 Est. £100 

Belize
385	 S	 1974 Butterflies, 15 values, (ex 35c, $10), u/m (SG 380/90, 

391/4). Cat £45	 Est. £15

Bermuda
386	 E	 1938/53 selection of high values 2s (x9), 10s (x2) and 12s 6d 

(x3) (between SG 116-120). Cat £310 as cheapest	 Est. £24
387	 E	 1918/21 mint on pre-printed album page, 1918/22 6 values 

(SG 51b/55), 1920/1 Tercentenary set of 9 (SG 59/67). Cat 
£720	 Est. £100

388	 E	 1938/52 set of 16 on album page, includes 2 x 2s, 17 values 
in total. used (SG 110/121d). Cat £225	 Est. £40

389	 S	 1938 2d, m/m. (SG 112). Cat £50	 Est. £10
390	 S	 1938 – 53 2/- x 3 different shades fine used, unchecked by 

vendor, could include scarce issues	 Est. £20
391	 S	 1938 2/-, m/m. (SG 116). Cat £100	 Est. £20
392	 S	 1942 5/- dull yellow-green & red?yellow perf 14.25 fine used 

with GASH IN CHIN variety (SG118bf) Cat £500 (Photo)		
	 Est. £130

393	 S	 1938 10/- U/M perf 14, Stated to be SG 119 cat £400.	Est. £65
394	 S	 1938 10/- green and deep lake / pale emerald l/m, SG119 cat 

£325	 Est. £80
395	 S	 1938 10/- fine mint Sated to be ‘Gash in chin’ variety, SG119cf 

cat £3000, slightly blunt left corer, very scarce.	 Est. £400
396	 S	 1938/53 £1 x 3 with different shades fine mint, the minimum 

cat value is £200, but unchecked.	 Est. £40
397	 S	 1938 UMM £1 SG 121 lower marginal. Cat £300	 Est. £75
398	 S	 1948 5/- booklet with usual perfs (SB1) Cat £140	 Est. £26
399	 E	 1953/62 21 values on album page, set of 18 plus 3d and 1s3d 

type II, also 1959 6d Perot's POst Office, used (SG 135/50, 
140a, 145b, 156). Cat £45	 Est. £10

400	 S	 1866 2d mint, SG3 cat £550	 Est. £100
401	 S	 1921 set of 9, l/m (SG 68/76). Cat £100	 Est. £30
402	 S	 1924/32 2s purple and brightblue/pale blue, m/m (SG 88). Cat 

£30	 Est. £12
403	 S	 1924 VFU St George CDS 10/- SG92. Cat £250.	 Est. £50
404	 S	 1927 2/6d VFU SG89. Cat £80	 Est. £20
405	 S	 1932 12s6d m/m. (SG 93). Cat £250	 Est. £70
406	 S	 1935 1 1/2d Silver Jubilee with Bird by turret variety vfu. (SG 

95m). Cat £275	 Est. £80
407	 E	 1936/47 set of 9 on album page, used (SG 98/106). Cat £27		

	 Est. £7
408	 S	 1936/47 set of 9, m/m (SG 98/106). Cat £35	 Est. £12
409	 S	 1936 complete set (9) in imprint pairs vfu. (SG 98/106). Cat 

£27 per set	 Est. £26
410	 S	 1953 definitive set M/UM (the high values are U/M), 

SG135/150 +136a, 140a, 145a and 146bc cat £176.	 Est. £24
411	 S	 1962 £1 block of four, vfu. (SG 179 x 4). Cat £64	 Est. £13

 Biafra
412	 S	 1969 1.5d, m/m. (SG 6). (Ovpt. contains a bird). Cat £12	Est. £3 

Botswana
413	 S	 1967 complete birds set (14) u/m. (SG 220/33). Cat £48	 Est. £13
414	 S	 1974 complete set u/m. (SG 322/35). Cat £53	 Est. £15
415	 S	 1976 complete set of new currency (14), u/m. (SG 367/80). Cat 

£52	 Est. £12

Brazil
416	 S	 1855-1866 5r brown (SG 24), 25r pink (SG 30 & 39): a clear 

four margin trio with equally clear barred numeral cancellations 
& clean mount free reverses. Cat £65	 Est. £10

417	 S	 1931 Zeppelin Air stamps surch ZEPPELIN and values, 2 values, 
m/m (SG 508/9). Cat £62	 Est. £8

British Antarctic Territory
418	 S	 1963 £1 black and light blue, fine used (SG 15). Cat £50	Est. £8
419	 S	 1963 definitive set to £1 fine mint, SG1/15 cat £150+.	Est. £24
420	 S	 1963 set of 16, u/m except 2s m/m (SG 1/15a). Cat £250 with 

both £1s	 Est. £65
421	 S	 1963 – 69 definitive set either U/M or fine mint, SG1/15a cat 

£250	 Est. £75
422	 E	 1969 Scientific Work set in full , folded, u/m sheets of 60, 

SG20/23 cat £255	 Est. £36
423	 S	 1971 decimal currency surcharge set fine used, SG24/37 cat 

£80	 Est. £22
424	 S	 1977 Whales set (4), u/m. (SG 79/82). Cat £26	 Est. £5
425	 S	 1979 Penguin set of 4, vfu. (SG 89/92). Cat £17	 Est. £4

British Guiana
426	 S	 1928/52 set of 12 u/m (SG 308/19). Cat £120	 Est. £32
427	 S	 1931 VFU Set SG283-7. Cat £65	 Est. £12
428	 S	 1931 Set to $1 VFU (SG283/287) Cat £65	 Est. £20
429	 S	 1934 VFU Set SG288-300 Ex SG295/6. Cat £154	 Est. £20
430	 S	 1934 set to $1 VFU (SG288/300) Cat £180 (Photo)	 Est. £50
431	 S	 1940/52 Postage dues set VFU (SGD1/D4) Cat £45	 Est. £15
432	 S	 1945 24c booklet wih good perfs (SB9a) Cat £70	 Est. £16
433	 S	 1954/63 complete set (15), m/m. (SG 331/45). Cat £120		

	 Est. £20
434	 S	 1967 3c, vfu. (SG 422a). Cat £15	 Est. £3

British Honduras
435	 S	 1872/9 1d, m/m. (SG 5). Cat £100	 Est. £20
436	 E	 1937-49 FMM SG147-171 Ex SG161. Cat £190	 Est. £30
437	 S	 1938/47 set of 12, u/m (SG 150/61). Cat £225	 Est. £50
438	 S	 1953/62 set of 12 + possible shades, u/m (SG 179/90). Cat 

£110+	 Est. £26
439	 S	 1962 Bird definitive set l/m, SG202/213 cat £95	 Est. £22 

British Indian Ocean Territory
440	 S	 1968 set to R1 in u/m blocks of four. (SG 1/10 x4). Cat £29		

	 Est. £7
441	 S	 1968 ovpt set of 15, u/m (SG 1/15). Cat £45	 Est. £15
442	 E	 1968/2000 u/m selection on 8 stockpages. 1968 ovpt set to 

1r, later 2r25 strip of 3, m/s, also contains birds, ships, aircraft 
issues in large multiples. Good thematics. Cat £750+	Est. £120
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 British Levant
443	 S	 1905/12 Range of values 1/2d to 1/-, m/m. (SG L1/L4, L7, 

L9/L10). Cat £97	 Est. £22
444	 S	 1909 30 Paras on 11/2d DLR Print Fresh Mint with Excellent & 

Unusual Printing VARIETY Resulting in Broken Crown. SG 16var 
(Cat £20 WITHOUT VARIETY)	 Est. £55

445	 S	 1921 set to 180pi/10/- l/m, some U/M (SG41/50) Cat £120 
(Photo)	 Est. £44

446	 S	 1921 set to 2/6 mint (SGL18/L24) Cat £110 (Photo)	 Est. £44

 British Occupation of Italian Colonies
447	 S	 1943 complete set (11), m/m.(SG M11/M21). Cat £90	Est. £20
448	 S	 1968 45c vert strip of 3 with one showing no stop after I 

variety u/m. (SG 7(2)+7a). Cat £27	 Est. £8
449	 S	 1969 1Rs vertical pair with one showing no stop after I variety 

u/m. (SG 10+10a). Cat £29	 Est. £9
450	 S	 Eritrea:1950 1/2d postage due, vfu. (SG ED6). Cat £65	Est. £13
451	 S	 Eritrea:1950 1/2d, 1d and 2d postage dues, vfu. (SG ED6/ED8). 

Cat £112	 Est. £20
452	 S	 Tripolitania; 1950 BA set to 240l/10s U/M (SGT14/T26) Cat 

£140	 Est. £48

British Postal Agencies in Eastern Arabia
453	 S	 1949 UPU 21/2a on 21/2d u/m with the ‘Lake in India’ variety, 

SG31a cat £150	 Est. £42

British Solomon Islands
454	 E	 1956 and 1968 6 definitive sets mint or U/M cat £303.	Est. £48
455	 E	 1908/51 mint and used selection on pages, stockcards etc. 

Includes 1908 values to 6d used, 1914/23 valuesnto 5s mint 
and £1 used, 1939/51 set of 13 mint and values to 10s used. 
Cat £350+	 Est. £70

456	 S	 1907 set of 7, odd fault, m/m (SG 1/7). Cat £300	 Est. £60
457	 S	 1922/31 5s & 10s, top 2 values, fine used, (SF 51/2). Cat £195	

	 Est. £50
458	 S	 1939 2/-, 2/6d and 5/-, m/m. (SG 69/71). Cat £85	 Est. £17
459	 S	 1939/51 complete set (12), m/m. (SG 60/72). Cat £100		

	 Est. £20
460	 S	 1972 complete set (16), u/m. (SG 219/233a). Cat £42	 Est. £9
461	 S	 1976 complete set (15), u/m. (SG 305/19). Cat £12	 Est. £4 

British Virgin Islands
462	 S	 1888 4d on 1/- black and rose – carmine heavily mounted with 

patchy toned gum but good looking copy, SG42 cat £140.		
	 Est. £16

463	 S	 1921 1/2d and 1d, m/m. (SG 80/1). Cat £30	 Est. £7
464	 S	 1935 Silver Jubilee mint set x 4 (some are u/m, mainly fine 

mint), SG103/106 cat £100	 Est. £24
465	 S	 1935 Jubilee 1d deep blue and scarlet kite and vertical log 

variety, u/m (SG 103k). Cat £160 (Photo)	 Est. £55
466	 S	 1948 Silver Wedding set l/m x 5 sets, SG124/125 cat £81.25		

	 Est. £22

Brunei
467	 E	 Early to 1966 mint and used selection on 3 stocksheets 
		  (double sided). Mainly 1947 onwards. Values to $5 in places. 

Commems and defins (86)	 Est. £36
468	 E	 1895/1958 mint and used selection on 16 album pages. 

Includes 1895 values to 8c mint, 1907/10 values to $1 used 
on piece, 1947 values to $10, etc Mixed condition, Cat £600+		
	 Est. £120

469	 S	 1922 1c green, broken 'N' variety, m/m (SG 51c). Cat £18		
	 Est. £7

470	 S	 1922 2c black and brown, broken 'N' variety, short perf on W 
side, fine used (SG 52c). Cat £90	 Est. £20

471	 S	 1922 3c scarlet short 'I' variety, toned, fine used (SG 53a). Cat 
£100	 Est. £24

472	 S	 1922 4c claret broken 'N' variety, fine used (SG 54c). Cat £95		
	 Est. £24

473	 S	 1922 25c deep dull purple, broken 'N' variety, short perf at top, 
fine used (SG 57c). Cat £160	 Est. £30

474	 S	 1922 ovpt set of 9, 1c with broken 'N' and 3c with short 'I', 
brownish gum in places, l/m (SG 51-9). Cat £225+	 Est. £50

475	 S	 1922 $1 black and red/blue, fine used (SG 59). Cat £250		
	 Est. £60

476	 S	 1947 – 51 set to $5 l/m, SG79/91 cat £70	 Est. £19

477	 S	 1947/51 5c orange variety '5c' retouch in top right corner 
marginal strip of 3 (3 x1)., gum wrinkles, u/m , mounted in 
margin, (SG 82 x 2, 82a). Cat £75	 Est. £32

478	 S	 1947 5c orange with retouch variety VFU (SG82a) Cat £100		
	 Est. £36

Bulgaria
479	 S	 1884 Postage Due (Lozenge Perf) set/3 SG D46/48 fu Cat £275	

	 Est. £36
480	 S	 1940 top 7 values, m/m. (SG 439/45). Cat £38	 Est. £8

Burma
481	 S	 1938 1anna in a lovely used block of four. (SG 18b). Cat £16		

	 Est. £5
482	 S	 1940-47 SG34-82. 1946 Set Ex 61&62. Cat£108	 Est. £12
483	 S	 1946 set to 10R U/M (SG51/63) Cat £60	 Est. £20
484	 S	 1946 Set to 10R VFU (SG51/63) Cat £120	 Est. £40
485	 S	 1947 9p green with overprint inverted fine used (SG70a) Cat 

£40	 Est. £8
486	 S	 1947 values with either inverted overprints or double 

overprints not listed in SG (8v) all fine used	 Est. £16
487	 S	 1947 Set to 10R VFU (SG68/82) Cat £50	 Est. £18

Cambodia
488	 S	 1955 minisheet, u/m. (SG 60a). Cat £60	 Est. £13
489	 S	 1997 Birds, Express Mail Stamps set of 6, u/m (SG E1624/9). 

Cat £17	 Est. £6

Cameroon
490	 S	 1915 10pf black ovpt., u/m. (SG B3e). Cat £12	 Est. £4
491	 S	 1961 Surcharge set of 12 M/UM (all the high values are U/M), 

SG286/297a cat £82+	 Est. £18
492	 S	 French Occupation: 1915/6 mint (SG 5, 7, 23) Cat £260 (3)		

	 Est. £24

Canada
493	 E	 QEII mint and used on printed pages to 1970s (100s)	 Est. £15
494	 E	 KGV/VI mint coil stamps (47). Cat £283 some dupes	 Est. £20
495	 S	 1906/65 postage dues, mint and used on 2 small stockcards 

(39). Stc £370+	 Est. £30
496	 S	 1973/1978 8c & 14c u/m Marginal & Corner Marginal Blocks 

of Four with VARIETIES: (i) 1973 8c NE Stamp Showing 'Tearful 
Queen' Variety; (ii) 1978 14c Showing 'Frowning Queen' NW 
Stamp with Excellent Misperf to NW. Scott # 604var/716var		
	 Est. £44

497	 E	 1859-1935 used,etc on 12 pages Cat £1620 app	 Est. £150
498	 S	 1897 both 5c Jubilee stamps l/m, SG127/128 cat £120	Est. £28
499	 S	 1897 6c brown, m/m (SG 129). Cat £140	 Est. £36
500	 S	 1897 8c slate-violet, centred S, m/m (SG 130). Cat £55	 Est. £15
501	 S	 1897 10c purple, m/m (SG 131). Cat £100	 Est. £24
502	 S	 1897 15c slate, blunt SE corner, m/m (SG 132). Cat £140 

(Photo)	 Est. £44
503	 S	 1897 20c Jubilee mint, SG133 cat £140	 Est. £34
504	 S	 1897 20c vermilion, centred N, m/m (SG 133). Cat £140 

(Photo)	 Est. £44
505	 S	 1897 50c pale ultramarine mint (a few nibbled perfs), SG134 

cat £190	 Est. £22
506	 S	 1897/8 6c brown, centred SW, m/m (SG 147). Cat £60 (Photo)		

	 Est. £20
507	 S	 1903/12 set of 8, m/m (SG 173/87). Cat £1100	 Est. £250
508	 S	 1903 Edward VII Mint Set (Ex. 2c Rose) Seven Values Inc Two 

7c Shades with 20c Deep Olive-green Shade SG 173/187 Cat 
£1300+	 Est. £480

509	 S	 1908 Quebec Tercentenary set to 10c, 6 values, faults, m/m 
(SG 188/93). Cat £421	 Est. £65

510	 S	 1908 Quebec Tercentenary 10c violet, 20c dull brown, 2 
values, faults, m/m (SG 193, 195). Cat £270 (Photo)	 Est. £50

511	 S	 1908 Quebec Centenary 20c (top value) very fine mint (SG195) 
Cat £170 (Photo)	 Est. £40

512	 S	 1911 GV Fine Fresh Mounted Mint SG 197-200-205b-208-
210-212-214 Cat £450	 Est. £190

513	 S	 1915 perf 12 War Tax 1c u/m block of 6 cat £90 as mtd mint, 
SG228	 Est. £22

514	 S	 1914 War Tax 2c unmounted block of 6 SG229 cat £168 as 
mtd mint	 Est. £44
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515	 S	 1916 2c + 1c Tax stamp die 2 deep brown u/m block of 6, 
SG240 cat £132 as mtd mint	 Est. £28

516	 S	 1916 2c ITC DI pair, m/m. (SG 241 x2). Cat £250	 Est. £40
517	 S	 1917 3c Confederation deep brown in u/m block of 4, SG245 

cat £120 as mtd mint	 Est. £28
518	 S	 1927 imperf horizontal pairs 1c die 11 Block of 4) and 2c block 

of 6 all U/M (SG256c(2) & 257b (3)) Cat 43	 Est. £10
519	 S	 1928 – 29 definitive set of 11 mint, SG275/285 cat £550		

	 Est. £100
520	 S	 1928/9 3c lake, m/m (SG 277). Cat £20	 Est. £8
521	 S	 1930/1 10c, 12c, 20c, 3 values, hinge remainders, m/m (SG 

299/301). Cat £78	 Est. £20
522	 S	 1930 50c blue, l/m (SG 302). Cat £120	 Est. £24
523	 S	 1930 $1 olive-green, l/m (SG 303). Cat £180	 Est. £36
524	 S	 1930-46 5c - 6c, Special + Official, UM SG 310, 13, 31, 71, 

S12, OS14. Cat £102	 Est. £20
525	 S	 1933 World's Grain Exhibition and Conference, used (SG 330). 

Cat £19	 Est. £6
526	 S	 1935 definitive set to 50c mint, SG341/350 cat £88	 Est. £19
527	 S	 1935 set to $1 mostly LMM (SG341/351) Cat £110	 Est. £20
528	 S	 1935 coil stamps imperf x perf 8 set of 3, m/m (SG 352/4). Cat 

£40	 Est. £12
529	 S	 1937/38 set to $1 )(analine) LMM (SG357/367) Cat £180		

	 Est. £26
530	 S	 1942 – 48 definitive mint set of 14, SG375/388 cat £160		

	 Est. £28
531	 S	 1942/48 War Effort set to $1 U/M (SG375/388) Cat £170		

	 Est. £60
532	 S	 1942/8 13c, 14c, 20c, 50c, $1, top 5 values, hinge remainders, 

m/m (SG 384/8). Cat £154	 Est. £36
533	 S	 1946 Peace set of 7 u/m, SG401/407 cat £60	 Est. £18
534	 S	 1946 Peace set to $1 U/M (SG401/407) Cat £60	 Est. £20
535	 S	 1949/51 4c x2 u/m booklet panes. (SG 417a/417ba). Cat £33		

	 Est. £7
536	 S	 1950 50c Official, m/m. (SG O188). Cat £20	 Est. £4
537	 S	 1949/51 set of booklet panes of three, u/m. (SG422ba/423ca). 

Cat £107	 Est. £20
538	 S	 1953 set of booklet panes of three, u/m. (SG 458a/460a). Cat 

£20	 Est. £5
539	 S	 1977 14c TWO x BLOCKS of FOUR both with VARIETIES: Block 1 

MARGINAL PRINTED on GUMMED SIDE. Block 2: Short Lightning 
Conductor Bottom Right Stamp. Both Blocks Superb u/m Post 
Office Fresh. SG 873var	 Est. £130

540	 S	 New Brunswick:1860 5 cents, m/m. (SG 14). Cat £29	 Est. £6
541	 S	 Nova Scotia; 1850s/63 Selection Mainly Fine Mounted Mint Inc. 

1857 Imperf 1s Purple Unused (Sold without Certificate) Plus 
Shades from 1c to 121/2c. SG8/17 Cat £200 EXCLUDING 1s 
Purple.	 Est. £40

542	 S	 Prince Edward Island 2d, 3d, 4d, 1c, 6c and 12c from the 1862 
– 69 and 1872 issues and all 6 stamps are U/M, unchecked 
and uncatalogued	 Est. £20

Canada - Newfoundland
543	 S	 1865 13c Schooner good used with heavy postmark, SG29 cat 

£150	 Est. £19
544	 S	 1865/1910 Early FINE Small Selection Mounted Mint Inc 1865 

13c Schooner. SG 29-44-49-59-60-67-83-94 Cat £314+
			   Est. £50
545	 S	 1887 10c Atlantic Brigantine fine used, SG54 cat £75	 Est. £19
546	 S	 1887 1/2d to 10c + 1d shade, m/m. (SG 49/54 + 50b). Cat 

£365	 Est. £60
547	 S	 1899 5c, m/m. (SG 90). Cat £50	 Est. £11
548	 S	 1910 10c Paper Mills mint, SG103 cat £75	 Est. £19
549	 S	 1910 1c, 3c, 4c, 5c and 6c m/m (the 1c and 3c are U/M), 

SG95/99 cat £138	 Est. £26
550	 S	 1919 Newfoundland Contingent set mint plus the 2c and 

3c shades (the 2c and 36c are unmounted), SG130/141 
+131a/132a cat £241	 Est. £65

551	 S	 1921 35c ‘Air Mail to Halifax, N.S. 1921.’ Overprint good used 
on piece, SG148f cat £120, nice copy	 Est. £28

552	 S	 1931 Air set of 3 mint with watermark, SG195/197 cat £110		
	 Est. £24

553	 S	 1932 definitive set mint, SG209/220 cat £100	 Est. £22

554	 S	 1933 Air set of 5, m/m (SG 230/4). Cat £170	 Est. £40
555	 S	 1937 Coronation set of 3, fine used (SG 254/6). Cat £10	Est. £5
556	 S	 1937 Additional Coronation Issue set of 11, 25c tone spot, fine 

used (SG 257/67). Cat £50	 Est. £15
557	 S	 1937 UMM Coronation P13.5. SG258ec, 264e, 265c & 267c. 

P14 SG257, 259-263 & 265. 11 stamps. Cat £93	 Est. £20

 Cayman Islands
558	 S	 1905 1/-, m/m. (SG 12). Cat £35	 Est. £8
559	 S	 1905 2 1/2d, 6d, 1s m/m. (SG 10/2). Cat £72	 Est. £20
560	 S	 1905 Set to 1/- VFU (SG8/12) Cat £150 (Photo)	 Est. £65
561	 S	 1907/9 5s & 10s both vfu on-piece. (SG 32, 34). Cat £375		

	 Est. £110
562	 S	 1907 5/- salmon & green VFU (SG16) Cat £350 (Photo)		

	 Est. £120
563	 S	 1907 1d on 5/- salmon & green fine used on piece (SG19) Cat 

£425 (Photo)	 Est. £190
564	 S	 1907 1/2d on 5/- salmon & green F/U (SG18) Cat £475 

authenticated on reverse by Stolow (Photo)	 Est. £200
565	 S	 1908 1/- and 10/- wmk. Crown CA (SG33/34)VFU Cat £420 

(Photo)	 Est. £150
566	 S	 1917 1 1/2d on 2 1/2d deep blue, hinge remainder, m/m )SG 

53). Cat £22	 Est. £8
567	 S	 1932 Justices & Vestry set to 10/- VFU (SG84/95) Cat £750 

(Photo)	 Est. £300
568	 S	 1935 definitive set to 5/- l/m, SG96/106 cat £130+	 Est. £30
569	 S	 1935 Set to 10/- VFU (SG96/107) Cat £275	 Est. £120
570	 S	 1938/48 complete set (14), m/m. (SG 115/26a). Cat £110		

	 Est. £20
571	 S	 1938/48 set to 10/- U/M (SG115/126a) Cat £120	 Est. £40
572	 S	 1950 set to 5/-, m/m. (SG 135/46). Cat £65	 Est. £13
573	 S	 1950 set of 13, u/m (SG 135/47). Cat £90	 Est. £24
574	 S	 1953/62 set of 15, u/m (SG 148/61a). Cat £130	 Est. £36
575	 S	 1962/4 set of 15, u/m (SG 165/79). Cat £110	 Est. £28
576	 S	 19905 2.5d, m/m. (SG 10). Cat £14	 Est. £3

Ceylon
577	 E	 QV-QEII on 13 pages Cat £800++ useful mint seen, lots of 

telegraphs,etc	 Est. £65
578	 S	 1885 set of three, m/m. (SG 191/3). Cat £139	 Est. £30
579	 S	 1899 1r50c, used. (SG 263). Cat £55	 Est. £12
580	 S	 1935/6 complete set (11), m/m. (SG 368/78). Cat £60	Est. £13
581	 S	 1935/36 Set to 1R l/m (SG368/378) Cat £65	 Est. £24
582	 S	 1938 50c perf 13.5, m/m. (SG 394b). Cat £28	 Est. £6
583	 S	 1938 – 49 definitive mint set less the 3c and 1r, SG386/397 

less 387 and 395a cat £98	 Est. £15
584	 S	 1938 – 49 definitive mint set complete, SG386/397 cat £110		

	 Est. £22
585	 S	 1938 – 1949 set of 14 mint plus the 5r ordinary paper, 

SG386c/397a cat £158, the 30c has a blunt perf.	 Est. £24
586	 S	 1938/49 Set to 5R all perfs and watermarks (34v) good used 

plus 10R Revenue (SG386/397a, F1) Cat £250	 Est. £32
587	 S	 1938/49 set to 5R U/M (SG386c/397a) Cat £120	 Est. £40
588	 S	 1938 50c VFMM SG394a Key Value Perf 13x13.5. Cat £450		

	 Est. £75
589	 S	 1951 1 Rupee booklet with 20 x5c in 2 blocks of 10 (SB20a) 

Cat £55	 Est. £13
590	 S	 1952 6 Rupees booklet (SB21), one pane with cut perfs Cat £35	

	 Est. £7
591	 S	 1958 15c u/m plate block of 6. (SG 454 x6). Cat £15	 Est. £5
592	 S	 1958 complete set (17) u/m. (SG 448/65). Cat £75	 Est. £22
593	 S	 1966 Unesco pair, u/m. (SG 517/8). Cat £17	 Est. £5

China
594	 E	 Early -recent on pages, s/cards, on and off paper (1000s)		

	 Est. £40
595	 E	 Pages, s/cards, loose all periods many 100s	 Est. £48
596	 S	 1878/83 Large Dragon 1 Candarin Very Fine Used. Nice 

Original Green Colour with Nice Contrasting BLUE CHOP. 
Correct Perf 12.5 on Thin to Pelure Paper with Design Showing 
Reverse. Small Hinge Remain	 Est. £250
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597	 S	 Shanghai; 1900 50 Cents CONSULAR SERVICE BLOCK of EIGHT 
& PAIR on Original Piece Tied by 3 x BRITISH CONSULAR 
GENERAL SHANGHAI CANCELS Signed Sir Harry Halton Fox 
(Acting Vice-Consul at Shanghai, 1900 to 1901). Some Soiling		
	 Est. £140

Christmas Island
598	 S	 1958 complete set (10) u/m. (SG 1/10). Cat £18	 Est. £5 

Colombia
599	 E	 Selection of early 1900's locals and Express Co etc on well 

writtem up pages, Rarely seen and scarce 52 stamps including 
some on piece, mint and used.	 Est. £80

Cook Islands
600	 S	 1919 3d block of four, 2xu/m, 2xm/m. (SG 49x4). Cat £16		

	 Est. £5
601	 S	 1932 4d black and bright blue, perf 14 x 13, toned perf, u/m 

(SG 103b). Cat £30	 Est. £6
602	 S	 1932 2d black and brown, perf 14 bottom right corner 

marginal block of 4, horizontal crease, u/m (SG 101a x4). Cat 
£60	 Est. £7

603	 S	 1932 1/2d, 1d and 6d perf 14, 3 values, m/m (SG 99a, 100c, 
104a). Cat £61	 Est. £10

604	 S	 1932 2 1/2d black and deep blue with inverted centre, see 
foonote below set in SG Cat. m/m (SG 102var). Cat £300		
	 Est. £48

605	 S	 1949 set to 3/- mint (SG150/159) Cat £65	 Est. £11
606	 S	 1949 – 61 definitive mint set, SG150/159 cat £70	 Est. £17
607	 S	 1949 – 61 definitive set l/m, SG150/159 cat £70	 Est. £19
608	 S	 1963 definitive mint set and 1966 Airmail set U/M, SG163/173 

and 185/193 cat £72, PTSA £32	 Est. £14
609	 E	 1967 definitive 1/2c to 15c (12 values) in marginal unmounted 

strips of 3 totally imperf, SG227A/239A, very scarce varieties		
	 Est. £36

610	 e	 1970 $4 with the ‘Kia Orana Apollo 13 Astronauts overprint 
fine used on FDC, SG327 cat £48 F/U	 Est. £12

611	 E	 1980 Corals (1st issue) 1c to 8c in marginal u/m strips of 4 
totally imperf (24 stamps), SG713/736, very scarce varieties		
	 Est. £24

612	 S	 Aitutaki: 1974 complete set (14), u/m. (SG 97/110). Cat £54		
	 Est. £12

Croatia
613	 S	 1941 ovpt set of 15, l/m (SG 9/25). Cat £44 (Photo)	 Est. £12
614	 S	 1942 Croat Youth Fund m/s perf and imperf, u/m (SG MS 

73a/b). Cat £60	 Est. £18
615	 S	 1943 Croat Legion Relief Fund m/s perf and imperf , u/m (SG 

88a/b). Cat £15	 Est. £6
616	 S	 1943 Phil Exhib 1v, and Return of Sibenik to Croatia ovpt 1v, 

u/m (SG 89/90). Cat £21	 Est. £8
617	 S	 1943 Philatelic Exhib m/s, u/m (SG MS 89a). Cat £20	 Est. £8
618	 S	 1943 Croat Youth Fund m/s perf and imperf, u/m (SG 81a/b). 

Cat £70	 Est. £24

Cuba
619	 S	 1958 Butterflies and Fish, u/m. (SG 886/92 + E893/4). Cat 

£65	 Est. £15

Cyprus
620	 S	 1882 30 paras, m/m. (SG 17). Cat £85	 Est. £20
621	 S	 1882 30pa mint with the ‘Damaged US’ variety, SG17b cat 

£1300, scarce	 Est. £300
622	 S	 1892 – 1894 1/2p, 30pa, 2p and 4pi F/U, SG31, 32, 34 and 35 

cat £68.75.	 Est. £12
623	 S	 1894 9P brown & carmine VFU (SG46) Cat £48	 Est. £12
624	 S	 1904 1pi good used block of 4, one stamp showing the 

‘Broken top left triangle’ variety (clear of postmark), SG64a cat 
£85	 Est. £19

625	 S	 1905 4piastres, m/m. (SG 66). Cat £35	 Est. £8
626	 S	 1908 5pa fine used showing the ‘Broken top left triangle’ 

variety, SG60a cat £150	 Est. £44
627	 S	 1921/3 2px2, 2.75p and 9p, m/m. (SG 92/94 and 97). Cat 

£110	 Est. £24
628	 S	 1921 30pa fine used on paper showing the ‘Broken bottom left 

triangle’ variety, SG87a cat £90	 Est. £26
629	 S	 1924 set to 90p (15) m/m. (SG 103/17). Cat £300 say	Est. £85

630	 S	 1928 50th Anniv of British Rule 45pi violet and blue, vertical 
pair on piece, used (SG 131 x2). Cat £120	 Est. £20

631	 S	 1934 set to 18pi mint, SG133/142 cat £129.	 Est. £22
632	 S	 1934 set of 11 fine used, SG133/143 cat £180.	 Est. £38
633	 S	 1938 2.5d, m/m. (SG 156). Cat £42	 Est. £7
634	 S	 1938/51 Set to £1 fine used (SG151/163) Cat £65	 Est. £10
635	 S	 1938/51 90pi, £1 top 2 values, m/m (SG 162/3). Cat £110		

	 Est. £30
636	 S	 1955 – 60 definitive set fine used, SG173/187 cat £80	Est. £18
637	 S	 1955 – 60 definitive set l/m (£1 is U/M), SG173/187 cat £140		

	 Est. £34
638	 E	 1960 – 1961 definitive set of 15 plus the 5m and 25m shades 

all F/U, SG188/202 + 190a and 194a cat £112.	 Est. £22
639	 S	 1963 Europa set U/M x 10, SG234/236 cat £150	 Est. £15
640	 S	 Turkish Revenues - 1976 set to 50.00TL on £1 (8v) (Barefoot 

12/19) very l/m Cat £200+	 Est. £24
641	 S	 1948 Silver Wedding £1, m/m. (SG 167). Cat £60	 Est. £13 

Cyrenaica
642	 S	 1950 VFU Part Set to 20m. SG136-144. Cat £73	 Est. £15

 Czechoslovakia
643	 E	 1930’s to 1970’s sets in glassines x 168 either mint or u/m 

with minor duplication, unchecked for cat value, useful	Est. £50
644	 S	 1956 set of four, m/m. (SG 912/5). Cat £20	 Est. £4

Danish West Indies
645	 S	 Early bisect SG 33b, postage dues 1902 SG D43/6, 1905 SG 

D60/3 (perf 12 1/2) SG D63a (perf 14 x 14 1/2)	 Est. £32

 Denmark
646	 S	 1907/12 SG 121/3,125,129/30 mint (6) Cat £190	 Est. £20
647	 S	 1924 complete set (12), u/m. (SG 218A/223B). Cat £90		

	 Est. £20
648	 S	 1924 Air 10 ore, 50 ore, used (SG 224/5). Cat £145	 Est. £36

 Dominica
649	 S	 1877/79 4d blue wmk Crown CC with malformed 'CE' in pence 

fine used (SG7a) Cat £130 (Photo)	 Est. £40
650	 S	 1877/79 wmk Crown CC set to 1/- fine used (SG4/9) Cat £200 

(Photo)	 Est. £50
651	 S	 1886 4d grey wmk Crown CA with malformed 'CE' in pence fine 

used (SG24a) Cat £300 (Photo)	 Est. £85
652	 S	 1886/90 Set to 1/- wmk Crown CA fine used (no 2 1/2d value) 

(SG20/22, 24/26) Cat £500 (Photo)	 Est. £100
653	 S	 1886 One Penny on 6d green (SG8) with forged overprint. 

Certificate states ...bears a forged (handdrawn) surcharge and 
bar (SG18). A very presentable gapfiller, if genuine cat £18,000 
(Photo)	 Est. £100

654	 S	 1903 Set to 6d VFU wmk Crown CC (SG27/32) Ordinary paper 
Cat £44.50	 Est. £12

655	 S	 1903 5/- Black & brown wmk Crown CC VFU (SG36) Cat £180 
(Photo)	 Est. £75

656	 S	 1906/7 set to 1/- Chalk-surfaced paper (6v) F/U, 1/- on piece 
(SG27a/33a) Cat £358 (Photo)	 Est. £80

657	 S	 1908 5/- Black & brown wmk multi-crown CA (SG46) VFU Cat 
£80	 Est. £24

658	 S	 1914 5/- Red & green/yellow VFU on piece (SG54) Cat £100 
(Photo)	 Est. £34

659	 S	 1921/22 2/6 Black & red/blue VFU (SG70) Cat £180 (Photo)		
	 Est. £50

660	 S	 1921/22 2/- Purple & blue/blue fine used (SG69) Cat £170 
(Photo)	 Est. £50

661	 S	 1923/33 set to 3d (10), m/m. (SG 71/80). Cat £70	 Est. £16
662	 S	 1923/33 Set to £1 (23v) l/m (SG71/91) Cat £400 (Photo)		

	 Est. £150
663	 S	 1938/47 set to 10/- U/M (SG99/109a) Cat £95	 Est. £32
664	 S	 1968 14c National Day Post Office Fresh UM VARIETY 

OVERPRINT DOUBLED with THIRD OVERPRINT VISIBLE. C/w Mint 
14c Normal Opt for Comparison. SG 235a Opt ONLY DOUBLED 
Cat £75	 Est. £75

665	 S	 1968 1c National Day Mint Marginal Vertical Pair with Only Top 
Stamp Variety OVERPRINT DOUBLED with THIRD OVERPRINT 
INVERTED - Bottom Stamp has Normal Overprint. Perfs 
Reinforced Between Stamps with Part Hinge. Combination of Both 
Doubled & Inverted Overprints UNLISTED. Gibbons Lists Only: SG 
232a Inverted Opt & SG 232b Quadrupled Opt. 	 Est. £130
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666	 S	 1975 2c Castor-oil tree run of 7 progressive proofs. u/m (SG 
492var).	 Est. £15

667	 S	 1975 8c Zenaida dove run of 7 progressive proofs, u/m (SG 
497var)	 Est. £15

668	 S	 1975 8c Zenaida dove in run of 7 progressive proofs in blocks 
of 4, u/m (SG 497var)	 Est. £30

Dubai
669	 S	 1963 Malaria Eradication 1np red and blue with a spectacular 

full offset on the back with reversed design U/M, SG36 variety		
	 Est. £20

670	 S	 1966 Pulers Palace, 10r blue, fine used (SG 165). Cat £29	Est. £10

Egypt
671	 S	 1907 5p Official, used. (SG O78). Cat £18	 Est. £3
672	 S	 1927 £E1 l/m, SG172 cat £225	 Est. £46
673	 S	 1931 Air, surch Graf Zeppelin Avril 1931, set of 2, used (SG 

185/6). Cat £190	 Est. £32
674	 S	 1931 Air surch GRAF ZEPPELIN AVRIL 1931 set of 2, fine used 

(SG 185/6). Cat £190	 Est. £48

 Ethiopia
675	 S	 1947 50th Anniv of Postal Service ser of 5, m/m (SG 352/6). 

Cat £101	 Est. £36

Falkland Island Dependencies
676	 E	 1954 – 1962 set to £1 M/UM including the 3 colour shades 

(the 10/- and £1 are U/M), SG G26/G40 + G26a, G27b and 
G28a cat £268.	 Est. £40

677	 E	 1944 – 1945 set of 32 mint on album pages, SG A1/D8 cat 
£76.	 Est. £12

678	 E	 1944 Sets FMM A1-8, B1-8, C1-8, D1-8 plus Victory. Cat £77		
	 Est. £12

679	 E	 1944 – 45 overprint the four sets of 8 mint on two album 
pages, SG A1/D8 cat £76	 Est. £15

680	 S	 1946 Thin Map set of 9 mint, SG G9/G16 cat £90	 Est. £17
681	 S	 1946 – 1949 Thin Map set fine mint, SG G9/G16 cat £120.		

	 Est. £20
682	 S	 1946/9 Thich maps set of 8 in horizontal pairs with 'gap in the 

80th parallel' variety, m/m (SG G1/1a/G8/8a). Cat £53	Est. £20
683	 S	 1946 1d UMM right Marginal block of four SG G2a & G2aa on 

top left stamp in the block. Cat £170	 Est. £40
684	 S	 1946 thick maps set to 1/- (8v) in U/M imprint blocks of 8 (SG 

G1/G8, including G1a/G8a), 6d value black & ochre STC £280		
	 Est. £48

685	 S	 1946 1/2d VLMM SG G1a & G1aa on one stamp. Cat £325		
	 Est. £65

686	 S	 1946 2d UMM right Marginal block of four. SG 3a & 3aa on top 
left stamp in the block. Cat £ 350	 Est. £65

687	 S	 1946 6d black & orange with SOUTH POKE variety U/M (SG 
G6c) Cat £180 (Photo)	 Est. £80

688	 S	 1946 3d black & blue with EXTRA ISLAND variety (SG G4aa) 
U/M Cat £225	 Est. £90

689	 S	 1946 3d black & blue with EXTRA DOT by OVAL variety very 
l/m (SG G4d) Cat £250 (Photo)	 Est. £90

690	 S	 1946 6d black & orange with MISSING 'I' variety (SG G6b) U/M 
Cat £250	 Est. £100

691	 S	 1949 75th Anniv of ÚPU set of 4, m/m (SG G21/4). Cat £16		
	 Est. £6

692	 E	 1952 definitive set (less 10/-) fine used, SG172/183 and 185 
cat £75+	 Est. £20

693	 S	 1954 – 1962 definitive set to £1 plus the 11/2d shade, SG G26/
G40 + G28a cat £238.	 Est. £32

694	 S	 1954/62 Ships set of 15, u/m (SG G26/40). Cat £225	 Est. £50
695	 S	 1954 – 62 definitive set l/m. SGG26/G40 cat £225	 Est. £55
696	 S	 1962 1.5d, m/m. (SG G28a). Cat £13	 Est. £3

Falkland Islands
697	 A	 2004/17 u/m selection in 8 page stockbook. Commems, 

defins, m/s, sheetlets, postage dues etc. Good thematics. Cat 
£1000+	 Est. £95

698	 S	 1895 9d pale reddish orange, bottom marginal strip of 3 with 
inscription, m/m (SG 35 x3). Cat £195	 Est. £65

699	 S	 1929/37 Whales & Penguins set to 2/6 (short perfs) M/M 
(SG116/123) Cat £170+	 Est. £24

700	 S	 1929/37 2s6d carmine/blue, m/m (SG 123). Cat £75 (Photo)		
	 Est. £34

701	 S	 1935 Silver Jubilee set U/M (SG139/142) Cat £55	 Est. £24
702	 S	 1938/50 set to 2/6d (15), m/m. (SG 146/60). Cat £180	 Est. £26
703	 E	 1938 definitive set to £1 a mix of M/UM including 5 shades, 

noted 5/- shade, cat £778.	 Est. £100
704	 S	 1938 2/6d Gentoo Penguins mint, SG160 cat £65	 Est. £15
705	 S	 1938 5/- Sea Lion l/m, SG161 cat £160	 Est. £38
706	 S	 1938 10/- fine mint, SG162 cat £200	 Est. £30
707	 S	 1938 £1 Arms l/m, SG163 cat £150	 Est. £36
708	 S	 1946 Victory 3d l/m showing the ‘Crown flaw and re – entry, 

SG165a cat £65	 Est. £19
709	 S	 1952 £1, m/m. (SG 185). Cat £45	 Est. £10
710	 S	 1952 definitive set to 2/6d U/M, SG172/185 cat £93++	 Est. £20
711	 S	 1952 definitive set M/UM, SG172/185 cat £190.	 Est. £32
712	 S	 1952 definitive mint set to £1, SG172/185 cat £190	 Est. £46
713	 S	 1955 1/-, u/m. (SG 192). Cat £16	 Est. £3
714	 S	 1960/6 Birds set of 15, u/m (SG 193/207). Cat £180	 Est. £40
715	 S	 1960 – 66 Bird definitive set l/m, SG193/207 cat £180	Est. £42
716	 S	 1962 1/2d marginal u/m showing the ‘Weak entry’ variety, 

SG193ab cat £85	 Est. £22
717	 S	 1968 Flowers set of 14, u/m (SG 232/45). Cat £75	 Est. £13

Faroe Islands
718	 E	 2021 – 2022 sets, miniature sheets and booklets u/m (one 

fault) cat £583.50	 Est. £65
719	 e	 2016 Fish Skin Stamp in a sheet of 6 u/m, SG760 cat £240		

	 Est. £28

Fiji
720	 E	 1878/1955 mint and used selection on pages, and stockcards. 

Inckudes 1906/12 values to 1s used, 1938/55 values to £1 
mint and used. Cat £220+	 Est. £44

721	 S	 1910 6d, m/m. (SG 121). Cat £32	 Est. £7
722	 S	 1912/23 set to £1 (die I) l/m (1/- x2) (SG125/137) Cat £300 

(Photo)	 Est. £100
723	 S	 1912/23 Multi-Crown CA set to £1 (die II) l/m (SG125/137a) 

Cat £300	 Est. £130
724	 S	 1938 2d Die II, m/m. (SG 154). Cat £26	 Est. £5
725	 S	 1938 5d blue and scarlet, m/m. (SG 258). Cat £42	 Est. £9
726	 S	 1938 2d u/m. (SG 253). Cat £42	 Est. £12
727	 S	 1938 1 1/2d bottom right imprint margin block of 6 u/m. (SG 

251). Cat £114	 Est. £30

Finland
728	 S	 1952 Olympic Games Booklet, u/m (SG SB 3). Cat £65	Est. £10
729	 S	 North Ingermanland; 1920 Set of Seven (10p/10M) in u/m/

MNG BLOCKS of SIX (80p & 10M MNG). Appear Genuine & Sold 
'As Is'. Some Soiling on Original Gum. SG 8/14	 Est. £100

Fiume
730	 S	 1924 complete set (12), m/m. (SG 225/36). Cat £23	 Est. £5

 France
731	 E	 Twentieth Century sheets set/6 mint Cat £124+	 Est. £17
732	 E	 c1951/53 on 5 pages fu Cat £220+	 Est. £19
733	 E	 1994/5 u/m on 17 pages (104, 2m/s, 1 strip. Cat £274	 Est. £20
734	 S	 Pre-cancels, u/m, full gum, range on 4 small stockcards (86). 

Cat £185 includes SG 1201	 Est. £20
735	 E	 1991/4 u/m on 19 pages (128). Cat £339	 Est. £24
736	 E	 1973/76 mint on hingeless pages Cat £240	 Est. £24
737	 E	 2000/2007 UM miniature sheets x18 Cat £190 (most Euros)		

	 Est. £30
738	 E	 1927/28/29 Sinking Fund sets fu on page (9) Cat £238	 Est. £30
739	 E	 Clubbook remainder plus pages ptsa £420 cat £1300++ useful 

earlies,etc	 Est. £48
740	 E	 Mint selection of SPECIMEN (37) and ANNULE (15) ovpts on 2 

pages, odd duplication, Condition good to fine (52)	 Est. £60
741	 E	 c1943-57 on 24 printed pages mint sets,etc Cat £720	Est. £75
742	 E	 Pre-Cancels; mint stock on 14 s/book pages (28 sides) many 

100s	 Est. £75
743	 E	 1870/1926 mint and used selection of imperfs and perf heads 

etc. Condition mixed. High Cat Value.	 Est. £100
744	 E	 Parcel Post Selection. 1892/1940s mint and used, mainly on 24 

pre-printed pages. Good run through. Condition good to fine. 
(qty)	 Est. £120
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745	 E	 Airmails 1927/54 mainly mint, including 1927 set of 12 mint 
and used (SG 455/6), 1936 set (50f damaged), used, 1949 
set to 1000f mnt (SG 1055/9), 1954 set to 1000f mint (SG 
1194/7). Condition mainly fine. Cat £2320	 Est. £200

746	 S	 1849-52 10c SG 1 fu on piece Cat £425	 Est. £55
747	 S	 1853-61 26c blue SG 63 good used Cat £325	 Est. £36
748	 S	 1853 1c olive-green/bluish, 4 margins, m/m (SG 42). Cat £300 

(Photo)	 Est. £95
749	 S	 1857 red-orange horizontal strip of 6, 4 margins, close in 

places, good used (SG 65 x6). Cat £192 (Photo)	 Est. £50
750	 S	 1869 Napoleon 5f lilac fine used appearance, one tiny thin and 

a few blunt perfs but very good for this always faulty issue, 
SG131 cat £1200	 Est. £120

751	 S	 1869 5f lilac/greyish, pale lilac, faults, good used (SG 131-2). 
Cat £1200 (Photo)	 Est. £150

752	 S	 1870-71 Bordeaux 4c, 5c, 20c used SG 154,157,171 Cat £650		
	 Est. £48

753	 S	 1870 4c grey, 4 margins, m/m (SG 154). Cat £425 as cheapest 
(Photo)	 Est. £120

754	 S	 1873 10c bistre/rose, m/m (SG 194). Cat £450 (Photo)	Est. £85
755	 S	 1876/85 ‘N under B’ 4c & 10c SG 214 & 216 fu Cat £105		

	 Est. £17
756	 S	 1876 Peace and Commerce 5c u/m x 2 copies both being 

distinct shades cat £64 as M/M	 Est. £20
757	 S	 1876 Peace and Commerce 10c black / lilac u/m x 2 different 

shades cat £70 as M/M	 Est. £20
758	 S	 1876 Peace and Commerce 30c brown mint, SG237 cat £120		

	 Est. £28
759	 S	 1876 Peace and Commerce 1f green mint, SG240 cat £180		

	 Est. £36
760	 S	 1876 Peace and Commerce 20c red / green mint, SG260 cat 

£65	 Est. £19
761	 S	 1876 Peace and Commerce 25c black / red mint, SG262 cat 

£1600	 Est. £310
762	 S	 1876 Peace and Commerce 25c bistre / yellow almost u/m, 

SG263 cat £450	 Est. £95
763	 S	 1876 Peace and Commerce 35c brown / yellow mint but with a 

horizontal crease (not visible from the front), SG268 cat £800		
	 Est. £24

764	 S	 1876 Peace and Commerce 75c brown / orange u/m, SG274 
cat £350 as M/M	 Est. £85

765	 S	 1876 Peace and Commerce 2f brown / blue l/m, SG287 cat 
£180	 Est. £44

766	 S	 1877/90 75c dull brown/deep orange, centred NW, l/m (SG 
276). Cat £300 (Photo)	 Est. £50

767	 S	 1884 20c red/yellow green, centred NE, m/m (SG 260). Cat 
£65 (Photo)	 Est. £18

768	 S	 1900 2f brown/pale blue, perf faults, m/m (SG 287). Cat £180 
(Photo)	 Est. £22

769	 S	 1900 Blanc 5c green mint, SG295 cat £100	 Est. £20
770	 S	 1900 Merson 10c u/m and 20c mint, SG297 and 300 cat £115		

	 Est. £24
771	 S	 1900/24 20c, 25c, 30c, 3 values, m/m (SG 297/9). Cat £330 

(Photo)	 Est. £75
772	 S	 1900 Mouchon 30c mint, SG299 cat £95	 Est. £22
773	 S	 1902 Mouchon 25c blue l/m, SG312 cat £120	 Est. £26
774	 S	 1902 30c mauve, m/m (SG 313). Cat £325 (Photo)	 Est. £75
775	 S	 1903 Sower 25c blue mint, SG318 cat £120	 Est. £24
776	 S	 1917 War Orphans Fund 25c + 15c l/m, SG373 cat £110		

	 Est. £24
777	 S	 1918 Red Cross Fund m/m (SG 378). Cat £160	 Est. £36
778	 S	 1920 Merson 2f orange and green l/m, SG387 cat £60	Est. £16
779	 S	 1920 Merson 3f mauve and red u/m, SG430 cat £70	 Est. £19
780	 S	 1922 War Orphans set of 8 fine used cat £280+.	 Est. £40
781	 S	 1923/6 set of 12, m/m (SG 396/400d). Cat £95	 Est. £15
782	 E	 1923/6 set of 12 mint on 2 pages, also postal stationery card 

(SG 396/400d). Cat £95	 Est. £16
783	 S	 1924 Dove of Peace 1f.50 l/m, SG519 cat £70	 Est. £18
784	 S	 1926/27 Orphans SG 451/453 (3) good used Cat £190		

	 Est. £24
785	 S	 1927 Sinking Fund, set of 3, m/m (SG 460/2). Cat £35	Est. £10
786	 S	 1928 Sinking Fund 1f.50 + 8f.50 mint, SG463 cat £200	 Est. £34

787	 S	 1929 Views 3f Reims Cathedral mint, SG472 cat £85	 Est. £19
788	 S	 1929 Sinking Fund mint set, SG476/478 cat £120+	 Est. £24
789	 S	 1929 Views 10f Rochelle u/m, SG474b cat £95 as M/M	Est. £24
790	 S	 1929 Sinking Fund set u/m (the 50c + 25c is l/m, SG476/478 

cat £130	 Est. £28
791	 S	 1929/33 3f slate-blue, type II, l/m (SG 472a). Cat £170	 Est. £44
792	 S	 1929 Views 20f Pont Du Gard u/m, SG475b cat £375	 Est. £95
793	 S	 1930 Sinking Fund 50c+25c, 1f50+50c, top 2 values, m/m (SG 

486/7). Cat £139	 Est. £24
794	 S	 1930 Sinking Fund set l/m, SG485/487 cat £150+	 Est. £36
795	 S	 1931 Sinking Fund 1f.50 + 50c red l/m, SG496 cat £140	 Est. £28
796	 S	 1934 4th Centenary of Cartier's Discovery of Canada, set of 2, 

m/m (SG 521/2). Cat £96	 Est. £15
797	 S	 1934 Cartier set u/m, SG521/522 cat £96	 Est. £20
798	 S	 1936 100th flight between France and South America, 10f 

single value, fine used (SG 554). Cat £180 (Photo)	 Est. £22
799	 S	 1936 100th Flight 10F SG 552 fu Cat £180	 Est. £24
800	 S	 1936 Caudron C – 635 Simoun Aircraft 50f thinned and one 

short perf, SG541 used cat £450, good appearance	 Est. £24
801	 S	 1936 10f 100th Flight between France and South America mint 

cat £500	 Est. £70
802	 S	 1937 Museums SG 586/7 fu set/2 Cat £120	 Est. £17
803	 S	 1937 National Museum set fine used cat £120.	 Est. £24
804	 S	 1937 National Museums set u/m, SG586/587 cat £220 as mtd 

mint	 Est. £48
805	 E	 1937 PEXIP Exhibition miniature sheet fine used, SGMS581 cat 

£450	 Est. £110
806	 S	 1938 Unemployed Intellectuals Fund set mint, SG602/607 cat 

£54	 Est. £15
807	 S	 1938 Clement Ader set l/m, SG612a cat £140	 Est. £28
808	 S	 1947 UPU Herring Gull 500f u/m, SG1013 cat £90	 Est. £24
809	 S	 1949/50 Air 1000Fr u/m (SG 1059). Cat £225	 Est. £20
810	 S	 1949 Views 100f to 500f mint, SG1055/1058 cat £153	Est. £28
811	 S	 1950s/1980s FIFTY Superb u/m FICTIF TRAINING STAMPS.		

	 Est. £24
812	 S	 1950 National Relief Fund set u/m, SG1095/1100 cat £110		

	 Est. £26
813	 S	 1953 Sports set almost U/M, SG1185/1190 cat £105	 Est. £20
814	 S	 1954 National Relief Fund set, u/m (SG 1215/20). Cat £250		

	 Est. £30
815	 S	 1954 National Relief Fund set very l/m, SG1215/1220 cat £220	

	 Est. £48
816	 S	 1954 Air 500f Air Fouga CM-170 Magister, u/m (SG 1196). Cat 

£350	 Est. £75
817	 S	 1954 Planes set of 4 high values to 1000f U/M, SG1194/1197 

cat £480+	 Est. £80
818	 S	 1955 National Relief Fund set, fine used (SG 1253/8). Cat £170 

(Photo)	 Est. £20
819	 S	 1955 National Relief Fund set, u/m (SG 1253/8). Cat £200 

(Photo)	 Est. £20
820	 S	 1955 National Relief Fund set U/M, SG1253/1258 cat £200+		

	 Est. £38
821	 S	 1956 National Relief Fund set U/M, SG1291/1296 cat £66		

	 Est. £14
822	 S	 1956 National Relief Fund set fine used, SG1291/6 cat £60		

	 Est. £17
823	 S	 1957 Planes 500f and 1000f high values U/M, SG1319/1320 

cat £147	 Est. £26
824	 E	 1964 PHILATEC PARIS 1964 sg 1651 UM pane of 4 with tabs & 

margins Cat £160	 Est. £16
825	 E	 1964 ‘Philatec 1964 Stamp Exhibition’ full sheet of 8 stamps + 

labels U/M, SGMS1651a cat £425	 Est. £85
826	 E	 1964 Philatec miniature sheet of 8 stamps u/m, SG MS1651a 

cat £400	 Est. £100
827	 S	 1984 Aircraft high value set u/m, SG2614/2614d cat £54		

	 Est. £15
828	 S	 French Somali Coast: 1902/3 15c, 20c, 30c mixed condition, 

m/m (SG 126, 127, 130). Cat £41	 Est. £12
829	 S	 French PO's in Turkish Empire: 1885 4piastres on 1f in a vfu 

beautiful horizontal strip of four. (SG 3 x4). Cat £56	 Est. £13
830	 S	 Lattaque: 1931 15 piastres Postage Due, m/m. (SG D87). Cat 

£26	 Est. £5
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France - Colonies
831	 E	 ‘MASSIVE load of complete stamp sheets’, these are u/m and 

were purchased in 2011 from Ebay for A$430 (about £200)		
	 Est. £65

832	 S	 1949 UPU omnibus issue of all 12 territories l/m	 Est. £15
833	 S	 Afars and Issas; 1969 100f First Flight of Concorde, u/m. (SG 

534). Cat £43	 Est. £9
834	 S	 Dahomey: 1899/1905 set to 30c, 10 values, used (SG 1/10). 

Cat £82	 Est. £36
835	 S	 Dahomey: 1900/5 50c brown and carmine/azure and 50c 

brown and blue/azure, 2 values, fine used (SG 12/3). Cat £72		
	 Est. £24

836	 S	 Dahomey: 1906/7 set to 75c, 12 values, used (SG 18/29). Cat 
£156	 Est. £50

837	 S	 Dahomey: 1912 values to 10 on 75c, 11 values, odd dup, 
faults, used (SG SG 33A/41A). Cat £33 (as cheapest)	 Est. £10

838	 S	 Dahomey: 1914 Postage Dues set of 8, used (SG D59/66). Cat 
£31	 Est. £12

839	 S	 Dahomey: 1922/7 90c on 75c to 20f on 5f, 6 values, used (SG 
69/74). Cat £41	 Est. £13

840	 S	 French Polynesia 1965 UPU Satellite 50f u/m, SG44 cat £80		
	 Est. £20

841	 S	 French Antarctic 1956 100f Adelie Penguins fine used corner 
marginal, SG17 cat £80	 Est. £22

842	 S	 Madagascar: 1900/6 25c blue, adhesion on reverse, used (SG 
20). Cat £65 (Photo)	 Est. £20

843	 S	 Madagascar: 1903 set to 2f, 14 values, faults, used (SG 38/51). 
Cat £155 (Photo)	 Est. £36

844	 S	 Madagascar: 1908 set of 17, faults, used (SG 53a/69). Cat £44		
	 Est. £12

845	 S	 Madagascar: 1943 20f on 5f grey-blue and magenta, fine used 
(SG 242). Cat £38	 Est. £15

846	 S	 Madagascar: 1946 AIR from Chad to the Rhine set of 6, used 
(SG 290/5). Cat £41	 Est. £15

847	 S	 Madagascar: 1948 Air, creased, used (SG 319). Cat £85	Est. £20
848	 E	 New Hebrides: 1941 set of 12 and Postage Due set of 5 on 

large cover with NOUVELLES HEBRIDES - PORT VILA- 7 NOV 41 
CDS cancel. Cat £575 as used.	 Est. £80

849	 S	 Polynesia; 1975 100f, u/m. (SG 196). Cat £24	 Est. £5
850	 S	 Polynesia; 1968 200f Gaugin, u/m. (SG 87). Cat £39	 Est. £8
851	 S	 Polynesia; 1964 25f Philatec u/m corner marginal block of 

four, u/m. (SG 32 x4). Cat £52	 Est. £11
852	 S	 Polynesia; 1969 100f Napoleon Bonaparte, u/m. (SG 101). Cat 

£90	 Est. £20
853	 S	 Senegal: 1892 12 values (excluding 40c), used (SG 8/16, 

18/20). Cat £110	 Est. £34
854	 S	 Senegal: 1906 set ex 45c and 75c, 15 values, 50c faults, used 

(SG 33/43, 45, 47/9). Cat £220 (Photo)	 Est. £50
855	 S	 St Perre et Micquelon: 1892 Postage Due, 15c black with 4 

irregular margins, m/m (SG D62). Cat £26	 Est. £5
856	 S	 St Pierre et Miquelon; 1964 Philatec u/m block of four. (SG 

403x4). Cat £33	 Est. £5
857	 E	 St Pierre and Miquelon 1986 Postage Due set in unmounted 

blocks of 4 on album page, SGD569/D578 cat £84	 Est. £22
858	 E	 Togo, Fr.Soudan, Fr West Africa, Dahomey,etc) on 7 pages fu 

Cat £380	 Est. £36

French Southern Antarctic Territories
859	 S	 1955 Madagascar 15f overprint fine used on piece, SG1 cat 

£80	 Est. £24
860	 S	 1956 12f Cormorants fine used, SG11 cat £65	 Est. £17
861	 S	 1956 20f Territorial Arms fine used, SG13 cat £65	 Est. £17
862	 S	 1956 85f King Penguin fine used, SG15 cat £65	 Est. £17
863	 S	 1956 8f Fur Seal fine used, SG9 cat £70	 Est. £20
864	 S	 1956 50f and 100f Emperor Penguins mint, SG16/17 cat £135		

	 Est. £32
865	 S	 1956 25f Fur Seal l/m, SG14 cat £150	 Est. £36
866	 S	 1956 25f Fur Seal fine used, SG14 cat £160	 Est. £44
867	 S	 1960 Kerguelen 25f fine used, SG23 cat £65	 Est. £17
868	 S	 1962 Jean Charcot 25f fine used, SG24 cat £65	 Est. £17
869	 S	 1963 Int Year of the Quiet Sun, 20f, m/m (SG 36). Cat £75 

(Photo)	 Est. £18
870	 S	 1963 5f Crozet Archipelago fine used, SG35 cat £90	 Est. £22

871	 S	 1963 Adelie Penguins fine used on piece, SG34 cat £110		
	 Est. £34

872	 S	 1963 Year of the Quiet Sun set u/m, SG36/37 cat £195	 Est. £48
873	 S	 1963 20f Black – browed Albatross l/m, SG31 cat £450, scarce 

bird stamp	 Est. £110
874	 S	 1965 Adelie Land 50f l/m, SG38 cat £140	 Est. £34
875	 S	 1965 ITU – Satellite 30f l/m, SG39 cat £225	 Est. £55
876	 S	 1968 Dumont d’Urville 30f set fine used, SG44 cat £140		

	 Est. £34
877	 S	 1969 Concorde l/m, SG53 cat £75	 Est. £19
878	 S	 1969 5th Antarctic Treaty 50f fine used, SG51 cat £65	Est. £19
879	 S	 1969 Concorde fine used, SG53 cat £75	 Est. £22
880	 S	 1969 Map and Arms Air set u/m (the 200f is l mtd), SG54/57 

cat £230+	 Est. £55
881	 S	 1971 Fish set of 8 u/m, SG61/68 cat £74	 Est. £20
882	 S	 1972 Insect set l/m, SG72/77 cat £74	 Est. £20
883	 S	 1972 Bicentenary of Crozet and Kerguelen set u/m, SG78/79 

cat £169	 Est. £46
884	 E	 1980 De Gaulle 5f.40 full sheet of 10 U/M, SG148 cat £120		

	 Est. £20
885	 S	 1997 29.20fr, u/m. (SG 373). Cat £25	 Est. £5

Gambia
886	 S	 1887 6d olive green fine mint with the ‘Sloping Label’ variety, 

SG32da cat £250.	 Est. £48
887	 S	 1912/22 Set to 5/- (17v) mainly l/m (SG86/102) Cat £225 

(Photo)	 Est. £65
888	 S	 1927 4d, m/m. (SG 129). Cat £30	 Est. £7
889	 S	 1935 Jubilee 3d brown and deep blue, short extra flagstaff 

variety, m/m (SG 144b). Cat £275 (Photo)	 Est. £75
890	 S	 1963 Bird definitive set mint, SG193/205 cat £85	 Est. £20

German - States
891	 S	 Baden: 1851 6k on blue-green, 3 margins, used on piece (SG 

4). Cat £140 (Photo)	 Est. £20
892	 S	 Baden: 1949 Freiburg Rebuilding Fund set of 4, u/m (SG 

FB38/41). Cat £85	 Est. £24
893	 S	 Baden 1862 30k orange fine used with good perfs, SG38 cat 

£4000	 Est. £650
894	 E	 Bavaria on 6 pages m&u Cat £1180	 Est. £48
895	 S	 Bavaria: 1849/62 6k brown, 3 1/2 margins, used (SG 7). Cat 

£400 (Photo)	 Est. £75
896	 S	 Bavaria: 1849/62 1k pink, toning, 4 margin, used (SG 8a). Cat 

£75	 Est. £20
897	 S	 Bavaria 1850 18k yellow good used with 4 margins, small 

corner thin, SG19 cat £300	 Est. £20
898	 S	 Bavaria: 1862/3 3k carmine, 4 margin, used (SG 23). Cat £13		

	 Est. £5
899	 S	 Bavaria: 1862/3 6d deep blue, 4 margin, used (SG 26). Cat £20	

	 Est. £8
900	 S	 Bavaria 1850 18k red fine used with 4 good margins, SG32 cat 

£800	 Est. £100
901	 S	 Bavaria: 1862/3 18k bright red, 3 1/2 margin, adhesions on 

reverse, used (SG 33). Cat £250 (Photo)	 Est. £36
902	 S	 Bavaria: 1867/9 3k rose, 4 margin, used (SG 37). Cat £13	Est. £5
903	 S	 Bavaria: 1888/1900 5pf mauve, used (SG 106). Cat £13	Est. £5
904	 S	 Bavaria: Bavarian Railway Stamps 30pf, 50pf, 70pf, 3 values, 

l/m 	 Est. £12
905	 S	 Danzig; 1923 10,30,60 and 100 postage dues, u/m. (SG D179, 

D182, D185 and D186). Cat £63	 Est. £13
906	 S	 Danzig 1924 Air Etrich / Rumpler Taube set fine used, 

SG195/199 cat £70+, blunt perf on 20pf	 Est. £17
907	 S	 Danzig: 1924/5 Official 25pf red and slate, m/m (SG O200). 

Cat £29	 Est. £7
908	 S	 Danzig; 1924 2g, vfu. (SG 201). cat £170	 Est. £32
909	 S	 Danzig; 1924 1g x2, vfu. (SG 203 and 275). Cat £193	Est. £34
910	 e	 Danzig 1932 Air Post Exhibition set on a registered cover with 

special cancels, SG221/225 stamps cat £205, minor crease to 
cover, attractive set	 Est. £60

911	 S	 Danzig 1936 Winter Relief Fund set fine used, SG244/248 cat 
£74	 Est. £22

912	 S	 Danzig: Danzig Productivity Show m/s CTO used with Swastika 
cancel, (SG MS 254a). Cat £650	 Est. £80
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913	 S	 Danzig: Danzig Productivity Show m/s CTO used (SG MS 254a). 
Cat £650	 Est. £80

914	 e	 Danzig 1937 Productivity Show miniature sheet superb used 
with full gum, SGMS254a cat £650	 Est. £160

915	 S	 Danzig; 1924 50, vfu. (SG 274). Cat £200	 Est. £34
916	 S	 Danzig; 1924 1g, vfu. (SG 275). Cat £180	 Est. £34
917	 S	 Danzig 1924 1g black and orange Oliva fine used, SG275 cat 

£180	 Est. £44
918	 S	 Danzig; 1920 2.50m and 3m, m/m. (SG 12/13). Cat £17	Est. £4
919	 S	 Hamburg: 1859 1/2s black, 4 close margins, used (SG 1). Cat 

£1000 (Photo)	 Est. £220
920	 S	 Lubeck 1859 imperf 21/2s red Eagle fine used with 4 large 

margins, SG4 cat £1600	 Est. £160
921	 S	 Marienwerder; 1920 Plebiscite set of 14 mint, SG1/14 cat £70.		

	 Est. £11
922	 E	 Marienwerder: Plebiscite 1920 set of 14 fine used on album 

page, SG1/14 cat £90+	 Est. £24
923	 S	 Marienwerder Plebiscite 1920 Commision Interallee 

Marienwerder overprint 1m, 1m.25, 1m.50 and 2m.50 top 
values all fine used, SG25/28 cat £56.50	 Est. £15

924	 E	 Mecklenburg – Schwerin 1/4s red irregular block of 3 fine 
used, SG6a cat £675	 Est. £75

925	 S	 Mecklenburrg – Schwerin 1/2s red MNG (as issued) complete 
block of 4, SG6a uncatalogued mint (cat £225 used)	 Est. £190

926	 E	 Saar: 1947/57 small mint selection on 15 album pages, 
includes some full sheets of 10. Cat £621	 Est. £48

927	 A	 Saar: 1920/59 mainly mint collection in Lindner Hingeless 
album. Fairly complete. Includes 1920 ovpt issues, values to 
1m. 1920 Bavaria ovpt set, 1948 both m/s, 1949 postage dues 
etc. Condition mainly fine. Cat £9000+ (heavy lot for posting)		
	 Est. £700

			 

928	 S	 Saar; 1920 20pf showing €œovpt double €	 Est. £270
929	 S	 Saar: 1921 French currency surcharges set to 3f, 15 values, 

used (SG 70/82). Cat £60	 Est. £18
930	 S	 Saar: 1948 Air, 3 values, m/m (SG 249/51). Cat £56	 Est. £15
931	 S	 Saar:1948 25f, 50f and 200f top values fine used, SG249/251 

cat £69.25	 Est. £19
932	 S	 Saar: 1948 Flood Disaster Relief Fund set of 4 plus Air, m/m 

(SG 252/6). Cat £77	 Est. £20
933	 S	 Saar: 1949 Horse Day 1949 set of 2, m/m (SG 262/3). Cat £46		

	 Est. £12
934	 S	 Saar: 1949 Horse Day 1949 set of 2, u/m (SG 262/3). Cat £46		

	 Est. £18
935	 S	 Saar: 1950 Red Cross Fund, l/m (SG 289). Cat £44	 Est. £12
936	 S	 Saar: 1950 Admision to the Council of Europe, used (SG 294). 

Cat £20	 Est. £8
937	 S	 Saar: 1950 Admision to the Council of Europe, m/m (SG 294). 

Cat £60	 Est. £12
938	 S	 Saar; 1950 Council of Europe (SG 294/5) used Cat £420		

	 Est. £46
939	 S	 Saar: 1950 Admision to the Council of Europe, Air, m/m (SG 

295). Cat £225 (Photo)	 Est. £50
940	 S	 Saar: 1951 National Relief Fund set of 5, 25f+10f, small thin 

(Cat £21), u/m (SG 296/300). Cat £90	 Est. £15
941	 S	 Saar: 1950 National Relief Fund set of 5, u/m (SG 296/300). 

Cat £90	 Est. £18
942	 S	 Saar: 1951 National Relief Fund, u/m (SG 306/10). Cat £75		

	 Est. £30
943	 S	 Saar: 1952 Stamp Day, m/m (SG 311). Cat £20	 Est. £5
944	 S	 Saar: 1952 Stamp Day, u/m (SG 311). Cat £20	 Est. £7
945	 S	 Saar: 1952 Stamp Day, u/m (SG 311). Cat £19	 Est. £8
946	 S	 Saar: 1952 15th Olympic Games, Helsinki set of 2, m/m (SG 

312/3). Cat £19	 Est. £5
947	 S	 Saar: 1952 15th Olympic Games, Helsinki set of 2, u/m (SG 

312/3). Cat £19	 Est. £8
948	 S	 Saar 1952 500f GPO Saarbrucken top value fine used, SG334 

cat £100	 Est. £24
949	 S	 Saar; 1957 complete set (20), u/m. (SG 377/96). Cat £30		

	 Est. £7
950	 e	 Saxony on 3 small s/cards (29) most used inc dupes Cat £840		

	 Est. £48
951	 S	 Saxony: 1851 3pf green, 3 1/2 margins, used (SG 4). Cat £450 

(Photo)	 Est. £120

952	 S	 Saxony; 1851-1865 1 ngr (SG 12), 1/2 ngr (SG 16), 2-5 ngr 
(SG 20,23,24), neat narrow four margins, clean reverses and 
showing some postmark interest: 2 ngr has marginal nick + 
perfed 1/2 ngr (SG 37). 6v. Cat £195+ 	 Est. £22

953	 S	 Saxony: 1855/63 1ngr black/rose, 4 margin on small piece, 
used (SG 18). Cat £11	 Est. £5

954	 S	 Saxony: 1855/63 3ngr black/yellow, 4 margin, close SE corner, 
used (SG 23). Cat £26	 Est. £7

955	 S	 Saxony: 1863/7 3ngr brown, used (SG 43). Cat £16	 Est. £5
956	 S	 Thurn and Taxis 1852 imperf 1/2sgr MNG as issued, fine copy 

with 4 margins, SG1 cat £275	 Est. £48
957	 S	 Thurn and Taxis: 1859/61 5sgr mauve, 4 margin, used (SG 

18). Cat £400 (Photo)	 Est. £85
958	 S	 Togo: 1914 30pf, vfu. (SG 5). Cat £140	 Est. £26
959	 E	 Upper Silesia: 1920 (1 Aug) 5pf on 15pf strip of 3, u/m (SG 11 

x3). Cat £750	 Est. £80
960	 S	 Wurttenberg: 1851/2 3k on yellow, 4 large margins, used 

(SG3). Cat £18	 Est. £6
961	 S	 Würtemberg; 1859-67 Thin paper versions of 1Kr (SG 38-9) 

with rouletted 9Kr (SG 70) displaying a fine near complete 
cds canc (LUDWIGSBURG 26 12 60): SG 38 has some trimmed 
perfs. Cat (est) £850	 Est. £55

962	 S	 Wurttenberg: 1863 6k blue, used on piece (SG 54). Cat £90		
	 Est. £24

963	 S	 Wurttenberg: 1863 9k chestnut, short perf at top, used (SG 57). 
Cat £90 (Photo)	 Est. £15

964	 S	 Würtemberg; 1859-62 Bit of a Dad's Army of 12 items showing 
occasional trimmed/missing perfs: SG 57 & 88 stand out as do 
some of the neat town cancs. Cat (est) £250+	 Est. £22

965	 S	 Wurttenberg: 1869/73 7k blue, used (SG 73). Cat £29	 Est. £8
966	 S	 Wurttenberg: 1869/73 9kr bistre, used (SG 80). Cat £65 

(Photo)	 Est. £18
967	 S	 Wurttenberg: 1875/9 3pf pale blue-green, used (SG 88). Cat 

£130 (Photo)	 Est. £44
968	 S	 Wurttemburg: 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 2, bottom right 

corner marginal, u/m (SG FWS1/2). Cat £17	 Est. £6

Germany
969	 E	 Third Reich: 1934 Officials & 1938 Part Officials including 

blocks/dupes on 2 hagnars, u/m. Cat £1050	 Est. £40
970	 2A	 1949/82 used collection in 2 Safe pre-printed albums. Stamps 

begin in 1951 onwards. Commems, defins, m/s (qty) (HEAVY)		
	 Est. £40

971	 E	 Third Riech: on 2 sides, Cat £730 as such (98) includes 
duplication	 Est. £60

972	 E	 Officials circa 1920s/40s on 7 pages, used STC £2600+		
	 Est. £120

973	 S	 1872 9k good used (SG 27). Cat £650	 Est. £40
974	 S	 1925 Rheinstein set with both 2 mark values all fine used CDS, 

SG376/379 cat £70	 Est. £18
975	 S	 1928 2R Zeppelin, vfu. (SG 444). Cat £85	 Est. £18
976	 S	 1928/31 Air set of 3, used (SG 443/5). Cat £180	 Est. £32
977	 S	 1928 Air 1m carmine block of 4, u/m (SG 443 x4). Cat £168		

	 Est. £50
978	 S	 1930 International Philatelic Exhibition 8pf + 4pf fine used, 

SG461 cat £180	 Est. £36
979	 S	 1933 2R Zeppelin Chicago Flight, vfu. (SG 511). Cat £110		

	 Est. £24
980	 S	 1934 Welfare Fund set of 9, m/m (SG 551/9). Cat £120	 Est. £12
981	 S	 1934 Air set of 11, used (SG 526/36). Cat £110	 Est. £20
982	 S	 1934 3m Count Zeppelin and Airship u/m, SG536 cat £250 as 

mounted mint	 Est. £48
983	 S	 1935 Musicians Annivs set of 3, u/m (SG 570/2). Cat £37		

	 Est. £10
984	 S	 1935 12th Anniv of First Hitler Putch set of 2 in marginal horiz 

pairs, u/m (SG 595/6 x2). Cat £40	 Est. £12
985	 S	 1935 OSTROPA m/s, used (stuck down on card, etc), used (SG 

MS576a). Cat £1400	 Est. £60
986	 S	 1936 Brown Ribbon m/s, m/m. (SG M/S637a). Cat £95	Est. £20
987	 S	 1936 Summer Olympic Games set of 8, u/m (SG 606/13). Cat 

£160	 Est. £36
988	 S	 1939 42+108pf brown ribbon, u/m. (SG 687). Cat £100	Est. £20
989	 S	 1939 stamps of Danzig ovpt set to 1rm on 1g, 13 values, used 

(SG 704/16). Cat £155	 Est. £40
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990	 S	 1940 2nd Berlin Phil Exhib single, u/m (SG 731). Cat £45		
	 Est. £12

991	 E	 1946 Soviet Zone Weimar National Theatre imperf souvenir 
sheet U/M cat 1300 euro.	 Est. £65

992	 S	 1949 Opening of West Germna Parliament set of 2, m/m (SG 
10334). Cat £135	 Est. £12

993	 S	 1949 75th Anniv of UPU, u/m (SG 1038). Cat £90	 Est. £12
994	 S	 1950s/60s small used selection on stockcard, identified, odd 

Berlin, all used, STC £490	 Est. £65
995	 S	 1951 Church Windows (2), vfu. (SG 1065/66). Cat £210	 Est. £20
996	 S	 1951 Charity, 700th Anniv of St Mary's Church, Lubeck, set of 

2, l/m (SG 1065/6). Cat £280	 Est. £32
997	 S	 1951/2 defins 4pf - 50pf, 12 values, u/m (SG 1046/56). Cat 

£809	 Est. £70
998	 S	 1951 St Mary’s Church set in fine used blocks of 4 on piece, 

SG1065/1066 cat £840	 Est. £120
999	 S	 1952 Famous Berliners Set (Less 6pf Purple) All Fresh Mostly 

CDS Plus 30pf Blue Beethoven Death Superb Fresh with 
Wonderful Original Colour. SG B87/B100. Cat £110+	 Est. £24

1000	S	 1954 50, 60 and 70pf, u/m. (SG 115/7). Cat £350	 Est. £65

 Germany - Berlin
1001	E	 1948/57 mint most UM (52) Cat £397	 Est. £36
1002	S	 1948 5m overprint fine postal used, SGB20 cat £1000.	Est. £80
1003	S	 1949 Views 1dm and 2dm U/M, SGB50/B51 cat £139.	Est. £12
1004	S	 1949 Goethe set fine used, SGB61/B63 cat £240.	 Est. £20
1005	S	 1949 Goethe set M/UM (10pf, 20pf U/M, 30pf fine mint), 

SGB61/B63 cat £400+. 	 Est. £24
1006	S	 1949 75th Anniversary of the UPU set M/UM (the 2dm is U/M), 

SGB54/B60 cat £1000++.	 Est. £80
1007	S	 1949 75 th Anniv of UPU set of 7, l/m (SG B54/60). Cat £950		

	 Est. £120
1008	S	 1949 UPU, good used (SG B57, 58, 60). Cat £225 (3)	 Est. £20
1009	E	 1950 Philharmonic Orchestra 30pf + 5pf fine used on cover 

with ship cancel, SGB73 cat £120, PTSA £65.	 Est. £12
1010	S	 1950 Philharmonic Orchestra set fine used, SGB72/B73 cat 

£175.	 Est. £16
1011	S	 1953 Uprising set U/M and F/U, SGB110/B111 cat £119.25.		

	 Est. £11
1012	S	 1953 Church Reconstruction Fund set fine used, SGB106/B109 

cat £300+.	 Est. £24
1013	S	 1953 Church SG B106/109 fu set/4 Cat £275	 Est. £60
1014	S	 1954 Views 70pf olive marginal U/M, SGB119 cat £160.	 Est. £13
1015	S	 1955 First Death Anniv of Furtwangler, u/m (SG B125). Cat £30	

	 Est. £10
1016	S	 1970/3 set of 23, u/m (SG B350/72). Cat £35	 Est. £11

 Germany - East
1017	E	 1977/81 fu,etc on leaves Cat £220	 Est. £15
1018	E	 1949/53 Selction on 5 pages m&u (97) Cat £1000+	 Est. £48
1019	S	 1952 set of 15, faults, m/m (SG E82/96). Cat £475	 Est. £50 

Germany - West
1020	E	 1959/2000 u/m m/s, sheetlet selection in stockpages. 

Includes 1959 Beethoven, 1972 Athletes, 1973 Philatelic 
Congress, 1990 Philatelic Exhib, 1991 Air Centenary, 1959 
Films, 1996 Birds, 1997 Stamp Day etc. STC £370.	 Est. £28

1021	S	 1949 Bundestag set u/m, SG1033/1034 cat £145	 Est. £19
1022	S	 1950 Bach SG 1043/4 mint set/2 Cat £155	 Est. £16
1023	S	 1951 Nat Phil Exhib set of 2, m/m (SG 1067/8). Cat £120		

	 Est. £12
1024	S	 1952/6 mint x 25 different. Cat £400+	 Est. £24

 Germany - Post Office / Occupation
1025	S	 Allenstein: 1920 5pf, 10pf, 15pf slate-violet, 20pf, 30pf, 1m, 

1m25, 1m50, 3m, 9 values, m/m (SG 1/3, 5/6, 10/12, 14. Cat 
£13	 Est. £6

1026	S	 Allenstein: 1920 15pf dull purple-brown, 40pf, 50pf, 70pf, 
2m50, 5 values, used (SG 4, 7/9, 13a). Cat £44 (as cheapest)		
	 Est. £12

1027	E	 Allenstein: 1920 set of 14 fine used on album page (SG 15/28). 
Cat £100	 Est. £24

1028	S	 British & American Zones: 1948 700th Anniv of Cologne 
Cathedral & Restoration FUnd set of 4, u/m (SG A104/7). Cat 
£19	 Est. £6

1029	S	 British & American Zones: 1949 Trans German Cycle Race set 
of 2, u/m (SG A146/7). Cat £27	 Est. £8

1030	S	 British & American Zones: 1949 Bicent of Birth of van Goethe 
set of 3, u/m (SG A148/50). Cat £48	 Est. £15

1031	S	 French Zone 1949 Birth Bicentenary of Goethe (SGF47/49( U/M 
Cat £47	 Est. £4

1032	S	 French Zone 1949 Freiburg Rebuilding Fund (SGF38/41) U/M 
Cat £85	 Est. £8

1033	S	 French Zone - Rhineland-Palatinate; 1949 UPU pair, vfu. (SG 
FR49/50). Cat £60	 Est. £13

1034	S	 German East-Africa: 1905 2.5h to 15h and 30h, vfu. (SG 26/9, 
31). Cat £36	 Est. £10

1035	S	 German East Africa; Early 20th Centenary Jetty Fee/Wharfage 
fee related to port or harbour usage. 6 used revenue stamps to 
10 Rupien, mixed condition	 Est. £12

1036	S	 German Post Offices in China: 1918 1/2d on 1m bright rose-
red SW corner marginal pair with inscriptions on margins, perf 
separation, m/m (SG 52s x2). Cat £21	 Est. £12

1037	S	 German East Africa; 1905 60h black & carmine/rose (SG33) no 
watermark good used Cat £160	 Est. £20

1038	S	 German East-Africa: 1905 2.5h to 15h (4), m/m. (SG 26/9). Cat 
£106	 Est. £20

1039	S	 German East-Africa: 1901 2,3,10,25,40p, 1r and 2r, m/m. (SG 
15/16, 18, 21/4). Cat £99	 Est. £22

1040	S	 New-Guinea: 1897 bottom marginal u/m block of 6. (SG 3 x6). 
Cat £57	 Est. £20

1041	S	 Occ. of France Lorraine: 1940 complete set (16) of ovpts., u/m. 
(SG 1/16).	 Est. £26

1042	S	 Occ. of France Alsace: 1940 complete set (16) of ovpts.,u/m. 
(SG 1/16)	 Est. £40

1043	S	 Post Offices in Morocco; 1899 Stamps of Germany overprinted 
diagonally Morocco 1/2centimes to 60centimes/60pf (SG1/6) 
Cat £120	 Est. £20

Ghana
1044	S	 1957/8 complete set, m/m. (SG 170/81). Cat £15	 Est. £3 

Gibraltar
1045	S	 1886 Bermuda overprinted Gibraltar set to 4d good/fine used 

(SG1/5) Cat £220 (Photo)	 Est. £40
1046	S	 1886 1/- Bermuda overprinted GIBRALTAR (SG7) stated to be a 

Sperati forgery with A26 cancel	 Est. £50
1047	S	 1886/87 set to 1/-(no 4d) good/fine used (SG8/11, 13/14) 

Cat £355 (Photo)	 Est. £80
1048	S	 1887 6d lilac with superb Gibraltar A AP 11 88 CDS (SG13) Cat 

£160	 Est. £80
1049	S	 1889 set to 75c on 1/- good/fine used (SG15/21) Cat £275 

(Photo)	 Est. £70
1050	S	 1889/96 set to 5P mint, most fine, (SG22/33) Cat £225 (Photo)	

	 Est. £50
1051	S	 1889/96 set to 5 Pesetas good/fine ued (SG22/33) Cat £300 

(Photo)	 Est. £120
1052	S	 1889 1p bistre mint, SG31 cat £80	 Est. £16
1053	S	 1889 5 pesetas, m/m. (SG 33). Cat £48	 Est. £11
1054	S	 1898 Sterling set to 1/- good used (SG39/45) Cat £50	 Est. £12
1055	S	 1903 6d, m/m. (SG 50). Cat £42	 Est. £9
1056	S	 1903 4/- dull purple & green fine used (SG53) Cat £250		

	 Est. £85
1057	S	 1904/08 wmk Multi-crown CA set to 1/- with both papers 

(11v) fine used (SG56/61a) Cat £250+ (Photo)	 Est. £40
1058	S	 1906 6d, m/m. (SG 60). Cat £35	 Est. £8
1059	S	 1904/08 2/- green & blue on chalk-surfaced paper fine used 

(SG62a) Cat £150 (Photo)	 Est. £34
1060	S	 1910 2/- purple & bright blue/blue VFU (SG72) Cat £75	Est. £30
1061	S	 1906/11 4/- black & carmine VFU on piece (SG73) with a full 

CDS 8/NO/10 Cat £200 (Photo)	 Est. £50
1062	S	 1912 FU Part Set to 4/-. SG76-81,81b,82/3. Cat £116	 Est. £15
1063	S	 1912/24 Multi-crown CA set to 4/- good/fine used with 

shades to 2/- (13v) Cat £130+ (SG76/83)	 Est. £30
1064	S	 1912/24 values to 4/- LMM (SG78/83) Cat £120+	 Est. £24
1065	S	 1912/24 1/- x 2 shades, m/m. (SG 81, 81b). Cat £49	Est. £11
1066	S	 1912 2/-, m/m. (SG 82). Cat £30	 Est. £8
1067	S	 1912 8/- dull purple & green VFU (SG84) Cat £140 (Photo)		

	 Est. £50
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1068	S	 1912 £1 dull purple & black/red (SG85) VFU with Gibraltar 
Parcel Post CDS dated 15 MY 20 Cat £300 (Photo)	 Est. £130

1069	S	 1921 2.5d, u/m. (SG 94). Cat £25	 Est. £8
1070	S	 1921/27 Multi-script CA set to 1/- plus 4/- good/fine used 

Cat £175 (SG89-98/100) 2 1/2d (SG94) not counted as has a 
thin	 Est. £40

1071	S	 1925/32 set to 10/- fine used (SG102/106) Cat £290	Est. £90
1072	S	 1925/9 2/-, 2/6 and 5/-, m/m. (SG 103/5). Cat £44	 Est. £10
1073	S	 1931/33 set to 3d perf 13.5x14 (SG110A/113A) LMM Cat £95		

	 Est. £16
1074	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee set (4) m/m (SG 114/7) Cat £135	 Est. £8
1075	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee set l/m (SG114/117) Cat £35	 Est. £10
1076	S	 1938 – 51 definitive set fine used, SG121/131 cat £100		

	 Est. £24
1077	E	 1938 – 51 set to 10/- mint on album page, SG121/130 cat 

£135, all taken to be the cheaper printings but unchecked		
	 Est. £26

1078	S	 1938/51 set to £1 u/m (SG121/131) Cat £180	 Est. £65
1079	S	 1938 definitives between 1d and 5/-, 12 values l/m including 

perfs, STC £553 and PTSA £132	 Est. £70
1080	S	 1938 11/2d carmine perf 14 U/M block of 4 with normal light 

toning, SG123 cat £140	 Est. £24
1081	S	 1938/51 1 1/2d scarlet, perf 13 1/2, short perf top right, l/m 

(SG 123a). Cat £300 (Photo)	 Est. £75
1082	S	 1938 perf changes x 15 to 10/- mint, this includes 

SG125a,126a, 127a, 128, 128a and 130 cat £965	 Est. £100
1083	S	 1940 2s black and brown, perf 13 1/2, l/m (SG 128a). Cat 

£130 (Photo)	 Est. £32
1084	S	 1938 £1, m/m. (SG 131). Cat £45	 Est. £10
1085	S	 1948 Weddins set of 2, m/m (SG 134/5). Cat £61	 Est. £15
1086	S	 1953 – 59 definitive set fine used, SG145/158 cat £130		

	 Est. £26
1087	S	 1953/9 set of 14, used (SG 145/58). Cat £130	 Est. £36
1088	S	 1953 – 59 definitive mint set, SG145/158 cat £190	 Est. £38
1089	S	 1953 – 59 definitive set l/m, SG145/158 cat £190	 Est. £42
1090	S	 1953/9 set of 14, u/m (SG 145/58). Cat £190	 Est. £48
1091	S	 1956 Postage Dues, 1d green and 4d blue in vertical pairs, 

used on individual pieces (SG D1x2, D3 x2). Cat £22	 Est. £10
1092	S	 1953 5/- Govt House fine used x 6 copies, SG156 cat £108		

	 Est. £16
1093	S	 1960 -62 definitive set fine used, SG160/173 cat £60	Est. £15
1094	S	 1960 – 1962 definitive set to £1 m/m, SG160/173 cat £85.		

	 Est. £16
1095	S	 1960 -62 definitive set fine mint, SG160/173 cat £85	Est. £17
1096	S	 1960 – 62 definitive set l/m, SG160/173 cat £85	 Est. £19
1097	S	 1967 – 69 definitive set fine used, SG200/213 cat £55	Est. £13
1098	S	 1999 complete set (16), u/m. (SG 857/70). Cat £35	 Est. £8
1099	S	 2016 William and Kate 5th Wedding Anniversary £2 miniature 

sheet U/M x 25, face value is £50	 Est. £15
1100	E	 2020 New Schools set in u/m sheets of 4, SG1894/1897 cat 

£72+	 Est. £18
1101	e	 2021 The World’s 1st Cryptocurrency £4 stamp in a limited - 

edition presentation pack, this is unlisted in SG.	 Est. £19

Gilbert and Ellice Islands
1102	E	 1911/1955 mainly used selection on pages and stockcards, 

Includes 1911 2d grey used, 1912/24 values to 2s6d used, 
1939/55set of 12 mint, values to 5s used. Cat £150+	Est. £30

1103	S	 1922 10s green and red/emerald, fine used (SG 35). Cat £400		
	 Est. £120

1104	S	 1938/55 set to %/- (SG43/54) U/M Cat £60	 Est. £20

Gold Coast
1105	S	 1876 4d, m/m. (SG 7). Cat £300	 Est. £65
1106	S	 1884/91 6d orange, cds used (SG 17). Cat £10 (Photo)	 Est. £5
1107	S	 1884/91 3d olive, cds used (SG 15a). Cat £18	 Est. £7
1108	S	 1884/91 2s deep brown, cds used (SG 19a). Cat £28	 Est. £12
1109	S	 1898/1902 2r green and carmine, cds used (SG 32). Cat £60 

(Photo)	 Est. £20
1110	S	 1901 1d on 6d dull mauve and violet, cds used (SG 36). Cat 

£10	 Est. £5
1111	S	 1902 20c vfu. (SG 48). Cat £325	 Est. £95

1112	S	 1921/24 15/- dull purple & green overprinted SPECIMEN 
(SG100aS) Cat £110 (Photo)	 Est. £40

1113	S	 1928 5/- carmine & sage green l/m (SG112) Cat £70	 Est. £20
1114	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d value with EXTRA FLAGSTAFF variety 

mint (SG113a) Cat £140 (Photo)	 Est. £44
1115	S	 1940 2/- and 5/-, vfu. (SG 130a, 131a). Cat £53	 Est. £11
1116	S	 1940 10s black and violet vertical pair, fine used (SG 132 x2). 

Cat £70	 Est. £13
1117	S	 1940 10s black and violet block of 6 (3x2), fine used (SG 132 

x6). Cat £210	 Est. £38
1118	S	 1948 set to 10/- U/M (SG135/146) Cat £85	 Est. £28
1119	S	 1952 – 54 definitive set u/m, SG153/164 cat £85	 Est. £22

 Greece
1120	S	 1926 complete air set, u/m. (SG 406/9). Cat £80	 Est. £26
1121	S	 1933 complete air set, m/m. (SG 461/7). Cat £120	 Est. £26
1122	S	 1933 Air set of 3, m/m (SG 458/60). Cat £238	 Est. £60
1123	S	 1951 Cent of St Paul's Travels in Greece set of 4, u/m (SG 

688/91). Cat £339 (Photo)	 Est. £95
1124	S	 1952 Air, Anti-Communist Campaign, set of 4, u/m (SG 

698/701). Cat £105	 Est. £30
1125	S	 1953 National Products top 2 values, l/m (SG 711/2). Cat £95		

	 Est. £36
1126	S	 1954 Air. Fifth Anniv of NATO set of 3, u/m (SG 725/7). Cat 

£176	 Est. £60
1127	S	 1955 Pythagoras Congress SG 742/5 mint set/4 Cat £150		

	 Est. £24

Greenland
1128	S	 1945 Liberation of Denmark ovpt set of 9, u/m (SG 17/25). Cat 

£1290	 Est. £280

Grenada
1129	S	 1895/99 Set to 1/- l/m (SG48/55) Cat £130	 Est. £44
1130	S	 1908/11 Badge of the Colony 5/- green & red/yellow l/m 

(SG88) Cat £80	 Est. £28
1131	S	 1934/6 set of 10, m/m (SG 135/49). Cat £60	 Est. £22
1132	S	 1935 Jubilee set of 4, used (SG 145/8). Cat £45	 Est. £8
1133	S	 1938 10/- perf12x13, m/m. (SG 163). Cat £60	 Est. £10
1134	S	 1947 5/- F/U with the row 1/1 ‘Sail retouch flaw’, SG162a 

variety unlisted in SG.	 Est. £24
1135	S	 1953/59 Set to $2.50 U/M (SG192/204) Cat £65	 Est. £24 

Guyana
1136	S	 1968 complete set (15), u/m. (SG 448/62). Cat £17	 Est. £5

 Honduras
1137	S	 1951 Air. 75th Anniv of UPU ovpt set of 6, u/m (SG 483/8). Cat 

£49	 Est. £24

Hong Kong
1138	E	 1938 – 52 1c to $10 remaindered collection on 8 album pages 

including blocks, printings, $1 mint x 3, $5 used x 4, $10 used 
x 5 etc, must cat many £100’s	 Est. £40

1139	E	 Treaty Ports on 2 sides + 4 small s/cards (85) many Shanghai 
but much others Cat £1000+	 Est. £150

1140	S	 1865 QV 96c olive-bistre, Crown CC with blue canc (SG 18), 
full perfs and marginal scuff patch. Cat £750	 Est. £20

1141	S	 1884 12c deep blue green fine used, SG37 cat £50	 Est. £15
1142	S	 1921/37 10c, m/m. (SG 124). Cat £15	 Est. £3
1143	S	 1935-49 FU. Sets SG163-8, 169/170,173-6, 133-6. Cat £67		

	 Est. £10
1144	S	 1938 15c U/M block of 4 including the ‘Broken character’ 

variety, SG146/146a cat £136, sadly the variety and 2 other 
stamps are creased	 Est. £15

1145	S	 1938 5c Postal Fiscal x 3 different shades, 2 stamps are fine used 
CDS one is a fiscal, SGF12 minimum cat value £51	 Est. £15

1146	S	 1938/52 set to $10 fine used (SG140/162) Cat £250	 Est. £48
1147	S	 1941 complete set (6), m/m. (SG 163/8). Cat £90	 Est. £13
1148	S	 1941 Centenary set U/M, SG163/168 cat £90	 Est. £20
1149	S	 1941 Centenary set M/UM, SG163/168 cat £90	 Est. £22
1150	S	 1946/7 $2, m/m. (SG 158). Cat £55	 Est. £12
1151	S	 1946 Victory 30c mint with the ‘Extra stroke’ variety, SG169a 

cat £140	 Est. £28
1152	S	 1946 Victory $1 with EXTRA STROKE variety LMM (SG170a) Cat 

£130	 Est. £40
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1153	S	 1946 Victory 30c and $1 both values with the ‘Extra stroke’ 
variety l/m cat £310	 Est. £85

1154	S	 1947 50c postage due, m/m. (SG D12). Cat £75	 Est. £13
1155	S	 1948 Silver Wedding 10c with the ‘Spur on N’ variety l/m, 

SG171a cat £100	 Est. £24
1156	S	 1948 RSW pair VFU (SG171/172) Cat £130	 Est. £36
1157	S	 1948 Silver Wedding set fine used, SG171/172 cat £131.50		

	 Est. £38
1158	S	 1948 Silver Wedding set l/m, SG171/172 cat £278.75	Est. £75
1159	S	 1954/62 set of 14, u/m (SG 178/91). Cat £275	 Est. £70
1160	S	 1962 – 73 definitive set mint, SG196/210 cat £160	 Est. £40
1161	S	 1963 Freedom Fron Hunger u/m x 2 copies, SG211 cat £60		

	 Est. £15
1162	S	 1967 10c Year of the Ram variety Dot after 1967 in top left 

corner marginal block of 4, u/m (SG 242 x3, 242a). Cat £20		
	 Est. £8

1163	S	 1973 complete set (18), u/m. (SG 311/24e). Cat £74	 Est. £16
1164	S	 British Post Offices in China: 1917 50c black on blue green 

(white back), fine used (SG 12c). Cat £225 (Photo)	 Est. £75
1165	S	 British Post Offices in China: 1917/21 $3 green and purple, 

used (SG 15). Cat £325 (Photo)	 Est. £120
1166	E	 British Post Offices in China: 1917/21 29 values to £5, used, 

mixed condition. Cat £550+	 Est. £180
Hungary

1167	E	 1960s/80s Commems, little duplication, mint (100s). STC 
£520	 Est. £30

1168	E	 French Occupation: 1919 mint range of ovpt issues, including 
postage dues etc. Odd duplication. Condition appears mainly 
fine. Cat £885	 Est. £120

Iceland
1169	E	 c1980s used on 11 pages Cat £230	 Est. £16
1170	E	 2 pages, ex old albums (35) includes good mint (SG 116/121, 

151, 189, 224/7, 229). Cat £290	 Est. £24
1171	S	 1931 Zeppelin 2kr mint, SG181 cat £65	 Est. £19
1172	S	 1948 set of 7 inscr 'HELKA 1947', m/m (SG 280/6). Cat £101		

	 Est. £16
1173	S	 1952 Bjornsson set fine mint, SG313/316 cat £60.	 Est. £10
1174	S	 1953 Writing / Book set of 5 U/M, SG319/323 cat £48. Est. £10
1175	S	 1956 Power Plants and Waterfalls set U/M, SG325/342 cat £74.	

	 Est. £13

India
1176	E	 QV to KGVI mainly used on 8 double-sided stockpages with 

duplication, also selection of Indian States. Needs sorting, 
mixed condition. (100s)	 Est. £60

1177	S	 1867 2a Service, m/m. (SG O27). Cat £17	 Est. £4
1178	S	 1895 FU CDS SG107 & 109 Cat £71	 Est. £12
1179	S	 1895/1904 Postal Service Revenues, 6 values on stockcard. QV 

4 values 4a-5r, 1a appears mint, KEVII 2 values 1a, 4a. Mainly 
used, mixed condition, Barefoot 7, 10/2, 14, 16.	 Est. £15

1180	S	 1909 Official 5r ultramarine and violet, m/m (SG O69). Cat £16	
	 Est. £7

1181	S	 1913 Official 5r ultramrine and violet, used (SG O93). Cat £50 
(Photo)	 Est. £20

1182	S	 1925 Officials 1r on 15t, 1r on 25r, 2 values, hinge remainders, 
m/m (SG O102/3). Cat £39 (Photo)	 Est. £12

1183	S	 1925 Officials 1r on 15r, 1r on 25r, 2r on 10r, 3 values, 1r on 
25r creasing, u/m (SG O99/101). Cat £60 (Photo)	 Est. £20

1184	S	 1926 Official 1a on 1 1/2a chocolate (type B), right marginal 
pair with misplaced ovpt, u/m (SG O107var x2). Cat £20 as 
normal x2 (Photo)	 Est. £12

1185	S	 1926 Official 1a on 1 1/2a chocolate (type B), right marginal 
with middle gutter at top block of 6 (3x2) with misplaced ovpt, 
corner crease and perf separation in gutter, tone spots. (SG 
O107var x6). Cat £60 as normal x6	 Est. £24

1186	S	 1929 Air set of 6, m/m (SG 220/5). Cat £55	 Est. £15
1187	S	 1931 Inauguration set (6), m/m. (SG 226/31). Cat £38	Est. £10
1188	S	 1931 1r, vfu. (SG 231). Cat £48	 Est. £11
1189	S	 1937 3a6p, m/m. (SG 254). Cat £11	 Est. £3
1190	S	 1937 25 Rupees slate-violet & purple F/U (SG264) Cat £45		

	 Est. £10
1191	S	 1937/9 Officials 1r, 2r, 5r, 10r, 4 values, patchy gum on 1r and 

10r, m/m (SG O135/8). Cat £65	 Est. £18

1192	S	 1948 1st Anniv of Independence 10r purple-brown and lake, 
m/m (SG 308). Cat £400 (Photo)	 Est. £100

1193	S	 1949 15r, vfu. (SG 324). Cat £30	 Est. £7
1194	E	 Azad Hind (Free India), 9 perf stamps and 6 imperf mint 

stamps, scarce issue, variable gum	 Est. £20
1195	S	 Hyderabad & Nawanagar; (i) Hyderabad 1871+ Mainly Used 

Early Selection of 14 Values Inc Shades of Early Half Anna. Plus 
Nawanagar; 1877+ Three Values: SG1 Imperf 4M Mint Unused 
& 4M VFU & SG13 Mint Unused. All Hinged.	 Est. £16

Indian States - ICS
1196	S	 Gwalior; 1948 25R U/M, slightly off-white gum (SG117) Cat 

£85	 Est. £32
1197	S	 Gwalior1940 VFU SG070 2r . Cat £650	 Est. £80
1198	S	 Gwalior 1942 1/2a and 1a M/UM blocks of 4 (2 are U/M) with 

grossly misplaced overprint shifted down and left, SG119/121 
varieties	 Est. £80

1199	S	 Jaipur; 1932 3/4a and 1a inscribed Postage, UMM Blocks of 
four SG59/60. Cat £132	 Est. £26

1200	S	 Jind 1941 9p green M/UM block of 4 (2 are U/M), SG129 cat 
£72	 Est. £15

1201	S	 Nabha; 1941/45 set to 1 anna (4v) fine used (SG95/98) Cat 
£40	 Est. £10

1202	S	 Nabha 1942 1a U/M block of 4, SG98 cat £60	 Est. £15
1203	S	 Nabha; 1938 10R U/M, slightly toned gum (SG92) Cat £75		

	 Est. £16
1204	S	 Nabha; 1938 set to 12 annas (less 1/2 anna) U/M, slightly 

toned gum (SG77, 79/88) Cat £95	 Est. £32
1205	S	 Nabha: 1938 9p Official in a superb u/m block of 15. (SG 

O53x15). Cat £210	 Est. £34
1206	E	 Patiala; 1939 FMM Set SG071-084. Cat £90	 Est. £15
1207	S	 Patiala 1941 3p slate U/M block of 4, SG98 cat £84	 Est. £18
1208	E	 Patiala; 1937 FMM Set to 10r SG80-95 SG82 Toned. SG95 Very 

light diag crease not visible from the front. Cat £452.	 Est. £50
1209	S	 Patiala; 1891-96 5r VFU Forgery SG31 Cat £2500. Good space 

filler.	 Est. £65

Indian States - IFS
1210	E	 Cochin: 1913/33 Officials used selsction identified on 4 pages. 

Includes shades and odd variety. Condition mainly good to fine 
(SG O1-O46). Cat £21	 Est. £12

1211	E	 Cochin: 1938/44 Officials used set including odd variety (SG 
O47-53).	 Est. £14

1212	E	 Cochin: 1942/3 Officials used selection including perfs and 
shades (SG O54-56c). Cat £94	 Est. £36

1213	E	 Cochin: 1942/3 Officials used selection , condition mainly 
good to fine (SG O58-62). Cat £79	 Est. £24

1214	E	 Cochin: 1943/4 Officials set including Perfs, condition mainly 
good to fine used (SG O68/80). Cat £84	 Est. £32

1215	E	 Cochin: 1946/8 Official sets used including 1a3p ovpt double 
(SG O82a), condition mainly good to fine (SG O81-3, O84-91). 
Cat £39	 Est. £12

1216	E	 Cochin: 1948/9 Officials used selection on album page. 
Condition mainly good to fine (SGO92-O105)	 Est. £6

1217	E	 Travancore: 1888/1932 used selection includes shades, perfs 
and odd duplicate. Condition mainly good to fine (SG 1-59). 
STC £120	 Est. £36

1218	E	 Travancore: 1937 mint 6a, 2 perf varieties (SG 60/b). 	 Est. £6
1219	E	 Travancore: 1937 set used plus odd perfs, (SG 60-63a). Cat 

£31	 Est. £14
1220	E	 Travancore: 1939/46 used selection on 2 pages, includes perfs 

and shades. Condition mainly good to fine (SG 64-70). STC 
£27	 Est. £12

1221	E	 Travancore: 1941/6 selection of mainly used, identified on 5 
pages, includes shades, perfs etc. Condition mainly good to 
fine (SG 71-77). STC £81	 Est. £16

Iran
1222	E	 Collection neatly displayed on nine pages and a stock page, 

incl 1881 issue to 25c, 1894 portrait of Nasser ed Din2k to 50k 
mint, 1898 Muzaffer ed Dinissues to 50k brown also with 10k 
blue, 1909 issue to 30k, 1911 Ahmed Mrza issues with 10k & 
20k , 1915 overprinted ‘Service’ and ‘Colis Postaux’ issues etc. 
High cat lot largely unchecked.	 Est. £70

Iraq
1223	S	 1918 FMM SG14 Type 1. Bottom right perf clipped. Cat £120		

	 Est. £16
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1224	S	 1923 2r black official, m/m (SG O63). Cat £50 (Photo)	Est. £15 

Ireland
1225	S	 1922 complete set + extra 1d carmine (9), m/m. (SG 1/9). Cat 

£75	 Est. £17
1226	S	 1937 10/- deep blue Wmk SE fine used (SG104) Cat £80		

	 Est. £16
1227	S	 1937 2/6d VFMM SG 102 Cat £200	 Est. £32
1228	S	 1937 set of 3, m/m (SG 102/4). Cat £500	 Est. £150
1229	S	 1940 1/-, m/m. (SG 122). Cat £95	 Est. £20
1230	E	 1982 £1, £2 and £5 U/M x 20 of each value, SG550b, 550c 

and 551 face value £160, cat £410	 Est. £40
1231	S	 1983 complete definitive set (28), used. (SG 532/51). Cat £38		

	 Est. £9

Israel
1232	S	 1948 Coins 10m on grey-paper % on white paper in perf 11 

tab blocks of 4, mint	 Est. £20
1233	S	 1948 100m coin, u/m (SG 9). Cat £550	 Est. £60

Italian Colonies
1234	S	 1932 values to 3l (12), vfu. (SG 18/27, 30, 32). Cat £78	 Est. £15
1235	S	 1933 50c, 75c, 3l and 10l (4), vfu. (SG 63/4 66/7). Cat £92		

	 Est. £17
1236	S	 1933 set to 2l75c (7), vfu. (SG 37/43). Cat £138	 Est. £24
1237	S	 1933 air set (6), vfu. (SG 46/51). Cat £228	 Est. £44
1238	S	 1933 complete set (10), vfu. (SG 53/62). Cat £259	 Est. £46
1239	S	 Cyrenaica: 1926 topo 2 values, vfu. (SG 28/9). Cat £105		

	 Est. £17
1240	S	 Cyrenaica: 1926 complete set (6), vfu. (SG 30/5). Cat £54		

	 Est. £11
1241	S	 Cyrenaica: 1929 complete set (4), vfu. (SG 47/50). Cat £162		

	 Est. £30
1242	S	 Cyrenaica: 1931 complete set (7), vfu. (SG 84/90). Cat £172		

	 Est. £30
1243	S	 Cyrenaica: 1931 Zeppelin set (6), m/m. (SG 102/7). Cat £75		

	 Est. £13
1244	S	 Cyrenaica: 1933 Airs (2), m/m. (SG 108/9). Cat £52	 Est. £9
1245	S	 Cyrenaica: 1934 complete set (12), vfu. (SG 114/25). Cat £275		

	 Est. £55
1246	S	 Cyrenaica: 1933 5l+25c, vfu. (SG 133). Cat £85	 Est. £15
1247	S	 Cyrenaica 1950 definitive set to 100m mint, SG136/146 cat 

£119	 Est. £28
1248	S	 Eritrea: 1892 set to 1l (10), vfu. (SG 1/10). Cat £350	 Est. £60
1249	S	 Eritrea: 1895 complete set (7), vfu. (SG 12/18). Cat £65	 Est. £13
1250	S	 Eritrea: 1908 complete set (12), vfu. (SG 19/29). Cat £200		

	 Est. £34
1251	S	 Eritrea: 1908 range to 60c (7), vfu. (SG 31/3, 41, 43/4. 48). Cat 

£110	 Est. £17
1252	S	 Eritrea: 1903 30c postage due, m/m. (SG D33). Cat £35	Est. £7
1253	S	 Eritrea: 1910 complete set (4), vfu. (SG 34/7). Cat £99	Est. £18
1254	S	 Eritrea: 1922 complete set (7), vfu. (SG 57/63). Cat £103		

	 Est. £17
1255	S	 Eritrea: 1923 set of four, vfu. (SG 64/7). Cat £210	 Est. £40
1256	S	 Eritrea: 1923 set (6) (1l blue n/c), m/m. (SG 68/73). Cat £60		

	 Est. £10
1257	S	 Eritrea: 1923 10c, 50c and 1l, vfu. (SG 68, 70/1). Cat £87		

	 Est. £15
1258	S	 Eritrea: 1924 30c and 50c, m/m. (SG 76/7). Cat £22	 Est. £5
1259	S	 Eritrea: 1925 20c, 30c, 75cx2 shades and 1l75c, vfu. (SG 96/7, 

127x2, 128). Cat £80	 Est. £13
1260	S	 Eritrea: 1926 complete set (6), vfu. (SG 107/12). Cat £58		

	 Est. £11
1261	S	 Eritrea: complete set (4), m/m. (SG 137/40). Cat £31	 Est. £7
1262	S	 Eritrea: 1930 set to 2l (8), vfu. (SG 151/8). Cat £100	 Est. £17
1263	S	 Eritrea: 1930 complete set (5), m/m. (SG 170/4). Cat £35		

	 Est. £7
1264	S	 Eritrea: 1931 25c, 30c, 75c and 1i25c (4), vfu. (SG 185/6, 

188/9). Cat £75	 Est. £15
1265	S	 Eritrea: 1933 set plus 1l shade (11). (SG 199/208 + extra 205). 

Cat £70	 Est. £13
1266	S	 Eritrea: 1934 complete set (12), vfu. (SG 216/27). Cat £298		

	 Est. £50

1267	S	 Eritrea: 1934 complete set of airs, m/m. (SG 222/7). Cat £45		
	 Est. £9

1268	S	 Eritrea: 1936 complete set (10), vfu. (SG 238/47). Cat £110		
	 Est. £20

1269	S	 Fezzan: 1943 5fr, m/m. (SG 7). Cat £50	 Est. £10
1270	S	 Libya 1912/22 5l, fine used (SG 15). Cat £450	 Est. £30
1271	S	 Libya: 1937 set (4), vfu. (SG 80/83). Cat £50	 Est. £9
1272	S	 Lombardy Venetia; 1850/1863 Early Small Selection of Used 

Inc SG 1c with 3 x Shade & Cancel Variation of 15c. Cat £100+		
	 Est. £12

1273	E	 Somalia on 2 hagners, Libia on 1, Cat £2100 all mint (146)		
	 Est. £170

1274	S	 Somalia: 1903 1b, 2b and 2a, vfu. (SG 1/2, 4). Cat £73	Est. £13
1275	S	 Somalia: 1905 surcharges (6), vfu. (SG 10/14, 13a). Cat £120		

	 Est. £24
1276	S	 Somalia: 1922 surcharges (3), vfu. (SG 24/6). Cat £93	 Est. £17
1277	S	 Somalia: 1923 surcharges to 30b (6), vfu. (SG 35/7, 39/41). 

Cat £150	 Est. £30
1278	S	 Somalia: 1923 set of 6, vfu. (SG 48/53). Cat £78	 Est. £15
1279	S	 Somalia: 1926 part set incl. shades to 1l25cx3 (13), vfu. (SG 

87/980. Cat £156	 Est. £26
1280	S	 Somalia: 1929 complete set (7). (SG 119/25). Cat £87	Est. £17
1281	S	 Somalia: 1934 complete set (8), m/m. (SG 179/86). Cat £116		

	 Est. £20
1282	S	 Somalia: 1934 complete set (12), m/m. (SG 187/98). Cat £312		

	 Est. £55
1283	S	 Somalia: 1934 part set to 25l+2l75c (10), m/m. (SG 209/12, 

214, 216/8 and 221). Cat £142	 Est. £24
1284	S	 Somalia: 1936 set to 5l + 5l shade (10), vfu. (SG 

223/231+231). Cat £115	 Est. £20
1285	S	 Tripolitania: 1928 complete set (6), vfu. (SG 49/54). Cat £153		

	 Est. £30
1286	S	 Tripolitania: 1929 part set to 2l55c+50c (5), vfu. (SG 63/7). Cat 

£115	 Est. £20
1287	S	 Tripolitania: 1930 complete set (7), m/m. (SG 76/82). Cat £75		

	 Est. £13
1288	S	 Tripolitania: 1930 30Cmi, m/m. (SG 94). Cat £29	 Est. £6
1289	S	 Tripolitania: 1931 values(6), vfu. (SG 116/7a, 119/21). Cat £63	

	 Est. £11
1290	S	 Tripolitania: 1931 part set to 1l25c (4), vfu. (SG 123/6). Cat 

£49	 Est. £8
1291	S	 Tripolitania: 1932 1l75c+25c, u/m. (SG 151). Cat £48	 Est. £8
1292	S	 Tripolitania: 1932 top 3 values, m/m. (SG 154/6). Cat £72		

	 Est. £13
1293	S	 Tripolitania: 1933 7th Tripoli Trade Fairvalues to 50c, 25c pair, 

used (SG 158/61, 159x x2). Cat £175 (Photo)	 Est. £65
1294	S	 Tripolitania: 1933 Airship Graf Zeppelin set of 6, m/m (SG 

171/6). Cat £75	 Est. £11
1295	S	 Tripolitania: 1933 set (6), m/m. (SG 171/6). Cat £75	 Est. £13
1296	S	 Tripolitania: 1909 part set to 40c (7), vfu. (SG 171/8). Cat £74		

	 Est. £13
1297	S	 Tripolitania: 1934 2l25c Express stamp, m/m. (SG E195). Cat 

£50	 Est. £9
1298	S	 Tripolitania: 1934 50c, 75c and 5l+1l (3), m/m. (SG 197/9). 

Cat £69	 Est. £11
1299	S	 Tripolitania: 1934 complete set (12), vfu. (SG 204/15). Cat 

£270	 Est. £55
1300	S	 Tripolitania: 1934 complete set of airs, m/m. (SG 210/5). Cat 

£42	 Est. £8
1301	S	 Tripolitania: 1934 set plus extra 75c shade (9), m/m. (SG 

216/23 + 218). Cat £130	 Est. £24

Italian East Africa
1302	S	 1938 2l Express stamp, vfu. (SG E32). Cat £12	 Est. £3
1303	S	 1938 complete set + top value shade (7), vfu. (SG 36/41 + 41). 

Cat £41	 Est. £8

Italy
1304	S	 1862 80c yellow SG 4 grill cancel Cat £2250	 Est. £170
1305	S	 1863-65 5c grey SG 10 mint Cat £2000	 Est. £80
1306	S	 1889 5c SG 38 mint Cat £1000( off centre)	 Est. £48
1307	S	 1901 5c green, m/m. (SG 64). Cat £90	 Est. £17
1308	S	 1923 Black Shirt Fund SG 152/154 FU set/3 Cat £375	Est. £65
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1309	S	 1932 10th Anniv of Fascist March on Rome, fine used (SG 364). 
Cat £46	 Est. £12

1310	S	 1932 Dante Alighieri Society 5l + 2l red, used (SG 324). Cat 
£180 (Photo)	 Est. £22

1311	S	 1932 Dante Alighieri Society, Air, 10l + 2l50 grey, used (SG 
331). Cat £150 (Photo)	 Est. £24

1312	S	 1932 50th Death Anniv of Garibaldi, 5l + 1l lake, fine used (SG 
342). Cat £150 (Photo)	 Est. £24

1313	S	 1932 Dante Alighieri Society 10l + 2l50 olive used (SG 325). 
Cat £250 (Photo)	 Est. £30

1314	S	 1933 Air LZ-127 Graf Zeppelin set of 6, l/m (SG 372/7). Cat 
£135	 Est. £36

1315	S	 1933 Air LZ-127 Graf Zeppelin set of 6, fine used (SG 372/7). 
Cat £2015	 Est. £400

1316	S	 1934 Football 50c, 75c and 5l+2l50c airs, u/m. (SG 418/20). 
Cat £74	 Est. £16

1317	S	 1934 Airs, m/m. (SG 418/21). Cat £140	 Est. £26
1318	S	 1934 Football postage set (5), m/m. (SG 413/7). Cat £190		

	 Est. £34
1319	S	 1937 Child Welfare u/m 5 + 3 lire, lake (SG 505), very fine. Cat 

£26 	 Est. £10
1320	S	 1937 Child Welfare3l + 2l orange, fine used (SG 504). Cat £170 

(Photo)	 Est. £24
1321	S	 1948 Centenary of 1848 Revolution. Mint 50 lire violet (SG 

716), fine shade, full perfs, well-centred with large, clean 
mount remains. Cat £190 	 Est. £30

1322	S	 1949 UPU 75th mint 50 lire blue (SG 725): well centred, fine 
shade with full perfs, minor mount remains. Cat £120 	Est. £20

1323	S	 1949 UPU 50l mint transportation, SG725 cat £120	 Est. £22
1324	S	 1949 Cent of Roman Republic, fine used (SG 726). Cat £160 

(Photo)	 Est. £30
1325	S	 1949 75th Anniv of UPU, u/m (SG 725). Cat £120	 Est. £44
1326	S	 1949 European Recovery PLan set of 3, u/m (SG 727/9). Cat 

£197	 Est. £65
1327	S	 1951 29th Milan Fair 55 Lire SG 784 UM block/4 Cat £520		

	 Est. £48

Jamaica
1328	S	 1903 2 1/2d grey and ultramarine 'SER.ET for 'SERVIET' variety, 

l/m (SG 35a). Cat £75 (Photo)	 Est. £24
1329	S	 1904 5d, m/m. (SG 36). Cat £24	 Est. £5
1330	S	 1919/21 1s, 2s ans 3s, m/m. (SG 85/7). Cat £52	 Est. £11
1331	S	 1921 complete set inc 5s shades (16) vfu. (SG 94/106). Cat 

£165+	 Est. £46
1332	S	 1928 – 29 set of 3 and the 1932 set of 3 fine mint, SG108/110 

and 111/113 cat £102	 Est. £20
1333	S	 1938/49 5/-, 10/- and £1, vfu. (SG 132b, 133aa, 133b). Cat 

£49	 Est. £11
1334	S	 1938 6d pair good used, one stamp has the ‘Exhaust pipe’ 

variety, SG128aa cat £55	 Est. £12
1335	S	 1956 £1, vfu. (SG 174). Cat £26	 Est. £5
1336	S	 1956 10s, £1, top 2 values, fine used (SG 173/4). Cat £51		

	 Est. £9
1337	S	 1956 – 58 definitive set fine used, SG159/174 cat £60	Est. £14
1338	S	 1s 1935 VARIETY 'Short Extra Flagstaff' Marginal u/m Toning. 

SG 117b Cat £425 Mounted	 Est. £150

Japan
1339	E	 c1915/50s commems (64) Cat £250+	 Est. £24
1340	S	 1929 Air set of 5, fine used (SG 257/61). Cat £100	 Est. £30
1341	S	 1949 Postal Week 8y violet SG 556). Mint marginal (from 

foot of sheet) with short shallow gum fold on creamy gum & 
scattered mount remains. Cat £140	 Est. £20

1342	S	 1950 Air 34,103,144 yen (SG 576, 578-9) with neat corner 
(partial) cds cancs & occasional rough perf. Cat £75 	 Est. £12

1343	S	 1950 Air 103,144 yen (SG 578-9) with 144y as vert. pair with 
marginal discolouration, 103 y clean as a whistle: half cds canc 
on both values. Cat £81 	 Est. £12

1344	S	 RyuKyu Islands mainly mint (83) Cat £177	 Est. £24

Jordan
1345	S	 1954 top 2 values, vfu. (SG 457/8). Cat £45	 Est. £9

Kenya, Uganda and Tanganyika
1346	S	 1912/21 1r and 2r, vfu. (SG 53/54). Cat £60	 Est. £13

1347	E	 1922 – 27 set to 3/- mint, many are lightly mounted, SG76/90 
on Scott album cat £117	 Est. £32

1348	S	 1922 2/-, roller cancel. (SG 88). Cat £22	 Est. £4
1349	S	 1935 – 37 set to 5/- l/m, SG110/121 cat £135	 Est. £38
1350	S	 1935 set to 10/- LMM (SG110/122) Cat £240+	 Est. £48
1351	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee 20c fine used with the ‘Diagonal line by 

turret’ variety, SG124f cat £50	 Est. £12
1352	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee 30c fine used with the ‘Diagonal line by 

turret’ variety, SG125f cat £225	 Est. £50
1353	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee 30c fine used showing the ‘Diagonal line by 

turret’ variety, SG125f cat £225	 Est. £55
1354	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- fine used with the ‘Line through 0 of 

1910’ variety cat £180	 Est. £36
1355	S	 1942 1c black & chotolate-brown in imprint block of 8 U/M 

with retouched tablet (SG131ad)	 Est. £16
1356	S	 1938/54 set to £1 good/fine used with many perf changes 

(SG131/150b) STC £250	 Est. £24
1357	S	 1938 1c black and red-brown break in birds breast variety in 

positional block of 4, u/m (SG 131ae). Cat £90	 Est. £36
1358	E	 1951 1c in a complete u/m sheet of 100 folded, plate 3 8a, 

SG131ai cat £800	 Est. £65
1359	S	 1938/54 set to £1 (3) almost complete all perfs (SG131/150b) 

STC £2000+, damaged or heavily hinged stamps not included 
in the cat	 Est. £160

1360	S	 1938 50c purple and black, rope not joined to sail variety in 
block of 4, toned gum, m/m (variety u/m)(SG 144a). Cat £350		
	 Est. £95

1361	S	 1941 2/-, vfu. (SG 146a). Cat £20	 Est. £4
1362	S	 1938 2/- perf13.75, m/m. (SG 146). Cat £180	 Est. £34
1363	S	 1938 5/, m/m. (SG 148). Cat £170	 Est. £30
1364	S	 1938 10/-, m/m. (SG 149). Cat £190	 Est. £34
1365	S	 1944 £1 perf 14 on ordinary paper, vfu. (SG 150b). Cat £35		

	 Est. £8
1366	S	 1938 £1 perf 111/2 x 13 good used with heavy postmark, 

SG150 cat £180	 Est. £32
1367	S	 1942 70c on 1/- overprint fine mint with the ‘Crescent moon 

flaw’, SG154a cat £70.	 Est. £13
1368	S	 1948 Silver Wedding set U/M, SG157/158 cat £51	 Est. £14
1369	S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 157/8). Cat £51	 Est. £15
1370	S	 1948 Silver Wedding £1 l/m, SG158 cat £50	 Est. £15
1371	S	 1954 – 59 definitive set and the 1959 Official set all fine used, 

SG167/180 and SGO1/O12 cat £80	 Est. £22
1372	E	 1954 – 59 definitive set l/m, SG167/180 cat £150	 Est. £36
1373	S	 1954 – 59 1/30 to £1 top values mint, SG176/180 cat £150		

	 Est. £28
1374	E	 1960 – 62 definitive set l/m, SG183/198 cat £75	 Est. £19
1375	S	 British East Africa: 1895 2a6p, m/m. (SG 53). Cat £19	 Est. £5
1376	S	 British East Africa: 1890/5 5v in u/m blocks of four. (SG 4b, 

5b, 8a, 9, 14 x4). Cat £74	 Est. £17
1377	S	 British East Africa: 1897/1903 1r grey-blue, used (SG 92). Cat 

£55 (Photo)	 Est. £22
1378	S	 East Africa & Uganda Protectorate 1904 5R grey and red, slight 

toning m/m. (SG 30). Cat £225	 Est. £60
1379	S	 Kenya; 1963 complete set (14), u/m. (SG 1/14). Cat £24	Est. £5 

Kuwait
1380	S	 1948 5RUPEES on 5/-, m/m. (SG 73). Cat £12	 Est. £3
1381	E	 1948 U/M blocks of 6 and strips of 6 for the full set to 5r on 

5/-, SG64/73 cat £328.50.	 Est. £40
1382	S	 1950/55 complete set (9), m/m. (SG 84/92). Cat £120	 Est. £26
1383	S	 1950/55 set to 10R/10/- U/M S(SG84/92) Cat £120	 Est. £44

 Labuan
1384	S	 1902/3 complete set (12), m/m. (SG 117/28). Cat £95	 Est. £24

 Latvia
1385	S	 1991 set (8), u/m. (SG 320/7). Cat £24	 Est. £5

Lebanon
1386	S	 1942 complete set (6), m/m. (SG 252/7). Cat £32	 Est. £7
1387	S	 1945 15p to 50p part set, u/m. (SG 290/5). Cat £42	 Est. £8
1388	S	 1946 complete set (8), u/m. (SG 298/305). Cat £40	 Est. £9
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1389	E	 1946 Victory miniature sheet U/M without gum as issued, large 
sheet good for being 80 years old, very minor bend, this was 
PTSA £100, only 300 exist so it’s scarce	 Est. £32

1390	S	 1999 President M'ouad. Elected 5 Nov 89, assassinated 22 Nov 
89 (car bomb). LL 3000 with fleuron o'print (SG 1353) light 
canc. Cat £140 	 Est. £34

Leeward Islands
1391	S	 Small range of Queen Victoria (9) (SG5 & 11 l/m, 18/19 mint, 

toned gum and 7, 9/12) STC £270+ (Photo)	 Est. £50
1392	S	 1902 1/2d, 1d (x2), 3d, 4 values, m/m (SG 20, 21 x2, 24). Cat 

£38	 Est. £12
1393	S	 1902 1/2d dull purple and green block of 6, gum bends u/m 

(SG 20 x6). Cat £36	 Est. £18
1394	E	 1902 1d on 4d dull mauve and orange block of 42 (6x7) folded 

down central and across central perfs, u/m (SG 17 x42). Cat 
£336	 Est. £46

1395	S	 1906 1d dull purple and carmine horiz pair, tone spot, m/m 
(SG 30 x2). Cat £22	 Est. £10

1396	S	 1912/22, 1d, 6d x2, 1s x2, 5 values, 1s white back with tone 
spot, m/m (SG 48, 53 x3, 54, 54a). Cat £108	 Est. £36

1397	S	 1921/32 1d carmine red top marginal block of 4, plate No 23 
and 0104 in margin, u/m (SG 60 x4). 	 Est. £12

1398	S	 1921/32 1/4d, 1d, 2 1/2d, 3d, 1s, 2s6d, 6 values, m/m (SG 
58, 61, 67, 69, 73, 75). Cat £43	 Est. £16

1399	S	 1921 £1 VFU St Johns CDS Canc SG80. Cat £450	 Est. £120
1400	S	 1921/29 set to £1 l/m (23v) Multi-Script CA Die II (SG58/80) 

Cat £450	 Est. £180
1401	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee set VFU on piece with registration label 

(SG88/91) Cat £60	 Est. £24
1402	S	 1938/51 1/4d brown and 1s black/emerald (2) with slightly 

misplaced value tablets and country titles, m/m (SG 95a var, 
110 var (2)). Cat £36 as normal.	 Est. £15

1403	S	 1938/51 set to 5s including 1d scarlet, both Dies, 17 values, 
m/m (SG 95/112). Cat £178 as cheapest	 Est. £44

1404	S	 1938/51 selection of 17 values, 1/4d up to 5s (3), m/m 
(between SG 95a - 112b). Cat £173 (as cheapest)	 Est. £50

1405	S	 1942 £1 l/m, SG114a cat £90	 Est. £24
1406	E	 1954 1/2c to 4c 5 marginal strips of 10 with plate number 

1 in the margin, one samp in block with the ‘Loop’ flaw, 
SG126/130 cat £155.40, must be scarce blocks	 Est. £34

Libya
1407	S	 1951 set to 480Fr on 500M for use in Fezzan U/M 

(SG166/175) Cat £350	 Est. £100

Liechtenstein
1408	E	 1963/90s fine used selection on 8 stockcards. Assorted 

commems, defins , condition mainly good to fine. STC £274		
	 Est. £38

1409	E	 1920/56 small fine used selection of commems, defins on 3 
stockcards, Condition mainly good to fine. STC £1100+		
	 Est. £140

1410	S	 1921 80r black and grey, CTO used (SG 61). Cat £110	Est. £14
1411	S	 1927 87th Birthday of Prince set of 3, fine used (SG 77/9). Cat 

£100	 Est. £13
1412	S	 1929 fine used (SG 94/5). Cat £230	 Est. £20
1413	S	 1929 Accession of Prince Francis I, set of 4, fine used (SG 

92/5). Cat £230	 Est. £32
1414	S	 1930 Air 35r, 45r, 1f, top 3 values, l/m (SG 113/5). Cat £180		

	 Est. £50
1415	S	 1932 Youth Charities set of 3, fine used (SG 118/20). Cat £180	

	 Est. £24
1416	S	 1933 25r brown, fine used (SG 132). Cat £95	 Est. £12
1417	S	 1933 Prince Francis 80th Birthday, set of 3, fine used (SG 

124/6). Cat £200	 Est. £26
1418	S	 1934 Air, Golden Eagle, set of 5, fine used (SG n145a/9a). Cat 

£325	 Est. £40
1419	S	 1936 Air, 2f violet, fine used (SG 152). Cat £150	 Est. £20
1420	S	 1936 Air, 1f red single value, u/m (SG 151). Cat £75	 Est. £20
1421	S	 1937 14 values, odd perf fault, odd value CTO used, fine used 

(SG 154/67). Cat £195	 Est. £26
1422	E	 1938 small airmail cover posted locally in Vaduz with 1936 

Zeppelin set SG151/2, fine used (stamp Cat £300), the civer 
has a special Aarau Balloon FLight cachet, plus cachet in black, 
endorsed 'Balloonflug' by hand, written up on page.	 Est. £70

1423	S	 1939 Francis Joseph II set of 3, fine used (SG 186/8). Cat £190		
	 Est. £26

1424	S	 1945 5f blue on buff, 5f brown on buff, 2 values, fine used (SG 
246/7). Cat £160	 Est. £26

1425	S	 1949 Paintings set of 9 marginal U/M, SG269/277 cat £102		
	 Est. £16

1426	S	 1950s/1980s small used selection on 2 stockcards, singles, 
sets, pairs etc. condition mainly good to fine, itemised on cards 
STC £340+	 Est. £40

1427	S	 1951 Agricultural Scenes set of 12, odd perf fault, fine used 
(SG 287/98). Cat £95	 Est. £12

1428	S	 1951 mint 9SG 302A, 303A, 303B, 304). Cat £985 (4)	Est. £90
1429	S	 1953 Opening of National Museum, set of 3, fine used (SG 

317/9). Cat £105	 Est. £13
1430	S	 1954 Termination of Marian Year set of 3, used (SG 327/9). Cat 

£115	 Est. £14
1431	S	 1955 Princess Georgina set of 2, fine used (SG 330/1). Cat 

£190	 Est. £26
1432	S	 1960 Europa 50r fine used, SG404 cat £80	 Est. £20
1433	S	 1960 Liechtenstein Trees ad Bushes set of 3, u/m (SG 401/3). 

Cat £76	 Est. £20
1434	e	 1979 Patron Saints 20f in a U/M sheet of 4, SG731 cat £104		

	 Est. £18
1435	S	 2016 Olympic Games set of 2, s/a, u/m (SG 1772/3). Cat £10		

	 Est. £4
1436	E	 2016 Old Fruit Varieties, Pears m/s, u/m (SG MS1764). Cat £20	

	 Est. £5
1437	S	 2016 Collections in Liechtenstein. Motocycles set of 4, u/m (SG 

1774/7). Cat £18	 Est. £6
1438	E	 2016 Chinese New Year, Year of the Rooster, shaped m/s, u/m 

(SG MS 1790). Cat £33	 Est. £7
1439	S	 2016 Christmas. Nostalgic Christmas Cards set of 4, s/a, u/m 

(SG 1785/8). Cat £20	 Est. £8
1440	S	 2016 Trees s/a set of 5, u/m (SG 1751/5). Cat £24	 Est. £8
1441	S	 2016 Commems, 9 issues, u/m (SG 1756/8, 1759/60, 1761, 

1762/3, 1765/8, 1769/71, 1778/80, 1781/3, 1784). Cat 
£105	 Est. £36

Luxembourg
1442	S	 1985/7 small mint itemised selection on stockcard, appears 

u/m STC £120	 Est. £15
1443	E	 c1944/46 fu on hingeless pages Cat £500+	 Est. £24
1444	S	 1859 121/2c imperf (SG 28), sound four margin example with 

fine rose shade, clean gum (paper attachments) and small thin 
in mount area. Cat £275 	 Est. £20

1445	S	 1859 40c orange-yellow, roulette (SG 39) a sound four margin 
example with indistinct half cds canc ( … LUXEMBOURG … ). 
Cat £130	 Est. £20

1446	S	 1859 371/2c bistre, roulette m/m (SG 35), fine shade, centred 
right, clean gum with paper attachments & tiny marginal split. 
Cat £1300	 Est. £44

1447	S	 1860 4c yellow (SG 8), 2-3 margins, neat part cds canc, 
spotless face and rev. Cat £275 	 Est. £20

1448	S	 1906 25c blue, hinge remainder m/m (SG 166). Cat £190 
(Photo)	 Est. £65

1449	S	 1930 complete charity set (5), vfu. (SG 290/4). Cat £122		
	 Est. £20

1450	S	 1931 complete charity set (5), vfu. (SG 302/6). Cat £220		
	 Est. £34

1451	S	 1951 top two values of peace set, vfu. (SG 547/8). Cat £122		
	 Est. £20

1452	S	 1957 Europa set complete (3), vfu. (SG 626/8). Cat £65		
	 Est. £11

1453	S	 1957 Europa set U/M, SG626/628 cat £260+	 Est. £18
1454	S	 1957 Europa (Pax) set of 3, u/m (SG 626/8). Cat £275	Est. £30
1455	S	 1957 Europa set U/M x 10 sets cat £260.	 Est. £48
1456	S	 1957 Europa set U/M x 5, SG626/628 cat £1300+	 Est. £75
1457	S	 1957 Europa set u/m x 6, SG626/628 cat £1600+	 Est. £100
1458	S	 1958 Europa set u/m cat £280	 Est. £19

Macau
1459	E	 1983/88 mint (looks complete) plus some 1970s mint on 5 

Hagners Cat £1420 (158)	 Est. £100
1460	S	 SG 205x2,207 x2 174a x2(these on piece only) Cat £480+		

	 Est. £65
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Malawi
1461	S	 1968 Bird definitive set of 14 M/UM to £2, SG310/323 cat £75		

	 Est. £16
1462	S	 1971 complete set (13), u/m. (SG 375/87). Cat £41	 Est. £11 

Malaya
1463	S	 1906 1c, m/m. (SG 28). Cat £30	 Est. £7
1464	S	 1938 $2 green and scarlet, vfu. (SG 291). Cat £17	 Est. £4
1465	S	 1979 complete set (8), u/m. (SG 190/7). Cat £20	 Est. £5

 Malayan States
1466	E	 BMA Malaya: 1945/8 set of 15 plus possible shades on album 

page and stockcard (SG 1/18). Cat £180+	 Est. £36
1467	E	 Federated Malayan States: 1900/34 used selection on 7 pages, 

values to $25, 1922/34 values to $5. Many cds cancels and 
possible shades. Cat £500+	 Est. £95

1468	S	 Federated Malayan States: 1900/1 $5 green and blue, fine 
used (SG 25a). Cat £475	 Est. £100

1469	S	 Straits: 1904 8c, m/m. (SG 126). Cat £65	 Est. £15
1470	S	 Straits; 1937 – 41, 11 values to the $2 mint including the 25c, 

30c, 40c and 50c cat £274	 Est. £38
1471	E	 Straits: 1867/1937 mainly used selection on 10 pages and 

cards. 1883/91 values to 96c, 1892/9 values to $5, 1902/3 
values to $5, 1912/33 values to $2, 1937/41 set of 18. Cat 
£660+	 Est. £130

1472	E	 Johore: 1891/1965 mainly used selection on 8 pages. Includes 
1891/4 set of 7 used, 1896/9 values to $5 used, 1904/41 
values to $100, 1949/58 values to $1 used, etc. Cat £450+		
	 Est. £90

1473	S	 Johore: 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 131/2). Cat £30		
	 Est. £10

1474	S	 Johore; 1948 LMM Set to $2 SG133-146 Ex 
135,136,136a,137,139&141a. RSW SG131/2. Cat £160		
	 Est. £16

1475	E	 Kedah: 1912/1965 mint and used selection on 9 pages. 
Includes 1921/32 values to $5, used, 1937 values to $5 used, 
1950/5 values to $5 used horizontal pair, 1957 values to $2 
used etc. Cat £640+	 Est. £120

1476	S	 Kedah: 1937 25c, m/m. (SG 62). Cat £18	 Est. £4
1477	S	 Kedah: 1937 UMM SG68 $5 Top Val. 3c-35c 

SG78,79,79a,80,81,84a,85,85b. Cat £72	 Est. £15
1478	E	 Kelantan: 1911/65 mainly used selection on 5 pages. Includes 

1911/28 values to $2, 1937/40 values to $1, 1951/5 values to 
$5, 1957/63 values to $5 etc. Cat £125+	 Est. £24

1479	S	 Kelantan:1928 $1 perf 12, vfu. (SG 39). Cat £95	 Est. £24
1480	S	 Kelantan: 1937/40 50c grey-olive and orange, m/m (SG 51). 

Cat £90 (Photo)	 Est. £24
1481	S	 Kelantan: 8cents green u/m vertical pair. (SG 100). Cat £70		

	 Est. £18
1482	S	 Malacca; 1948/9 VLMM SG1-21 RSW,UPU,1949 set. Cat £211		

	 Est. £24
1483	E	 Malacca: 1949/68used selection on 4 pages. Includes 1949 

values to $1, 1952 set of 15, 1960 values to $5 etc. Cat £170+	
	 Est. £36

1484	S	 Negri Sembilan; 1949 FMM Part Set SG42-62 Ex 42,48,59. UPU 
SG63-6. Cat£137	 Est. £12

1485	E	 Negri Sembilan: 1891/1969 used selection on pages and 
cards, Includes 1935/41 values to $5, 1949/55 values to $5 in 
vertical pair etc. Cat £500+	 Est. £95

1486	E	 Pahang: 1891/1965 mainly used selection on 5 pages. Includes 
1935 values to $5, 1950 values to $5 used, 1957 values to $5 
etc. Cat £280+	 Est. £55

1487	S	 Pahang: 1899 4c on 8c, m/m. (SG 25). Cat £15	 Est. £4
1488	S	 Penang: 1949/68 used selection on 5 pages. Includes 1949/52 

values to $5, 1954 values to $5, 1957 values to $5, 1960 
values to $5 etc. Cat £63+	 Est. £12

1489	E	 Penang 1954 and 1957 definitive sets mainly fine used, 
SG28/43 and 44/54 cat £63.	 Est. £12

1490	S	 Penang: 1957 $2 and $5, vfu. (SG 37). Cat £37	 Est. £9
1491	S	 Penang 1957 set of 11 M/UM, SG44/54 cat £75	 Est. £15
1492	S	 Penang: 1957 $5, vfu. (SG 54). Cat £15	 Est. £4
1493	E	 Perak: QV to 1965 mint and used selection on 12 album pages, 

values to $1, odd duplication, some toning noted, condition 
mixed, STC £ 442	 Est. £22

1494	S	 Perak; 1948-50 FMM Sets RSW & UPU 1950 Set SG128-148 $5 
VVLMM, 25c and above VLMM. Cat£182	 Est. £24

1495	E	 Perak: 1895/9 values to 50c, 1935/7 values to $2, 1938/41 
values to $5, 1950/6 values to $5 etc. Cat £900+	 Est. £180

1496	E	 Perlis: 1951/65 used selection on 4 pages 1951 values to $5, 
1957/62 values to $5 etc. Cat £160+	 Est. £32

1497	S	 Sabah: 1964/5 set of 16, fine used (SG 408/23). Cat £75	 Est. £13
1498	E	 Sabah 1964 – 1965 definitive set fine used, SG408/423 cat 

£75.	 Est. £14
1499	S	 Sabah: 1983 Flowers, no wmk set of 5, u/m (SG 454/7a). Cat 

£80 (2010)	 Est. £30
1500	E	 Selangor: 1891/65 mainly used selection on 5 pages and card. 

Includes 1895/9 values to 8c, 1935/41 set of 18, 1949 /55 set 
of 21, 1957/61 values to $5 etc. Cat £150+	 Est. £30

1501	S	 Selangor; 1935-48 FMM Part Set SG68-83 Ex $2 & $5. 1941 
SG86/7 & RSW SG88/9. Cat £157	 Est. £20

1502	S	 Selangor: 1937 6c, m/m. (SG 74). Cat £16	 Est. £3
1503	S	 Selangor: 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 88/9). Cat £28		

	 Est. £10
1504	E	 Trengganu: 1910/1963 used selection on 4 pages. 1910 

values to $1, 1921 values to $1, 1949/55 values to $1, 
1957/63 values to $1. Cat £70+	 Est. £14

1505	S	 Trengganu: 1921/41 50c, m/m. (SG 41). Cat £12	 Est. £3
1506	S	 Trengganu 1937 Postage Due 4c green and 8c yellow mint, 

SGD2/D3 cat £64	 Est. £14
1507	S	 Trengganu: 1941 8 CENTS on 10c, m/m. (SG 60). Cat £10		

	 Est. £3
1508	S	 Japanese Occ.: 1942 Ovpt. on Perak 5c, m/m. (SG J193). Cat 

£14	 Est. £3
1509	S	 Japanese Occ:1942 1c postage due, u/m. (SG JD21). Cat £15		

	 Est. £4
1510	S	 Japanese Occ; 1944 stamps intended for use on Red Cross 

letters (SG J311/313, 314/315 & 317) U/M plus 50c in U/M 
block of 4 (SG J311) Cat £196	 Est. £48

Maldive Islands
1511	S	 1909-50 VFU SG7-10, 11a,14a,16a, 13b, 21,24,26. Cat £65		

	 Est. £12
1512	S	 1950/2 set of 9 plus a couple of possible shades, 2l x2, 25l 

x2, 11 values, used (SG 21/9). Cat £70+	 Est. £24
1513	S	 1966 complete set (13) u/m. (SG 174/88). Cat £90	 Est. £26 

Malta
1514	E	 1938 and 1948 definitive sets fine used on album pages, 

SG217/231 and 234/248 cat £90.	 Est. £16
1515	E	 QV to QEII (1970s, odd later) , mainly mint selection on 

stocksheets, stockcards and in packets (new issue). QV vaules 
to 5s, QEII values to £2. Commems, defins,possible shades, 
some multiples, mainly good to fine. Also includes The John A 
Trory specialiased Catalogue, 6th edition (150+) 	 Est. £50

1516	S	 1945 definitive overprint set of 21 and Pitcairn 1940/51 
definitive set of 10 all fine used, SG234/248 and SG1/8 cat 
£83	 Est. £22

1517	S	 1885/90 1/2d, 1d carmine, 2d, 21/2d bright blue and 4d mint 
(2d is U/M), SG20, 22, 23, 25 and 27 cat £96	 Est. £20

1518	S	 1885 1d, vfu. (SG 21). Cat £28	 Est. £6
1519	S	 1903/4 2 1/2d maroon and blue, hinge remainder, m/m (SG 

52). Cat £35	 Est. £15
1520	S	 1914 2/-, vfu. (SG 86). Cat £48	 Est. £11
1521	S	 1921/22 set to 6d mint (the 1d and 2d are U/M), SG97/102 cat 

£76	 Est. £18
1522	S	 1922 Self-Government overprint set to 10/- multi-script wmk. 

(SG114/121) Cat £225	 Est. £48
1523	S	 1922/26 Set to 5/- good/fine used (SG123/137) Cat £160+		

	 Est. £40
1524	S	 1922/26 set to £1 (Both watermarks) LMM (SG123/140) Cat 

£425	 Est. £100
1525	S	 1925 Postage Dues set of 10, u/m (SG D1/10). Cat £60	 Est. £20
1526	S	 1922 1/-, 2/- and 5/- mint, SG134, 135 and 137 cat £55		

	 Est. £13
1527	S	 1926/27 Set to 10/- Very l/m (SG157/172) Cat £170	 Est. £60
1528	S	 1928 overprint definitive set of 19 mint, SG174/192 cat £200		

	 Est. £46
1529	S	 1928 Set to 10/- overprinted Postage & Revenue (SG174/192) 

l/m Cat £180	 Est. £75
1530	S	 1928 part set from 1dx4 to 1/- (13), m/m. (SG 175/86). Cat 

£33	 Est. £7
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1531	S	 1930 definitive set to 5/- mint, SG193/208 cat £130++	Est. £26
1532	S	 1930 set to 10/- F/U (SG193/209) Cat £475 (Photo)	Est. £110
1533	S	 1930 Set to 10/- VFU (SG193/209) Cat £475 (Photo)	Est. £180
1534	S	 1935 Jubliee set of 4, fine used (SG 210/3). Cat £40	 Est. £7
1535	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee, 1937 Coronation and 1948 Silver Wedding 

mint, SG210/213, 214/216 and 249/250 cat £62.25	 Est. £14
1536	S	 1938/43 set to 10/- U/M (SG217/231) Cat £75	 Est. £28
1537	S	 1938 1 1/2d scarlet with BROKEN CROSS variety very LMM 

(SG220a) Cat £400	 Est. £130
1538	S	 1948 New Constitution definitive overprint set of 21 mint, 

SG234/248 cat £100.	 Est. £16
1539	S	 1948/53 definitive set of 21 mint, SG234/248 cat £100	Est. £20
1540	S	 1948 – 53 New Constitution set mint, SG234/248 cat £100		

	 Est. £24
1541	S	 1948 1 1/2d blue-black VFU pair, right stamp has NT JOINED 

variety (SG237/237a) Cat £500	 Est. £180
1542	S	 1948 New Constitution 6d to 10/- fine mint, SG242/248 top 

values cat £100	 Est. £16
1543	E	 1956 – 1958 definitive set fine used plus the 2d shade, 

SG266/282 + 270a cat £65.40.	 Est. £13
1544	S	 1956/58 definitive mint set, SG266/282 cat £130	 Est. £22
1545	S	 1956 – 1958 definitive set U/M plus the 2d shade, SG266/282 

+ 270a cat £139.50.	 Est. £24
1546	S	 1956/8 set of 17, u/m (SG 266/82). Cat £140	 Est. £36
1547	S	 1960 19th Century of Shipwreck of St Paul with stated to be 

flaw in last X, u/m (SG 296var)	 Est. £12
1548	S	 1967/70 Postage Dues set of 4 and set of 10 both u/m (SG 

D28/31, D32/41). Cat £49	 Est. £15
1549	S	 1967/70 Postage Dues set of 4 in marginal blocks of 4, u/m 

(SG D28/31 x4). Cat £168	 Est. £44

Mauritania
1550	S	 1962 Europa Steel and Coal appendix overprint on 1960 Bird 

500f in a marginal block of 6, the normal issue cat £132		
	 Est. £24	

Mauritius
1551	S	 1847 1d Post Office Orange-red Shade Unused Quality Printed 

Forgery (SG 1)	 Est. £40
1552	S	 1877 1/2d on 10d rose ovpt 'cancelled', nibbled perfs st top, 

m/m (SG 79var). Cat £13 as normal (Photo)	 Est. £5
1553	S	 1913 FU 1r SG201 & 2.5r 202. Cat £113	 Est. £20
1554	S	 1921/34 5R green & red/yellow VFU on piece (SG240) Cat 

£110 (Photo)	 Est. £44
1555	S	 1926 4c plate 17 single, u/m. (SG 226 Die II).	 Est. £7
1556	S	 1937 Coronation 20c with the ‘Line through sword’ variety fine 

mint, SG251b cat £95	 Est. £20
1557	S	 1938 – 49 definitive set of 12 l/m, SG252/263 cat £130	Est. £26
1558	S	 1948 Silver Wedding pair, m/m. (SG 270/1)). Cat £18	 Est. £5
1559	S	 1950 2.50r and 5r, vfu. (SG 288/9). Cat £45	 Est. £10
1560	S	 1950 definitive set fine used, SG276/290 cat £95.	 Est. £16
1561	S	 1950 Set to 10R VFU (SG276/290) Cat £100	 Est. £24
1562	S	 1953 – 58 definitive set l/m, SG293/306 cat £70	 Est. £18
1563	S	 1965 Bird definitive set and 1969 Fish definitive set both u/m, 

SG317/331 and 382/399 cat £127	 Est. £28

Monaco
1564	E	 Mint and used on 5 stockcards early/recent (136 + 3MS). Cat 

£360+	 Est. £20
1565	E	 1982 & 1999/2002 on 5 hagners, appear all different. Cat 

£670	 Est. £40
Monaco

1566	S	 1946 Air 100f to 1000f high values l/m, SG325/326c cat £309		
	 Est. £50

1567	S	 1016/22 2/6 black & red/blue VFU (SG58) Cat £90	 Est. £30
1568	S	 1876 1d, m/m. (SG 1). Cat £35	 Est. £8
1569	S	 1876/83 1d red x3, gum bends, m/m (SG 1 x3). Cat £114		

	 Est. £30
1570	S	 1884 21/2d red – brown fine used, SG9 cat £80	 Est. £20
1571	S	 1884/5 1d red x3, toning, m/m (SG 8 x3). Cat £84	 Est. £24
1572	S	 1904/8 set to 2/6 mint, some medium hinge remainders 

(SG24a/32) Cat £220+ (Photo)	 Est. £50

1573	S	 1908/14 set to 5/- good/fine mint (SG35/47) Cat £200 
(Photo)	 Est. £60

1574	S	 1916/22 Multi-Crown CA set to 5/- (SG49/59) with shade of 
1d l/m, many U/M Cat £190 (Photo)	 Est. £60

1575	S	 1922/29 Multi-Script CA set to 5/- l/m, some U/M (22v) 
(SG63/83) Cat £120	 Est. £44

1576	S	 1938 perf 13 set to 2/6, m/m. (SG 101/9). Cat £180	 Est. £30
1577	S	 1955 both Type I & II $4.80 top values u/m. (SG 149+149a). 

Cat £40	 Est. £12
1578	S	 1972 Royal Silver Wedding $1 value inverted watermark 

(SG308w) U/M Cat £38	 Est. £12

Morocco Agencies
1579	S	 1889/96 Gibraltar 75c olive-green VFU on piece with Tangier 

CDS (SGZ148) Cat £100 (Photo)	 Est. £24
1580	S	 1907 2/6d VFU SG121 on piece & SG115 Cat £58	 Est. £10
1581	S	 1907/13 4d and 6d, vfu. (SG 35/6). Cat £65	 Est. £15
1582	S	 1935 2/6d, m/m. (SG 73). Cat £55	 Est. £12
1583	S	 Spanish Currency:1914 5p on 1/-, m/m. (SG 40). Cat £48	 Est. £11
1584	S	 Spanish Currency: 1940 Cent of First Adhesive Postage Stamps, 

set of 4, used (SG 172/5). Cat £20	 Est. £8
1585	S	 Spanish Currency: 1948 Wedding set of 2, fine used (SG 

176/7). Cat £31	 Est. £12
1586	S	 Tangier: 1940 Cent of First Adhesive Postage Stamps set of 3, 

fine used (SG 248/50). Cat £24	 Est. £8
1587	S	 Tangier: 1948 Wedding set of 2, fine used (SG 255/6). Cat £32		

	 Est. £12
1588	S	 Tangier: 1948 Olympic Games set of 4, fine used (SG 257/60). 

Cat £11	 Est. £5
1589	S	 Tangier: 1949 75th Anniv of UPU, set of 4, fine used (SG 

276/9). Cat £18	 Est. £7

Mozambique
1590	S	 1920-38 Small mint selection (1920 Charity issue & 1938 defins 

(inc 1-9 Esc)) + 1918 Mozambique Company - four values inc. 
highest, 20Esc. All very clean, lightly mounted. SG 251-7 (part), 
370-6, C311-6 & 324. Nineteen items. 19v Cat £60	 Est. £12

Muscat
1591	S	 1944 complete set (15), m/m. (SG 1/15). Cat £32	 Est. £7
1592	S	 1944 Officials set to 1R VFU on cover (SGO1/O10) with Muscat 

31 DEC 44 CDS's Cat £200 as stamps	 Est. £80

Natal
1593	S	 1902 £1/10/- green & violet l/m overprinted SPECIMEN 

(SG143S) Cat £130 (Photo)	 Est. £40

Nauru
1594	S	 1916/23 set to 1/- U/M (SG1/12) plus 2d die II U/M Cat £160 

(Photo)	 Est. £60
1595	S	 1923 Set to 2d (4v) U/M with Nauru 13.5mm long in centre of 

stamps (SG13/16) Cat £85	 Est. £30
1596	S	 1924 10/- yellow type A (SG39A) LMM Cat £140	 Est. £32
1597	S	 1937/48 Set to 10/- (14v) U/M with shiny surfaced white 

paper (SG26B/39B) Cat £225 (Photo)	 Est. £90

Nepal
1598	S	 1977 Birds 5p Hornbill with missing dark brown colour with a 

normal copy, unusual on Nepal issues, SG349 variety u/m		
	 Est. £19

Netherlands
1599	E	 Recent, pre-Euro on stockcards, packs etc, mint, fine used, 

booklets, m/s, (100s) (heavy let)	 Est. £50
1600	S	 1899 mint 15c deep brown (SG 181) with light mount remains 

on full clean gum, centred right & couple of short perfs. Cat 
£180	 Est. £30

1601	S	 1899 mint 20c green (SG 185), rich apple green shade, well 
centred with short horizontal dent & some missing gum. Cat 
£250	 Est. £40

1602	S	 1934 International Court of Justice set (7), vfu. (SG J1/6). Cat 
£88	 Est. £15

1603	S	 1935 Cultural & Social Relief: full mint set, 11/2-121/2 c (SG 456-9) 
with faint mount shadow on full, clean gum. 4v. Cat £38.50	Est. £9

1604	E	 Colonies on 6 s/cards (75) Cat £530+	 Est. £32
Nevis

1605	S	 1985 60c Audobon Anniv (birds) imperf block of 4, u/m (SG 
289/90var x2	 Est. £15
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New Caledonia
1606	S	 1964 Philatec u/m block of four. (SG 391x4). Cat £25	 Est. £4 

New Guinea
1607	S	 1925 3d 4d and 6d fine used (the 3d and 6d are on piece), 

SG128, 129 and 130 cat £81	 Est. £16
1608	S	 1932 £1 VFU Top Value SG203. Cat £75	 Est. £15
1609	S	 1932 airmail set with no 2 1/2d & 3 1/2d (14) vfu. (SG 

190/203). Cat £320	 Est. £85
1610	S	 West; 1962 set of 19, u/m (SG 1/37). Cat £84	 Est. £28

New Hebrides
1611	S	 1938 2f and 5f UMM SG61 & 62. Cat £105	 Est. £24
1612	S	 British; 1938 Postage Dues perfin SPECIMEN mint (SGD6s/

D10s) cat £160	 Est. £60
1613	S	 British; 1938 set to 10Fr perfin SPECIMEN U/M (SG52s/63s) Cat 

£300	 Est. £120
1614	S	 French: 1925 10c postage due, m/m. (SG FD53). Cat £55		

	 Est. £12
1615	S	 French: 1938 Gold currency set of 12, gum wrinkling, 25c 

creased (Cat £13), u/m (SG F53/64). Cat £300	 Est. £40
1616	S	 French: 1938 Postage Dues set of 5, l/m (SG FD65/9). Cat 

£150	 Est. £24
1617	S	 French: 1941 Adherence to General de Gaulle ovpt 'France 

Libre' set of 12, toning, u/m (SG F65/76). Cat £225	 Est. £32
1618	S	 French; 1941 Postage Due mint set, tiny tone spot on 40c 

value, SGFD77/FD81 cat £100.	 Est. £14
1619	E	 French; 1957 definitive set fine mint, SGF96/106 cat £90.		

	 Est. £14
1620	S	 French: 1957 5 gold francs, vfu. (SG F106). Cat £50	 Est. £11

 New Zealand
1621	E	 1957, 1960, 1961 and 1964 mint, 1958, 1963, 1969 and 1975 

are U/M, Health miniature sheets, total cat value is £117		
	 Est. £18

1622	A	 Early to KGVI mainly used collection loose or on stockcards 
between the pages of a boxed Devon album. Includes Defins, 
commems, Officials, Fiscals etc. Also contains some pages 
of Cook Is, Samoa, Niue etc. also for mainly KGVI period. 
Condition mixed, needs sorting (qty)	 Est. £75

1623	S	 1888 £1 pink fine used with square CDS (SGF45) Cat £150, has 
a blue crayon line at bottom of stamp	 Est. £22

1624	S	 1898 5d, m/m. (SG 253a). Cat £95	 Est. £17
1625	S	 1899/1903 2.5d and 3d, m/m. (SG 260/1). Cat £58	 Est. £11
1626	S	 1905 9d, m/m. (SG 326). Cat £55	 Est. £12
1627	S	 1906 2.5d x 2, m/m. (SG 320/320a). Cat £56	 Est. £12
1628	S	 1907/11 3d, 6d, 1/-, 2/- and 5/- Officials. (SG O63/7). Cat 

£1320	 Est. £200
1629	S	 1909/12 4d x2, vfu. (SG 390/390a). Cat £45	 Est. £10
1630	S	 1909 2d imperf proof single in black on green paper	 Est. £22
1631	S	 1909/16 5d, 6d and 1/-, m/m. (SG 397/9). Cat £170	Est. £40
1632	S	 1910 6d, m/m. (SG 392). Cat £45	 Est. £10
1633	S	 1910/16 1/2d and 6d Officials, m/m. (SG O73 and O75). Cat 

£50	 Est. £11
1634	S	 1915/30 4.5d and 8d, used. (SG 423, 427). Cat £70	 Est. £13
1635	S	 1915/30 2d bright violet, perf 14 x 14 1/2, block of 4, fine 

used (SG 417a x4). Cat £128	 Est. £36
1636	S	 1915/30 Set to 1/- (15v) l/m (SG416/430) Cat £170	 Est. £50
1637	S	 1920 Victory set of 6 mint, SG453/458 cat £70.	 Est. £11
1638	S	 1920 Victory set to 1/- fine used (SG453/458) Cat £75		

	 Est. £13
1639	S	 1920 Victory set to 1/- l/m (SG453/458) Cat £65	 Est. £24

1640	S	 1920 Victory set complete plus extra 1/2d and 1d, m/m. (SG 
453/58 + 453a,454a). Cat £107	 Est. £24

1641	S	 1925 complete set (3), m/m. (SG 463/5). Cat £32	 Est. £8
1642	S	 1926 6d Express Delivery p 14x14 1/2 top right margin block 

of 4 u/m. (SG E2). Cat £220	 Est. £60
1643	S	 1929 1.5d perf 14 block of four, m/m. (447 x4). Cat £38		

	 Est. £9
1644	S	 1930 5d mixed perfs vertical pair, m/m. (SG 424db). Cat £80		

	 Est. £20
1645	S	 1931 set (3), vfu. (SG 548/50). Cat £42	 Est. £9
1646	S	 1931 set complete (3), m/m. (SG 548/50). Cat £55	 Est. £12
1647	S	 1931 set (3), m/m. (SG 548/50). Cat £55	 Est. £12
1648	S	 1931/4 commemoratives/Healths (4), m/m. (SG 551/4). Cat 

£89	 Est. £17
1649	S	 1931 £1 Arms (Wmk W43) LMM (SGF158) Cat £85	 Est. £20
1650	S	 1931 ‘Smiling Boys’ Health set l/m, SG546/547 cat £160	 Est. £48
1651	S	 1931 Smiling Boy health pair VFU (SG546/547) Cat £160		

	 Est. £50
1652	S	 1934 1d Crusade for Health corner marginal u/m block of four. 

(SG 555x4). Cat £48	 Est. £16
1653	S	 1935 1/- Parson Bird block of 4 U/M (one fine mint), SG567 

cat £96 as M/M, one small tone spot.	 Est. £14
1654	S	 1938 – 51 Official set (less 11/2d scarlet) l/m (the difficult 11/2d 

purple – brown is U/M), SGO134/O140 less O139 cat £126		
	 Est. £20

1655	S	 1938 1/2d imperf proof pair top right margin, creased, m/m. 
(SG 604 VAR)	 Est. £26

1656	S	 1938 1 1/2d scarlet imperf proof pair with 20/1/42 written in 
margin not issued till 1944 u/m. (SG 608 VAR)	 Est. £44

1657	S	 1940 Centenary set U/M (the 8d is mint), SG613/625 cat £75.		
	 Est. £12

1658	S	 1940 complete set (13), m/m. (SG 613/25). Cat £75	 Est. £16
1659	S	 1940 Centenary set M/UM, the 3 high values are U/M, 

SG613/625 cat £75	 Est. £19
1660	S	 1940 Centenary set U/M (SG613/65) Cat £75	 Est. £26
1661	S	 1940 complete set of Officials (11), m/m. (SG O141/O151). Cat 

£225	 Est. £46
1662	S	 1943 9d Official perf 14x15, u/m. (SG O130). Cat £60	Est. £13
1663	S	 1944 1 1/2d imperf proof pair, creased, m/m. (SG 608 VAR)		

	 Est. £17
1664	S	 1947/65 Life Insurance set (8) of Lighthouses, m/m. (SG 

L42/9). Cat £30	 Est. £5
1665	S	 1947/51 1/- Officials x2, m/m. (SG O157a/b). Cat £55	 Est. £12
1666	S	 1947 4d bright purple, imperf pair, u/m (SG 681var). 	Est. £32
1667	S	 1950s IMPERF EXHIBITON ESSAYS (5) in Yellowish Green Shade. 

All Mounted Mint with Original Gum & Mainly with Voided 
Denominations. Mixed Condition. Unusual Lot.	 Est. £16

1668	S	 1952 5d definitive U/M with major colour shift of the yellow so 
it’s in the petals of the flowers, very clear variety	 Est. £20

1669	S	 1952 5d definitive U/M with yellow omitted, SG787a cat £425, 
scarce stamp	 Est. £85

1670	S	 1953/9 complete set excl 2/6d brown (16), m/m. (SG 723/6 
ex 733). Cat £100	 Est. £17

1671	S	 1953 definitive mint set, SG723/736 cat £120.	 Est. £20
1672	S	 1953 – 59 definitive mint set, SG723/736 cat £120	 Est. £22
1673	S	 1954 3/-, 5/- and 10/-, m/m. (SG 734/6). Cat £110	 Est. £20
1674	S	 1954 3d on white paper Official imperf proof pair u/m. (SG 

O163a VAR)	 Est. £22
1675	S	 1954 Queen on Horseback 3/-, 5/- and 10/- mint, 

SG734/736 cat £115	 Est. £24
1676	S	 1958 1/- Die 11 U/M, SG732b cat £225, scarce	 Est. £46

ex 2906
2922

2942

2933
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1677	S	 1960/66 £1, u/m. (SG 802). Cat £15	 Est. £4
1678	S	 1960/66 3/-, u/m. (SG 798). Cat £20	 Est. £4
1679	S	 1960/6 3/-x2, 5/-, 10/- and £1, u/m. (SG 798/9, 800a, 801a, 

802. Cat £46	 Est. £8
1680	S	 1960 – 1966 definitive set of 23 U/M, SG781/802 cat £60.		

	 Est. £11
1681	S	 1960 1/3d U/M with major colour shift to the right causing a 

‘ghost’ white Rainbow Trout to appear, spectacular variety and 
possibly unique	 Est. £30

1682	S	 1967 complete set (18), u/m. (SG 845/62). Cat £26	 Est. £7
1683	S	 1968 $2, u/m. (SG 879). Cat £12	 Est. £3
1684	2A	 1996 and 1997 Year Books with all the stamps and miniature 

sheets u/m	 Est. £24
1685	E	 1999 Scenic Walks $1.80 together with 6 colour separation 

stamps U/M, scarce on NZ stamps	 Est. £20
1686	S	 Antarctic Expedition: 1908 Shackleton Expedition 1d rose-

carmine, cds cancel. (SG A1). Cat £50	 Est. £16
1687	S	 Antarctic Expedition: 1908 Shackleton Expedition 1d rose-

carmine in block of 4 with superb central cds cancel. (SG A1 
x4). Cat £200 as singles	 Est. £60

Niger
1688	S	 1959 Wild Animals 50f to 200f mint cat £111.	 Est. £13

Nigeria
1689	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee set very fine used (SG30/33) Cat £65		

	 Est. £24
1690	S	 1936 set to 5/- (10). (SG 34/43). Cat £40	 Est. £9
1691	S	 1936 £1 black & orange U/M (SG45) Cat £160 (Photo)	Est. £75
1692	S	 1938/51 Set to 5/- all perfs and colours Cat £160 approx 

(SG49/59c)	 Est. £28
1693	S	 1938/51 set to 5/- all perfs 31 values (SG49/59c) LMM STC 

£350+	 Est. £32
1694	S	 1953/8 set of 13, used (SG 69/80). Cat £28	 Est. £12
1695	S	 1953 – 58 definitive set fine mint, SG69/80 cat £100	 Est. £20
1696	S	 1953/8 set of 13, u/m (SG 69/80). Cat £100	 Est. £24
1697	S	 1953 Set to £1 U/M (SG69/80) Cat £100	 Est. £38
1698	S	 1961 £1 black and carmine-red fine used (SG 101). Cat £20		

	 Est. £8

Niuafo’ou
1699	E	 2012 Titanic miniature sheet imperf u/m x 25, SGMS366 cat 

£350	 Est. £36

Niue
1700	S	 1930 set of 10, fine used (SG 113/22). Cat £24	 Est. £8
1701	S	 1938 1/-, m/m. (SG 75). Cat £18	 Est. £4
1702	S	 1970 2 1/2c Xmas imperf pair u/m. (SG 154 VAR).	 Est. £44

Norfolk Islands
1703	E	 1947/66 used selection on 4 pages. 1947/59 yalues to 2s, 

1953 set of 6, 1960/ 2set of 13, 1966 set of 12 etc. Cat £82+		
	 Est. £16

1704	S	 1947/59 set of 14, fine used (SG 1/12a). Cat £28	 Est. £10 

North Borneo
1705	E	 1888/1950 mainly used/remainder cancels collection on 

pages, stockcards etc. includes1901 values to $25, 1931 
values to $1, 1945 values to $5, 1947 values to $2, 1950/2 
values to $2. Also includes some Labuan with remainder 
cancels.	 Est. £36

1706	E	 1883-QEII m&u on 9 pages Cat £560 app (plus 72 cto 
remainders not cat)	 Est. £90

1707	E	 1886/1961 mint and used selection on 10 stock sheet sides. 
Includes various ovpt items, Used is mainly CDS used, not 
remaindered cancels, mixed condition, duplication Includes 
values to $5, QEII to $10. good lot for continuation. Cat 
£2000+	 Est. £280

1708	S	 1888/92 2c lake-brown imperf pair, gum bends, m/m (SG 
38c). Cat £50	 Est. £14

1709	S	 1888/92 2c lake-brown imperf pair, horizontal crease at right, 
m/m (SG 38c). Cat £50	 Est. £14

1710	S	 1888/92 6c lake imperf pair, m/m (SG 42a). Cat £55	 Est. £16
1711	S	 1894 24c blue and rose-lake, perf 13 1/2 -14, used (SG 79c). 

Cat £80	 Est. £26
1712	S	 1895 30c on $1 scarlet, m/m (SG 90). Cat £65	 Est. £18

1713	S	 1895/7 Postage Due selection, 2c, 3c, 5c, 6c, 8c, 5 values, 
mixed condition, m/m (SG D1, D3, D5/7). Cat £278	 Est. £90

1714	S	 1897 $25 blue revenue stamp, u/m (Barefoot 7). Cat £35 
(Barefoot 1984)	 Est. £12

1715	S	 1897/1902 24c blue and lake, m/m (SG 109). Cat £60	 Est. £18
1716	S	 1897 18c & 24c, 2 values, m/m (SG 110/1). Cat £355	Est. £75
1717	S	 1897/1902 11 values (one of each values exc 18c), faults, 

m/m (SG 92/107, 109). Cat £750	 Est. £120
1718	S	 1899 4c on $5, 4c on $10, 2 values, (stain on reverse of $10), 

8mm lines, used (SG 125/6). Cat £60	 Est. £12
1719	S	 1899 surcharge with 4c set of 12, odd faults, m/m (SG 

112/24). Cat £500	 Est. £140
1720	S	 1901/5 6c black and bistre-brown, m/m (SG 132). Cat £70		

	 Est. £20
1721	S	 1909/23 16 values to 24c (ex 16c) with possible shades, m/m 

(SG 159/76). Cat £519	 Est. £140
1722	S	 1911 50c, $1, $2, $3, 4 values, m/m (SG 179/82). Cat £362		

	 Est. £110
1723	S	 1916 2c, 3c, 4c, 3 values, m/m (SG 190/2). Cat £64	 Est. £20
1724	S	 1916 8c, 10c, 2 values, m/m (SG 195/6). Cat £91	 Est. £26
1725	S	 1916 surcharge set of 3, m/m (SG 186/8). Cat £110	 Est. £30
1726	S	 1916 1c, 2c, 3c, 3 vals, m/m (SG 202/4). Cat £118	 Est. £32
1727	S	 1916 5c, 6c, 2 values, m/m (SG 205/6). Cat £135	 Est. £46
1728	S	 1916 10c, 12c, 2 values, m/m (SG 208/9). Cat £190	 Est. £60
1729	S	 1916 20c on 18c, 24c, l/m (SG 211/2). Cat £250	 Est. £70
1730	S	 1918 50c+4c steel blue, perf 14 1/2 - 15, m/m (SG 248a). Cat 

£65	 Est. £18
1731	S	 1918 set to $2+4c, 15 values, odd fault, m/m (SG 235/50). 

Cat £205	 Est. £50
1732	S	 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition 24c lilc, m/m (SG 271). Cat 

£55	 Est. £16
1733	S	 1922 Malaya Borneo Exhibition 3c fine postally used, SG256 

cat £65	 Est. £16
1734	S	 1922 Malaya – Borneo Exhibition 16c fine postally used, SG267 

cat £75	 Est. £18
1735	S	 1922 Malaya – Borneo Exhibition 50c fine postally used, SG275 

cat £80	 Est. £20
1736	S	 1922 3c rose-lake, stop after 'EXHIBITION.' variety, m/m (SG 

256a). Cat £80	 Est. £26
1737	S	 1925/8 50c, $1, $2, 3 values, m/m (SG 290/2). Cat £172		

	 Est. £50
1738	S	 1925/8 5c to 24c, 8 values, m/m (SG 281/8). Cat £217	 Est. £60
1739	S	 1930 UMM 16c SGD84. Cat £65	 Est. £15
1740	S	 1931 BNB Company Anniversary 25c and $1 LMM (SG299/300) 

Cat £85	 Est. £20
1741	S	 1939 12c green and blue, m/m (SG 310a). Cat £70	 Est. £24
1742	S	 1939 Postage Dues set of 5, used (SG D85/9). Cat £1000		

	 Est. £120
1743	S	 1939 $5 VFMM SG317 Top Value. Cat £850	 Est. £160
1744	E	 1939 set of 15 fine used on album page (SG 303/17). Cat £800	

	 Est. £180
1745	S	 1945 BMA 1c, m/m. (SG 320). Cat £24	 Est. £5
1746	S	 1945 set of 15, fine used (SG 320/34). Cat £170	 Est. £60
1747	S	 1947 UMM Set SG335-348 Ex top value. Cat £60	 Est. £16
1748	S	 1947 set of 15, fine used (SG 335/49). Cat £65	 Est. £20
1749	S	 1947 set to $2, 14 values, m/m (SG 335/48). Cat £60	Est. £20
1750	S	 1950 $2, $5 and $10 top values mint, SG368/370 cat £115		

	 Est. £24
1751	S	 1954/57 Set to $10 (15v) U/M Cat £90	 Est. £40
1752	S	 1961 Bird definitive set of 16 fine used, SG391/406 cat £75		

	 Est. £22
1753	S	 1961 set of 16, u/m (SG 391/406). Cat £180	 Est. £60
1754	S	 1961 Set to $10 U/M (SG391/406) Cat £180	 Est. £75
1755	S	 Labuan 1894 1c-24c (9v) used (SG Btwn 62-74) STC £316		

	 Est. £40
1756	S	 Labuan: 1899 set of 9, odd fault, l/m (SG 102/10). Cat £275		

	 Est. £70
1757	S	 Labuan: 1902 set of12, hinge remainders, m/m (SG 117/28). 

Cat £117/-28). Cat £95	 Est. £30
1758	S	 Labuan: 1902/3 set of 12, mixed condition, m/m (SG 117/28). 

Cat £95	 Est. £30
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1759	S	 Labuan: 1904 surcharge set of 9, m/m (SG 129/37). Cat £200		
	 Est. £60

1760	S	 Sabah; 1965 5cents u/m corner marginal block of four. (SG 
410a x4). Cat £40	 Est. £11

1761	S	 Sabah; 1964 Set to $10 U/M (SG408/423) Cat £85	 Est. £36

Norway
1762	E	 1872/1929 fine used on 5 KABE leaves (odd mint). Stc £1500. 

(74)	 Est. £120
1763	S	 1856 2s lilac, fine used (SG 6). Cat £110 (Photo)	 Est. £36
1764	S	 1871/5 7s deep brown, centred N, brownish gum, hinge 

reaminder, m/m (SG 46). Cat £50	 Est. £15
1765	S	 1872 4sk mauve (SG 42), decent shade with partial light cds canc, 

full perfs & clean rev, centred slightly NE. Cat £80	 Est. £15
1766	S	 1957-66 13 u/m complete + four part commem sets, all u/m 

(from between SG 464 & 591), with 1957 Tourist Assoc. Fund 
(SG 464-466) contributing half of the £90 cat. 37v.	 Est. £30

 Nyasaland
1767	S	 1891/5 7 valies to 1s, odd perf fault, hinge remainders , m/m 

(SG 1/6, 7). Cat £186	 Est. £30
1768	S	 1895 1d on 2d sea-green and vermilion, perf fault at right, 

hinge remainder, m/m (SG 20). Cat £55 (Photo)	 Est. £20
1769	S	 1913/21 1/2d, 1d, 2 1/2d, 4d, 6d, 1s, 6 values, ovpt 

'SPECIMEN' m/m (between SG 83-93). Cat £375 pro rata		
	 Est. £60

1770	S	 1935 GVI light m/m Silver Jubilee set, 1d-1s (SG 123-6), fine+. 
Cat £47	 Est. £12

1771	S	 1945 2/-, 5/-, 10/- and 20/-, m/m. (SG 153, 155/7). Cat £72	
	 Est. £16

1772	S	 1945 Set to 20/- fine used (SG144/157) Cat £100	 Est. £20
1773	S	 1945 set of 14, used (SG 144/57). Cat £90	 Est. £32
1774	S	 1953/4 set of 15, used (SG 173/87). Cat £110	 Est. £26
1775	S	 1953 Set to 20/- U/M (SG173/187) Cat £80	 Est. £34
1776	S	 1954 2/6d booklet SB1 in two different colours, one is in 

brown and one in green, minimum cat is £80	 Est. £20
1777	S	 BCA; 1897 VFU 2/6 SG48. Cat £65	 Est. £10
1778	S	 Protectorate: 1903-8 EVlI mint & used assembly of 14 items 

where mint 1/2, 1d, 3d, 6d & 1s (SG 72-5, 77) contributes just 
short of 1/2 of total £64 cat: some postmark interest (SG 59-
62b, 73-4, 76). 	 Est. £12

Oman
1779	S	 1971 complete set of ovpts (12), u/m. (SG 122/33). Cat £325		

	 Est. £65
1780	S	 1977-90 mainly used, identified commems (to 1 Riyal) & 

defins (to 400 Baisa) with one mint khanja SG 552 and useful 
duplicates amongst the 50+ items, from between SG 154 & 
666. Pencilled list accompanies. Cat £135 	 Est. £12

Pakistan
1781	S	 1947 Official, 2r purple and brown, fine used (SG O11). Cat 

£15	 Est. £7
1782	E	 1947 definitive set of 19 on album page appear to be fine 

mint, SG1/19 cat £225.	 Est. £40
1783	E	 1948 definitive set of 20 on album page appear to be fine 

mint, SG24/43 cat £180.	 Est. £32
1784	S	 1948 set to 25R LMM with white gum (SG24/43a) Cat £180		

	 Est. £36
1785	S	 1949 Official 3a green, m/m (SG O30). Cat £45	 Est. £15
1786	S	 1949 Official 8a black, m/m (SG O31). Cat £65 (Photo)	Est. £22
1787	S	 1953 10th Anniv of United Nations 1 1/2a red , United Nations 

1mm to left, with normal for comparison, used (SG 77/77a). 
Cat £53	 Est. £18

1788	S	 1954 Official, 9p blue, used (SG O46). Cat £15	 Est. £7
1789	S	 1954 complete set (7) u/m. (SG 65/71). Cat £30	 Est. £9
1790	S	 1954 Seventh Anniversary of Independence set of 7, m/m (SG 

65/71). Cat £30	 Est. £10
1791	S	 Bahawalpur; 1949 UPU set perf 14 in VFU blocks of 4 

(SG43/46) Cat £40	 Est. £7
1792	S	 Bahawalpur; 1949 UPU set Officials perf 14 in VFU blocks of 4 

(SGO28/31) Cat £64, 2 1.2 annas block has creases	 Est. £8
1793	S	 1920 3m, m/m. (SG 18). Cat £19	 Est. £5
1794	S	 1932 15m ultramarine showing scarce coil join on the back 

good to fine used, SG108	 Est. £15

Papua New Guinea
1795	E	 1901/1960s mainly used untidy accumuation, loose, on pages, 

stockcards etc.Includes 1952/8 set of 16 mint, also ovpts, Airs, 
Officials etc. Many cds cancels. 	 Est. £75

1796	S	 1952 – 58 definitive set M/UM, (the 31/2d, 9d, 1/- and 2/- are 
lightly mounted), SG1/15 cat £110	 Est. £28

1797	S	 1960 Surcharge postage dues set of 5, u/m (SG D2/6). Cat £85	
	 Est. £30

1798	S	 1963 £1 ovpt 'SPECIMEN' SE corner marginal, u/m (SG 45s). Cat 
£45 pro rata	 Est. £7

1799	S	 1963 10s, £1, set of 2 ovpt 'SPECIMEN', u/m (SG 44s/5s). Cat 
£90	 Est. £14

1800	E	 New Guinea: 1925/30s mainly used accumulation on pages, 
stockcards etc. Includes 1925/7 Native Village values to £1 
used, 1931 Air ovpt values to 5s used, 1932 Air ovpt values to 
£1 used, 1939 Air values to 2s, etc. Many cds used, condition 
mixed.Cat £700+	 Est. £150

1801	S	 British New Guinea: 1901/5 values to 1s, 7 values, m/m (SG 
1/7). Cat £200	 Est. £50

1802	S	 British New Guinea: 1901/5 set of 8, 1s, 2s6d toning on 
reverse, gum wrinkling, m/m (SG 9/16a). Cat £750	 Est. £180

1803	S	 New Guinea: 1925/7 values to 6d (x2), 8 values, m/m (SG 
125/30). Cat £54+	 Est. £16

1804	S	 New Guinea: 1931 Air ovpt set of 13, 2s no gum, gum 
wrinkling, m/m (SG 137/49). Cat £250	 Est. £50

1805	S	 New Guinea: 1931 10th Anniv of Australian Admin, values to 
2s, 9 values, m/m (SG 150/5, 157, 159/60). Cat £96	 Est. £30

1806	S	 New Guinea: 1931 Air ovpt set of 14, m/m (SG 163/76). Cat 
£300	 Est. £100

1807	S	 New Guinea: Officials 1932/4 ovpt values to 2s, 10 values (ex 
5d, 1s), gum wrinkling, m/m (SG O42/8, O50/1, O53). Cat 
£194	 Est. £60

1808	S	 New Guinea: 1932/4 set of 15, gum wrinkling, m/m (SG 
177/89). Cat £300	 Est. £80

1809	S	 New Guinea: 1932/4 10s pink, fine used (SG 188). Cat £80		
	 Est. £24

1810	S	 New Guinea: 1932/4 set to 2s, 13 values, 4d creased, m/m (SG 
190/200). Cat £79	 Est. £20

1811	S	 New Guinea: 1935 Air £2 bright violet, fine used (SG 204). Cat 
£140	 Est. £50

1812	S	 New Guinea: 1935 Air £2 bright violet, m/m (SG 204). Cat 
£350	 Est. £120

1813	S	 New Guinea: 1935 Air £5 emerald green, m/m (SG 205). Cat 
£750	 Est. £220

1814	S	 New Guinea: 1939 Air set of 14, 3d creasing, gum wrinkling, 
m/m (SG 212/25). Cat £1100	 Est. £280

1815	S	 Papua: 1906 1/2d to 6d, 6 values, faults, m/m (SG 21/6). Cat 
£369	 Est. £90

1816	S	 Papua: 1907 2 1/2d, 2s6d, 2 values, m/m (SG 35, 37). Cat 
£135	 Est. £46

1817	S	 Papua:1907 7 values (no 2 1/2d), m/m (SG 38/40, 42/5). Cat 
£227	 Est. £50

1818	S	 Papua: 1911/15 2s6d rose-carmine, fine cds used (SG 91). Cat 
£60	 Est. £16

1819	S	 Papua; 1916 1 1/2d blue and brown with 'POSTACE' variety, 
fine used (SG 95d). Cat £50 (Photo)	 Est. £22

1820	S	 Papua: 1930 2d deep brown-purple and lake, punctured 
Official, m/m (SG O49). Cat £50	 Est. £14

1821	S	 Papua: 1931 2d on 1 1/2d bright blue and bright brown NW 
corner marginal block of 4 with NW stamp having 'POSTACE' at 
right variety, u/m (SG 122a). Cat £32+	 Est. £10

1822	S	 Papua: 1931/2 set of 12 ovpt Officials with possible shade, 
odd duplication (2s6d x2) m/m (SG O56/66). Cat £175+		
	 Est. £60

1823	S	 Papua: 1931 5d on 1s brown and yellow-olive bottom marginal 
imprint strip of 3, tone spots, m/m (SG 125 x 3).	 Est. £10

1824	S	 Papua: 1932 set to 2/- fine used (SG130/141) Cat £124		
	 Est. £16

1825	S	 Papua: 1932/40 set to 2s6d, 13 values, u/m (SG 130/42). Cat 
£150	 Est. £60

1826	S	 Papua: 1932/40 10s violet, brownish gum, m/m (SG 144). Cat 
£150	 Est. £40

1827	S	 Papua: 1934 50th Anniv of Declaration of British Protectorate 
set of 4, m/m (SG 146/9). Cat £25	 Est. £10
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1828	E	 Papua: 1934 Declaration set to 1939 Air set fine mint, SG146 
168 complete cat £131.60	 Est. £22

1829	S	 Papua: 1935 Jubilee 1d black and green with 'Accent' flaw, 
m/m (SG 150a). Cat £48	 Est. £16

1830	S	 Papua: 1935 Jubilee 3d black and blue with 'Accent' flaw, m/m 
(SG 152a). Cat £100	 Est. £34

1831	S	 Papua: 1935 Jubilee 5d black and slate-green with 'Accent' 
flaw, m/m (SG 153a). Cat £100	 Est. £34

1832	S	 Papua: 1938 Air. 50th Anniv of Declaration of British 
Possession set of 5, u/m (SG 158/62). Cat £35	 Est. £10

1833	E	 Papua; 1939 Set FMM SG163-8. Cat £85	 Est. £15
1834	S	 Papua: 1939 Air set of 6 mint, SG163/168 cat £85, the 1/- is 

unmounted with very light tone)	 Est. £22
1835	S	 Papua: 1939/41 Air set of 6, m/m (SG 163/8). Cat £75	Est. £22

 Philippines
1836	S	 1906 2p brown good used, SG364 cat £250	 Est. £36

Pitcairn Islands
1837	E	 1940 values to 2s6d mint and used etc on 2 pages. Cat £110+		

	 Est. £22
1838	S	 1946 Victory 3d mint with the ‘Flagstaff flaw’, SG10a cat £60		

	 Est. £14
1839	S	 1949 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU on piece (SG11/12) Cat 

£51.50	 Est. £22
1840	S	 1951 4d, u/m. (SG 5b). Cat £23	 Est. £7
1841	S	 1957 set of 12 used (SG 18/28). Cat £28	 Est. £12
1842	S	 1957 – 58 definitive set fine mint, SG18/28 cat £55	 Est. £13 

Poland
1843	A	 Mainly used early to 1940s selection is small stockbook. Mixed 

condition, stated to be over 300 different	 Est. £16
1844	S	 1919 Poczta Polska 15h overprint mint, SG35 cat £95	Est. £20
1845	S	 1919 Poczta Polska 12h overprint mint, SG34 cat £110	Est. £22
1846	S	 1919 Poczta Polska 4k overprint mint, SG47 cat £275	 Est. £65
1847	S	 1926 1zloty top value Port Gdansk ovpt., vfu. (SG R19). Cat 

£60	 Est. £12
1848	S	 1934 complete set plus 5g and 15g shades Port Gdansk ovpts., 

vfu. (SG R26/8 + extra R26 and R28). Cat £224	 Est. £46
1849	S	 1936 5g, 15g and 25g Port Gdansk ovpts, vfu. (SG R29, R30 

and R33). Cat £94	 Est. £17
1850	S	 1940 complete set (4) red cross surcharges, vfu. (SG 409/12). 

Cat £27	 Est. £6
1851	S	 1940 German Occ. ovpt and surcharges, vfu. (SG 391a/e). Cat 

£81	 Est. £16
1852	S	 1941 complete set (8), m/m. (SG 478/85). Cat £26	 Est. £5
1853	S	 1943 complete set (8), m/m. (SG 486/93). Cat £20	 Est. £4
1854	e	 1947 Polish Culture m/s, faults, CTO used (SG MS 594a). Cat 

£250 (2002)	 Est. £16
1855	e	 1948 Air. Honouring Presidents Roosevelt, Pulaski and 

Koscluszko, m/s, minor wrinkle at left, used (SG MS 645d). Cat 
£900	 Est. £65

1856	S	 Polish Post Office in Danzig 1925 overprint set of 11 mint, 
SGR1/R11 cat £74	 Est. £19

1857	S	 Polish Post Office in Turkey 1919 Levant overprint set of 12 
mint, SG1/12 cat £900+, removed from an old page with 
ancient hinges removed	 Est. £190

Portugal
1858	E	 1960/77 on 27 pages m&u Cat £470+	 Est. £30
1859	S	 1862 Onwards Used Early Selection Including SG 24-28-93-

143 with Newspaper Stamps & Telegraphs. Mostly with Hinge 
Remains. Mixed Condition with Some Interesting Postmarks. 
Originated from Very Old Album. Cat £650+	 Est. £40

1860	S	 1866 120Reis, vfu. (SG 46). Cat £120	 Est. £20
1861	S	 1945 President Carmona 2Esc block of 4, u/m (SG 983 x4). Cat 

£440	 Est. £40
1862	S	 1952 St Francis set of 4, u/m (SG 1075/8). Cat £120	 Est. £15
1863	S	 1957 complete set (4), u/m. (SG 1142/5). Cat £225	 Est. £46
1864	S	 1964 Europa set U/M x 25, SG1249/1251 cat £350	 Est. £20

 Qatar
1865	S	 1960 complete set (7) u/m. (SG 20/6). Cat £32	 Est. £9
1866	S	 1961 5r and 10r very l/m, SG36/37 cat £125	 Est. £28

1867	S	 1965 U/M President Kennedy commem (SG 43-47) pristine set 
with rupee values as plain top of sheet marginals. Five values. 
Cat £68	 Est. £14

1868	S	 1966 2Riyals on 2Rupees, vfu. (SG 149). Cat £140	 Est. £26 

Rhodesia and Nyasaland
1869	S	 1954 10/- and £1 fine used, SG14/15 cat £54	 Est. £13
1870	E	 1954 – 56 definitive set fine used on album page, SG1/15 cat 

£65	 Est. £13
1871	S	 1954/6 complete set excl 9d, vfu. (SG 1/15 ex 8). Cat £64		

	 Est. £13
1872	S	 1955 Booklet (SG SB1) complete U/M Cat £50	 Est. £15
1873	S	 1959/62 10s, £1, top 2 values, fine used (SG 30/1)). Cat £92		

	 Est. £16
1874	S	 1959 10/- and £1 fine used, SG30/31 cat £92	 Est. £22
1875	S	 1960 Kariba Dam set with 3d showing €œGorge flaw €	 Est. £11 

Rhodesia
1876	S	 1896 BSA Co 1d, vfu. (SG 59). Cat £29	 Est. £7
1877	S	 1905 Victoria Falls 5d very fine used and well centred with the 

‘Bird in tree’ variety, SG96a cat £275	 Est. £60
1878	S	 1905 Victoria Falls 1/- and 5/- good to fine used, SG97 and 

99 cat £105	 Est. £28
1879	S	 1905 Victoria Falls 2/6d fine used, SG98 cat £170	 Est. £38
1880	S	 1905 Victoria Falls 5/- fine used, SG99 cat £48	 Est. £12
1881	S	 1905 Victoria Falls 5/- violet. Used, Nice clean postmark, fine. 

(SG 99) Cat £50	 Est. £12
1882	S	 1910-13 Double Heads perf 14, 1/2d three colours, M/M, (SG 

119, 21 and 22) Cat £138	 Est. £36
1883	S	 1910-13 Double Heads perf 14 Used, Set to 2/-, all values 

plus some additional listed shades, incl two 2/- values. All 
stamps identified. All fine and fresh, except 8d value which is a 
little toned. 21v (SG 119-54) Cat £631	 Est. £100

1884	S	 1910-13 Double Heads perf 14, 1d two colours, M/M (SG 123, 
25) Cat £90	 Est. £22

1885	S	 1910-13 Double Heads perf 14, 1d carmine-red, M/M (SG 
124) Cat £80	 Est. £20

1886	S	 1910-13 Double Heads perf 14 M/M, 2 1/2d all four listed 
shades, 4v, (SG 131, 31a, 32 and 33) Cat £150.	 Est. £36

1887	S	 1910-13 Double Heads perf 14 M/M SG 134 variant. 3d purple 
and ochre with Long Gash in Queen's Ear. Fine. Cat £50, 
multiplied at 3 to 5 times the normal value (see note at base of 
SG listing of set).	 Est. £50

1888	S	 1910-13 Double Heads perf 14 M/M, 3d maroon and ochre. 
(SG 136a) Cat £60	 Est. £15

1889	S	 1910-13 Double Heads perf 14 M/M, 4d brown-purple and 
orange. Centred towards the right. (SG 139) Cat £95	 Est. £24

1890	S	 1910-13 Double Heads perf 14 M/M, 4d black and orange. (SG 
140) Cat £50.	 Est. £12

1891	S	 1910-13 Double Heads perf 14 M/M, 5d purple-brown and 
olive-yellow. (SG 141a) Cat £60	 Est. £15

1892	S	 1910-13 Double Heads perf 14 M/M, 5d purple-brown and 
olive-green. (SG 141) Cat £65	 Est. £16

1893	S	 1910-13 Double Heads perf 14 Used, 5d lake-brown and olive. 
(SG 143) Cat £80	 Est. £20

1894	S	 1910-13 Double Heads perf 14 M/M, 6d red-brown and 
mauve. (SG 144) Cat £65	 Est. £16

1895	S	 1910-13 Double Heads perf 14 M/M, 10d scarlet and reddish 
mauve. (SG 149) Cat £55	 Est. £13

1896	S	 1910-13 Double Heads perf 14 M/M, 1/- grey-black and deep 
blue-green. (SG 151) Cat £70	 Est. £17

1897	S	 1910-13 Double Heads perf 14 M/M, 2/- black and 
ultramarine. (SG 153) Cat £120	 Est. £30

1898	S	 1910-13 Double Heads perf 14 Used, 5/- scarlet and pale 
yellow-green. Fine CTO Bulawayo cancel. (SG 160) Cat £200		
	 Est. £70

1899	S	 1910-13 Double Heads perf 14 M/M, 5/- crimson and yellow-
green. (SG 160a) Cat £300.	 Est. £100

1900	S	 1910-13 Double Heads perf 14 Used, £1 rose-scarlet and 
bluish black. Fine with fine Bulawayo CTO cancel. (SG 166) Cat 
£400	 Est. £140

1901	S	 1910-13 Double Heads perf 15 Used between . Group of perf 
15 stamps, values to 1/-, comprising 1/2d, 1d (2), 2d, 2 1/2d, 
6d, and 1/-, all identified. Fine. 7v. (SG 167-77) Cat £262		
	 Est. £55
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1902	S	 1910-13 Double Heads 8d grey-black and purple, perf 13 1/2 
M/M. (SG 185) Cat £75	 Est. £18

1903	S	  1910-13 Double Heads perf 14 M/M, 3d purple and ochre. 
(SG 134) Cat £50	 Est. £12

1904	S	 1913-19 Admirals Single Working Plates, 2 1/2d cobalt perf 
15, M/M in block of four (Bottom 2v U/M) (SG 207) Cat £96		
	 Est. £24

1905	S	 1913-19 Admirals Single Working Plates, 2 1/2d blue perf 15, 
M/M in block of four (Bottom 2v U/M). (SG 208) Cat £64	Est. £16

1906	S	 1913-19 Admirals 3/- chestnut and bright blue, Die II perf 14 
M/M, (SG 237) Cat £140	 Est. £34

1907	S	 1913-19 Admirals 5/- deep blue and blue-green, Die II perf 
14 M/M (SG 239) Cat £95	 Est. £24

1908	S	 1913-19 Admirals 2/6 deep blue and grey (shades). Die II perf 
15 M/M, (SG 249) Cat £60	 Est. £15

1909	S	 1913-19 Admirals 2d black and grey in imprint block of four. Die 
III B perf 14 M/M (Bottom 2v U/M). (SG 257) Cat £96	 Est. £50

1910	S	 1913-19 Admirals 8d dull purple and blue-green, Die III B perf 
14 M/M and Used. Fine. 2v. (SG 267) Cat £110	 Est. £26

1911	S	 1913-19 Admirals 10d deep grey/blue and carmine, Die III B 
perf 14 M/M and Used 2v. (SG 269) Cat £81	 Est. £20

1912	S	 Br S Africa Co; 1901 £1 Greyish Red-purple (Perf 151/2) Fresh 
Mounted Mint Diagonal Specimen Overprint Applied Locally. 
Only Perfed Specimen Issues are Listed by Gibbons. SG 90s

			   Est. £250
1913	S	 Northern; 1925 2/-, m/m. (SG 11). Cat £32	 Est. £7
1914	S	 Northern; 10s high value vfu. (SG 16). Cat £110	 Est. £34
1915	S	 Northern; 1938/52 set of 21, 2s6d minor bend, (cat £18), m/m 

(SG 25/45). Cat £250	 Est. £50
1916	S	 Northern: 1953 set to 5s, 12 values, used (SG 61/72). Cat £40		

	 Est. £15
1917	S	 Northern: 1953 set of 14, used (SG 61/74). Cat £120	 Est. £20
1918	S	 Southern; 1924 Admiral set to 5/- l/m (14v) (SG1/14) Cat 

£225	 Est. £70
1919	S	 Southern; 1924 8d, vfu. (SG 8). Cat £55	 Est. £12
1920	S	 Southern; 1924 2/-, vfu. (SG 13). Cat £75	 Est. £17
1921	S	 Southern; 1931/37 Set to 5/- mint, some medium hinges 

(SG15/27) Cat £190	 Est. £55
1922	S	 Southern; 1931/37 set to 5/- all perfs (31v) good/fine used 

Cat £850 (Photo)	 Est. £150
1923	S	 Southern 1937 4d perf 14 fine used, SG19b cat £80	 Est. £22
1924	S	 Southern: 1937 Coronation set of 4, used (SG 36/9). Cat £15		

	 Est. £6
1925	S	 Southern 1937 definitive set of 13 l/m, SG40/52 cat £85		

	 Est. £17
1926	S	 Southern; 1953 definitive set fine used, SG78/91 cat £130		

	 Est. £30
1927	S	 Southern; 1953 Set to £1 fine used (SG78/91) Cat £130	 Est. £40

Romania
1928	S	 1931 Scouts set (5), m/m. (SG 1221/5). Cat £45	 Est. £8
1929	S	 1934 Scouts ovpot set (6), m/m. (SG 1289/94). Cat £100		

	 Est. £20
1930	S	 1869-1893 Eight used 19th century items, earliest 25 b 

(SG77c), latest 25 b gumless mint (SG 322) with 25 b (SG 87) 
from 1871, 5 & 50 b from 1872 (SG 126, 111, 131) + 50 b 
(SG 324) in two shades from 1890 all with light, neat part cds 
cancs. Cat £220+	 Est. £22

Russia
1931	A	 1970s & 80s twelve page Russian stock book with some 160+ 

commems as singles, sets, sheetlets and MS, u/m and cto. Est 
Cat £50-60	 Est. £12

1932	E	 1865-1905 50+ used arms type (from within SG 13 to 80), 
mostly good to fine, all SG numbered on rev (light pencil), 
includes all 17 vert. laid (1902-05) values (with sharp Odessa 
canc on 70k): 1889 horiz laid values need 4k & 3r50k to 
complete. Cat £320+ 	 Est. £26

1933	A	 Late 1940s to early 1960s Mainly fine used commems + 
occasional mint in Hawids on 80 printed album pages. Many 
hundreds. Est Cat £600	 Est. £90

1934	S	 1946 29th Anniv. of Russian Revolution. MS 1224c m/m, 
pristine face, mount remains on rev. Cat £200	 Est. £55

Samoa
1935	E	 1877-80 ‘Samoa Express’ x123 mint/unused probably mostly 

reprints/remainders/forgeries but unchecked	 Est. £65

1936	S	 1955 Postal Fiscals ovpt set of 4, nibbled perf on £1, fine used 
(SG 232/5). Cat £275	 Est. £46

1937	S	 Western; 1955 10s, £1, £2 vfu. (SG 233/5). Cat £100	 Est. £28 

San Marino
1938	E	 1959/70 m&u on 24 pages Cat £154 (264 + 3 MS)	 Est. £16
1939	A	 1967/90 mainly mint collection, Commems and Defins m/s's, 

also some Covers, Postal Stationery etc, (SG 815/1390) STC 
£870++	 Est. £50

1940	S	 1918 complete set (9), m/m. (SG 58/66). Cat £86	 Est. £17
1941	S	 1931 2l.60, vfu. (SG 168). Cat £70	 Est. £13
1942	S	 1961 500l Europa, u/m. (SG 640). Cat £50	 Est. £11
1943	S	 1961 500l Europa in an u/m block of four. (SG 640 x4). Cat 

£200	 Est. £40
1944	S	 1963 500 sheetlet of four, u/m. (SG 741 x4). Cat £29	 Est. £10
1945	S	 1989 Europa M/S, u/m. (SG MS1339). Cat £30	 Est. £5

Sarawak
1946	E	 1869/1965 mainly used selection on 8 pages and cards. 

Includes 1932 values to 30c, 1934/41 values to $10, 1945 
values to $4, 1950 values to $5, etc. Cat £700+	 Est. £140

1947	S	 1888/97 4c purple/yellow, fine used (SG 11). Cat £75	Est. £20
1948	S	 1888/97 set of 14 + 2 possible shades, faults, m/m (SG 8/21). 

Cat £600+	 Est. £180
1949	S	 1889/92 surcharged, 1c on 3c, 1c on 3c and 2c on 8c, 3 

values, m/m (SG 22/4). Cat £92	 Est. £30
1950	S	 1889/92 5c on 12c green and blue, no stop after 'C' variety, 

l/m (SG 26a). Cat £200	 Est. £60
1951	S	 1918 set of 12, used, mainly fine, (SG 50/61). Cat £200		

	 Est. £70
1952	S	 1932 set of 15, m/m (SG 91/105). Cat £110	 Est. £36
1953	S	 1946 Centenary Issue bottom marginal set of 4, m/m (SG 

146/9). Cat £28	 Est. £100
1954	S	 1953/9 set of 15, odd perf fault, fine used (SG 188/202). Cat 

£28	 Est. £10
1955	S	 1955/9 complete set (15), m/m. (SG 188/202). Cat £110		

	 Est. £20
1956	E	 1955 – 59 definitive set of 15 fine mint on 2 album pages, 

SG188/202 cat £110	 Est. £22
1957	S	 1955/9 set of 15, u/m (SG 188/202). Cat £110	 Est. £26

Saudi Arabia
1958	S	 1924/5 mint selection , mainly m/m on stockcard, odd official 

STC £499	 Est. £65
1959	S	 1949 100g, u/m. (SG 362). Cat £225	 Est. £40

Serbia
1960	S	 1911 King Peter 3 Dinar Lake Block of Four & Fine & Fresh 

u/m Original Gum. Superb Original Colour. Very Light Gum 
Wrinkling. Clean Cut Perf 11.75. C/w 1p to 30p UM with 
Shades. SG 156 Cat £180+.	 Est. £30

Seychelles
1961	S	 1890/2 2c green and carmine, die I, NE corner marginal 

pair, plate 1 in margin, folded along top margin, mounted in 
margin, u/m (SG 1 x2). Cat £22	 Est. £16

1962	S	 1892 4c, 10c, die II, bottom marginal singles, plate 2 in 
margin, m/m (SG 10/12). Cat £18	 Est. £10

1963	S	 1892 2c, 13c, die II, top marginal singles, plate 2 in margin, 
mounted in margins, u/m (SG 9,13). 	 Est. £10

1964	S	 1892 13c grey and blacl, die II, S marginal pair, plate 2 in 
margin, adhesion on reverse, m/m (SG 13 x2). Cat £16	Est. £12

1965	S	 1893 surcharge set to 90c/96c LMM (SG15/21) Cat £180		
	 Est. £32

1966	S	 1900 15c ultramarine used but multiple foxing ? marks on the 
gum and a corner thin, this is the ‘Repaired S’ variety and is 
very clear, SG30a cat £400	 Est. £20

1967	S	 1900 75c yellow and violet, top marginal single, plate 2 in 
margin, adhesions on reverse, m/m (SG 33). Cat £55 (Photo)		
	 Est. £26

1968	S	 1906 set to 2R25 VFU (SG60/70) Cat £225	 Est. £55
1969	S	 1935 Jubilee set of 4, bottom marginal, m/m (SG 128/31). Cat 

£18	 Est. £6
1970	S	 1938/49 complete set excl 1r green, m/m. (SG 135/49 ex 

166). Cat £400	 Est. £55
1971	S	 1942 9 cents, m/m. (SG 138ab). Cat £25	 Est. £4
1972	S	 1938/49 12c reddish violet, m/m (SG 139). Cat £50	 Est. £13



32 KEY: A: ALBUM - B: BOX - E: ENVELOPE - S: SINGLES

1973	S	 1938/49 25c brown-ochre, m/m (SG 141 ). Cat £50	 Est. £13
1974	S	 1938 30c carmine, m/m (SG 142). Cat £55	 Est. £14
1975	S	 1938 75c slate blue, m/m (SG 145). Cat £85	 Est. £22
1976	S	 1938 1r yellow-green, brownish gum, m/m (SG 146). Cat £160	

	 Est. £40
1977	S	 1952 Set to 10R U/M (SG158/172) Cat £90	 Est. £36
1978	S	 1954 – 61 definitive mint set, SG174/188 cat £100	 Est. £20
1979	S	 1954 – 61 definitive set mint, SG174/188 cat £110	 Est. £26
1980	S	 1962 1r.50 to 10r top values both fine mint and fine used, 

SG208/212 cat £73.25	 Est. £18
1981	S	 Mauritius used in Seychelles: 1883/90 4d orange F/U with B64 

cancel (SG Z57) Cat £70	 Est. £15
1982	S	 Mauritius used in Seychelles: neat B64 cancels of SG 87 & 93 

(SG Z41, Z47). Cat £170	 Est. £30

Sierra Leone
1983	S	 1859/74 6d P14 (comb) x2 and P12.5 (line) x2 good used by 

B31 cancels (SG1/4) Cat £205	 Est. £40
1984	S	 1897 1d, m/m. (SG 54). Cat £10	 Est. £3
1985	S	 1912 1s wmk inverted m/m. (SG 124w). Cat £75	 Est. £22
1986	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee set U/M (SG181/184) Cat £35	 Est. £18
1987	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee 3d value with EXTRA FLAGSTAFF VFU 

(SG182a) Cat £170 (Photo)	 Est. £65
1988	S	 1938/44 set to 10/- excl 5d, vfu. (SG 188/199 ex 194). Cat 

£50	 Est. £11
1989	S	 1938/44 set to £1 good/fine used (SG188/200) Cat £90		

	 Est. £20
1990	S	 1938/44 Set to £1 U/M with white gum (SG188/202) Cat £150 

(Photo)	 Est. £60
1991	S	 1938 1.5d red corner marginal, m/m. (SG 190). Cat £20	Est. £4
1992	S	 1938 2d mauve, m/m. (SG 191). Cat £50	 Est. £10
1993	S	 1948 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 203/4). Cat £20	 Est. £8
1994	S	 1956/61 set of 13, fine used (SG 210/22). Cat £75	 Est. £13
1995	S	 1956 – 61 definitive set of 13 fine used, SG210/222 cat £75		

	 Est. £18
1996	S	 1956/61 set of 13, used (SG 210/22). Cat £75	 Est. £20
1997	S	 1956/61 set of 13, u/m (SG 210/22). Cat £90	 Est. £24 

Singapore
1998	E	 1948/70s mint and used selection on 6 pages. 1948/52 values 

to $5, both perfs, used, 1955/9 set of 15 m/ m and used. Cat 
£200+	 Est. £40

1999	S	 1948 $5 mint perf 14, SG15 cat £120.	 Est. £16
2000	S	 1948 mint set to $5 perf 14 (SG1/15) Cat £200	 Est. £24
2001	S	 1948/52 perf 14 set of 15, m/m (SG 1/15). Cat £200	 Est. £50
2002	S	 1948/52 perf 17 1/2 x 18 set of 18, m/m (SG 16/30). Cat 

£475	 Est. £120
2003	S	 1955/9 complete set (15), m/m. (SG 38/52). Cat £140	Est. £26
2004	S	 1969 150th Anniv of Founding of Singapore m/s, u/m (SG MS 

127). Cat £400	 Est. £75

Somalia
2005	S	 1934 postage set of 6, m/m. (SG 187/92). Cat £42	 Est. £8
2006	S	 1934 complete set (8), m/m. (SG 179/86). Cat £116	 Est. £22
2007	S	 1950 Grant's Gazelle, Express Letter stamps set of 2, m/m (SG 

E255/6). Cat £46	 Est. £14
2008	S	 1950 Air set of 11, toning on gum, m/m (SG 244/54). Cat 

£398 (Photo)	 Est. £95

Somaliland
2009	S	 1938 Portrait to left set of 12, m/m (SG 93/104). Cat £180		

	 Est. £50
2010	S	 1938 Set to 5R U/M (SG93/104) Cat £180 (Photo)	 Est. £60
2011	S	 1938 set to 5R U/M (SG93/104) Cat £180	 Est. £65
2012	S	 1938 Set to 5R perfin SPECIMEN U/M (SG93s/104s) Cat £350		

	 Est. £140
2013	S	 1942 1r, 3r and 5r, m/m. (SG 113, 115/6). Cat £37	 Est. £7
2014	S	 1942 set to 5R U/M (SG105/116) Cat £55	 Est. £18
2015	S	 1951 complete set (11), m/m. (SG 125/35). Cat £55	 Est. £12
2016	S	 1951 set to 5/- on 5R U/M (SG125/135) Cat £55	 Est. £18
2017	S	 1953 – 58 definitive set of 12 fine used, SG137/148 cat £70, 

the 5c has several short perfs	 Est. £14
2018	S	 1953 Set to 10/- U/M (SG137/148) Cat £130	 Est. £44

South Africa
2019	S	 1929/31 Official 6d pair F/U on piece with single 1d value 

(SGO8/O9 pair) Cat £45`	 Est. £8
2020	S	 1932 1/- in a vertical strip of 5 pairs on piece fine used, SG48 

cat £300.	 Est. £32
2021	S	 1935 Jubilee set of 4 in bi-lingual horizontal pairs, m/m (SG 

65/8). Cat £45	 Est. £15
2022	S	 1937/38 6d and 3d booklets, usual perfs (SB11, 12) Cat £52		

	 Est. £13
2023	S	 1937 6d pair, m/m. (SG 61). Cat £70	 Est. £13
2024	S	 1937 1/2d Officials in an u/m block of 6 pairs (12 stamps). (SG 

O20w). Cat £66	 Est. £17
2025	S	 1937 1s pair with hyphen omitted m/m. (SG 75a). Cat £80		

	 Est. £22
2026	S	 1938 Voortrekker set of 4 mint pairs, SG76/79 cat £80	Est. £16
2027	S	 1938 Voortrekker mint set, SG76/79 cat £80	 Est. £16
2028	S	 1939 10/- pair l/m, SG64c cat £65	 Est. £13
2029	E	 1939 Huguenot Landing 1/2d in a corner marginal block of 24 

(12 pairs) U/M with serial number, SG82 cat £108	 Est. £18
2030	S	 1939 Huguenot Landing 11/2d corner marginal block of 10 with 

sheet number U/M, SG84 cat £175	 Est. £32
2031	E	 1939 Huguenot Landing 1d in a corner marginal block of 24 

(12 pairs) U/M, SG83 cat £216	 Est. £34
2032	S	 1940 10/- Official superb used pair. (SG O29). Cat £500		

	 Est. £150
2033	S	 1941/46 War Effort set (SG88/96) good/fine used Cat £110		

	 Est. £20
2034	S	 1942 – 44 reduced size War Effort set of 8 M/UM in blocks of 4 

(2 pairs) (the 1/2d, 1d, 3d and 4d are blocks of 6), SG97/104 cat 
£133	 Est. £20

2035	S	 1946 2/6d Official pair l/m, SGO19 cat £60	 Est. £19
2036	S	 1949 UPU 3d value pair with SERIF on C variety (SG130a) VFO 

on piece Cat £60 (mint), no price against used	 Est. £16
2037	E	 1949/1950 1/- x 3 pairs, 2/6d x 2 pairs and 5/- (type 1) all 

F/U on piece, SG120a, 121 and 122 cat £302.	 Est. £32
2038	S	 1949 5/- (type 1) x 6 pairs on piece fine used, SG122 cat 

£510.	 Est. £55
2039	S	 1951 3/6 booklet (SB19) Cat £25	 Est. £7
2040	E	 Cape of Good Hope: 1864/1884 mint and used collection with 

1864 1d M, vals to 1s U incl shades, 1868 4d & 6d U, 1871 
vals to 5s U, various surcharges M & U, 1882 vals to 6d U, 
1884 vals to 6d M or U, 1s & 5s U, 1893 vals to 1s M or U, 5s U 
( a few damaged not counted). STC £1100+	 Est. £80

2041	E	 Cape of Good Hope on 6 pages inc triangulars x7 plus 1 
forgery (c&2600 - usual mixed condition) plus rest Cat £400 
m&u	 Est. £120

2042	E	 Cape of Good Hope: 23 triangulars varied margins ,etc Cat 
£4500+	 Est. £170

2043	S	 Cape of Good Hope; 1853 !d deep brick red on deeply blued 
paper. Three margins, two good, one close but not touching 
frameline. Used, Triangular postmark. Fresh and fine. (SG 1a) 
Cat £500	 Est. £50

2044	S	 Cape of Good Hope; 1853 1d pale brick red on deeply blued 
paper. Three good margins. Used, Nice clear triangular cancel. 
Condition fresh and fine. (SG 1) Cat £450	 Est. £65

2045	S	 Cape of Good Hope; 1853 4d deep blue on slightly blued 
paper. Three good margins. Used, Light triangular postmark. 
Fresh and fine. (SG 4) Cat £180	 Est. £24

2046	S	 Cape of Good Hope; 1855-63 6d pale rose-lilac on white 
paper. Three margins, one huge (running into next stamp). 
Used, Fine. (SG 7) Cat. £350	 Est. £50

2047	S	 Cape of Good Hope: 1855/63 6d pale rose-lilac, 1 margin, 
used (SG 7). Cat £350 (Photo)	 Est. £75

2048	S	 Cape of Good Hope: 1855/63 1s bright yellow-green, 2 
margins, frame cut at left, large margin on right, fine used (SG 
8). Cat £350	 Est. £32

2049	S	 Cape of Good Hope: 1855/63 1s bright green-yellow, no 
margins, used (SG 8). Cat £325 (Photo)	 Est. £40

2050	S	 Cape of Good Hope; 1859 1/- deep dark green (SG8b) used 
with 3 margins (just on bottom side) Cat £550	 Est. £50

2051	S	 Cape of Good Hope; 1855-63 1/- deep dark green on white 
paper. Two full margins, the third just clipping the frameline 
bottom right. Used, (SG 8b) Cat £600	 Est. £75

2052	S	 Cape of Good Hope: 1863/4 4d blue, 3 margin, used (SG 19). 
Cat £140 (Photo)	 Est. £60
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2053	S	 Cape of Good Hope: 1902/4 set of 9, gum bends, odd 
adhesion on reverse, m/m (SG 70/8). Cat £250 (Photo)	Est. £75

2054	S	 Cape of Good Hope; 1903 5s m/m. (SG 78). Cat £160	Est. £44
2055	S	 Cape of Good Hope; 1903 VFU Set SG139-147. Cat £50	Est. £10
2056	S	 Transvaal: 1902 2 1/2d black and blue, wmk inverted, m/m 

(SG 247wi). Cat £100 (Photo)	 Est. £40

South Arabian Federation
2057	S	 1966 Champion England set (7) u/m. (SG 77/83). Cat £20		

	 Est. £7
2058	S	 1966 complete set (12) u/m. (SG 55/67). Cat £45	 Est. £11
2059	S	 1966 ICY set in scarce u/m imperf pairs, SG80/87, normal set 

cat £27 x 2	 Est. £18

South Georgia
2060	E	 1971/9 commems and defins, m/s, written up on homemade 

illustrated album pages, appears u/m (SG 18a/73). STC £54		
	 Est. £10

2061	S	 1963/9 set of 16, used (SG 1/16). Cat £95	 Est. £24
2062	S	 1963 – 1969 definitive set to £1 fine mint, SG1/15 cat £188.		

	 Est. £30
2063	E	 1963 definitive set with both perf of 1/2d, 18 values, m/m (SG 

1/16). Cat £200	 Est. £30
2064	S	 1963/9 set of 16, u/m (SG 1/16). Cat £200	 Est. £48
2065	E	 1971 decimal overprints on 3 album pages mounted mint 

including the 1977 – 78 watermark varieties, this is STC £120		
	 Est. £24

South Georgia & Sth Sandwich Is
2066	E	 1986/99 u/m selection of commem sets and m/s written up 

on home made album pages, odd later issues, good thematics. 
STC £212	 Est. £30

2067	E	 2004 Juvenile Fauna, including birds set of 12 on album page, 
u/m (SG 390/402). Cat £67	 Est. £12

2068	E	 2008 Endangered Species, CHinstrap penguin sheetlet of 16 
and m/s on 2 album pages, u/m (SG 453/6 x4, MS457). Cat 
£45	 Est. £10

2069	E	 2009 Ernest H. Shackleton (polar explorer) Commem. set of 12 
on album page, u/m (SG 467/78). Cat £43	 Est. £10

2070	E	 2011 BBC Frozen Planet set of 4 in sheetlets of 4 and m/s, (SG 
537/40 x4, MS541). Cat £55	 Est. £11

2071	E	 2013 Shallow Marine Surveys Group sheetlet of 16 on album 
page, (SG 594/7 x4). Cat £65	 Est. £12

South Korea
2072	S	 1962 complete set (2), u/m. (SG 458/9). cat £42	 Est. £8

South West Africa
2073	S	 1923 1.5d normal + one showing €œAfrica without stop €		

	 Est. £34
2074	S	 1923 1d postage due showing €œAfrica without stop €	 Est. £46
2075	S	 1924 4d to 2/6d pairs (5), m/m. (SG 33/7). Cat £90	 Est. £20
2076	S	 1924 2/6 purple & green setting IV (SG28) appears to be U/M 

Cat £100	 Est. £22
2077	S	 1928 4d pair perf 14 x 131/2 fine used, SG62b cat £70	Est. £19
2078	S	 1931 10d air pair, m/m. (SG 87). Cat £55	 Est. £12
2079	S	 1931 Air 10d in block of 4, top pair l/m, bottom pair, u/m (SG 

87 x2). Cat £110	 Est. £30
2080	S	 1935/6 3d pair used on piece. (SG 95). Cat £55	 Est. £10
2081	S	 1938 1.5d Official pair, m/m. (SG O17). Cat £35	 Est. £8
2082	S	 1938 Voortrekker set l/m, SG105/108 cat £110	 Est. £26
2083	S	 1939 complete set (3 pairs), m/m. (SG 111/3). Cat £65	Est. £15
2084	S	 1939 Huguenot set l/m, SG111/113 cat £65	 Est. £19
2085	S	 1943/4 wartime bantam set (8), m/m. (SG 123/30). Cat £20		

	 Est. £4
2086	S	 1943/44 reduced size 1/- good used with BURSTING SHELL 

variety with type 29 SWA (SG130b) Cat £300	 Est. £100
2087	S	 1949 UPU 3d fine used pair one with the ‘Serif on C’ variety, 

SG140a cat £48	 Est. £15
2088	S	 1951 1 1/2d purple-brown U/M marginal block of 4 (2 pairs, one 

with transposed overprint) (SGO25/O25a) Cat £110	 Est. £44
2089	S	 1962/6 complete set (6), u/m. (SG 186/91). Cat £35	 Est. £8
2090	S	 1973 complete set (16) Cacti, u/m. (SG 241/56). Cat £20		

	 Est. £5
2091	S	 1974 complete set of Birds (4), u/m. (SG 260/3). Cat £17	 Est. £4

2092	S	 1974 set of three Rock Paintings in u/m blocks of four. (SG 
264/6). Cat £24	 Est. £5

2093	S	 1974 complete set of Birds in u/m blocks of four. (SG 
260/3x4). Cat £68	 Est. £16

2094	S	 1993 complete set of Landscapes in u/m blocks of four. (SG 
235/9x4). Cat £24	 Est. £5

Spain
2095	S	 1850-1873 mint & used Isabella ranging from SG 2 to 214a, 

mainly good (four margin) imperfs with four SG 76 b and 
c contributing £35 cat, SG 172 £19 and gumless SG 214a 
marred by a filing hole. 33 items. Cat £240+	 Est. £20

2096	S	 1926 Red Cross set to 1p, 11 values, m/m (SG 394/404). Cat 
£164	 Est. £40

2097	S	 1931 1P Republic ovpt, m/m. (SG 696). Cat £90	 Est. £16
2098	S	 1931 Monserat 2c, 5c, 10, 20c, 40c and 50c values (6), m/m. 

(SG 714/6, 718, 721/2). Cat £126	 Est. £20
2099	S	 1958 Exhibition m/s, m/m. (SG MS1286). Cat £40	 Est. £8
2100	S	 1969 15th Int Spectroscopical Conference, appears to be 

yellow omitted, with normal for comparison, u/m (SG 1982var)		
	 Est. £20

St Helena
2101	E	 Early to QEII (1978).Mint and used selection on 3 stockpages. 

Mixed condition, odd duplication, values to 1s in QV, QEII 
values to £1. Mainly defins, odd commem. (131). 	 Est. £36

2102	S	 1935 S Jubilee set VFU SG 124-127h. 1/- has dot by flagstaff. 
Cat £1,000	 Est. £160

2103	S	 1936 5d, m/m. (SG 103d). Cat £15	 Est. £4
2104	S	 1938 3d, m/m. (SG 135). Cat £80	 Est. £13
2105	S	 1938/44 set of 14, m/m (SG 131/40). Cat £140	 Est. £36
2106	S	 1948 Silver Wedding U/M (3d fine mint) and F/U sets, 

SG143/144 cat £75.60.	 Est. £14

St Kitts and Nevis
2107	S	 1870/2 1d, 2.5d and 6d perf14, m/m. (SG 6/7, 9). Cat £340		

	 Est. £75
2108	S	 1885 Revenues (4), m/m. (SG 83/6). Cat £94	 Est. £20
2109	S	 1916-21 GV mint & used run of 18 items (inc. two used SG 38, 

42) where values fall between 1/2d & 1s (SG 22a-23, 25, 29, 31, 
37a-39, 41-3): ragged upper margin perfs on mmint SG 42. 
Cat £80	 Est. £15

St Lucia
2110	S	 1864/84 4d yellow (SG16), 1/- brown-orange (SG14) and 1/2d 

green (SG25) all sound used Cat £112	 Est. £24
2111	S	 1876 no value black, m/m. (SG 15). Cat £55	 Est. £12
2112	S	 1876 (1d) black, m/m. (SG 15). Cat £55	 Est. £12
2113	S	 1881 HALFPENNY green, m/m. (SG 23). Cat £85	 Est. £17
2114	S	 1891 5/- fine used, SG51 cat £160	 Est. £48
2115	S	 1891 10/- fine used top value, SG52 cat £200	 Est. £65
2116	S	 1935 Jubilee 2 1/2d brown and deep blue, dot to left of chapel 

variety, m/m (SG 111g). Cat £190 (Photo)	 Est. £65
2117	S	 1936 set to 10/- LMM (10/- value U/M) (SG113/124) Cat £110	

	 Est. £30
2118	S	 1936 Set to 10/- very l/m, some U/M (SG113/124) Cat £110		

	 Est. £36
2119	S	 1936 Set to 10/- VFU (SG113/124) Cat £130 (Photo)	 Est. £50
2120	S	 1938/48 set to £1 LMM with all listed shades and perfs 

(SG128/141) STC £150+	 Est. £20
2121	S	 1939 complete set (12) m/m. (SG 113/24). Cat £110	 Est. £30
2122	S	 1953/63 set of 13 plus possible shades, 17 values, used (SG 

172/84). Cat £17+	 Est. £8

St Vincent
2123	S	 1908 2.5d, m/m. (SG 97). Cat £42	 Est. £9
2124	S	 1915 ONE PENNY ovpt, vfu. (SG 121). Cat £40	 Est. £9
2125	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- fine used with the ‘Kite and horizontal 

log’ flaw, SG145i cat £650.	 Est. £130

Sudan
2126	S	 1898 Onwards Early Mainly Very Fine Mint Small Selection Inc 

Two Used Officials. Couple with Toned Gum. Cheap Lot with 
MINIMUM CAT £65	 Est. £10

2127	S	 1927 UMM 3pSG44ba,6p45b,4p052a,3p075,6p079,9p081. Cat 
£95	 Est. £24

2128	S	 1927/41 set to 20P U/M (SG37/46b) Cat £90	 Est. £30
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2129	S	 1931/37 Air set to 10P perf 14 (12v) l/m (SG49b/57d) Cat £50		
	 Est. £15

2130	S	 1935 General Gordo set to 50P l/m (SG59/67) Cat £140 
(Photo)	 Est. £44

2131	S	 1935 General Gordo set to 50P VFU (SG59/67) Cat £225 
(Photo)	 Est. £75

2132	E	 1941 3p part sheet of 37 fine U/M (3 stamps missing), SG89 
cat £74	 Est. £15

2133	S	 1948 20 piastre perf 13, corner block of 4, mint Cat £200		
	 Est. £24

2134	S	 1948 set to 50P U/M (SG96/111) Cat £95	 Est. £32
2135	S	 1950 50p Official top value u/m, SGO58 cat £80	 Est. £24
2136	S	 1951 12 U/M values to 10PT overprinted SCHOOL for use at 

Omdurman	 Est. £10
2137	S	 French: 1894 75c fine used, SG14 cat £75	 Est. £19

Suriname
2138	E	 Collection from 1st issues to mid period on 5 Hagners. All 

are mint of some unused (no gum) as issued in many hot 
countries. Very good starter lot for expansion 100s, Cat 
£1050+ (2015)	 Est. £75

Swaziland
2139	S	 1933/57 Postage Due, 2d pale violet, used (SG D2). Cat £27		

	 Est. £10
2140	S	 1938 1.5d u/m block of four. (SG 30 x4). Cat £28	 Est. £8
2141	S	 1956 set of 12, used (SG 53/64). Cat £85	 Est. £20
2142	S	 1969/75 complete set (15), u/m. (SG 161/75). Cat £32	Est. £8
2143	S	 1970 Bird definitive complete (15), u/m. (SG 236/50). Cat £23		

	 Est. £5
2144	E	 1982 Wildlife Pel’s Fishing Owl set of 4 in a U/M block of 4 

sets, SG399/403 cat £144	 Est. £24

		  Sweden
2145	E	 1970/1 mainly u/m range of issues on 2 stocksheets, odd 

duplication, some in issues in pairs. Cat £125	 Est. £10
2146	E	 c2014/2016 mint booklets, etc on 9 pages Cat £1070 app		

	 Est. £85
2147	S	 1924 UPU 20ore, 25ore, 30ore and 35ore mint, SG149, 150, 

151 and 152 cat £86	 Est. £16
2148	E	 1972 mainly u/m sets, singles, pairs etc from a range of 

issues, commems, defins, on 2 stocksheets. Odd duplication 
STC £96	 Est. £10

2149	E	 1973/4 mainly u/m range of issues on 2 stocksheets. Commems, 
defins, odd duplication, a few pairs, STC £147	 Est. £11

2150	E	 1975/6/7 mainly u/m range of issues on 3 stocksheets. 
Commems, defins, odd duplication, includes some pairs. STC 
£151	 Est. £12

2151	E	 1978/9 mainly u/m range of issues on double sided 
stocksheet. Commems, defins, m/s, odd pairs. STC £151		
	 Est. £12

2152	E	 1980 mainly u/m range of issues on stocksheet. Commems, 
defins, m/s, odd pair. STC £92	 Est. £8

2153	E	 1981 mainly u/m range of issues on stocksheet. Commems, 
defins, m/s, odd pair. STC £103	 Est. £11

2154	E	 1982 mainly u/m range of issues on stocksheet. Commems, 
defins, m/s, odd pair. STC £118	 Est. £11

2155	E	 1983 mainly u/m range of issues on stocksheet. Commems, 
defins, m/s, odd pair. STC £123	 Est. £12

2156	E	 1984 mainly u/m range of issues on stocksheet. Commems, 
defins, m/s, odd pair. STC £142	 Est. £13

2157	E	 1985 mainly u/m range of issues on stocksheet. Commems, 
defins, m/s, odd pair. STC £142	 Est. £13

2158	E	 1986 mainly u/m range of issues on stocksheet. Commems, 
defins, m/s, odd pair. STC £186	 Est. £20

2159	E	 1987 mainly u/m range of issues on stocksheet. Commems, 
defins, m/s, odd pair. STC £142	 Est. £13

2160	E	 1988 mainly u/m range of issues on stocksheet. Commems, 
defins, m/s, odd pair. STC £125	 Est. £12

Switzerland
2161	A	 1966/90 Collection of mint blocks of and many FDC's (mint 

block inside cover), STC £1100+	 Est. £65
2162	e	 1913/51 Pro-Juventute assorted used sets and singles on 3 

stockcards. STC £700+	 Est. £85
2163	E	 1923/40 Airs on page + 3 cuttings ex specialised collection inc 

grilled gums ,etc (fu) (24) Cat £1600+	 Est. £170

2164	S	 Early - recent in 32p/64side Lindner album, fine mint, in order, 
stc £5000=	 Est. £400

2165	E	 1862/1989 mainly used collection on Davo printed pages, 
1867 9 vals to 50c, 1881 9 vals to 1f (mint), 1882 2c-15c set 
of 5 vals on plain wove paper, large range of later defin sets, 
Pro Juventute sets, commems & pictorials, mainly very fine STC 
£9 500+ (Heavylot)	 Est. £500

2166	S	 1862/4 30c vermilion, centred SW, perf damage on right (SG 
57). Cat £50 (Photo)	 Est. £18

2167	S	 1862/4 3c black, used (SG 53). Cat £170 (Photo)	 Est. £36
2168	S	 1862/4 1fr bronze-gold, used (SG 60). Cat £500 (Photo)	 Est. £65
2169	S	 1863 40c green, fine used (SG 58). Cat £85 (Photo)	 Est. £24
2170	S	 1863 60c copper bronze , centred SW, cds used (SG 59). Cat 

£225 (Photo)	 Est. £65
2171	S	 1864 1f gold, used (SG 60a). Cat £600 (Photo)	 Est. £120
2172	S	 1908/40 40c orange-yellow and purple, fine used (SG 231). 

Cat £130 (Photo)	 Est. £30
2173	S	 1915 surcharged set of 4, used (SG 298/301). Cat £48	Est. £15
2174	S	 1915 Pro - Juventute 10c red on buff, used (SG J2). Cat £130 

(Photo)	 Est. £15
2175	S	 1915 Children’s Fund 10c red / buff mint, SGJ2 cat £160	 Est. £20
2176	S	 1915 Pro Juventute, Childrens Fund set of 2, good used (SG 

J1a/2). Cat £146	 Est. £44
2177	S	 1916 Children’s Fund set mint, SGJ3/J5 cat £100+	 Est. £15
2178	S	 1916 Pro-Juventute Childrens Fund set of 3, used (SG J3/5). 

Cat £191	 Est. £20
2179	S	 1916 Pro Juventute set of 3, used (SG J3/5). Cat £170 (Photo)		

	 Est. £22
2180	S	 1917 Pro-Juventute 3c violet on buff, used (SG J6). Cat £90		

	 Est. £12
2181	S	 1917 Pro Juventute set of 3, used SG (J6/8). Cat £120	 Est. £15
2182	S	 1918 Pro-Juventute Childrens Fund set of 2, fine used (SG 

J9/10). Cat £60	 Est. £8
2183	S	 1918 Pro Juventute set of 2, used (SG J9/10). Cat £60	 Est. £9
2184	S	 1918 Pro Juventute, Childrens Fund 10c single value, used (SG 

J9). Cat £40	 Est. £14
2185	S	 1918 Pro Juventute set of 2, used (SG J9/10). Cat £60	 Est. £20
2186	S	 1919 Pro-Juventute Childrens Fund set of 3, used (SG J11/3). 

Cat £55	 Est. £6
2187	S	 1919 Pro Juventute set of 3, used (SG J11/3). Cat £50	 Est. £8
2188	S	 1919 Pro Juventute set of 3, used (SG J11/3). Cat £50	 Est. £15
2189	S	 1919/20 50c yellow-green and deep green, m/m (SG 303). Cat 

£60 (Photo)	 Est. £26
2190	S	 1919 Air ovpt 2 values, fine used (SG 302/3). Cat £2080 - sold 

as seen.	 Est. £250
2191	S	 1920 Pro-Juventute Childrens Fund set of 3, used (SG J14/6). 

Cat £62	 Est. £6
2192	S	 1920 Pro Juventute set of 3, used (SG J14/6). Cat £55	 Est. £8
2193	S	 1920 Pro Juventute set of 3, used (SG J14/6). Cat £55	 Est. £18
2194	S	 1921 Pro Juventute set of 3, used (SG J17/9). Cat £90	 Est. £12
2195	S	 1921 Pro Juventute set of 3, odd perf fault, used (SG J17/9). 

Cat £90 (Photo)	 Est. £20
2196	S	 1922 40c, vfu. (SG J23). Cat £100	 Est. £13
2197	S	 1922 Pro Juventute set of 4, used (SG J20/3). Cat £110	Est. £18
2198	S	 1922 Pro Juventute 40c blue, scarlet and black, used (SG J23). 

Cat £100 (Photo)	 Est. £36
2199	S	 1923 Pro Juventute set of 4, used (SG J24/7). Cat £85	 Est. £10
2200	S	 1923/40 Air 75c red-orange and claret, used (SG 326). Cat 

£110	 Est. £24
2201	S	 1923 Air 35c cinnamon and brown, minor crease, used (SG 

319). Cat £75	 Est. £26
2202	E	 1923/81 used selection of Airmails, early issues including 

1923/40 50c SG 324, 2f SG 325a, plus various later, fine STC 
£170, 16 items	 Est. £30

2203	S	 1923 Pro Juventute, Childrens Fund set of 4, used (SG J24/7). 
Cat £96	 Est. £30

2204	S	 1923 Pro Juventute 40c blue, red and black, used (SG J27). Cat 
£80 (Photo)	 Est. £30

2205	S	 1923/41 small selection of used Airs with duplication on small 
stockcard, faults (20). Cat £275+	 Est. £48

2206	S	 1924 Air, 75c red-orange and claret, fine used (SG 326). Cat 
£110 (Photo)	 Est. £24
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2207	S	 1928 Pro Juventute, Children;s Fund set of 4, used (SG J41/7). 
Cat £18	 Est. £6

2208	S	 1928/31 10r deep grey-green, fine used (SG 337). Cat £65 
(Photo)	 Est. £24

2209	S	 1929 35c lake-brown and brown-ochre, fine used (SG 320). 
Cat £75	 Est. £18

2210	S	 1929 35c lake-brown and brown-ochre, used (SG 320). Cat 
£75 (Photo)	 Est. £26

2211	S	 1929 40c blue and apple green, m/m (SG 322). Cat £80	Est. £30
2212	S	 1931 Pro Juventute set of 4, used (SG J56/9). Cat £31	 Est. £12
2213	S	 1932 Pro Juventute, Childrens Fund set of 4, used (SG J60/3). 

Cat £21	 Est. £6
2214	S	 1932 Int Disarmament Conference set of 6, used (SG 338/43). 

Cat £32	 Est. £12
2215	S	 1932 Air, Int Disarmament Conf. set of 3, 20c vertical bend, 

fine used (SG 344/6). Cat £65	 Est. £15
2216	S	 1933 Pro Juventute, Childrens Fund set of 4, fine used (SG 

J64/7). Cat £21	 Est. £6
2217	S	 1935/7 Air ovpts set of 6, 40 on 20c thinned, used (SG 

358/63). Cat £140	 Est. £30
2218	S	 1936 Pro Patria miniature sheet u/m and the 1943 Cantonal 

Postage Stamps miniature sheet l/m, SG367 and 430b cat 
£135	 Est. £24

2219	S	 1937 25th Anniv of Pro Juventute stamps. m/s, CTO used (SG 
MS J83a). Cat £85	 Est. £24

2220	S	 1939 National Exhib. Set of 9, all 3 languages, used (SG 
391A/393C). Cat £35	 Est. £13

2221	S	 1940 National Fete & Red Cross Fund, used (SG 403a). Cat £50 
(Photo)	 Est. £20

2222	S	 1940 20c green and deep green, chalk surfaced paper, smooth 
gum, used (SG 317b). Cat £65	 Est. £24

2223	S	 1941 Air set of 10, 40c (SG 416a) SE corner perf fault, used (SG 
415/22). Cat £55	 Est. £10

2224	S	 1941 Children’s Fund miniature sheet U/M, SGMSJ99a cat £140	
	 Est. £28

2225	S	 1941/8 Air set of 10, m/m (SG 415/22). Cat £130	 Est. £50
2226	S	 1945 Pro Juventute, Childrens Fund, set of 4, fine used (SG 

J112/5). Cat £17	 Est. £6
2227	S	 1945 Peace 50c brown red and buff, used (SG 451). Cat £38		

	 Est. £13
2228	S	 1945 Cent of Basel Cantonal Stamp Issue m/s, m/m (SG 

MS466b). Cat £85	 Est. £14
2229	S	 1945 Peace 3f fine used, SG457 cat £130.	 Est. £16
2230	S	 1945 National Fete set of 4, fine used (SG 461/4). Cat £80		

	 Est. £30
2231	S	 1945 SG MS 446b fu Cat £150	 Est. £30
2232	S	 1945 Peace set of 13, fine used (SG 447/59). Cat £1200 

(Photo)	 Est. £240
2233	S	 1946 Pro Juventute, Death Cent of R Toepffer, set of 4, fine 

used (SG J116/9). Cat £15	 Est. £5
2234	S	 1946 National Fete set of 4, used (SG 467/70). Cat £28	Est. £10
2235	E	 1946 PAX set/13 good used on page Cat £1300 (13)	Est. £170
2236	S	 1947 National Fete set of 4 used (SG 473/6). Cat £25	 Est. £9
2237	S	 1947 National Fete, set of 4, fine used (SG 473/6). Cat £27		

	 Est. £10
2238	S	 1949 National Fete set of 4, used (SG 506/9). Cat £25	 Est. £9
2239	S	 1949 1f.50 Special Air Flight mint, SG499 cat £65	 Est. £13
2240	S	 1949 Air, Special Flights single value, m/m (SG 499). Cat £65		

	 Est. £24
2241	S	 1950 Pro Juventute, Childrens Fund, set of 5, used (SG J132/6). 

Cat £48	 Est. £15
2242	S	 1950 Pro Juventute set of 5, used (SG J132/6). Cat £44	 Est. £15
2243	S	 1950 National Fete, Red Cross Fund and Cent of First Federal 

Postage Stamps, set of 5, fine used (SG 522/6). Cat £63	 Est. £20
2244	S	 1951 National Fete set of 5, used (SG 527/31). Cat £45	 Est. £14
2245	S	 1951 National Fete , Mothers Fund and 600th Anniv of Zurich 

set of 5, fine used (SG 527/31). Cat £50	 Est. £15
2246	S	 1952 Pro Patria, Cultural Funds set of 5, fine used (SG 536/40). 

Cat £35	 Est. £12
2247	S	 1952 Pro Patria set of 5, used (SG 536/40). Cat £32	 Est. £12
2248	S	 1953 Pro-Juventute, Childrens Fund set of 5, used (SG 

J147/51). Cat £25	 Est. £10
2249	S	 1953 Pro Patria set of 5, used (SG 541/5). Cat £32	 Est. £12

2250	S	 1954 Pro Juventute, Childrens Fund, set of 5, fine used (SG 
J152/6). Cat £25	 Est. £10

2251	S	 1954 Pro Patria set of 5, used (SG 553/7). Cat £31	 Est. £11
2252	S	 1954 Pro Patria, Youth Fund and Death Cent of Father Zwyssig, 

set of 5, fine used (SG 553/7). Cat £34	 Est. £12
2253	S	 1956 Pro Patria set of 5, used (SG 571/5). Cat £25	 Est. £9
2254	S	 1956 Pro Patria set of 5, fine used (SG 571/5). Cat £27	 Est. £10
2255	S	 1957 Pro Patria set of 5, fine used (SG 580/4). Cat £20	 Est. £6
2256	S	 1958 Pro Patria set of 5, fine used (SG 591/5). Cat £17	 Est. £5
2257	S	 1959 Pro Patria set of 5, used (SG 601/5). Cat £12	 Est. £5
2258	S	 1960 Pro Patria for Swiss Youth set of 5, fine used (SG 636/40). 

Cat £16	 Est. £6
2259	S	 1961 Pro Patria set of 5, fine used (SG 648/52). Cat £14	 Est. £5
2260	S	 1963 Pro Juventute set of 4, used (SG J76/9). Cat £50	 Est. £18
2261	e	 1990 u/m Complete Year Set Comprising 23 Values & 1 

Miniature Sheet on Original Card	 Est. £32
2262	e	 1993 u/m Complete Year Set Comprising 26 Values on Original 

Card	 Est. £32
2263	e	 1995 u/m Complete Year Set Comprising 31 Values Inc 

Miniature Sheet on Original Card	 Est. £32
2264	e	 1996 u/m Complete Year Set Comprising 30 Values on Original 

Card	 Est. £32
2265	E	 1997/8 used issues on 6 album pages, commems, pro patria, 

pro juve etc, condition fine Cat £150 (60 items)	 Est. £12
2266	e	 1997 u/m Complete Year Set Comprising 32 Values on Original 

Card	 Est. £32
2267	E	 1999 used issues on 5 album pages, commems, m/s, pro 

patria, pro juve, sheetlets etc, condition fine Cat £150 (34 
items)	 Est. £12

2268	E	 2000 used issues on 4 album pages, commems, defins pro 
juve, pro patria etc, condition mainly fine. Cat £116 (32 items)		
	 Est. £12

2269	E	 2001 used issues on 4 album pages, commems, defins, pro 
juve, pro patria etc, condition fine. Cat £157 (36 items)	Est. £14

2270	E	 2002 used issues on 6 album pages, commems, defins, m/s, 
pro patria, pro juve etc, condition fine Cat £202 (38 items)		
	 Est. £18

2271	E	 2003 used issues on 7 album pages, commems, defins, m/s, 
pro patria, pro juve, sheetlets etc,condition fine Cat £262 (49 
items)	 Est. £22

2272	E	 2004 used issues on 8 album pages, commems, defins, m/s, 
pro patria, pro juve, sheetlets etc, condition fine Cat £305 (47 
items)	 Est. £24

2273	E	 2005 used issues on 9 album pages, commems, defins, m/s, 
pro patria, pro juve, sheetlets etc, condition fine Cat £290 (48 
items)	 Est. £24

2274	e	 2005 u/m Complete Year Set Comprising 49 Values Inc 
Miniature Sheets	 Est. £40

2275	E	 2006 used issues on 6 album pages, commems, defins, m/s, 
pro patria, pro juve, sheetlets etc, condition fine Cat £250 (42 
items)	 Est. £20

2276	E	 2007 used issues on 6 album pages, commems, defins, m/s, 
pro patria, pro juve, sheetlets etc, condition fine Cat £254 (50 
items)	 Est. £20

2277	E	 2008 used issues on 7 album pages, commems, defins, m/s, 
pro patria, sheetlets etc, condition fine Cat £284 (51 items)		
	 Est. £24

2278	E	 2009 used issues on 10 album pages, commems, defins, m/s, 
pro patria, pro juve, sheetlets etc, condition fine Cat £376 (54 
items)	 Est. £30

2279	E	 2010 used issues on 7 album pages, commems, defins, m/s, 
pro patria, pro juve, sheetlets etc, condition fine Cat £333 (52 
items)	 Est. £26

2280	E	 2011 used issues on 6 album pages, commems, defins, m/s, 
pro patria, pro juve, sheetlets etc, condition fine Cat £307 (45 
items)	 Est. £24

2281	E	 2012 used issues on 8 album pages, commems, defins, m/s, 
pro patria, pro juve, sheetlets etc, condition fine Cat £354 (46 
items)	 Est. £30

2282	E	 2015 used issues on 6 album pages, commems, defins, m/s, 
pro patria, pro juve, sheetlets etc, condition fine Cat £467 (55 
items)	 Est. £38

2283	E	 2016 used issues on 9 album pages, commems, defins, m/s, 
pro patria, pro juve, sheetlets etc, condition fine Cat £601 (48 
items)	 Est. £48
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2284	S	 1945 National Fete, 30c+10c blue-grey, used (SG 464). Cat 
£75	 Est. £10

2285	S	 1950 National Fete, Red Cross Fund set of 5, used (SG 522/6). 
Cat £57	 Est. £8

Syria
2286	S	 1942 complete set (6), m/m. (SG 358/63). Cat £36	 Est. £7

 Tanganyika
2287	S	 1916 Nyasaland-Rhodesia Force N.F. Overprints set to 1/- 

mint (SGN1/N5) Cat £130, 1/- value slight short corner perf		
	 Est. £30

2288	S	 1916 Nyasaland-Rhodesia Force N.F. Overprints 1/2d, 1d and 
1/- values F/U (SGN1/N2, N5) Cay £115	 Est. £40

2289	S	 1927/31 14 values to 5s, ($2 x2), odd fault, used (SG 93/103, 
105). Cat £112	 Est. £50

Tanzania
2290	S	 1985 Set of THREE PROGRESSIVE PROOFS of 100/- Celebrating 

Queen Mother's 85th Birthday Superb UM (1 x Small Offset 
Mark on OG) C/w Hinged Mint Set of Four Inc 100/-	 Est. £32

 Thailand
2291	S	 1973 5, 6, 10 and 20baht, u/m. (SG 753/755a). cat £300		

	 Est. £55

Tobago
2292	S	 1896 1/2d 0n 4d lilac & carmine VFU (SG33) Cat £65	 Est. £20

 Togo
2293	E	 Small selection of imperf sheets, colour trials etc. 5 birds, 4 

aircraft etc, 4 signed. (12)	 Est. £20

Tonga
2294	E	 1897/1953 mint and used selection on 4 pages and stockcard. 

1897 set of 14 mint, and values to 10s used, 1953 set of 14 
mint. Cat £435+	 Est. £90

2295	S	 1920 UMM Set SG55-63 Ex 57e. SG57a & 59 minor gum 
disturb, SG57ab Gum all there but disturbed at top. Cat £177		
	 Est. £24

2296	S	 1942/9 set of 9, m/m (SG 74/82). Cat £85	 Est. £24
2297	S	 1942/9 2s6d Red Shining Parrot block of 4 fine used by light 

central cds. (SG 81 x4). Cat £200	 Est. £60
2298	S	 1953 definitive mint set of 14, SG101/114 cat £75	 Est. £15
2299	S	 1953 set of 14, u/m (SG 101/14). Cat £95	 Est. £24
2300	E	 2012 Titanic miniature sheet u/m x 25, SGMS1645 cat £350		

	 Est. £36

Transjordan
2301	S	 1933 10m, m/m. (SG 213). Cat £16	 Est. £4

Trinidad and Tobago
2302	S	 1918 1d War Tax fine used with double overprint, SG188a cat 

£160	 Est. £40
2303	S	 1935 Silver Jubilee set VFU (SG239/242) Cat £35	 Est. £10
2304	S	 1953 UMM Set SG267-278 Top value VLMM. Cat £48	 Est. £8
2305	S	 1955 $1.20 and $4.80, m/m. (SG 277a/278a). Cat £22	Est. £5
2306	S	 1965 60c perf 14.5 fine used (SG295a) Cat £50 (scarce)	 Est. £15

Tripolitania
2307	S	 1934 postage set of 6, m/m. (SG 204/9). Cat £42	 Est. £8

 Tristan Da Cunha
2308	E	 2005 / 2006 Islands series of 6 different sets U/M in marginal 

part sheets of 3 sets, SG818/832, 850/859 and 866/870 x 3 
sets of each cat £165	 Est. £26

2309	S	 1952 definitive set fine mint, SG1/12 cat £140.	 Est. £28
2310	E	 1961 definitive set fine mint, SG42/54 cat £90.	 Est. £14

Turkey
2311	E	 1961 Europa in mint sheets of 50, folded (SG 1960/2). Cat 

£190	 Est. £20
2312	S	 1984 Europa issue U/M x 25, SG2854/2855 cat £1200	Est. £30 

Turks and Caicos Islands
2313	S	 1900 3s vfu. (SG 109). Cat £130	 Est. £40
2314	S	 1917 1d War Tax overprinted locally x 4 all with printing 

varieties including a pair mint, very noticeable varieties	Est. £30
2315	S	 1928 10/- purple/blue l/m (SG186) Cat £60	 Est. £24
2316	S	 1938 2/-, 5/- and 10/- mint, SG203/205 cat £130	 Est. £26
2317	S	 1950 set of 13, u/m (SG 221/33). Cat £90	 Est. £24
2318	S	 1950 Set to 10/- VFU (SG221/233) Cat £65	 Est. £24

2319	S	 1950 set to 10/- U/M (SG221/233) Cat £90	 Est. £32

Uganda
2320	S	 1898/1902 5r brown, used (SG 91). Cat £190 (Photo)	 Est. £65 

Ukraine
2321	S	 2012 Football Stadiums set of 8 U/M, SG1026/1033 cat £90		

	 Est. £18
2322	S	 2012 12h Football Stadiums and 27h.60 Championship 

Emblem both U/M, SG1035 and 1036 cat £100	 Est. £20
2323	S	 2012 Football set of 8 u/m, SG1026/1033 cat £90	 Est. £22 

United Nations
2324	S	 1954 Human Rights Day set of 2 in blocks of 4, u/m (SG 29/30 

x4). Cat £81	 Est. £12
2325	S	 1955 10th Anniversary of the UN miniature sheet fine used on 

illustrated FDC with pencil address, SGMS38 cat £60 used		
	 Est. £12

2326	S	 1955 10th Anniversary of the UN miniature sheet U/M, 
SGMS38 cat £180	 Est. £30

USA - Civil War
2327	E	 1862 imperf Confederate 10c & 25c fractional currency notes 

with AB Co on reverse, in good condition. 	 Est. £32
2328	E	 American civil war mourning cover bearing 3c Washington 

(Scott 65) tied by Philadelphia April 8th 1864 c.d.s. sent to 2nd 
U.S.Cavalry camp near Mitchell's Station, Army of the Potomac. 
This neat cover was sent just before this regiment broke camp 
to take part in the Wilderness Campaign. (Photo)	 Est. £24

2329	E	 1864 American Civil War cover sent to Colonel Hawkes Fearing, 
commander of the 2nd New Hampshire Cavalry, stationed in 
Franklin, Louisiana, as part of the defence of New Orleans. 
Cover bears 3c Washington (Scott 65) with Chichester, New 
Hampshire c.d.s. 	 Est. £32

2330	E	 1864 Confederate Richmond $5 bank note in reasonable 
condition for its age.	 Est. £32

2331	E	 Two sets of bogus 1861/4 Confederate stamps x 17 that vary 
in quality.	 Est. £7

2332	E	 American Civil War fractional currency note, with William 
Meredith's portrait, has small creases but rare. (Photo)	Est. £12

2333	E	 Unused American Civil War patriotic cover mocking the 
Confederacy, showing a bulldog (depicting general Scott) 
looking sneeringly at a much smaller mastiff (that represents 
Jefferson Davis). 	 Est. £15

2334	E	 Two unused Civil War patriotic covers mocking the 
Confederacy, showing Confederate leaders hanging from 
gibbets on the road to Washington and a gruesome cover that 
shows President Davis standing on a pile of skulls. 	 Est. £22

2335	E	 Two unused Civil War patriotic covers showing Southerners 
in chains if they support the Confederacy and a humorous 
cover showing a Union cockerel challenging a much smaller 
Confederate hen, each holding a flag that differs in both size 
and colour. 	 Est. £24

2336	E	 Two very unusual Civil War patriotic covers, both coloured, one 
showing a Union fisherman catching Confederate fish and the 
other shows the threatening figures of Scot and Jeff Davis as 
mean vultures ready to strike at the Capitol, Washington. 		
	 Est. £32

2337	E	 A neat Civil War cover, with letter, sent by a Union soldier 
to his wife in 1863 giving interesting details of skirmishes 
with the Confederates before the siege of Vicksburg. Cover 
bears 3c Washington (Scott 65) tied by Somerset c.d.s. sent to 
Mansfield, Ohio. Writer mentions the capture of 45 prisoners 
as well as dealing with homesickness and illness. 	 Est. £80 

USA
2338	A	 1933/64 u/m selectionin 5 page stockbook, many in multiples 

including plate blocks stated to be over 430 stamps. Very high 
Cat.	 Est. £75

2339	A	 Collection of c. 600 UM/MM & Used Stamps Inc Miniature 
Sheets. Mainly Fine with Few Faults. Totally Unchecked in Old 
Large Stockbook with Duplication	 Est. £75

2340	S	 1847 four margined 5c Franklin (Scot 1) lightly used with red 
cancel. Cat £425.  (Photo)	 Est. £190

2341	S	 1851 1c Franklin type 11 (Scot 7), 3c Washington x7 (Scot 11) 
& 12c Washington (Scott 17) all good/fine used. Cat £150. 		
	 Est. £32

2342	S	 1851 12c grey-black, no gum, centred W, (SG 19). Cat £6500 
(Photo)	 Est. £750

2343	S	 1857/61 3c dull red, centred E, possible re-gummed, u/m (SG 
28a). Cat £65	 Est. £16



AVH Stamp Auctions, PO Box 569, Welwyn Garden City, Herts AL7 9NP - Office hours Monday – Friday 9.00am – 5.00pm 37

2344	S	 1861 1c Franklin with st edge (Scott 63),3c Washington 
with PAID cancel (Scott 65), 5c Jefferson (Scott 75), 10c x2 
Washington(Scott 68) & 24c Washington (Scott 78) all lightly 
used & well centred. Cat £250. 	 Est. £44

2345	S	 1861 1c Franklin, 5c buff Jefferson, 10c Washington & 90c 
Washington (Scott 63, 67, 68 & 72) all well centred, lightly used 
but each has a st edge. Cat £700. 	 Est. £80

2346	e	 1861/6 1c Franklin (Scott 63) x3, 3c Washington (Scott 65), 
5c brown Jefferson(Scott 76),10c Washington x2(Scott 68), 
12c Washington x3 (Scott 69), 15c Lincoln x3 (Scott 77),24c 
Washington x4(Scott 78) & 30c Franklin(Scott 71) all good 
used. Cat £900+ 	 Est. £100

2347	S	 1862-66 15c SG 73 good used heavyish cancel Cat £200		
	 Est. £17

2348	E	 1862-72 1st revenue issues x 47, a comprehensive selection, 
all catalogued including R64, R65, R67, R69, R70, R75, R77, 
R78, R79, R80, R82, R85 & R88.Many with interesting cancels 
such as F.D.Morgan & Co, Burridge New Orleans, Worcester 
1868, S.M.W.New York, etc. 	 Est. £36

2349	S	 1862-1871 Foreign Exchange 30c, 70c, $1, $1.30 & Mortgage 
50c. All Super CDSs. Very Fine/Faulty. Scott R51c/R77c	Est. £80

2350	S	 1863 24c Washington (Scott 78) grey/grey lilac x6 good/fine 
used. Cat £300.	 Est. £40

2351	S	 1867 12c Grill SG 99 good used Cat £300	 Est. £30
2352	S	 1867 2c Black Jacks x3, one with E grill & st edge & x2 F grills 

all lightly used and mainly well centred. Cat £95. 	 Est. £32
2353	S	 1867 1c,2cx2,10c & 12c (Scott 92,94,96 & 97) all with F grills 

& nice fancy cork cancels. Cat £270. 	 Est. £48
2354	S	 1867 12c Washington x7 (Scott 97) all with grill F & fine fancy 

cork cancels. Cat £650.	 Est. £65
2355	E	 1867 12c Washington (Scott 97) x9 with clear F grills and 

some with fancy cork cancels & with background information. 
Cat:£850.	 Est. £100

2356	S	 1869 1c, 2c x2, 3c, 6c, 10c, 12c, 15c x2 (both types 1&11)all 
lightly used with 1x2c & 6c m/m with 2 st edges. Cat £900. 		
	 Est. £110

2357	S	 1871 2nd revenue issues including R115, R118, R123 & R125. 	
	 Est. £12

2358	S	 1871/2 3rd revenue issues including R135 with Burridge New 
Orleans c.d.s. R140, R144, R145, R146x2, R147 & R148. 	Est. £44

2359	S	 1879-1888 used sets with several duplicates, 4c Jackson x4 
(Scott 211) & 4c Jackson x3 (Scott 215), 3c x2 ( Scott 214) one 
with bold purple star, 30c (Scott 217) x2, 90c carmine (Scott 
166) & 90c purple (Scott 28) small thin, many fancy cancels. 
Cat £450. 	 Est. £65

2360	S	 1890 30c x2 (Scott 228) & 90c (Scott 229) tied to piece with 
Philadelphia cancel & 1895 50c orange (Scott 275) with 1905 
c.d.s. Cat £175.	 Est. £32

2361	S	 1893 3c, m/m. (SG 237). Cat £50	 Est. £10
2362	S	 1893 Columbus used set including x2 50c, $1 & $2, latter with 

tiny thin (Scott 230-242). Cat:1000. 	 Est. £190
2363	S	 1894 Columbian Exposition mint 6c violet (SG 240/Scott 235), 

full perfs, Centred SE, two tiny marginal thin spots & clean, 
patchy gum. Cat £70	 Est. £10

2364	S	 1894 average to good used Garfield, Clay, Jefferson 6c, 15c 
(blue & green issues), 50c , (SG 274, 277-8, 290). Four items. 
Cat £70+	 Est. £10

2365	e	 1895 1c -1$ Perry with both type 1 x4,one with st edge & type 
2 fine used (Scott 264-276/276A) 38stamps. Cat £340. 		
	 Est. £70

2366	S	 1898 Trans-Mississipi Exhib'n average to good used 1-10c (SG 
291-6). 6v. Cat £160+	 Est. £15

2367	S	 1898 Trans Mississippi 4c x2,8c x2 & 10c (Scott 287,289 & 
290) all m/m with black marks on 10c & 50c x2(Scott 291), 
one very f/used. Cat £900. 	 Est. £100

2368	S	 1899 Colombian Expo used selection on stock card, 4c+8c 
x2, 5c, 6c, 10c and 15c x3, odd multiple, condition mixed Cat 
£300	 Est. £14

2369	E	 1899-1925 Special Delivery issues on stockcard, 1899 10c 
issue overprinted GUAM(Scott E1) f/used (cat £180), 1899 10c 
issue overprinted CUBA m/m (Scott E1)cat£160 x2, one is a 
fake copy,10c overprinted SPECIMEN(Scott E15) faulty,1888 
issue(Scott E2) x4,1893 issue x5(Scott E3)1894 issue (Scott E4) 
all used with mint E12,E13,E14,E17 & E18.	 Est. £40

2370	e	 1902/3 regular used set (Scott 300-313) with several 
duplicates, 50c (Scott 310) f/used, $1 x2 (Scott 311) f/used, 
one with st edge, $2 (Scott 32) good used & $5 (Scott 313) fine 
used. Cat £650.	 Est. £140

2371	S	 1904 Louisiana Purchase m/m set (Scott 323-327). Cat £300.
			   Est. £65
2372	e	 1912 Parcel Post 1c- 1$ good/fine used set(Scott Q1-Q12)cat 

£100	 Est. £22
2373	e	 1912 Parcel Post 1c-75c good used (Scott Q1-Q11) & 1c, 

5c,10c plated,15c & $1 (Scott Q1,Q5,Q6,Q7 & Q12) all fine 
m/m. Cat £400. 	 Est. £80

2374	S	 1916/22 7c-12c, 20c, 8 values, faults, m/m (SG 475/80, 482). 
Cat £895	 Est. £120

2375	S	 1918 Air 24c blue and red single value, m/m (SG A548). Cat 
£100	 Est. £24

2376	S	 1918 Air Mail set (Scott C1x2, C2x2 & C3) M/M. Cat £400. 		
	 Est. £60

2377	S	 1918 & 1923 Air Mail sets both light m/m & good used. Cat 
£650.	 Est. £95

2378	S	 1919 USA Postal Agency in Shanghai 2c,6c & 8c (Scott K1,K3 
&K4) U/M & 4c unused. Cat £150. 	 Est. £36

2379	E	 1922-1931 regular issue m/m partial set to $5 (Scott 551-
573) less $1 & $2 but with several m/m duplicates including 8c 
Grant block of 4 & 1923/5 m/m flat plate imperfs (Scott 575-
577) & 1923-1929 coils m/m several in pairs & 1930 Harding 
& Taft issues (Scott 684 & 685) m/m. Cat £350.	 Est. £75

2380	S	 1923 2c carmine in misperf block of 4, u/m (SG 562var)		
	 Est. £16

2381	S	 Small selection of 1930's stamps and m/s on stockcard. 
Appear u/m or no gum as issued. STC £99	 Est. £15

2382	S	 1933 Air Graf Zeppelin, Chicago FLIght vertical pair, l/m, 
bottom stamps u/m (SG A732 x2). Cat £200	 Est. £30

2383	S	 1933 50c baby Zeppelin plate block of 4 u/m. Cat £300.	Est. £75
2384	S	 1985 Veteran s World War I, 22c with major horizontal misperf, 

u/m. (SG 2193VAR). 	 Est. £26
2385	e	 1986 Ameripex International Stamp Exhibition 4 Sheets Mainly 

Fresh UM (Couple with Small Gum Anomalies). C/w Original 
Buff Enclosure Cards MS 2223	 Est. £12

2386	E	 1992 Columbus set of 6 miniature sheets U/M, SGMS2660 cat 
£65	 Est. £13

2387	A	 1996 Year Book with all the stamps and miniature sheets u/m, 
damage to cover.	 Est. £22

2388	A	 1997 Year Book with all the stamps u/m, original cost 
US$39.95	 Est. £24

2389	S	 1998 Space shuttle set U/M, SG3538/3539 cat £63.	 Est. £12
2390	S	 Hawaii: 1860/3 1c black/greyish, 4 margins, 2 repaired tears on 

left side and bottom, pen cancel (SG 12). Cat £2750	 Est. £240
2391	S	 Postal Agency in Shanghai: complete set (16) with a few small 

faults but not too bad for this issue, m/m. (SG 1/16). Cat 
£2250	 Est. £300

2392	E	 Private Die Prprietary Stamps, Medicine D&D Jayne & Son 1c 
blue (Scott RS144), Matches William Gates 1c, Star Match Corp 
1c, Russell Ashburnham 1c, Swift Courtney & Beecher 1c (Scott 
RO88,RO174, RO172,RO163) & Tetlow's Perfumery 1c (Scott 
RT19). 	 Est. £19

2393	E	 The Spanish American War, a selection of good/fine used 
stamps from 1899 including Cuba 5c & 10c (Scott 225 & 226), 
Philippines 2c, 5c,10c,15c x2( Scott 214,216,217 & 218) & 
Puerto Rico 1c,2c,5c x2,8c & 10c x2 (Scott 210, 211,212,213 & 
214) with full background details of campaign. 	 Est. £12 

Vatican
2394	S	 1933 Holy Year mint set of 4, SG15/18 cat £90+	 Est. £15
2395	S	 1933 set of 16, m/m (SG 19/34). Cat £196	 Est. £65
2396	S	 1936 Catholic Press mint 25c green (SG 49), clean fresh face, 

well centred, full perfs and untidy mount remains. Cat £70		
	 Est. £14

2397	S	 1949 UPU set corner marginal U/M, SG149/150 cat £272	Est. £30
2398	S	 1952 Centenary of Papal States stamps (u/m MS SG 176a): 

couple of small, very shallow corner folds, otherwise pristine. 
Cat £450	 Est. £75

Venezuela
2399	A	 Earlies to 1970's mainly used in old heavy stock album, good 

run through with some sets and odd dup, condition mainly 
good to fine.(few 100'd)	 Est. £24
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Yemen
2400	S	 Royalist Civil War 1962 UNESCO set overprinted ‘Free Yemen 

Fights for God, Imam, Country’ mint, SGR8/R9 cat £88, difficult 
set	 Est. £16

2401	S	 Royalist Civil War 1962 UNESCO overprinted ‘Free Yemen 
Fights for God, Imam, Country’, imperf miniature sheet U/M 
unlisted in SG	 Est. £16

Zanzibar
2402	S	 1904 set to 2r, 12 values, used (SG 210/21). Cat £120 (Photo)		

	 Est. £50
2403	S	 1926 FMM D1-3, D5,D8,D11-12, D15-16. Cat £68	 Est. £12
2404	S	 1930/3 Postage Due 12c black/blue marginal (both sides) 

block of 4, no gum (as issued) (SG D22 x4). Cat £18	 Est. £8
2405	S	 1930/3 Postage Due 25c black/rose bottom and side marginal 

block of 4, no gum (as issued) (SG D23 x4). Cat £40	 Est. £15
2406	S	 1936 set of four, m/m. (SG 323/6). Cat £42	 Est. £9
2407	S	 1949 Wedding set of 2, m/m (SG 333/4). Cat £30	 Est. £10
2408	S	 1952/5 set of 14, used (SG 339/52). Cat £85	 Est. £20
2409	S	 1957 complete set (15), m/m. (SG 358/72). Cat 55	 Est. £9
2410	S	 1957 set of 15, fine used (SG 358/72). Cat £35	 Est. £12
2411	S	 1961 5s deep bright blue, fine used (SG 385). Cat £20	 Est. £8

Great Britain - Collections
2412	E	 1812/1855 Newspaper Tax Revenue Stamps Collection of 27 

Inc 1/2d, 1d, 3d & 4d Mainly Very Fine.	 Est. £120
2413	4A	 QV to 1970 mainly used duplicated selection in 4 stockbooks. 

Mainly low values with good range of cancellations and 
possible shades. (1000s)	 Est. £40

2414	A	 QV to 1970 mainly used collection in Windsor album. Condition 
poor to good, Includes odd high value, commems, defins, 
postage dues etc.	 Est. £60

2415	A	 1840 1d black (no margins) to early 1990's mainly used collection 
in stockbook. Good run of 1d plates and surface printed, many 
values to £1. Commems, defins, regionals, machins, postage 
dues etc. Mixed Condition, very high cat. (100s)	 Est. £75

2416	E	 1841/79 1d line engraved accumulation. Imperd 10 x MC, 30 x 
numeral pmks, stars (14) plates 100+. Mixed condition (150+)		
	 Est. £15

2417	S	 1d reds, blued paper x 21, mainly SG 17. Cat £730+	 Est. £30
2418	E	 1d red plates x 310 on 5 hagners, unchecked for plate 

numbers. Cat £900+ as cheapest	 Est. £60
2419	E	 1858/85 Selection of values 1d - 1s with assorted postmark 

interest, possible used abroad, town cancels, registered 
cancels, also a few Boer War. (50+)	 Est. £36

2420	e	 1880s National Telephone Company Perforated Stamps 
Collection (36 Values). All with Original Gum Inc Block of Nine, 
Marginal Block of Four, 2 x Blocks of Four & Marginal Singles. 
Five Demoninations: 1d, 3d, 4d, 6d & 1 Shilling. All with 
Original Gum. C/w Old Newspaper Related Article.	 Est. £200

2421	S	 1881 & 1887 Controls singles VFMM 1d (SG 172 Spec KC42, 
43, 46, 51 (right corner strip 3 plus single) & 53). 1/2d (SG 197 
Spec KC11, 22 (right corner strip 3)). 	 Est. £12

2422	S	 1887/1912 Jubilee & EdVII Mainly VFU Sets: (i) VFU Set of 14 
Inc Guernsey & Jersey Cancels plus Attractive Banbury CDS on 
1s Dull Green Plus (ii) Set of 15 Mainly Fine CDSs. Average to 
Very Fine SG 197/314 MINIMUM Cat £755 Plus Premium for 
CDSs.	 Est. £50

2423	E	 1935/51 range of KGV, KEDIII and KGVI written up on 9 album 
pages. Includes 1935 Jubilee, 1939/48 high values to £1, 1948 
Wedding and 1951 high value to £1. Also includes various 
commems, defins etc. Cat 650+	 Est. £65

2424	E	 1937/51 u/m collection written up on Philatelic album pages. 
Includes 1939/48 high values and 1951 high values to £1. 
Appear u/m. Cat £600+	 Est. £150

2425	A	 1952/66 mint issues mounted on album pages in springback 
album. Includes wildings, graphite issues,1955, 1958, 1959, 
1963, Castle issues, phosphor issues etc. Good run through,		
	 Est. £120

2426	A	 1952/1970 mint (appears u/m) collection written up in boxed 
philatelic album. Collection contains wildings, graphite issues, 
1955, 1958, 1959, 1968 Castle issues, phosphpors etc 
(unchecked). High Cat. Album had Great Britain headed pages 
as well as blank pages for continuation.	 Est. £350

2427	A	 1964/1970 Presentation Packs in album. Includes Forth Road 
Bridge, Botanical, Geographical etc. All with original packaging. 
(47). Cat £1000+	 Est. £200

2428	S	 1965/67 Selection of u/m VARIETY Underrated INVERTED 
WATERMARKS Inc 1966 Hastings Bottom Marginal Strip of Six & 
1s6d Landscapes Plus Omitted 'T' Xmas '66 Block Four. SG Cat 
c.£90	 Est. £32

2429	S	 1967/70 Selection of u/m VARIETY PHOSPHOR OMITTED Inc 
Philympia Set & Unusual Bluish Violet Offset on 1s Discovery. 
SG Cat 130+	 Est. £50

2430	E	 Mainly QEII to 1970s mint selection of commems , odd defin, 
duplication in places, many in multiples. Also includes a couple 
of pages of used QV and some unused Post and Go blanks. 
Odd accumulation (small qty)	 Est. £24

2431	E	 c1973/75 x20 PHQs used FDI pmks plus Fire Engine mint Cat 
£350+	 Est. £36

Great Britain - Postal History
2432	e	 1840 1d black pl 1b, LC, 4 margins on cover Selkirk to 

Edinburgh, tied by smudgy black MC (SG 2). Cat £750	Est. £75
2433	e 	 1840 1d black pl 5, EK, 4 margins on cover to Stoke, tied 

by smudgy red MC. Has a very fine 'Missent to Manchester' 
alongside stamps, scarce mark - Cat £100 (2013) in 'Collect 
British Pmks' (SG 2) Cat £775 (+ missent mark)	 Est. £100

2434	S	 1840 2d Mulready Envelope unused, minor imperfections (SG 
ME4) Cat £400	 Est. £50

2435	S	 1844 1d Penny Pink Re-directed Envelope Cancelled with 
Houghton-Le-Spring Penny Post Straight-line and Complete 
Maltese Cross. Backstamped Sunderland in Blue with Unusual 
Red Cancel 8 April 1844.	 Est. £95

2436	e	 1855 cover to London with misperfed 1d red brown tied 
superb and complete 'Warrington' spoon cancel (SG 17). Cat 
£75+	 Est. £44

2437	S	 1878 21/2d Rosy Mauve Pl. 12 on Fine Complete Florence, Italy 
Cover. Red Foreign Cancel to Front plus Backstamp Firenze & 
Local Oval. Comes with Further 21/2d Rosy Mauve on 2 x Covers 
& 1 x Front. Destinations: Italy, Maderia & Switzerland Plates 8, 
10 & 11 Respectively with Faults. Total Four Items. SG 141 Cat 
£500 on Cover.	 Est. £32

2438	S	 1911 First UK Aerial Post Envelope 1d Carmine Shade Die IA 
Tied Complete 9 Sept 1911 with Original Insert. Envelope 
Previously Opened at Top.	 Est. £60

2439	S	 1911 First UK Aerial Post RE-DIRECTED Postcard with 1/2d 
Die IB Tied Complete 11 Sept 1911. Backstamped Parkhead 
Sheffield 17 Sept 1911. Tiny Fault SE.	 Est. £60

2440	S	 1912/24 Weakly Printed 1d Scarlet FU Inc VARIETY BREAKS 
Above 'N', 'PE' & 'Y' of 'ONE PENNY' Tied to Good/Fine Postcard. 
C/w VFU 1d Scarlet to Compare. SG 357/419	 Est. £40

2441	S	 1936 Ed VIII 1/2d & 11/2d Pair of FDCs of 1 September 1936. 
1/2d Envelope Unopened & 11/2d Opened Carefully at Top. Both 
Complete & in Good Condition with Clear Postmarks of Horley 
& Grays	 Est. £16

2442	S	 1936 (1st Sep) Selection of Nine Edward VIII 11/2d FDCs 
Addressed to the Daily Express. All Complete & in Good 
Condition with Odd Fault.	 Est. £20

2443	S	 1940 Centenary Perkins Bacon Pictorial Typed FDC with 
Unusual RED LONDON EXHIBITION FDI POSTMARKS. Unopened 
in Nice Condition. SG 479/484	 Est. £24

2444	S	 1952/53 Two FDCs: (i) 1952 (5 December) 1.5d & 2.5d Clean 
Bournemouth FDC with 'Post Early For Christmas' Slogan. 
Unopened. SG 517/19 & (ii) 1953 (2 Nov) SCARCE REGISTERED 
FDC with 4d, 1s3d & 1s6d (sg521, 530/1) Unusually with 
Additional 3 Nov 1953 Cancel. Some Discolouration to Reverse. 
Unopened. Total Cat £228+ 	 Est. £38

2445	e	 1955 Official Paid Envelope USED UNOFFICIALLY with Tied 5d 
Yellow-brown Postage Due D44 & Two Green 'TO PAY POSTAGE 
UNPAID'. Complete & Opened at Top. Unusual. 	 Est. £16

2446	S	 1985 Multiple Redirected Letter Addressed to BBC Arabic 
Section Bush House WC1. Includes Arabic Script. Complete with 
Staple in Good Condition. Unusual!	 Est. £20

2447	e	 Amalgamated Society of Railway Servants: Receipt of £200 
in September 1910 with Two Tied EdVII 1/2ds. Large Piece 
Measuring 22cm x 15.5cm. Unusual.	 Est. £24

2448	S	 QV Selection of Twelve Used & Unused Postcards Inc Letter 
Card. All Complete Mixed Condition.	 Est. £13

2449	S	 QV Selection of Five Unused Penny Pink Postal Stationery Pre-
paid Envelopes with Printed Addresses. All Complete with One 
Addressed 'Pheasant, Poultry & Dog Food Warehouse' Norwich. 
Generally in Fine Condition with Some Foxing. Interesting & 
Unusual.	 Est. £70
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Great Britain - Cinderella
2450	S	 1884 All Souls' College, Oxford 1/2d ultramarine, m/m (SG 

CS1). Cat £60	 Est. £24
2451	S	 1912 De la Rue Britannia head essay in dull purple with white 

cross, perf, u/m.	 Est. £20
2452	S	 1912 Britannia Head essay by De La Rue, bi-coloured, 

surround in orange, centre in mauve, perf, u/m, Ex archves. 
(Photo)	 Est. £44

2453	S	 1912 Britannia Head essay by De La Rue, bi-coloured. 
Surround in deep green, centre in bright blue, perf, u/m. Ex 
archives.	 Est. £44

2454	S	 1913 Robert Sinclair Tobacco Co First Aerial Delivery in Green 
Featuring Bleriot monoplane.Fresh u/m Bottom Marginal 
Genuine Perf 11/111/2	 Est. £60

2455	e	 1934 Apex Air Post Exhibition London May 7-12 Scarce u/m 
Imperf Block of Twelve Labels with Some Wrinkling & Small 
Confined Areas of Staining.	 Est. £65

2456	S	 1937 KGVI Coronation set of stamps in different colours 
showing House of Commons design, u/m. Attractive (4)		
	 Est. £15

2457	e	 1990 Stamp World London Alexandra Palace Scarce Souvenir 
Sheets Set of Six - Limited Printing Numbered 2083 Includes 
Reproductions of Penny Black & Two Penny Blue from Original 
Dies. All Six Superb Fresh Unused.	 Est. £95

2458	E	 Post Office Training Stamps M/UM on 4 stock pages with KG6 
to 11d, pre decimal sets to 1/6d, decimal Castles to £5 and 
the £10, Postage Dues, National Insurance to £4.40 in blocks, 
Telephone stamps, TV Licence stamps etc, seldom seen and 
not easy to find	 Est. £40

2459	e	 Postal Orders; 1937 Scarce GV 2 Shillings Unused PO Issued 
Dungannon, Co. Tyrone Dec 1937. Excellent Original Colour 
& Complete with Counterfoil. Fine Condition with Some Light 
Vertical Creasing. On Crown GvR Watermark Paper	 Est. £50

2460	S	 QV Circular Delivery Stamps, set of 9 cities which took part in 
the scheme + 'National'. Imperf/perf in different colours (10)		
	 Est. £20

2461	E	 School Specimen, QEII size H registered envelope with black 
bars opt,red SCHOOL SPECIMEN, etc ‘used’	 Est. £16

2462	S	 WWII 2d orange. German progaganda forgery on wavy lines 
wmk paper. Has 'Star of Davis' and 'Hammer and sickle' 
incorporated into design. Ungummed as produces (SG 
4565var).	 Est. £20

2463	S	 WWII 3d violet. German progaganda forgery on wavy lines wmk 
paper. Has 'Star of Davis' and 'Hammer and sickle' incorporated 
into design. Ungummed as produces (SG 4565var).	 Est. £20

Great Britain - Essays, proofs etc
2464	S	 1876 4d Colour Trial Plate 15 UM Horizontal Pair (CB-CC) in 

Grey Lilac Large Garter Wmk. Scarce in Multiples. SG 153var Cat 
£500 Plus Premium for Pair	 Est. £180

2465	S	 1887 1 1/2d head plate reply paid essays in blue on wmk'd 
crown paper, 4 margins, superb, u/m. (cat from £425)		
	 Est. £130

2466	S	 1902 KEDVII Battleship plate proof 2d black imperf , 4 margins, 
printed on thin card. Shows battleship + Kings portrait, by 
Bradbury Wilkinson.	 Est. £65

2467	S	 QV Charles Whiting 'Beaufort House' essay in red and blue with 
Whiting Security design on reverse. Imperf, 4 margins.		
	 Est. £100

2468	S	 Fiscals Selection of 50+ Used Mainly One Pennies Unchecked 
with Different Designs, Papers & Watermarks. Some Smaller 
Stamps on Piece. Mainly Fine with Odd Fault	 Est. £32

2469	S	 Fiscals; 1855 1d lilac on blue glazed paper fine used on 
original piece wmk 12A WATERMARK UPRIGHT. Scarce. SG F5Wi 
Cat £300	 Est. £95

2470	S	 Revenues; 1860 Customs 1s6d Red Shade Mint Perf 15.5 
Recess Printed by Perkins Bacon with Attractive Ship Wmk. 
These were issued to Cover a Special Tax on Customs Bills of 
Lading. Fine with Very Light Soiling.	 Est. £16

2471	S	 Revenues; King George III to William IV: Pair of Embossed 
General Duty Revenues with Tinseals & One Tied to Original 
Piece Cancelled London Feb 1837. C/w Four Imperf Stamps 
One Lettered 'KB'. A Fine Lot.	 Est. £24

Great Brtiain - Telegraphs
2472	S	 1880 1/2d orange pl5, very fine used, cds (SG T1). Cat £35		

	 Est. £15
2473	S	 1887 1/2s vermilion 'Army Telegraphs; fine mint.	 Est. £30
2474	S	 QV 1d black/lilac 'Army Telegraphs' very fine used, cds.	 Est. £20

2475	S	 QV 1s green/black 'Army Telegraphs', m/m.	 Est. £30
2476	S	 QV 6d lilac/green 'Army Telegraphs' very fine used, cds. 

(Photo)	 Est. £24

Great Britain - Used Abroad
2477	S	 Alexandria: 1858/79 4d vermilion pl 12, centred SE, used with 

'B01' cancel (SG Z17). Cat £29 (Photo)	 Est. £22
2478	S	 Alexandria: 1858/79 selection of values 2 1/2d - 1s, includes 

a couple of pairs with 'B01' cancels, mixed condition (28)		
	 Est. £36

2479	S	 Ascension; 1912/24 1/2d green pair tied to piece by scarce 
Ascension cds (SG 351)	 Est. £40

2480	S	 Beyrout (Beirut): 1858/85 2 1/2d blue (1881) pl 22, centred 
NE, used with 'G06' cancel (SG Z9). Cat £12 (Photo)	 Est. £12

2481	S	 Constatinople; 1862 6d lilac pl3, superb 'C' pmk (SG 84). Cat 
£80	 Est. £20

2482	S	 Constantinople: 1857/83 4d vermilion, centred E, used with 'C' 
cancel (SG Z92). Cat £27 (Photo)	 Est. £15

2483	S	 Constantinople: 1865/7 6d lilac pl 5, right wing margin, 
centred N with 'C' cancel (SG Z99). Cat £38 (Photo)	 Est. £24

2484	S	 Constantinople: 1857/83 6d violet (1867-1870) pl 8, centred 
S, used with 'C' cancel (SG Z101). Cat £35	 Est. £24

2485	S	 Constantinople: 1857/83 4d vermilion, AE/BE pl 11 vertical 
pair on piece with 2 'C' cancels (SG Z92 x2). Cat £54 (Photo)		
	 Est. £34

2486	S	 Constantinople: 1857/83 4d vermilion AF/BF pl 11 vertical 
right wing marginal pair on piece with 2 'C' cancels, faults (SG 
Z92 x2). Cat £54	 Est. £34

2487	S	 Constantinople: 1862 1s green with 'C' cancel (SG Z112). Cat 
£75	 Est. £36

2488	S	 Constantinople: 1865/73 4d vermilion, AG/AH, pl 12 left wing 
marginal horizontal pair on piece with 2 'B01'cancels and Cairo 
CDS (SG Z56 x2). Cat £64 (Photo)	 Est. £36

2489	S	 Constantinople: 1857/83 selection of values, 2 1/2d - 1s with 
'C' cancels. Interesting range, mixed condition. (32)	 Est. £50

2490	S	 Danish West Indies - St Thomas: 1865/79 4d vermilion 
(1865/73) pl 12, centred E, used with 'C51' cancel (SG Z10). 
Cat £50 (Photo)	 Est. £26

2491	S	 Gibraltar: 1859/85 selection of values 2 1/2d - 6d, with 'A26' 
cancels. Mixed condition (11)	 Est. £24

2492	S	 Gibraltar: 1859/85 6d lilac (1865-7) pl 5, right wing margin, 
centred S, bottom of stamp above visible at top, used with 
'A26' cancel (SG Z44). Cat £38	 Est. £24

2493	S	 Malta: 1859/84 2 1/2d blue (1880-1) pl 17, trimmed perfs at 
top, used with 'A25' cancel (SG Z39). Cat £13	 Est. £12

2494	S	 Malta: 1859/84 4d vermilion (1865/73), pl 12 right wing 
marginal pair, faults, used with type Z5, 'A25' cancel, (SG Z49). 
Cat £20 (Photo)	 Est. £15

2495	S	 Malta: 1859/84 4d vermilion (1865-1873) pl 11, centred SW, 
used with 'A25' cancel (SG Z49). Cat £20	 Est. £15

2496	S	 Malta: 1859/84 2 1/2d rosy mauve (1876/9) pl6, used with 
'A25' cancel (SG Z38). Cat £19	 Est. £15

2497	S	 Malta: 1859/84 4d red (1862), used with 'A25' cancel (SG Z48). 
Cat £40	 Est. £22

2498	S	 Malta: 1859/84 6d lilac (1862), centred SW, used with 'A25' 
cancel (SG Z56). Cat £42 (Photo)	 Est. £24

2499	E	 Malta: 1859/-84 selection of values 1d - 1s with assorted 
'A25' or Malta CDS cancels, 6 wing margin examples, mixed 
condition (49).	 Est. £36

2500	S	 Malta: 1859/84 10d red-brown (1867), centred NW, used with 
'A25' cancel (SG Z72). Cat £160 (Photo)	 Est. £50

2501	S	 Peru - Callao: 1865/79 1s green (1873/7), centred SW, used 
with 'C38' cancel (SG Z54). Cat £60 (Photo)	 Est. £30

2502	S	 Smyrna (Izmir): 1884 2 1/2d lilac, surface scuff on right, used 
with 'F87' cancel (SG Z252). Cat £12 (Photo)	 Est. £12

2503	S	 Suez: 1876 2 1/2d rosy mauve, pl 6, centred E, with 'B02' 
cancel , (SG Z49). Cat £30 (Photo)	 Est. £24

2504	S	 Suez: 1865/73 4d vermilion pl12, left wing marginal pair on 
small piece, centred E, with 2 'B02' cancels, faults (SG Z56 x2). 
Cat £64	 Est. £36

2505	S	 Suez: 1859/85 small selection of values 1d - 6d with 'B02' 
cancels. Mixed condition (7)	 Est. £36

2506	S	 Suez: 1859/79 6d lilac (1876) pl 6, centred SE, used with 'B02' 
cancel (SG Z62). Cat £70 (Photo)	 Est. £36
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Great Britain - Queen Victoria
2507	S	 1840 1d intense black pl2. TE, 3 margin,close at top, fine red 

MC (SG 1 pl 2). Cat £450	 Est. £65
2508	S	 1840 1d intanse black, DI pl 2, 4 margins, superb red MC (SG 1 

pl 2). Cat £450	 Est. £160
2509	S	 1840 1d intense black pl 3, RF, 4 margin, variety weak corner 

framelin on NW square, orange red MC (SG 1 pl 3var). Cat £450 
(Photo)	 Est. £100

2510	S	 1840 1d intense black, pl 5, QI, 4 margins, very fine used, light 
red MC (SG 1 pl 5). Cat £450 (Photo)	 Est. £130

2511	S	 1840 1d intense black pl 6, RE, 4 margins tied to a front with 
part rear flap by black MC, HAWICK backstamp (SG 1 pl 6). Cat 
£450	 Est. £100

2512	S	 1840 1d intense black, LK, pl6, 4 margins, superb bright red 
upright MC (SG 1 pl 6). Cat £450	 Est. £160

2513	S	 1840 1d intense black (stunning colour), pl 8, AL, 4 margins, 
very fine used black MC (SG 1 pl 8, Spec AS 48). Cat £650 
(Photo)	 Est. £130

2514	S	 1840 1d black, TL, 2 full margins, 2 1/2 margins, thin at top, 
smudgy red MC (SG 2). Cat £425	 Est. £36

2515	S	 1840 1d black lettered A F un-plated fine used with 4 margins, 
minimum cat is £375.	 Est. £60

2516	E	 1840 1d black, CJ, 4 margins tied to lettersheet by red smudgy 
MC, stated to be pl 3, circular Liverpool OC 17 1840 cancel in 
red. (SG 2). Cat £375	 Est. £65

2517	S	 1840 1d black, TK, superb 4 margin, red MC, repaired corner 
(the repair only affects the margin) (SG 2). Cat £425 (Photo)		
	 Est. £65

2518	S	 1840 1d black, QG, 4 margin, light red MC, attractive stamp. 
(SG 2). Cat £375	 Est. £80

2519	S	 1840 1d black, FC, 4 margin, red MC. (SG 2). Cat £375	Est. £80
2520	S	 1840 1d black, QF, 4 margins, red MC (SG 2), Cat £350		

	 Est. £80
2521	S	 1840 1d black fine used lettered JF with 4 margins unplated cat 

from £350	 Est. £85
2522	S	 1840 1d black, BI, 4 margins, faint red MC (SG 2). Cat £425 

(Photo)	 Est. £100
2523	S	 1840 1d black, BG, 4 margins, tied to small piece by red MC 

(SG 2). Cat £425	 Est. £100
2524	S	 1840 2 1d blacks, JA, JI, both 4 margin, 1 close at top, side by 

side on piece, made to look like a pair! 2 red MC's (SG 2 x2). 
Cat £850	 Est. £160

2525	S	 1840 1d black pl 1b, QI, 4 margin, close at bottom, lovely red 
MC (SG 2 pl 1b). Cat £425 (Photo)	 Est. £100

2526	S	 1840 1d black pl1b, KI, 4 margins, faint red MC (SG 2 pl 1b). 
Cat £425 (Photo)	 Est. £100

2527	S	 1840 1d black pl 1b, FF, 4 margins, orange-red MC (SG 2 pl 
1b). Cat £425 (Photo)	 Est. £100

2528	S	 1840 1d black pl 1b, AA, 4 margins and faint red MC (SG 2 pl 
1b). Cat £425 (Photo)	 Est. £100

2529	S	 1840 1d black pl 1b, QC, 4 margins. Superb used with light red 
MC (SG 2 pl 1b). Cat £375 (Photo)	 Est. £110

2530	S	 1840 1d black, HC, Pl 1b, variety printed on thin paper, 4 
margins, red MC, very fine used (SG AS5m). Cat £550	Est. £130

2531	S	 1840 1d black, pl 1b, OJ, 4 margins with inverted wmk, neat 
red MC (SG Spec AS5l). Cat £1800	 Est. £240

2532	S	 1840 1d black pl2, HF, 4 good margins, brownish MC (SG 2 pl 
2). Cat £350 (Photo)	 Est. £100

2533	S	 1840 1d black pl2, FI, 4 margins, red MC (SG 2 pl 2). Cat £425 
(Photo)	 Est. £100

2534	S	 1840 1d black pl 2, CJ, 4 good margins, faint red MC (SG 2 pl 
2). Cat £425 (Photo)	 Est. £100

2535	S	 1840 1d black pl 2, MH, 4 margins, attractive red MC (SG 2 pl 
2). Cat £350 (Photo)	 Est. £110

2536	S	 1840 1d black. JG, pl 4, 4 margnis, superb, light red MC		
	 Est. £100

2537	S	 1840 1d black pl4, QJ, 4 margins, close at SE corner, faint red 
MC (SG 2 pl4). Cat £425 (Photo)	 Est. £100

2538	S	 1840 1d black pl4, MA, 4 large margins, variety, dots at NE 
corner, brownish red MC (SG 2 pl4 var). Cat £425 (Photo)		
	 Est. £100

2539	S	 1840 1d black, pl4, RI, 4 margins, black MC, (SG 2 pl 4). Cat 
£350 (Photo)	 Est. £100

2540	S	 1840 1d black horizontal pair, pl4, PI-PJ, 4 margins, close in 
places, 2 red MCs (SG 2 pl4 x2). Cat £850 (Photo)	 Est. £160

2541	S	 1840 1d black, pl 5, LE, 4 margin with faults including tear, 
thin, creased NW corner, used (SG 2 pl5). Cat £375 (Photo)		
	 Est. £40

2542	S	 1840 1d black pl5, NC 4 margins, thin paper, pale black MC 
(SG 2 pl5). Cat £375 (Photo)	 Est. £100

2543	S	 1840 1d black pl 5, QE, 4 margins, mint, some gum added and 
redistributed, (SG 2 pl 5). Cat £7500	 Est. £500

2544	S	 1840 1d black, AH, pl 6, 4 margins, very fine used black MC 
(SG 2 pl 6). Cat £375	 Est. £110

2545	S	 1840 1d black, pl 7, TJ, 4 margins, neat red MC (SG 2 pl7). Cat 
£425 (Photo)	 Est. £100

2546	S	 1840 1d black pl7, SK, 4 margins tied to piece by black MC (SG 
2 pl 7). Cat £425 (Photo)	 Est. £100

2547	S	 1840 1d black pl 7, RK, 4 margins, red MC (SG 2 pl 7). Cat 
£425 (Photo)	 Est. £100

2548	S	 1840 1d black pl 8, LI, 4 margins, full black MC (SG 2 pl8). Cat 
£475	 Est. £100

2549	S	 1840 1d black pl 8, LC, 4 margins, black MC (SG 2 pl 8). Cat 
£475 (Photo)	 Est. £100

2550	S	 1840 1d black, HF, Pl 8, very fine used red MC at right leaving 
Queen's profile clear. Variety printed on thin paper (SG Spec AS 
49e). Cat £650	 Est. £130

2551	S	 1840 1d black, EF, pl 8, 4 margins, very fine used black MC (SG 
2 pl 8). Cat £475	 Est. £130

2552	S	 1840 1d black pl 8, ML, 4 margins, brilliant, full red MC (SG 2 
pl 8). Cat £475 (Photo)	 Est. £130

2553	S	 1840 1d black, stated to be pl 5, KH, 4 margin, close at SE 
corner, with faults,including pinhole and thin, black MC (SG 2 
pl 9). Cat £550 (Photo)	 Est. £50

2554	S	 1840 1d black pl 9, RF, 4 margins, close at bottom, Variety 'o' 
flaw in vertical guide line, NE, smudgy black MC (SG 2 pl 9 var). 
Cat £550+	 Est. £110

2555	S	 1840 1d black, EJ, pl 9, 4 margins. Superb used leaving head 
totally clear, small part of black MC top right (SG 2 pl 9). Cat 
£550	 Est. £160

2556	S	 1840 1d black, DB, pl 10, 4 margins, very fine used black MC 
(SG 2 pl 10). Cat £750	 Est. £220

2557	S	 1840 1d grey-black, pl 1b, NH, 4 margins touching at SW 
corner, black MC (SG 3 pl 1b). Cat £425	 Est. £80

2558	S	 1840 1d grey black pl2, PK, 4 margins, small thin, red MC (SG 
3 pl2). Cat £425 (Photo)	 Est. £100

2559	S	 1840 1d grey-black (excellent worn plate, pl 6, KF (state 2), 
very fine used black MC, 4 margins (SG 3 pl 6, Spec AS 43). Cat 
£650 (Photo)	 Est. £150

2560	S	 1840 2d blue, NF, Plate 2 (shorn NE corner rays) SG 5: four 
margins, close at F corner, tiny split in upper margin, patchy 
(black) Maltese Cross canc, spotless rev. Cat £1,100	 Est. £80

2561	S	 1841 1d red-brown, FB, black plate 11, 4 margins, brilliant MC 
(SG 7 ). Cat £130	 Est. £34

2562	S	 1841 1d red brown pl 11 (printed from black plate), PL, 4 
margins, very fine used black MC (SG 7 pl 11). Cat £130	Est. £34

2563	S	 1841 1d red brown pl 8, (printed from black plate), QD, 4 
margins, very fine used black MC (SG 7 pl 8	 Est. £40

2564	S	 1841 1d red brown, SA, pl 46, 4 margins, tied to piece by 
superb 'Falmouth' numeral. Also backstamp 'Falmouth DE 23 
1845' backstamp alongside (separate). (SG 8). Cat £38	Est. £15

2565	S	 1841 1d red brown, AC, pl 29, 4 margins, Superb black MC (SG 
8l). Cat £65	 Est. £20

2566	S	 1850 1d red brown, AJ: Alphabet 1, plate 95 (SG 8p): four 
clear margins, blued paper with duplex canc showing (4?)18 
(Kingsbridge, Devon)+. Cat £250 	 Est. £22

2567	S	 1841 1d red brown pl 18, JL, 4 margins, very fine used 
complete No 2 in MC tying stamp to piece (SG 8m). Cat £180		
	 Est. £40

2568	S	 1841 1d red brown, QF, pl 89, 4 margin, tied to piece by neat 
Market Drayton numeral in blue (SG 8p). Cat £150	 Est. £44

2569	S	 1852 1d red brown mint, TF, Alphabet ll, plate 163 (SG 8), four 
margins with two very narrow, excellent shade, blued rev with 
copious mount remains. Cat £600 	 Est. £46

2570	E	 1841 1d reds black maltese cross cancels x13 on pieces & 1 
cover (14 items) Cat £840+	 Est. £48

2571	S	 1841 1d red brown pl 155, 4 margins, IJ, very fine used light 
numeral, leaving Queen's profile clear. Alpha 2, difficult plate 
(SG Spec B21/2. Cat £200	 Est. £50

2572	S	 1841 1d red-brown, OJ, pl 30, 4 margins, very fine used 
'Greenock' MC (SG 8tm). Cat £250	 Est. £80
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2573	S	 1841 1d red brown pl 36, 4 margins, very fine used No 11 in 
MC (SG 8m). Cat £320	 Est. £80

2574	S	 1841 1d reds x5 mint various shades & margins (none 4 
margined) Cat £3000	 Est. £120

2575	S	 1841 1d red brown, pl 41, 4 margins (huge), superb complete 
No 10 in MC, Exhibition Stamp! (SG 8m) . Cat £350+ (Photo)		
	 Est. £120

2576	e	 1841 1d Red-brown Imperf Shades Mainly 4M (Some Close) 1 
to 12 Numbered Maltese Crosses on Original Part Album Leaf. 
All Plated by GBPS Specialist Inc Missing Imprimatur from Plate 
36. Cat £2865	 Est. £800

2577	S	 1841 2d pale blue pl 4 GJ-GK, m=4 margin pair, 2d deep full 
blue pl 4, KA, 4 margins. All stamps show guide lines, fine 
used (SG 13,15). Cat £390 (3)	 Est. £34

2578	S	 1841 2d blue, PC, pl 3, 3 margins, fine used 'No 6 in MC' (SG 
14f). Cat £650	 Est. £40

2579	S	 1841 2d blue se-tenant strip of 3, OA-OC, 4 margins, used (SG 
14 x3). Cat £300	 Est. £40

2580	S	 1841 2d blue DA-DC strip of 3, pl 3, 4 margins (DA +DB 4 
large, DC close at bottom right). Fine used London diamonds 
pmk (SG 14 x3). Cat £300 (as singles) (3)	 Est. £90

2581	S	 1841 2d blue, pl 3, JA-JD strip of 4, margins all around, fine 
used, neat 'London No 4 in diamond' (SG 14). Cat £1100 (as 
block of 4)	 Est. £120

2582	S	 1841 2d blue IA-IE, rare strip of 5, plm3, 4 margins. Deep full 
blue (SG 15). Block of 4 Cats £1500 + £125	 Est. £350

2583	S	 1854 1d red brown, KG, pl reserve 3, small crown, perf 16, fine 
used with exceptional ivory head (SG 17). Cat £40	 Est. £12

2584	S	 1854 1d red brown, AH, pl 181, small crown, perf 16, die I, 
very fine used (SG 17). Cat £35	 Est. £12

2585	S	 1854 1d red brown, DE, pl 204, small crown, perf 16, very fine 
used with Mike Williams Cert (2022). (SG 17). Cat £250	Est. £65

2586	S	 1854 1d red brown, KJ, pl 163, small crown, perf 16. Superb 
used with Mike Williams cert (2022). (SG 17). Cat £250	 Est. £70

2587	S	 1854 2d blue, DE, pl 4, small crown, perf 16, inv wmk, very 
fine used (SG 19wi). Cat £325	 Est. £130

2588	S	 1854 2d blue, KI, small crown, perf 16, fine used (SG 20a). Cat 
£350	 Est. £55

2589	S	 1855 1d red-brown, GC, pl 6, large crown, perf 14, die 2, alph 
2. Superb green Cork numeral (SG 20a var, Spec C6ud). Cat 
£350	 Est. £75

2590	S	 1854 2d blue, small crown, perf 16 pl4, very fine used green 
pmk (SG 20a var, Spec 19ud). Cat £350	 Est. £70

2591	S	 1856 1d red brown, small crown, perf 14, alph 3. Superb used, 
tiny part pmk. Rare stamps with 2026 Mike Williams Cert (SG 
Spec C7). Cat £850	 Est. £180

2592	S	 1854/7 1d red-brown, perf 14, wmk inverted, fine used (SG 
29w). Cat £150	 Est. £30

2593	S	 1855 1d red brown, large crown, perf 14, blued paper, 'SD' 
variety, 'inverted S', fine used, letters clear (SG 29 var, Spec 
C6h). Cat £200	 Est. £40

2594	S	 1857 2d blue apir IE-IF, 2d pair, greenish blue BG - BH, pl 5, 
large crown, perf 14, fine used (SG 34, Spec F6). Cat £340		
	 Est. £40

2595	S	 1857 1d rose red pl 64, very fine used part Halifax cds/
numeral. Scarce plate with 2016 Mike Williams Cert (SG 40). 
Cat £400 (Photo)	 Est. £100

2596	S	 1862 1d rose-red reserve plates 15 + 16, AB matched pair+ 
AK, pl 15 constant variety (SG Spec C13/C13h). Cat £110 (3)		
	 Est. £24

2597	S	 1864/79 selection of 7 1d red plates, faults, m/m SG 43/4, pl 
134, 159, 171, 173, 193, 205, 214). Cat £410	 Est. £44

2598	S	 1864/79 1d rose-red pl 76, gum wrinkles, toning, centred SE, 
m/m (SG 43 pl 76). Cat £55	 Est. £11

2599	S	 1864/79 1d rose-red pl 78, toned, m/m, (SG 43 pl 78). Cat 
£130	 Est. £12

2600	S	 1864/79 1d rose-red pl 87, m/m (SG 43 pl 87). Cat £48		
	 Est. £6

2601	S	 1864/79 1d rose-red pl 90, gum wrinkles,centred NW, m/m 
(SG 43 pl 90). Cat £60	 Est. £8

2602	S	 1864/79 1d rose-red pl 92, centred N, m/m (SG 43 pl 92). Cat 
£55	 Est. £8

2603	S	 1864-79 fine mint 1d rose-red (SG 43), HC-CH + GM-MG 
Plates 125 & 130, full perfs, spotless face & rev (minor mount 
remains on otherwise full gum) & mildly off-centre. Cat. £110		
	 Est. £20

2604	S	 1864/79 1d rose-red pl 167, gum wrinkles, toning, centred 
NW, m/m (SG 43 pl 167). Cat £65	 Est. £7

2605	S	 1864/79 1d pl 169, wmk inverted, good used 'Tunbridge Wells' 
numeral (SG 43wi). Cat £50 (Stoneham)	 Est. £15

2606	S	 1864/79 1d pl 177 on piece with superb 'Censing Station - 
Hastings' pmk.	 Est. £10

2607	S	 1864/79 1d rose-red pl 195, gum wrinkles,centred W, m/m 
(SG 43 pl 195). Cat £70	 Est. £7

2608	S	 1864/79 1d rose-red pl 198, gum wrinkles, m/m (SG 43 pl 
198). Cat £60	 Est. £6

2609	S	 1864/79 1d rose-red pl 199, toned, centred S, m/m (SG 44 pl 
199). Cat £75	 Est. £7

2610	S	 1864/79 1d rose-red pl 200, toned, creasing, m/m (SG 43 pl 
200). Cat £80	 Est. £7

2611	S	 1864/79 1d rose-red, pl 200 u/m (SG 43). Cat £40 as m/m		
	 Est. £22

2612	S	 1864/79 1d rose-red pl 209, gum wrinkles, centred SW, m/m 
(SG 43 pl 209). Cat £65	 Est. £8

2613	S	 1864/79 1d rose-red pl 213, toned, gum wrinkles, m/m (SG 
43 pl 213). Cat £80	 Est. £10

2614	S	 1864/79 1d rose-red pl 221, gum wrinkles, centred SW, m/m 
(SG 43 pl 221). Cat £95	 Est. £10

2615	S	 1858/76 2d blue, pl8, wmk inverted, very fine used (SG 45wi). 
Cat £275 for pl8	 Est. £60

2616	S	 1858/76 2d Blue Plates Used Set of Seven (7 to 15) Inc Re-
entry on Plate 9. Mixed Condition. SG 45/47 Cat £370	Est. £75

2617	S	 1858 2d blue pl 8, inv wmk, very fine used (SG 45wi). Cat £275 
(SG Spec)	 Est. £120

2618	S	 1858 2d blue, pl 12, rare mint example. Excellent condition 
(SG 45 pl 12). Cat £2000	 Est. £400

2619	S	 1858/70 2d blue, pl 13, superb colour + well centred, m/m 
(SG 47). Cat £350	 Est. £65

2620	S	 1870 1/2d rose red pl 11, RX-SX, fine used vertical pair. 
Variety imperf at right with part inscription (SG 48g). Cat £140 
(2)	 Est. £40

2621	S	 1870 1/2d rose red, pl 13, u/m (SG 48). Cat £85 as m/m		
	 Est. £40

2622	S	 1870/9 1/2d rose red pl 13 'specimen' (type 9), u/m (SG 48s). 
Cat £225 as m/m (Photo)	 Est. £60

2623	S	 1870 1/2d rose red pl 12, EX, u/m with variety imperf at right 
with part inscription (SG 48g). Cat £180 as m/m	 Est. £75

2624	S	 1870 1/2d rose red pl 5, block of 4. Very fresh and attractive, 
2 u/m, 2 l/m (SG 48). Cat £550	 Est. £170

2625	S	 1870 1 1/2d rose-redd pl 1, fresh m/m (SG 51). Cat £600		
	 Est. £110

2626	S	 1847 Embossed 1s pale green with 4 large to enormous 
margins, repaired but a most impressive looking example, fine 
used (SG 54). Cat £750	 Est. £60

2627	S	 1847 1s pale green embossed, 4 margins, good used 
Livrerpool numeral (SG 54). Cat £750	 Est. £90

2628	S	 1847/54 1s green, 3 margin, small nick on E side, used (SG 
55). Cat £750 (Photo)	 Est. £44

2629	S	 1847 embossed 1s green 3 margins, used on piece, grubby 
appearance (SG 55). Cat £750	 Est. £50

2630	S	 1854 6d embossed good used but only 1 margin space filler, 
SG58 cat £750	 Est. £15

2631	S	 1855 4d pale carmine, medium garter wmk, white paper, 
good/fine used 'Portsmouth' numeral (SG 64). Cat £400		
	 Est. £38

2632	S	 1857 4d deep rose, large garter, very fine used (SG 66 var Spec 
J51/3). Cat £200	 Est. £30

2633	S	 1857 4d rose, large garter, superb l/m. Lovely colour, super 
stamp. (SG 66a). Cat £1200	 Est. £400

2634	S	 1870 6d pale lilac with left wing margin, wmk inverted, used 
(SG 70wi). Cat £275	 Est. £50

2635	S	 18571s pale green, wmk inverted, short perfs on right, used 
(SG 73wi). Cat £500	 Est. £100

2636	S	 1862 4d Pale Red Pl. 3 (without Hairlines) VFU Scarce Listed 
Variety 'Defective Letter K (Stamp CK)'. Excellent Original 
Colour with Couple Faulty Perfs at Left. QV Spec J52(2)d Cat 
£550. SG 80var	 Est. £90

2637	S	 1852/4 6d lilac, wmk inverted, faults, used (SG 84wi). Cat 
£275	 Est. £40

2638	S	 1862/4 6d lilac on thick paper, used (SG 85c). Cat £120		
	 Est. £15
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2639	S	 1862/4 9d bistre, fine used, a lovely example (SG 86). Cat 
£325	 Est. £50

2640	S	 1862 1s deep green, fine used. Wonderful colour (SG 89). Cat 
£250	 Est. £60

2641	S	 1862/4 1s plate 1 on neat cover, heavy killer cancel (SG 90). 
Cat £450	 Est. £24

2642	S	 1869 4d vermilion, DA-AD, plate 13 (SG 94), large garter 
wmk, rich shade, centred NW with light part Duplex canc 330 
(Halifax): couple of nibbled perfs and faint marginal toning on 
rev. Cat £75	 Est. £10

2643	S	 1865/7 6d lilac (with hyphen), pl 5, left wing and top marginal 
pair, with partial 'POSTAGE' inscription, used (SG 97 pl 5 x 2). 
Cat £220 (Photo)	 Est. £20

2644	S	 1865 4d rose, pl 4, wmk emblems, very fine used (SG 92). Cat 
£120	 Est. £32

2645	S	 1865 9d straw, wmk emblems, fine used (SG 98). Cat £500		
	 Est. £65

2646	S	 1865 1/- deep green plate 4 good used, SG100 cat £180		
	 Est. £24

2647	S	 1867 6d purple pair, very fine used Malta pmk (SG 106). Cat 
£240 (as GB)	 Est. £50

2648	S	 1867 6d bright violet, fine used (SG 107). Cat £120	 Est. £30
2649	S	 1867/90 6d mauve left wing margin, pl 9, used (SG 109 pl9). 

Cat £55 (Photo)	 Est. £10
2650	S	 1867/80 6d mauve (without hyphen pl 9 left wing margina, 

horizontal pair, centred W, used (SG 109 pl 9 x2). Cat £110		
	 Est. £15

2651	S	 1867/80 6d mauve (without hyphen) pl 9, horizontal pair IA-
IB, centred S, used (SG 109 x2). Cat £110	 Est. £20

2652	S	 1867 9d straw (SG 110), plate 4: left hand marginal EJ-JE with 
light Dublin (186 in diamond) canc and spotless rev. with gum: 
blunt NE corner perf. Cat £325	 Est. £30

2653	S	 1867 9d straw, fresh, l/m (SG 110). Cat £1500	 Est. £350
2654	S	 1867 10d Red-brown Very Fine Used A25 (Malta) Listed Variety 

'Smaller Figures 1 Stamp AA'. Short Stamp from A Row. This 
Variety Possibly Unique Used in Malta. An Excellent Clean 
Fault-free Stamp. QV Spec J97c/SG 112 Cat £750 (for Used in 
GB)	 Est. £270

2655	S	 1867 10d deep red brown. Superb used with Queens head clear, 
rich colour, Desirable stamp (SG 114). Cat £225+	 Est. £90

2656	S	 1867 1s deep green pl 5, EL. Stock Exchange Forgery. Possible 
lettering. Superb used, small part CDS. Choice stamp + rare 
(SG 115var). Cat £850	 Est. £300

2657	S	 1871 1/- green VFU with CDS cancel, wing margin copy 
centred low (SG117 plate 5) Cat £45	 Est. £8

2658	S	 1871 1s Green Plates 5 & 6 Lettered EC (Superb Coal Exchange 
CDS) & KB. Both Stamps with Varieties Partially Obscured by 
Cancels: (i) 'Extended Tail to 5 at Right' (EC) & (ii) 'Double Plate 
Number (KB) at Right. SG 117 var, QV Spec J105b & J106a Cat 
£800+	 Est. £60

2659	S	 1871 1s Green Pl. 5 Superb Very Fine Lightly Used with 
VARIETY Extended Tail to 5 at Right (Stamp EC). Excellent 
Original Colour. QV Spec J105b (SG 117var) Cat £400 Plus 
Premium	 Est. £220

2660	S	 1867 1s green. The famous 'STOCK EXCHANGE FORGERY' PL 5. 
Im[ossible letterings FS tied to part telegram form by 2 stock 
exchange 1872 CDS's Iconic stamp with info (SG 117 var). Cat 
£1500	 Est. £480

2661	S	 1867 2s milky blue, fine used with Brandon Cert (2024). (SG 
120b). Cat £1500	 Est. £300

2662	S	 1880 2s brown, centred E, part duplex cancel, an attractive 
example (SG 121). Cat £3000	 Est. £280

2663	S	 1872/3 6d chestnut, pl 11, 2 cds cancels one for' NO 28 72 
ISLE OF MAN' (SG 122a). Cat £55	 Est. £15

2664	S	 1872 6d very deep chestnut, brilliant 'Tralee' cds. Rich colour 
of this very scarce shade (SG 122 var, Spec J79/1). Cat £180		
	 Est. £75

2665	S	 1867/74 Pair of Used 5s Rose Shades: (i) Pale Rose Shade Pl. 
1 'AG' VARIETY SHORT STAMP from A Row; (i) Rose Shade Pl. 2 
'GB' for Comparison of Shade & Size. SG 126/127 Cat £2175		
	 Est. £300

2666	S	 1878 £1 brown-lilac used, a good sound example, red crayon 
mark at right, (SG 129). Cat £3500	 Est. £360

2667	E	 1873/80 2 1/2d mauve x 17, blue x 4 on page (SG 141/2). 
STC £1900	 Est. £60

2668	S	 1879 21/2d Rosy Mauve Plate 16 Clean Fine Used Lettered 
'AA' Unusual Variety Broken 'A's on Left Letters. NW Letter 
'A' Cancel-free with SW Letter Mainly Covered by Cancel. SG 
141var	 Est. £75

2669	S	 1878 6d grey pl 16, l/m (SG 147). Cat £450	 Est. £120
2670	S	 1873 1s deep green, pl 8. Superb CDS + also tiny part red 

transit CDS (SG 148). Cat £125	 Est. £38
2671	S	 1875 1s green pl 12, very fine m/m (SG 150). Cat £500		

	 Est. £150
2672	S	 1876 4d vermilion fine used, SG152 cat £300	 Est. £48
2673	S	 1876 8d plate 1 fine used, SG156 cat £950	 Est. £120
2674	S	 1881 3d rose pl 21, very fresh, m/m (SG 158). Cat £325	Est. £90
2675	S	 1883 3d on 3d Lilac Pl. 21 Lettered IC Very Fine Used London 

CDS with Very Clean Reverse. SG 159 Cat £160 plus Premium		
	 Est. £40

2676	S	 1880 3d on 3d lilac, an attractive example, mint, regummed 
(SG 159). Cat £400	 Est. £50

2677	S	 1880 4d grey brown, pl 17, wmk crown, brilliant u/m (SG 160). 
Cat £350 as m/m	 Est. £160

2678	S	 1883 6d on 6d Lilac (Pl.18) Lettered BK. VFU with Nice Original 
Colour & Very Well Centred. Hinge Remain. SG 162 Cat £150 
Plus Premium	 Est. £34

2679	S	 1880 1/2d deep green, u/m block of 4 (SG 164 x4). Cat £250 
as m/m block of 4	 Est. £80

2680	S	 1880 1 1/2d Venetian Red, very fine used 'London VR' hooded 
circle (used in the royal household). (SG 167)	 Est. £60

2681	S	 1881 1d Lilac Variety Selection of Five Mint Mostly Mounted: 
(i) 1d in Brown-purple with Printing Showing Reverse (ii) Blued 
Paper (without Cert) & Issued White Paper to Compare (iii) with 
Offset (iv) on Thickish Paper. SG 171var/173g	 Est. £120

2682	S	 1881 1d lilacs Boer War pmk - Army PO hexagonal 
(Volksrust)+ Army-S. Africa cds, tying 2 copies to pieces (SG 
172) (2)	 Est. £20

2683	S	 1883 2/6 Lilac VFU Hexagon Cancel of May 1884 (WITHIN 
BLUED PAPER PERIOD) on Lightly BLUED PAPER. Very Attractive 
with Faults. Excellent Spacefiller Blued Paper Control. SG 175 
Cat £1500	 Est. £80

2684	S	 1883 2s6d lilac- blued paper, surface rubs and part painted in, 
unused with RPS Cert (2013).(SG 175, Spec K9). Cat £3500		
	 Est. £120

2685	S	 1883 2/6d VFU Reg Lombard Str. SG178. Cat £175.	 Est. £34
2686	S	 1883 2s6d lilac, very fine used 'Continental Night Mail' double 

ring CDS cancel (SG 178). Cat £100+pmk	 Est. £50
2687	S	 1883 2s6d lilac. Fresh, perfectly centred, m/m (SG 178). Cat 

£600	 Est. £120
2688	S	 1883 5s rose: DL,LD (SG 180), fine shade & centred spot on: 

one blunt perf, neat oval canc REGISTERED GRACECHU(RCH ST) 
22 A.. 96: small mount remnant. Cat £250	 Est. £30

2689	S	 1883 5s rose superb 'Leeds' CDS (SG 180). Cat £130	 Est. £44
2690	S	 1883 5s rose in fine used block of 4, Registered cancels, violet 

m/script on reverse (not noticeable from front), an attractive 
multiple, not easy (SG 180 x4). Cat £1000	 Est. £160

2691	S	 1883/4 5s crimson, ovpt SPECIMEN, a fresh attractive example 
without gum (SG 181s). Cat £450	 Est. £60

2692	S	 1883/4 10s pale ultramarine, used, perfin 'LYN' (SG 183a var)		
	 Est. £24

2693	S	 1883/4 2s6d, 5s and 10s, all good used (between SG175-
183a). Cat £630 as cheapest	 Est. £50

2694	S	 1883/4 10s ultramarine, cds used (SG 183). Cat £525	Est. £50
2695	S	 1884 £1 brown-lilac, a good sound example, used (SG 185). 

Cat £2750	 Est. £200
2696	S	 1883 2d lilac brilliant cds. Tricky stamp to fine with cds (SG 

189). Cat £45 + prem.	 Est. £18
2697	S	 1884 5d Green Lettered AF with Excellent London CDS. 

WONDERFUL BRIGHT GREEN COLOUR with Clean Back and 
Hinge Remain. SG 193 cat £210	 Est. £30

2698	S	 1883 5d dull green, Superb 'London' CDS. True colour (SG 
193). Cat 210	 Est. £60

2699	S	 1884 6d Dull Green West Brompton Steel SON CDS with Very 
Good Original Colour 'DT'. Very Light Toning. SG 194 Cat £240		
	 Est. £20

2700	S	 1883 1s dull green, very fine used, CDS, true colour (SG 196). 
Cat £150	 Est. £60

2701	S	 1887 1/2d vermilion 'P' corner conrol pairs, one showing 
distorted 'P', fresh m/m (SG 197). Cat £28 + letter var	Est. £16
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2702	S	 1887 1/2d vermilion, wmk inverted, u/m (SG 197wi). Cat £120		
	 Est. £32

2703	S	 1887 11/2d Jubilee Mint Different Shaded Pair with Varieties: 
(i) Horns Type (See Spec K29c Cat £180) HMM & (ii) Blotchy 
Print of Value Tablet LMM (Light Wrinkle). SG 198var Cat £36 
WITHOUT VARIETIES.	 Est. £40

2704	S	 1887 11/2d Jubilee Light Mounted Mint Variety Broken Leaves 
on Left. An EXCELLENT VISUAL VARIETY Superior to 'Deformed 
Leaf' (SG 198b Cat £800 MM). This variety UNLISTED by 
Gibbons. Comes with Normal Mint 11/2d Shade for Comparison 
Purposes. SG 198var	 Est. £300

2705	S	 1887 2d green/carmine, pristine u/m (SG 200). Cat £50	Est. £20
2706	S	 1887 4d green/deep brown, u/m (SG 205a). Cat £85	 Est. £22
2707	S	 1887 4d green/purple brown. Brilliant u/m block of 4 (SG 205 

x4). Cat £120	 Est. £100
2708	S	 1887 4 1/2d green/bright carmine, very fine sued part 'Army 

Pay Office' CDS. Scarce shade listed by Hendon (SG 206var)		
	 Est. £15

2709	S	 1892 41/2d Jubilee Very l/m Showing Large Carmine Dot 
Connecting 'd' of '41/2d' to SE Value Tablet Frame Plus '4' & '2' 
Connected. Overinking also Evident in NE Tablet. SG 206var		
	 Est. £50

2710	S	 1887 5d dull purple/blue, die I, ovpt 's[ecimen' (type 12), u/m 
(SG 207s). Cat £90	 Est. £34

2711	S	 1887 5d dull purple/blue, die I, fresh m/m, clear die (SG 207). 
Cat £500	 Est. £130

2712	S	 1887 9d dull purple/blue, ovpt 'specimen' (type 9), u/m (SG 
209s). Cat £100	 Est. £34

2713	S	 1887 10d dull purple/carmine, u/m (SG 209). Cat £90	Est. £34
2714	S	 1887 9d dull purple/blue, u/m (SG 209). Cat £110	 Est. £44
2715	S	 1887 1/- UMM SG211. Cat £375	 Est. £160
2716	S	 1891 £1 green (deep shade). Superb central 'Edinburgh' CDS. 

Full perfs, well centred.(SG 212) Cat £675	 Est. £180
2717	S	 1900 1/2d blue green, wmk inverted, u/m (SG 213wi). Cat £125		

	 Est. £32
2718	S	 1900 Jubilee 1/2d and 1/- colour change U/M (SG213/4) Cat 

£140+ (Photo)	 Est. £50
2719	S	 1900 1/- VFU CDS Boston Feb 11.02. SG214. Cat £140	 Est. £24
2720	S	 1900 1s green/carmine, superb CDS with excellent colours (SG 

214). Cat £75+	 Est. £40
2721	S	 1924 – 26 set of 12 mint or u/m (the 1d, 11/2d, 3d and 5d are 

U/M), SG418/429 cat £110 as mtd	 Est. £26

Great Britain - Edward VII
2722	S	 1902 Edward VII 1/2d DLR VFU in PALE BLUE SHADE with 

Squared-Circle Cancel at Top of Stamp. Comes with Four Used 
Blue-green Shades for Comparison. SG 215/216var	 Est. £24

2723	S	 1902 1/2d Blue-green l/m with VARIETY 'Blob on Neck'. See 
'Blob in Bow' Spec M1la cat £190 m/m. Normal used to 
compare. SG 215/6var	 Est. £36

2724	S	 1902 1d scarlet shade fresh l/m variety King's specialised M5n 
'Spot Under 'V' of 'REVENUE'' (Pl.50b, R. 20/11) with I10 control. 
Cat £150 mounted mint without control. 	 Est. £55

2725	S	 1902 1 1/2d slate purple/green (o). Superb u/m block of 4 (SG 
222). Cat £400 in Spec Cat	 Est. £140

2726	S	 1902 2d yellowish green/carmine red, 6d pale dull purple on 
'Goswell Rd' London parcel post label each stamp tied superb 
cds. Very pretty (SG 225, 245).	 Est. £30

2727	S	 1908 3d dull reddish purple/ yellow (chalky) tied to Farnley/
Leeds Parcel Post label tied together with 1d SG 219 with Leeds 
roller. Unusual (SG 233/219). Cat £85+	 Est. £20

2728	S	 1906 3d dull reddish purple/yellow. Superb part CDS (SG 233). 
Cat £85	 Est. £20

2729	S	 1906 3d purple/lemon (chalky) tied to Wiveliscombe Parcel 
Post label by superb cds (SG 234)	 Est. £24

2730	S	 1906 3d purple/lemon (chalky) corner marginal, u/m (SG 234). 
Cat £85	 Est. £30

2731	S	 1902/10 9d dull purple and pale ultramarine (chalky) m/m, 
scarce shade variation with 2017 Hendon Cert (SG 250avar). 
Cat £110+ (Photo)	 Est. £40

2732	S	 1902 10d dull purple/carmine, u/m (SG 254). Cat £300	Est. £110
2733	S	 1902 1s DLR Green & Red Shade SCARCE Used BLOCK of 

FOUR with NICE ORIGINAL COLOUR Very Early Print from May 
02 (Issued March 02). Each Stamp with Leadenhall Street 
Oval. Perfs Fully Intact with Light Overall Toning. Tiny Hinge 
Remainder. SG 257 Block of Four Cat £200	 Est. £44

2734	S	 1910 1s dull purple/scarlet (chalky), m/m (SG 259). Cat £75		
	 Est. £20

2735	S	 1902 2s6d lilac ovpt 'specimen' (type 16). Perfect u/m (SG 
260s). Cat £400 as m/m	 Est. £120

2736	S	 1902 5/- good used with interesting circular cancel, SG263 cat 
£220.	 Est. £18

2737	S	 1902 5s bright carmine, very fine used pair, neat 2 London 
hooded circles (SG 263). Cat £300 (2)	 Est. £70

2738	S	 1902 5s bright carmine ovpt 'specimen' (type 16). Very l/m (SG 
263s). Cat £400	 Est. £140

2739	S	 1902 5s deep bright carmine, excellent u/m (SG 264). Cat 
£850	 Est. £300

2740	S	 1911 1/2d pale bluise green, 15 x 14, u/m (SG 279 var, Spec 
M4/4). Cat £65	 Est. £22

2741	S	 1911/3 6d royal purple, corner marginal, u/m (SG 295). Cat 
£130	 Est. £55

2742	S	 1913 6d dull purple' Dickson' paper, m/m (SG 301). Cat £300		
	 Est. £80

2743	S	 1913 6d deep plum (chalky) Somerset House, u/m (SG 303). 
Cat £60	 Est. £24

2744	S	 1911/3 7d pale slate-grey, u/m (SG 305 var, Spec M38/3). Cat 
£60	 Est. £22

2745	S	 1912 7d slate grey (Somerset House) tied to Burnley Parcel Post 
label by superb cds. Scarce on label (SG 305)	 Est. £30

2746	S	 1911/3 9d dp dull reddish purple/dp bright blue, corner 
marginal, Attractive, u/m (SG 306a). Cat £200 (Photo)	Est. £90

2747	S	 1911/3 9d slate purple/cobalt blue, m/m (SG 308). Cat £225		
	 Est. £70

2748	S	 1911/3 10d dull purple/scarlet, u/m (SG 309). Cat £225		
	 Est. £100

2749	S	 191/3 1s deep green/svarlet, u/m (SG 313). Cat £200		
	 Est. £200

2750	S	 1911/3 2s6d dull greyish purple in an amazing intense shade. 
Fine used part CDSs (SG 315 var, Spec M50 shade). Cat £450		
	 Est. £100

2751	S	 1913 2s6d dark purple. Pristine, u.m (SG 317). Cat £750		
	 Est. £350

Great Britain - George V
2752	S	 1911 Downey 1/2d green mint shade A11 (w) control with 

varieties: (a) spotted beard & (b) two dots within crown. Some 
toning. SG 321/323var	 Est. £30

2753	S	 1911 1/2d Green Shade Downey Die IA Corner Marginal UM 
Green Shade Varieties 'Wispy Beard' & 'Eye Infection' c/w Issued 
Normal Mint Die IA to Compare. SG 321/323var	 Est. £50

2754	S	 1911 1/2d Deep Green Die IA Fresh LMM Two Varieties: (i) 
Precursor to 'White Blob Right of Left 1/2' (Spec N1c) & (ii) 
Spectacular Cataract to King's Eye. Comes with Normal 1/2d Die 
IA Mint Green Shade to Compare SG322 Spec N1(3)var		
	 Est. £100

2755	S	 1911 (22nd June) 1/2d bluish green (die/A). Pair very fine used 
with Edinburgh CDS's (SG 323). Cat £300 (for shade + prem for 
1st day), full perfs, with 1993 Brandon Cert. (2)	 Est. £80

2756	S	 1911 1/2d downey yellow green shade die IB fresh light 
mounted mint with unusual 'cataract left eye' variety SG 324var 
Cat £12 without variety.	 Est. £24

2757	S	 1911 1/2d Green Shade Downey Crown Wmk Die IB Vertical VFU 
Pair Variety 'White Flaw After Y' to Top Stamp. See 1/2d Green 
Die IB Simple Cypher Spec N3f Cat £300 Mint. SG 324/326var		
	 Est. £40

2758	S	 1911 1/2d green shade Downey head Crn wmk Die IB VFU 
variety 'White Spot Below 'R' of 'REVENUE''. Pencil note reverse. 
C/w normal to compare. SG 324/326var	 Est. £40

2759	S	 1911 1/2d Green MM Die IB Variety 'Partial Gash in Crown' 
(Similar Spec N2d Cat £400 MM) Very Light Stain on Gum. C/w 
VFU 1/2d Die IB to Compare. SG 324/26var	 Est. £50

2760	S	 1911 1/2d Bright Green Die IB Fresh MM Variety Circle by King's 
Eye Presumably from Cracked Plate Giving Impression of a 
Third Eye. Comes with Normal 1/2d Die IB VFU Pale Green Shade 
to Compare SG325 Spec N2(1)var	 Est. £60

2761	S	 1911 1/2d Bluish Green Shade Die IB VFU Part Marg c/w Four 
1/2d Green Die IB Used Shades to Compare. Light Staining 
Reverse. SG 326 Cat £100+ 	 Est. £30

2762	S	 1911 1d carmine red (die 1A) A11 (W) u/m corner control pair 
(SG 327var). Cat £60	 Est. £20
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2763	S	 1911 Downey Fresh u/m 1d Rose-pink Shade Crown Die IB 
(Excellent Perfs All Round) with SCARCE KEY VARIETY 'Open 
Top to Leaf (R. 2/3 of Booklet Pane, No NB3)'. Small Pencil 
Note Reverse. Comes with 2 used Die IBs for Shade and Variety 
Comparison. King's Spec N8(8) l - Variety Cat £400 MM 
(UNPRICED UM) Plus Shade Cat £225 UM. SG 331var	 Est. £600

2764	S	 1911 1/2d Green Shade Die II UM/MM with B11 Control Variety 
Short '11' in Corner Strip of Three Perf Type 2. C/w Perf Type 
2A Single Filler for Comparison of Figure '11' Cat £50 for 
Unused Corner Pair without Variety. SG 338/40	 Est. £30

2765	S	 1912 Downey Heads - wmk crown, royal cy, multiple cy, each 
with B12 controls, u/m 1/2d SG 344 has albino 2 in control (SG 
339, 342, 341, 344/5, 348, 350). Cat £100+ (6)	 Est. £34

2766	S	 1912 1d bright scarlet, u/m vertical pair showing coil join. 
Listed by SG Spec, but unpriced (SG 341g)	 Est. £20

2767	S	 1911/2 1d scarlet, die 2, corner control block of 6 'B12' (w), 
perf type 2a, u/m (SG 341 var). Cat £45 + control	 Est. £24

2768	S	 1911 1d scarlet, simple cypher wmk, 'no cross on crown' 
variety, u/m (SG 345e). Cat £80	 Est. £80

2769	e	 1912/24 Royal Cypher Used Unchecked Shade Lot Mainly Stuck 
Down on Two Old Large White Cards Inc 1/2ds with Multiples 
Inc Block of 4 & Blue-green Pair SG356 Cat £50, 2ds & 21/2ds 
with Inverted 1/2ds, 1ds Plus 11/2d. Mixed Condition. SG 
351/372	 Est. £16

2770	S	 1912/24 1d scarlet variety Q for O inverted, very fine used (SG 
357k). Cat £350 m/m, unoriced used	 Est. £50

2771	S	 1912 1d Scarlet Multiple Cypher Die 2 Fine Used Coil Join 
Single. SG 357 var, King's Spec N13i (Vert Pair) Known Unpriced	
	 Est. £60

2772	S	 1912 1d very deep bright scarlet, u/m marginal with pillar 
bars. Super colour with 1988 RPS Cert (SG 357 var, Spec 
N11/4). Cat £275 (current retail £185) (Photo)	 Est. £90

2773	S	 1911 1d rose pink Die 1A, u/m (SG 359 var, Spec N7(6)). Cat 
£200	 Est. £65

2774	S	 1912 2d Die I Bright Orange Shade Light Mounted Mint P20 
Control (Perf Type 2A) with Unusual Variety Broken Coextensive 
Rule. SG 366/69	 Est. £40

2775	S	 1912/24 2d intense bright orange, fine used part machine 
cancel (SG 369 var,  B69 Spec N19/9). Cat £475 (Photo)		
	 Est. £60

2776	S	 1912/24 2 1/2d blue, wmk onverted, u/m (SG 371wi). Cat £120 
(Photo)	 Est. £50

2777	S	 1912/24 3d brownish violet, u/m R21 control (P). This shade 
was issued in 1921 (SG 375 var, Spec N22/12). Cat £100		
	 Est. £30

2778	S	 1912/24 5d controls B13, K17, U23, T22, m/m, all perf except 
K17. Different shades (SG 381 shades). Cat £140	 Est. £40

2779	S	 1920 (Sept) 6d Reddish Purple Fresh Mounted Mint Perf 14 c/w 
6d Used Perf 15 to Compare. SG385a Cat £90	 Est. £40

2780	S	 1913 1/2d bright green, multiple cypher, full perfs, u/m (SG 
397). Cat £150	 Est. £100

2781	S	 1913 1/2d Bright Green Fresh UM Multiple Cypher Wmk with 
Excellent Perfs & Centring c/w 1/2d Green Used Shade Simple 
Cypher to Compare. SG 397 Cat £250	 Est. £110

2782	S	 1913 1d dull scarlet, multiple cypher, full perfs, m/m (SG 398). 
Cat £225	 Est. £110

2783	S	 1913/34 2s6d Seahorses Used Selection of Twelve Mainly Fine. 
MINIMUM Cat £480	 Est. £36

2784	S	 1913/1918 2s6d to £1 Set of Four Seahorses Average to Fine 
Inc £1 Deep (Bright) Green Shade with Nice Centring, Central 
London Cancel King's Spec N72(2) Total MINIMUM Cat £2385		
	 Est. £550

2785	S	 1913 2s6d sepia brown, Waterlow. Superb cds leaving Kings 
head clear (SG 400). Cat £150	 Est. £60

2786	S	 1913 £1 green (Waterlow). Superb light cds, Kings portrait 
clear. Vibrant colour. Most attractive (SG 403). Cat £1400 
(Photo)	 Est. £600

2787	S	 1924 11/2d Red-brown MM Shade Varieties: (i) Nice Dot After 
'E' of 'PENCE' & (ii) Dots Between 'LF' and Around 'C' of 'PENCE'. 
Both Fresh Mint c/w Normal 11/2d Printing Shade. SG 420var		
	 Est. £50

2788	S	 1924 11/2d Red-brown Shade Printed on the Gummed Side. 
Previously Hinged on Reverse. Sold without Certificate. SG 420c 
Cat £650	 Est. £65

2789	S	 1924 2d Die II Orange Shade UM Block of Six c/w 2d Die II Dp 
Orange Shade VFU Block of Six (Slight Faults) for Comparison 
Purposes. Spec N36(1)/(5). SG 421	 Est. £40

2790	S	 1924 3d Bright Violet Shade Fresh Mint Variety 'Right 3 Broken 
(Pl. 5 R. 20/2)' with Normal Unused 3d to Compare. SG 423var/
Spec N38d Cat £60+ (2015)	 Est. £24

2791	S	 1924 3d Deep Violet Very l/m with Variety Spots on Forehead 
& Nose. 'Right 3 Broken' only Listed Variety for this issue. 
Excellent Original Colour. SG 423var / King's Spec N38 (4)var

			   Est. £75
2792	S	 1924/6 9d olive green, block cypher. Imprimatur imperf side 

marginal with pillar bars, 4 margins, lightly backstamped 
'BPMA'- from the archives, u/m, rare (SG 427var) (Photo)		
	 Est. £650

2793	S	 1924 and 1925 Wembley mint sets, SG430/431 and 
SG432/433 cat £80	 Est. £20

2794	S	 1924 1d Scarlet British Empire Exhibition Scarce CANCELLED 
Type 28 with Albino Printing Gummed Side Confirming 
Genuine Overprint with Correct Dimensions. Mounted Mint 
Combed Perfed 14 with Corner Diagonal Crease. SG Kings Spec 
NCom1v Cat £1100	 Est. £200

2795	S	 1925 Wembley sets both mint and used cat £155.	 Est. £24
2796	S	 1925 Wembley sets mint and U/FU, SG432/433 cat £155.		

	 Est. £24
2797	S	 GB 1925 Wembley set fine used, SG432/433 cat £100	Est. £24
2798	S	 1929 PUC low values plus inverted watermarks set U/M 

(SG434/7, 434wi/436wi) Cat £120	 Est. £30
2799	S	 1929 PUC low values with the scarce sideways watermarks U/M 

and reasonable perfs, SG434a, 435a and 436a cat £310.		
	 Est. £48

2800	S	 1929 1d Scarlet Varnish (Shiny) Fiscally Used with Short Perf SW 
and Appears Correct in all Aspects i.e. only Printing is Shiny. 
Not Certificated. C/w Issued Used to Compare. Spec NCom6c 
Cat £4k Mint (Unpriced Used)	 Est. £65

2801	S	 1929 1d Scarlet UPU Fresh Mainly UM (Top Middle MM) 
Bottom Corner Marginal K29 Control Block of Six with Variety 
Malformed 'N' in 'CONGRESS' (Plate ?, R. 20/12). Perf Separation 
Between 19/11 & 20/11. SG 435var	 Est. £75

2802	S	 1929 1d Mint/UM UPU Bottom Marginal K29 Control Block of 
Four with Variety ''CO' Join (Plate 2, R. 19/11)' Spec NCom6e 
Cat £225 for MM Single Stamp without Control. SG 435var		
	 Est. £120

2803	S	 1934/6 1/2d, 1d, 1 1/2d wmk inverted, u/m (SG 439wi/41wi). 
Cat £50	 Est. £18

2804	S	 1934 11/2d Red-brown MM Control V34 Cyl.98 Dot Vert Pair. 
SG 441var	 Est. £12

2805	S	 1934 11/2d Red-brown UM Control V34 Cyl.101 Dot Block of 
Six (Perf Type 2A) Cat £30 (2015) as Block of Four. Spec N51/
SG 441	 Est. £24

2806	S	 1934 11/2d Red-brown MM Control V34 Cyl.69 No Dot Vertical 
Pair (Perf Type 2) with Variety Six Perf Holes in what should be 
Totally Imperforated. Middle Perfs Broken. SG 441var	 Est. £30

2807	S	 1934 11/2d Red-brown UM Control V34 Cyl.100 No Dot Three 
Perf Types 2, 4 & 6: Vert Strip 3, Block of Six & Vert Strip 2 
Respectively. Spec N51/SG 441	 Est. £50

2808	S	 1934 11/2d Red-brown Variety UM Control V34 Cyl.98 Dot 
Block of Six (Perf Type 2A) with Dot Top Middle Stamp by 
King's Face. Note: Only One Variety (Frame Break) Listed for 
this Issue. Spec N51/SG 441var	 Est. £60

2809	S	 1934 11/2d Red-brown 2 x UM Control V34 Cyl.97 No Dot 
Blocks of Six (Perf Types 2 & 4) Cat £145 (2015) as Blocks of 
Four. Part Consec Numbers Visible. Light horiz crease at top of 
Type 4 with odd gum soil. Spec N51 SG 441var	 Est. £60

2810	S	 1934 11/2d Red-brown Superb UM Corner Marg Horiz Strip of 
Three with Variety 'Frame Break Under Second 'E' of 'PENCE' 
Control V34 Cyl. 42 Dot (R, 20/3)'. King's Spec N51d Cat £75 
for MOUNTED MINT SINGLE SG 441 var	 Est. £75

2811	S	 1934 1 1/2d red brown. Dramatic perf error leaving the stamp 
with white margins where the perfs shoufl be and the stamp 
elongated (SG 441var)	 Est. £80

2812	S	 1935 5s re-engraved. Unusually cancelled with printed vertical 
black bars (post office training stamp), u/m (SG 451). Cat £450 
without bars (Photo)	 Est. £50

2813	S	 1934 10s indigo, re-engraved seahorse, perfectly centred with 
rich colour, fine lightly m/m (SG 452). Cat £350	 Est. £90

Great Britain - Edward VIII
2814	E	 1936 set of 4 in cylinder blocks of 6, 2 of each value and 1d, 2 

1/2d in blocks of 24 (6x4) mounted on 4 album pages, m/m (SG 
457/60). Cat £230+ (2015)	 Est. £65
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Great Britain - George VI
2815	S	 1937 Coronation 11/2d u/m marginal block of 4, one showing 

the ‘Colon flaw’, SG461a cat £70.90	 Est. £20
2816	E	 1937/9 values to 2 1/2d, (31) and 1941/2 1/2d (4) and 1d (4) 

in cylinder blocks of 6 mounted on 10 album pages. Assorted 
cylinder and control numbers but all different. Cat £450+ 
(2015)	 Est. £120

2817	S	 1937 1/2d green cylinder block of 6, cyl no 43ii do, Control 
C38, ink smudge, u/m (SG 462 x6). Cat £25 (2015)	 Est. £8

2818	E	 1937/9 definitives, 35 values (no 11d) and 1941/2 definitives 
issues, 42 values, mounted on 4 album pages. Assorted 
control and cylinder singles, m/m (SG 462/75, 485/90). Cat 
£90+	 Est. £24

2819	S	 1937 1d scarlet cyinder block of 6, cyl no 15 dot, Contol C38, 
u/m (SG 463 x6). Cat £7 (2015)	 Est. £5

2820	S	 1937 1 1/2d red-brown cylinder block of 6, cyl no 126 dot, 
Control E39, u/m (SG 464 x6). Cat £8 (2015)	 Est. £5

2821	S	 1938 2d orange cylinder block of 6, cyl no 12 no dot, Control 
E39, u/m (SG 465 x6). Cat £35 (2015)	 Est. £12

2822	S	 1937 2 1/2d ultramarine cylinder block of 6, cyl no 3 no dot, 
Control E39, creasing in margin, u/m (SG 466 6). Cat £10 
(2015)	 Est. £5

2823	S	 1938 3d violet cylinder block of 6, cyl no 3 no dot, Control 
C38, u/m (SG 467 x6). Cat £60 (2015)	 Est. £20

2824	S	 1938 4d grey-green cylinder block of 6, cyl no 1 no dot, 
Control D38, u/m (SG 468 x6). Cat £11 (2015)	 Est. £5

2825	S	 1938 5d brown cylinder block of 6, cyl no 1 no dot, Control 
D38, u/m (SG 469 x6). Cat £25 (2015)	 Est. £10

2826	S	 1939 6d purple cylinder block of 6, cyl no 1 no dot, Control 
E39, u/m (SG 470 x6). Cat £22 (2015)	 Est. £8

2827	S	 1939 7d emerald-green cylinder block, cyl no 2, Control E39, 
u/m (SG 471 x6). Cat £65 (2015)	 Est. £18

2828	S	 1937 8d, 9d, 10d, 1s each in blks of 4 with printed post office 
training bars, u/m Unusual (SG 472/4, 475vars). (16)	 Est. £20

2829	S	 1939 8d bright carmine cylinder block of 6, cyl no 1, Control 
E39, u/m (SG 472 x6). Cat £70 (2015)	 Est. £20

2830	S	 1939 9d deep olive-green cylinder block of 6, cyl no 3, Control 
E39, u/m (SG 473 x6). Cat £75 (2015)	 Est. £20

2831	S	 1947 11d plum cylinder block of 6, cyl no 1 no dot, u/m (SG 
474a x6). Cat £55 (2015)	 Est. £15

2832	S	 1939 10d turquoise-blue cylinder block of 6, cyl no 1, control 
E39, u/m (SG 474 x6). Cat £70 (2015)	 Est. £20

2833	S	 1939 1s bistre-brown in cylonder block of 6, cyl no 7, Control 
E39, u/m (SG 475 x6). Cat £80 (2015)	 Est. £22

2834	S	 1942 2/6d yellow – green, 5/- red and 10/- ultramarine all 
fine mint, SG476b, 477 and 478b cat £80	 Est. £16

2835	S	 1939 2s6d brown, variety 'mark in shield' very fine used, pmk 
clear of variety (SG 476aa). Cat £85	 Est. £20

2836	S	 1939 square high values set of 6 fine mint, SG476/478c cat 
£425.	 Est. £70

2837	S	 1939 – 48 set of 6 high values l/m, SG476/478c cat £425		
	 Est. £95

2838	S	 1948 £1 in a fine used block of 6, SG478c cat £156.	 Est. £22
2839	S	 1940 Cent of First Adhesive Postage Stamp set of 6 in cylinder 

blocks of 6. Assorted cly no's, all Control G40. u/m (SG 
479/84). Cat £135 ((2015)	 Est. £40

2840	S	 1946 21/2d UM Vertical Pair (Some Perf Separation) Variety 
Small Extra Porthole Aft (See SG 491a Cat £95) SG 491var		
	 Est. £18

2841	S	 1946 Victory 3d violet in U/M marginal block of 4, one with 
seven berries variety (SG492/492a) Cat £35	 Est. £10

2842	S	 1948 Silver Wedding £1 U/M block of 4, SG494 cat £160, sadly 
several minor tone spots.	 Est. £16

2843	S	 1948 Olympic Games 3d value in U/M corner control No 1 
block of 6 with the Crown Flaw variety Row 20/2 (SG496a) Cat 
£75	 Est. £16

2844	S	 1951 high value set of 4 mint, SG509/512 cat £100.	 Est. £14
2845	S	 1951 high values set of 4 mint, SG509/512 cat £100	 Est. £18
2846	S	 1951 definitive set of 4 U/M, SG509/512 cat £100	 Est. £22
2847	S	 1951 Festival High values set u/m (SG 509/12). Cat £100		

	 Est. £22
2848	S	 1951 high value definitive set of 4 u/m (the £1 is lightly mtd), 

SG509/512 cat £100	 Est. £24
2849	S	 1951 high value set of 4 u/m, SG509/512 cat £100	 Est. £28 

Great Britain - QEII
2850	S	 1952/4 Tudor Crown Mint Set to 1s with 11d Key Value Very 

Fine. Average to Very Fine. SG 515/529 Cat £85	 Est. £12
2851	E	 1952 Wilding set mounted mint with Tudor watermark on 

album page, SG515/531 cat £100.	 Est. £16
2852	S	 1952 -54 definitive set mainly u/m, SG515/531 cat £100		

	 Est. £22
2853	S	 1955 10/- Waterlow Castles U/M, SG538 cat £90	 Est. £18
2854	S	 1955/58 10s Ultramarine Shade (St. Edward's Crown) u/m. SG 

538/538a Cat £90/£225 Respectively	 Est. £36
2855	S	 1955 – 58 definitive set mint or u/m, SG540/556 cat £160		

	 Est. £28
2856	S	 1955/8 St Edwards Crown set of 18, u/m (SG 540/56). Cat 

£160	 Est. £50
2857	S	 1957 2d Wilding Light Red-brown Horizontal Strip of Three 

with VARIETY DOUBLE PERFORATIONS on ALL THREE STAMPS. 
Fresh u/m with Overprint Including 'Provident Society'. Unusual 
& Scarce on St Edwards Crown Sideways Wmk SG 543bdvar		
	 Est. £150

2858	S	 1958/65 3d deep lilac in tete-beche strip of 4 U/M (SG575 var) 
Cat £70, see note in SG Concise	 Est. £20

2859	S	 1958 3d lilac tete-beche pair, u/m (SG 575var).	 Est. £65
2860	S	 1958 1s6d grey blue, extreme plate wear resulting in dry print, 

u/m , very visual error (SG 586var) with normal	 Est. £20
2861	S	 1958 1/2d - 4 1/2d graphite set, u/m (SG 587/94). Cat £110		

	 Est. £40
2862	e	 1963 2s6d Castle Bradbury Crowns Wmk FULL SHEET Fresh UM 

Cyl. 9A Inc VARIETY Re-entry (Pl.9A, R.8/4). Perfs Fully Intact & 
Folded Horiz Through Middle. QE2 Spec T5c / SG 595a	Est. £20

2863	S	 1959 2s6d - £1 2nd De la Rue set, u/m (SG 595/8). Cat £195		
	 Est. £80

2864	S	 1959 Phosphor graphite 2d VFU top marginal on piece with 
error of watermark (SG605a) Cat £120	 Est. £24

2865	S	 1960 GLO 3d Postboy plate 1 corner marginal block of 8 U/M, 
one stamp shows the ‘Broken mane’ variety, SG619 cat £76.40		
	 Est. £18

2866	S	 1960 1s6d Europa. Spectacular shift of brown downwards 
(Queens head and inscription), u/m rarely seen so extreme (SG 
622var). (Photo)	 Est. £75

2867	S	 1963 Lifeboat and Red Cross phosphor sets fine used SG 
642p/44p cat £83	 Est. £20

2868	S	 1965 2s6d Parliament shift of Queen's head to right, u/m with 
normal (SG 664var) (Photo)	 Est. £20

2869	S	 1965 9d BOB UM Excellent Visual Slate-purple Shift with 
Normal Stamp SG 677var	 Est. £50

2870	S	 1965 UNO 3d phosphor unmounted block of six, one stamp 
with the ‘Broken circle’ variety, SG681pa cat £65	 Est. £19

2871	S	 1965 4d Landscapes UM Variety Broken 'N'. See Broken 'D' on 
1s3d. C/w Normal Mint to Compare. SG 689var	 Est. £15

2872	S	 1966/70 Two Fresh UM Marg Blocks of Four with Listed 
Varieties: (i) 1966 1s3d Variety Broken 'D' of 'LTD' NE Stamp; 
(ii) 1970 5d Architecture 'Lemon Omitted from Chimney at 
Left (Cyl. 1H, R. 12/2)'. Underrated as this Omission was Later 
Added to Cylinder & Appears Normal. SG 691a/815g Cat £70 
for SINGLE STAMPS.	 Est. £30

2873	S	 1966 6d motor cars um & mint five itemed varieties inc 
blocks viz: (i) fresh mounted mint stamp with mini-cars RED 
KISS PRINT showing red print doubled appearance affecting 
all three mini-cars plus dr blade. unlisted (ii) red shift down 
affecting minis moving outside of bottom frame (iii) dp blue 
shift upwards affecting jaguar & print, (iv) block of four with 
‘retouch to background above queen's head (no dot R. 5/6). 
Also includes (v) UM corner control block of six with variety 
narrow (5.75mm) phosphor band at left (horiz wrinkling). SG 
702var & SG 702pvar	 Est. £120

2874	S	 1966 1s6d British Tech Fresh u/m Excellent Black Shift 
Upwards Affecting Tubular Structure, Pylon, Windows Etc. C/w 
Normal UM 1s6d to Compare. SG 704pvar	 Est. £32

2875	S	 1966 4d Hastings, massive shift of magenta. Very visual, u/m 
(SG 710var) (Photo)	 Est. £30

2876	S	 1966 Christmas 3d plain U/M blocks of 4 x 11 all with the 
‘Missing T’ flaw, SG713c cat £275.	 Est. £24

2877	S	 1966 Christmas 3d plain in u/m block of 4 x 10, one in each 
block with the ‘Missing T’ variety, SG713c x 10 cat £250		
	 Est. £28

2878	S	 1967 EFTA 1/6d plain U/M with the ‘Broken undercarriage leg’, 
SG716h cat £40	 Est. £10
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2879	S	 1968 5d deep blue imperf pair (vertically), 4 margins, u/m (SG 
735c). Cat £350	 Est. £140

2880	S	 1967 1/6 Marginal Machin u/m in Greenish Blue VARIETY Neck 
Retouch (Cyl. 2A, R. 20/3) SG QE2 Spec U27e / SG743var		
	 Est. £13

2881	S	 1967 1/6 Prussian Blue & Indigo (Gum Arabic) u/m Right 
Marginal with VARIETIES: (i) Very Speckled Print Giving 'Beard 
to Queen' & (ii) Missing Phosphor (Pencil Annotation in Margin 
& Presumably from Cyl. 5A 2B). C/w Normal Greenish Blue 
Mint Single for Comparison of Printing, Phosphor & Shade. SG 
743vbyvar	 Est. £60

2882	E	 1968 4d Xmas Fresh u/m Corner CONTROL BLOCK of 24 
with Nice Gold (Queen's Head) VARIETY Shift. C/w Issued UM 
Bottom Control Block of 30 to Compare. SG 775var	 Est. £95

2883	S	 1969 4d Xmas Four UM Stamps with Colour Shifts Inc Light 
Green, Bluish Violet, Blackish Brown etc. C/w Normal Marginal 
UM Stamp to Compare. SG 812var	 Est. £50

2884	S	 1970 5d Architecture UM Variety Grey (& Lemon) Shifts 
Resulting in Double Print Impression & Top of Roof Missing 
with normal stamp compare. Light Horiz Wrinkle. SG 815var		
	 Est. £40

2885	S	 1970 5d Architecture Imperceptibly MM Excellent Green 
Variety Shift at Base with Normal Stamp to Compare. Very Light 
Diagonal Wrinkle. SG 815var	 Est. £50

2886	E	 1970 5d Annivs PO Fresh UM HALF SHEET with LISTED FLAW 
MISSING QE2 Spec W182f (Missing Portions of Desk & Foot 
(R. 20/4). Showing Normal Stamp in this Position. Note: This 
Multipositive Flaw Should Appear on Both Dot & No Dot Panes. 
SG 819	 Est. £40

2887	S	 1970 5d Anniv Two UM Gold (Queen's Head) Shifted Down 
Varieties with Normal Stamp to Compare. SG 819var	 Est. £50

2888	S	 1970 Literary Annivs 1s6d 'Grasmere' Fresh PO UM Horiz Strip 
Four (Split into Two Pairs) with Two Middle Stamps Showing 
Silver 'Grasmere' Almost Completely Missing Plus Outer Stamps 
with Normal Silver Printing. Excellent Visual Variety. SG 828var

			   Est. £150
2889	S	 1972 3p Polar Explorers (Ross) 'gold (Queen's head) and 

embossing omitted, u/m marginal (SG 897e). Cat £250	Est. £90
2890	S	 1973 3p Explorers (Livingstone) 'shaking head ' error, u/m with 

normal (SG 923var)	 Est. £50
2891	S	 1973 British Explorers 7 1/2p Raleigh 'two-faced' variety caused 

by marked shift of brown, u/m (SG 926var)	 Est. £24
2892	S	 1973 9p British Explorers PO Fresh UM Scarce Variety Grey-

black (Jacket & Tie) Omitted. Well-known Dealer Currently 
Selling at £2250. Correct in all Aspects and c/w Issued Mint 9p 
for Comparison. SG 927c Cat £3750	 Est. £1,200

2893	S	 1973 9p Paintings Fresh VLMM Variety Brownish Rose Omitted 
(affects background, skater's face & shoes). Sold without 
Certificate. C/w Issued 9p Mint to Compare. SG 934b Cat £190		
	 Est. £32

2894	S	 1973 Inigo Jones with amazing Queen's head shift. Instead of 
being at top, now just above value at bottom. Amazing, u/m 
with normal (SG 935var)	 Est. £75

2895	S	 1973 Royal Wedding set in unfolded unmounted block of 4 gutter 
pairs, with a plain and traffic light pair SG 941/2	 Est. £22

2896	S	 1973 3 1/2p Royal Wedding, multiple Dr blade flaws, in pair 
with normal, u/m (SG 941var)	 Est. £24

2897	S	 1974 31/2p Fire UM Two Bottom Marginal Pairs both with 
Varieties (i) Ochre (Ground) Up; (i) Orange-yellow Down. C/w 
Normal UM Stamp Compare. SG 950var	 Est. £40

2898	S	 1975 Sailing, 8p Racing Keel Yachts 'missing man' u/m (SG 
981var)	 Est. £15

2899	S	 1975 Sailing, 12p Multihulls, 'pink appears omitted', u/m (SG 
983var)	 Est. £24

2900	S	 1975 Sailing 12p corner marginal block of 8 with the ‘Missing 
pink’ variety, SG983 variety	 Est. £38

2901	S	 1977 8 1/2p Racket sports, Andrew Restall hand painted essay. 
Superb item (SG 1022var) (Photo)	 Est. £80

2902	S	 1979/81 Used Varieties: (i) '79 Xmas VFU 111/2p Orange-
vermilion Dry Print (Full AOP) (ii) '81 14p Fishing VFU Nice 
Magenta Shift. Both Small Faults with Respective Mint Stamps 
to Compare. SG 1106/1166var	 Est. £30

2903	S	 1981 20p landscapes, dramatic shift + dropped head. 
Amazing, u/m with normal (SG 1157var)	 Est. £120

2904	S	 1986 22p 900th Anniv Domesday Post Office Unmounted 
Fresh with Multiple Colour Shifts. An Excellent Visual Variety 
Giving Impression of Double Printing c/w Issued Used Stamp to 
Compare. SG 1325var	 Est. £60

2905	E	 1988 Castles Presentation Pack SG 1410/3, Presentation Pack 
No 18.Cat £30 (2021)	 Est. £12

2906	S	 1992 £1 High value defin, misperf, leaving stamp shorter 
that normal and 'Carrickfurgus Castle' inscription virtually 
ommitted, u/m with normal (SG 1611var).(2) (Photo)	 Est. £40

2907	S	 1992 £1.50 (Caernarfon Castle). Huge shift with 'Caernarfan 
Castle' inscription at top instead of bottom. Remarkable, u/m 
with normal (SG 1612var). 	 Est. £100

2908	S	 1993 £10 Britannia bottom right corner marginal pair, minor 
creasing and perf separation, used (SG 1658 x2). Cat £24	Est. £6

2909	S	 2012 Post and Go Union Flag, series from Perth 2012 19-22 
October, with receipt (SG FS39/44 (Type III)). Cat £80	 Est. £24

2910	S	 2000 19p Owl. Proof pair imperf + with silver head printed in 
gold, u/m (SG 2125var) Cat from £200	 Est. £70

2911	S	 2000 64p Gannets. Proof pair imperf with value and inscription 
in silver instead of black, u/m (SG 2128 var). Cat from £200		
	 Est. £70

2912	S	 2000 64p Millennium 'gannets' Proof pair imperf in different 
colours and value in silver instead of gold, u/m with issued 
stamp (SG 2128var). Cat £200 (3)	 Est. £75

2913	E	 2000 Stamp Show 2000 MS Presentation Pack SG MS2147, 
Presentation Pack No M03. Cat £40 (2021)	 Est. £12

2914	E	 2000 Christmas pair of Smiler sheets u/m, SGLS2 and 3, BB 
Stamps retail is £225	 Est. £55

2915	E	 2001 Smilers Smiler sheet fine u/m, SGLS5 BB Stamps retail is 
£160	 Est. £48

2916	S	 Scotland 1984 31p bright purple types I and II U/M (SG 
S51/51a) retails at £135	 Est. £40

2917	S	 Scotland 31p u/m with both type 1 and type 2 printings, 
SG51/51a cat £180, difficult stamp	 Est. £44

2918	S	 1999 Wales regional 2nd showing 3 colour separations + 
normal. Amazing, u/m (SG W83 var). (4)	 Est. £80

2919	S	 1972 1/2p turquoise-blue, left band booklet pane, good perfs, 
u/m (SG X841p). Cat £60	 Est. £18

2920	S	 1982 121/2p Light Emerald (Centre Band) Marginal Fine 
Used Variety Unprinted at Left Side with Rest of Background 
Appearing Dry Print. Note Cancel Still in Place. C/w Normal to 
Compare. SG X898var	 Est. £12

2921	S	 2004 7p bright magenta, imperf pair, u/m (SG Y1673a). Cat 
£100	 Est. £40

2922	S	 2003 £2 dp blue green high value pair, the left stamp with '£' 
omitted. D1 control, very fine used cds (SG Y1747a). Cat £250 
as u/m, unpriced used (Photo)	 Est. £50

Great Britain - FDC Covers/PHQ
2923	S	 1937 10 May FDC with the definitive 1/2d to 21/2d on Atlantic 

Coast Air Services cover to Lundy Island with Lundy 1/2 puffin 
stamp added, nice scarce cover	 Est. £40

2924	e	 1958 Commonwelath Games set of 3 on ilustrated FDC with 
British Empire and Commonwealth Games Wales slogan cancel.	
	 Est. £10

2925	e	 1986 Parliamentary Conf, Finchley and Friern Barnet 
Conservative and Unionist Assoc FDC signed Margaret Thatcher, 
retail £100-200	 Est. £24

2926	E	 1993 £10 fine used x 4 copies and £10 on FDC x 7 copies		
	 Est. £26

Great Britain - Postage Dues
2927	S	 1938-61 GVl & QEll lightly used Postage Dues 1d-£1 as SG 

D34, 44, 57: 65Wi, 66-8: 69-70, 73-4: 76). Duplicated SG 74. 
Thirteen items. Cat £65	 Est. £12

2928	e	 Collection of mainly fine used 110+ Postage Dues of different 
shades ranging from 1/2d to 2s6d with different watermarks 
noted all unchecked with odd fault & includes multiples.	Est. £40

2929	S	 1914 1d carmine ovpt 'specimen' (type 23), u/m (SG D2s). Cat 
£180 (Photo)	 Est. £30

2930	S	 1925 1d Carmine Fresh Light Mounted Mint Single with 
Attached Control Showing Broken '2' and to a Lesser Extent '9' 
of 'L29'. D11var	 Est. £40

2931	S	 1961 lightly used vertical pair of 2s 6d Postage Dues with 
sideways reversed wmk (SG D 65Wi), small ink smudge within 
outer circle of near complete cds. Cat £30	 Est. £8

2932	S	 1970/5 Postage Dues set of 13, u/m (SG D77/89). Cat £30		
	 Est. £12

2933	S	 1971 1/2p turquoise-blue, marginal pair, cds used + signed 
in the margin by Jeffery Matthews, the stamp designer. Unique 
item (SG D77).(2) (Photo)	 Est. £70

2934	S	 1982 Postage Dues set of 12, u/m (SG D90/101). Cat £19	 Est. £8
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2935	E	 1982 £2 Turquoise-blue Superb u/m SCARCE SHEET of 
100 with Full Margins & Very Neat Training Bars from Cyl. 1 
Consecutive No. 013117. Will be Sent Folded. SG D100 Cat 
£425 as USED SINGLES	 Est. £150

2936	S	 1994 Postage Dues set of 9, u/m (SG D102/10). Cat £35	 Est. £15

Great Britain - Booklets/Panes
2937	S	 1936 KEVIII 1 1/2d booklet pane U/M miscut top perfs 

(SG459a) Cat £100	 Est. £16
2938	S	 1958/65 1/2d / 2 1/2d booklet pane of 4, u/m (SG 570mk).

Cat £9	 Est. £5
2939	S	 1958/65 1d / 3d booklet pane of 4, u/m (SG 571mna). Cat 

£13	 Est. £5
2940	S	 1960/7 1d/3d booklet pane of 4, u/m (SG 611mm). Cat £18		

	 Est. £8
2941	S	 1967 1d/3d booklet pane of 4, u/m (SG 611mna). Cat £10		

	 Est. £5

Great Britain - Officials (sold as seen)
2942	S	 1885 I.R. Official, 2 1/2d lilac, fine used (SG O6). Cat £180 

(Photo)	 Est. £50
2943	S	 1896/1902 Office of Works. 1/2d (2) and 1d values CDS used,a 

bit heavy (SGO31/O33) Cat £400 (Photo)	 Est. £50
2944	S	 1896 Army 1/2d vermilion 'O' control (I), m/m (SG O41). Cat 

£300	 Est. £55
2945	S	 1902 Halfpenny ARMY OFFICIAL VFU Chatham CDS HORIZ 

PAIR with VARIETY BROKEN LETTERS Inc Both 'A's of 'ARMY'. SG 
O48vars	 Est. £24

2946	E	 1883 QV GOVT PARCELS Ten Used Officials Inc 1887/90 & 
1891/1900 Sets: SG O61-O64(CDS)-O65-O66-O67(thin)-O68-
O69-O70-O71-O72 Cat £1530. All stamps still in situ from 
old Windsor album. Cancels clearly seen over overprints and 
checked by vendor using 30 x magnification loupe	 Est. £480

2947	S	 1887/1900 MINT GOVT. PARCELS Eight Different Values 
from 1d to 1s. Toned Gum/Hinge Remains. SG O65-O66-
O67-O68-O69-O70-O71-O72 Cat £2970	 Est. £300

2948	S	 1902 EdVII GOVT PARCELS Officials Used Set of Five: 
SG O74/O78 Cat £617 (Tiny Fault O77). Cancels clearly 
seen over overprints and checked by vendor using 30 x 
magnification loupe.	 Est. £180

2949	S	 1902 6d pale dull purple, Govt Parcels, m/m (SG O76). Cat 
£225	 Est. £60

2950	S	 1902 EdVII BOARD OF EDUCATION Officials CDS Used Pair 
1/2d & 1d: SG O83 & O84 Cat £90. Both Authenticated 
Reverse. Cancels clearly seen over overprints and checked by 
vendor using 30 x magnification.	 Est. £40

2951	S	 1902 1 1/2 Admiralty Officila (type O10), fresh mint (SG 
O103). Cat £275	 Est. £75

Channel Islands & IOM
2952	S	 1948 3rd Anniversary of Liberation 21/2d U/M with the 

‘Broken wheel’ variety U/M, SGC2a cat £75	 Est. £15
2953	S	 1946/48 GVI three listed varieties viz: 1948 Channel Islands 

21/2d ultramarine fresh VLM mint with 'Line Across Wheel' 
(R. 6/1) with Pencil Marking on Gum plus LM Mint 'Broken 
wheel' (R. 20/5) includes normal 21/2d to compare. Also 
includes 1946 3d 'Seven Berries' (Cyl. 4 no dot, R. 12/5) in 
lovely fresh u/m marginal block of four. Kings Specialised 
QCom9b, QCom13b & QCom13c Cat £175	 Est. £40

2954	A	 Jersey: 1995-2002 Mint (many u/m) selection of sets, 
sheets, sheetlets, postage dues etc in pre-printed SG album.
Face Value stated to be £170+	 Est. £40

2955	S	 Jersey 1969 4d corner marginal u/m block of 8 with all 8 
stamps missing the right frame line, very clear uncat variety		
	 Est. £100

2956	S	 Jersey 1970 4p corner marginal U/M block of 8 all with 
missing frame line to the right side of the stamp, very clear 
and extremely scarce on early Channel Islands.	 Est. £80

2957	S	 Alderney 2022 Platinum Jubilee limited edition set of 6 black 
and white stamps u/m, scarce and your collection is not 
complete without these	 Est. £24

2958	A	 Isle of Man: 1973/2014 very fine used collection on Davo 
pages in folder (heavy). Stated to include all issues, m/s and 
some special sheets.	 Est. £70

2959	A	 Isle of Man 2002 Year Book with all the stamps u/m, original 
cost £29.95	 Est. £19

2960	S	 Isle of Man ; 3p u/m with the ‘Error of border colour variety’ 
(with a normal copy) cat £160	 Est. £24

END OF SALE - THANK YOU!

FORTHCOMING  AUCTIONS

Dates Subject to Possible Change. 
Winning Bids Subject to 5% Buyer Premium.

AVH Postal Auction (AVH45) – 29th August 2026

AVH Postal Auction (AVH46) – 31st October 2026
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NEW MEMBERS 
WELCOME

For details contact:
Interim Editor, 
Cathy Emms, 
36 Otter Way,
Royal Wootton Bassett, 
SN4 7SH

Tel: 01793 848476
Email: rafletgeneralsec@gmail.com
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